
, 

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conffront.xml {file 1 of (l3EN. APPRO. 

tIlTH CONGRESS} { REPORT 
1st Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 111-__ 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND
 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2010
 

_______, 2009.-0rdered to be printed 

________, from the committee of conf.e;rence, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 

ITo accompany H.R.2996] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2996), 
making appropriations for the Department of the Interior, environ­
ment, and related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2010, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free 'con­
ference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their re­
spective Houses as follows: 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 
of the Senate and agree to the same with an amendment as fol­
lows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed to be inserted by the Senate 
amendment, insert the following: 



U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml SEN. APPRO. 

®
 
1 REFERENCES 

2 SECTION 1. Except as expressly provided otherwise, 

3 any reference to "this Act" contained in any division of 

4 this Act shall be treated as referring only to the provisions 

5 of that division. 

6 DIVISION A-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 

7 ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES 

8 APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2010 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml [file 2 Qf u] SEN. APPRO.· 

@l.~follOwing su~s @
are appropriated, out of anY

2 money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the . 

3 Department of the Interior, environment, and related· 

4 agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, 

5 and for other purposes, namely: 

6 TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR· 

7 BUREAU OP LAND MANAGEMENT 

8 MANAGEMENT OF LA.NDS AND RESOURCES 

9 (INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

10 For necessary expenses for protection, use, improve­

11 ment, development, disposal, cadastral surveying, classi­

12 fication, acquisition of easements and other interests in 

13 lands, and performance of other functions, including main­

14 tenance of facilities, as authorized by law, in the manage­

15 ment of lands and their resources under the jurisdiction 

16 of the Bureau of Land Management, including the general 

17 administration of the Bureau, and assessment of mineral 

18 potential of public lands pursuant to Public Law 96-487 

19 (16 U.S.C. 3150(a)), $959,571,000, to remain available 

20 until eA'Pended; of which $3,000,000 shall be available in 

21 fiscal year 2010 subject to a mateh by at least an equal 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

4 

amount by the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation for 

cost-shared projects supporting conservation of Bureau 

lands; and such funds shall be advanced to the Foundation 

as a lump sum grant without regard to when expenses are 

incurred. 

In addition, $45,500,000 is for theprocessing of ap­

plications for permit to drill and related use authoriza­

tions, to remain available until expended, to be reduced 

by amounts collected by the Bureau and credited to this 

appropriation that shall be derived from $6,500 per new 

application for permit to drill that the Bureau shall collect 

upon submission of each new application, and in addition, 

$36,696,000 is fDr Mining Law Administration program 

operations, including the cost of administering the mining 

claim fee program; to remain available until expended, to 

be reduced by amounts collected by the Bureau and cr.ed­

ited to this appropriation from mining claim maintenance 

fees and location fees that are hereby authorized for fiscal 

year 2010 so as to result in a final appropriation esti­

mated at not more than $959,571,000, and $2,000,000, 

to remain available until e:h.lJended, from communication 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\20H>r€pt\CONF\06r€pt\06conftl.xml Hile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

5 

site rental fees established by the Bureau for the cost of 

administering communication site activities: Provided, 

That notwithstanding section 430 of division E of Public 

Law 111-8, the amount of $1,000,000 made available to 

the Bureau of Land Management for the shipment and 

storage of oil shale core samples in the State of Colorado, 

as described in the table entitled "CongTessionally Des­

ignated Spending" contained in the joint eJ..'Planatory 

statement, is rescinded. 

CONSTRUCTION 

For construction of buildings, recreation facilities; 

roads, trails, and appurtenant facilities, $8,626,000, to re-' 

main available until eJ.."J}ended. 

. LAND ACQUISITION 

For eJ..'Penses necessary to carry out sections 205, 

206, and 318{d) of Public Law 94-579, including admin­

istrative eJ..1Jenses and acquisition of lands or waters, or 

interests therein, $29,650,000, to be derived from the 

Land and 'Vater Conservation Fund and to remain avail­

able until expended: Provided, That, notwithstanding the 

joint eJ..1Jlanatory statement of the Committee on Appro­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

6 

1 priations of the House of Representatives accompanying 

2 Public Law 111-8 (123 Stat. 524), the amount· of 

3 $2,000,000 made available for the Henry's Lake ACEe 

4 in the· State of Idaho (as described in the table entitlBd 

5 "Congressionally Designated Spending" contained in sec­

6 tion 430 of that joint explanatory statement) shall be 

7 made available for the Upper Snake/South Fork River 

8 ACEC/SRMA in the State of Idaho. 

9 OREGON Ai"JD CALIPORNIA GRA.·~'rr LANDS 

10 For expenses necessary for management, protection, 

11 and development of resources and for construction, oper­

12 ation, and maintenance of access roads, reforestation, and 

13 other improvements on the revested Oregon and California 

14 Railroad grant lands, on other Federal lands in the Or­

IS egon and California land-grant counties of Oregon, and 

16 on adjacent rights-of-way; and acquisition of lands or in­

17 terests therein, including existing connecting roads on or 

18 adjacent to such grant lands; $111,557,000, to remain 

19 available until eA}>ended: Provided, That 25 percent of the 

20 aggregate of all receipts during the current· fiscal year 

21 from the revested Oregon and California Railroad grant 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

7 

1. lands is hereby made a charge against the Oregon and 

2 California land-want fund and shall be transferred to the 

3 General Fund in the Treasury in accordance with the sec­

4 ond parawaph of subsection (b) of title II of the Act of 

5 August 28, 1937 (50 Stat. 876). 

6 FOREST ECOSYSTEM HEALTH AND RECOVERY FUND 

7 (REVOLVING FUND, SPECIAL ACCOUNT) 

8 In addition to the purposes authorized in Public Law 

9 102-381, funds made available in the Forest Ecosystem 

10 Health and Recovery Fund can be used through fiscal year 

11 2015 for the purpose of planning, preparing, imple­

12 menting and monitoring salvage timber sales and forest 

13 ecosystem health and recovery activities, such as release 

14 from competing vegetation and density control treatments. 

15 The Federal share of receipts (defined as the portion ·of 

16 salvage timbet receipts not paid to the counties under 43 

17 U.S.C. 1181f and 43 U.S.C. 1181f-1 et seq., and Public 

18 Law 106-393) derived from treatments funded by this ac­

19 count shall be deposited through fiscal year 2015 into the 

20 Forest Ecosystem Health and Recovery Fund.. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {fiie 2 of 6J SEN. APPRO. 

8 

1 RANGEIMPRO'~MENTS 

2 For rehabilitation, protection, and acquisition of 

3 lands and interests therein, and improvement of Federal 

4 rangelands pursuant to section 401 of the Federal Land 

5 Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1701), 

6 notwithstanding any other Act, sums equal to 50 percent 

7 of all moneys received during the prior fiscal year under 

8 sections 3 and 15 of the Taylor Grazing Act (43 U.S.C. 

9 315 et seq.) and the amount designated for range improve-­

10 ments from grazing fees and mineral leasing receipts from 

11. Bankhead-Jones lands transferred to the Department of 

12 the Interior pursuant to law, but not ~ess than 

13 $10,000,000, to remain available until expended: Pro­

14 vided, That not to exceed $600,000 shall be available for 

15 administrative e},.'})enses. 

16 SERVICE CHARGES, DEPOSITS, AND FORFEI1'URES 

17 For administrative e},.'})enses and other .costs related 

18 to processing application documents and other authoriza­

19 tions for use and disposal of public lands and resources, 

20 for costs of providing' copies of official public land docu-· 

21 ments, for monitoring construction, operation, and termi­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

9 

1 nation of facilities in conjunction with use authorizations, 

2 and for rehabilitation of damaged property, such amounts 

3as may be collected under Public Law 94-579, as amend-· 

4 ed, and Public Law 93-153, to remain available until ex-­

.'c o5 pended: Provided, That, notwithstanding any provision to 

6 the contrary of section 305(a) of Public Law 94-579 (43 

7 U.S.C. 1735(a)), any moneys that have been or will be . 

8 received pursuant to that section, whether as a result -of 

9 forfeiture, compromise, or settlement, if not appropriate ­

10 for refund pursuant to section 305(c) of that -Act (43 

11 U.S.C. 1735(c)), shall be available and may be expended 

12 under the authority of this Act by the Secretary to im- --­

13 prove, protect, or rehabilitate any public lands adminis­

14 tered through the Bureau of Land Management which 

15 have been damaged by the action of a resource developer, 

16 purchaser, permittee, or any unauthorized person, without 

17 regard to whether all moneys collected from each such ac­

18 tion are used on the exact lands damaged which led to 

19 the action: Provided jurther, That any such moneys that ­

20 are in excess of amounts needed to repair damage to the 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

10 

exact land for which funds were collected may be· used to 

repair other damaged public lands. 

MISCEI.JLANEOUS TRUST FUNDS 

In addition to amounts authorized to be expended 

under existing laws, there is hereby appropriated such 

amounts as may be contributed under section 307 of the 

Act of October 21, 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1701), and such 

amounts as may be advanced for administrative costs, sur­

veys, appraisals, and costs of making conveyances of omit­

ted lands under section 211(b) of that Act, to remain 

available until expended. 

ADMINIS'l'RATIVE PROVISIONS 

The Bureau of Land Management may carry out the 

operations funded under this Act by direct expenditure, 

contracts, grants, cooperative agreements and reirnburs­

able agreements with public and private entities. Projects 

funded pursuant to a written commitment by a State gov­

ernment to provide an identified amount of money in sup­

port of the project may be carried out by the bureau upon 

receipt of the written commitment. Appropriations for the 

Bureau of Land Management (BLM) shall be available for 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml£file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

11 

purchase, erection, and dismantlement of temporary struc­

tures, and alteration and maintenance of necessary build­

ings and appurtenant facilities to which the United States 

has title; up to $100,000 fbI' payments, at the discretion 

of the Secretary, for information or evidence concerning 

violations of laws administered by the Bureau; miscella­

neous and emergency expenses of enforcement .activities 

authorized or approved by the Secretary and· to be ac­

counted for solely on the Secretary's certificate, not to ex- . 

ceed $10,000: Provided,That notwithstanding 44 U.8.C.· 

501, the Bureau may, under cooperative cost-sharing and 

partnership arrangements authorized by law, procure 

printing services from cooperators in connection with 

jointly produced publications for which the cooperators 

share the cost of printing either in cash or in services, 

and the Bureau determines the cooperator is capable of· 

meeting accepted quality standards: Provided further, 

That projects to be funded pursuant to a written commit­

. ment by a State government to provide an identified 

amount of money in, support of the project may be carried 

out by the Bureau on a reimbursable basis. Appropriations 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

12 

herein made shall not be available for the destruction of 

healthy, unadopted, wild horses and burros in the care of 

the Bureau of Land Management or its contractors or for . 

the sale of wild horses and burros that results in their 

destruction for processing into commercial products: Pro­

vided further, That title I of division E of the Omnibus· 

Appropriations Act, 2009, is further amended, under the 

heading "Department of the Interior-Bureau of Land 

Management-Administrative Provisions" in the second 

paragraph: (1) by striking the phrase "mining law admin­

istration" and inserting "from mining claim holders· the 

mining claim maintenance fees and location"; and (2) by 

striking "those": Provided further, That section 28f(a) of 

title· 30, United States Code, is amended by striking the 

phrase "for years 2004 through 2008," and replacing it 

with ", to the extent provided in advance in. Appropria­

tions Acts,". Section 28g of title 30, United States Code, 

is amended by striking the phrase "and before September 

30, 2008," and replacing it with ", to the extent provided· 

in .advance in Appropriations Acts,". Section·· 28i of title 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

13 

30, United States Code, is amended by. striking "28k" and 

replacing it with "281". 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE· 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

For necessary expenses of the United States Fish and 

Wildlife Service, as authorized by law, and for scientific 

and economic studies, general administration, and for the . 

performance of other authorized functions related to· such 

resources, $1,269,406,000, to remain available until Sep­

tember 30, 2{}11 except as otherwise provided herein: Pro­

vided, That $2,500,000 is for high priority projects, which 

shall be carried out by the Youth Conservation Corps: Pro;.. 

vided jurther, That not to exceed $22,103,000 shall be 

used for implementing subsections· (a), (b), (c), and (e) 

of section 4 of the Endangered Species Act, as amended, 

(except for processing petitions, developing and issuing 

proposed and final regulations, and taking any other steps 

to implement actions described in subsection (c)(2)(A), 

(c)(2)(B)(i), or (c){2)(B)(ii)), of which not to exceed 

$11,632,000 shall be used for any activity regarding the 

designation of critical habitat, pursuant to subsection 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

14 

(a)(3), excluding litigation support, for species -listed pur­

suant to subsection (a)(l) prior to October 1, 2009: Pro- . 

vided further, That of the amount available for law en­

forcement, up to $400,000, to remain available until ex­

pended, may at the discretion of the Secr.etary be' used 

for payment for information, rewards, or evidence con­

cerning violations of laws administered by the Service, and - . 

miscellaneous and emergency expenses of enforcementac­

tivity, authorized or approved by the Secretary and to be 

accounted for solely on the Secretary's certificate: Pro-" 

vided further, That of the amount provided for environ-· 

mental contaminants, up to $1,000,000 may remain avail.; 

able until expended for contaminant sample analyses. 

CONSTRUC'l'ION 

For construction, improvement, acquisition, or -re­

moval of buildings and other facilities required in the con­

servation, management, investigation, protection, and' uti­

lization of fishery and wildlife· resources, and the' acquisi­

tion of lands and interests therein; $37,439,000, to remain 

. available until e:A'])ended: Provided, That funds provided . 

under this heading in Public Law 111-8, division E for 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\{)6conftl.xml (file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. . 

15 

Kealia Pond National Wildlife Refuge, Nisqually National 

Wildlife Refuge, Patuxent Research Refuge,T~mnessee . 

National Wildlife Refuge, and Mammoth Springs National 

Fish Hatchery may be reallocated to acquire migratory 

bird survey aircraft and for construction at Neosho Na­

tional Fish Hatchery. 

LAND ACQUISITION 

For expenses necessary to carry out the Land and 

Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, as amended (16 

U.S.C. 4601.,--4 through 11), including administrative ex- . 

penses, and for acquisition of land or waters, or interest 

therein, in accordance with statutory authority applicable 

to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service, 

$86,340,000, to be derived from the Land and Water Con­

servation Fund and to remain available until expended, 

of which, notwithstanding- 16 U.S.C. 4~0l-9, not more 

than $4,000,000 shall be for land conservation partner­

ships authorized by the Highlands Conservation Act of 

.	 2004, including not to exceed $120,000 for administrative 

expenses: Provided, That none of the funds appropriated 

for specific land acquisition projects may be used to pay 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xmllfile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO; 

16 

for any administrative overhead, planning or other man­

ag'ement costs. 

COOPERATIVE ENDANGERED SPECIES CONSERVATION . 

FUND 

For expenses necessary to carry out section 6 ofthe 

Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.), 

as amended, $85,000,000, to remain available until ex­

pended, of which $29,000,000 is to be derived from the· 

Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund, of 

which $5,145,706 shall be for the Idaho Salmon and 

Clearwater River Basins Habitat Account pursuant to the 

Snake River Water Rights Act of 2004; and of which 

$56,000,000 is to be derived from the Land and Water· 

Conservation Fund. 

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FUND 

For expenses necessary to implement the Act of Octo- . 

ber 17,1978 (16 U.S.C. 715s), $14,500,000. 

NORTH AMERICAN WETLANDS CONSERVATION FUND· 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions 

of the North Anlerican Wetlands Conservation Act, as 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml (file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

17 

1 amended (16 U.S.C. 4401-4414), $47,647;000, to remain 

2· available until expended. 

3 NEOTROPICAL MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION
 

4 For expenses necessary to carry out the Neotropical
 

5 Migratory Bird Conservation Act, as amended, (16 U.S.C.
 

6 6101 et seq.), $5,000,000, to remain available until ex­


7 pe1?-ded. .
 

8 MULTINATIONAL SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND
 

9 For eArpenses necessary to carry out the African Ele- .
 

10 phant Conservation Act (16 U.S.C. 4201-4203, 4211- . 

11 4214, 4221-4225, 4241-4246, and 1538), the Asian Ele­

12phant Conservation Act of 1997 (16U.S.C. 4261-4266), 

13 the Rhinoceros and Tiger Conservation Act of 1994 (16 

14 U.S.c. 5301-5306), the Great Ape Conservation Act of 

15 2000 (16 U.S.C. 6301-6305), and the Marine Turtle Con­

16 servation Act of 2004 (16 U.S.C. ·6601-6606), 

17 $11,500,000, to remain available until eArpended. 

18 STATE AND TRIBAL WILDLIFE GRANTS 

19 For wildlife conservation grants to States and to the 

20 District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, Guam, the United 

21 States Virgin Islands, the Northern Mariana Islands, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [me 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

18 

American Samoa, and Indian tribes under the provisions 

of the Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956 and the Fish and 

Wildlife Coordination Act, for the development and imple- ­

mentation of programs for the benefit of wildlife and their 

habitat, including species that are not hunted- or- fished, 

$90,000,000, to remain available until expended: Pro­

vided, That of the amount provided herein, $7,000,000 is 

for a competitive grant program for Indian tribes not sub- ­

ject to the remaining provisions of this appropriation: Pro­

- vided further, That $5,000,000 is for a competitive grant 

program for States, territ'ories, and other jurisdictions 

with approved plans, not subject to the remaining provi­

sions of this appropriation: Provided further, That the Sec­

retary shall, after deducting $12,000,000 and administra­

tive expenses, apportion the amount provided herein in the 

following manner: (1) to the District of Columbia and to 

the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, each a sum equal to 

not more than one-half of 1 percent thereof; and -(2) to .- ­

Guam, American Samoa, the United States Virgin Is­

lands, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana 

Islands, each a sum equal to not more than one-fourth 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xmlffile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

19 

1 of 1 percent thereof: Provided further, That the Secretary 

2 shall apportion the remaining· amount in the following 

3 manner: (1) one-third of which is based on the ratio to 

4 which the land area of such State bears to the total land 

5 area of all such States; and (2) two-thirds of which is 

6 based on the ratio to which the population of such State 

7bearsto the total population of all such States: Provided 

8 further, That the amounts apportioned under· this para- . 

9 graph shall be adjusted equitably so that no State shall 

10 be apportioned a sum which is less than 1 percent of the 

11 amount available for apportionment under this paragraph 

12 for any fiscal year or more than 5 percent of such amount: 

13 Provided further, That the Federal share .of planning , 

14 grants shall not exceed 75 percent of the total costs of 

15 such projects and the Federal share of implementatiDn 

16 grants shall not exceed 65 percent· of the. total costs of 

17 such projects: Provided further, That the non-Federal 

18 share of such projects. may not be derived· from Federal· 

19 grant programs: Provided further, That any amount ap­

20 portioned in 2010 to any State, territory, or other jurisdic­

21 tion that remains unobligated as of September. 30,2011, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

20 

shall be reapportioned, together with 'funds appropriated 

in 2012, in the manner provided herein. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The Fish and Wildlife Service may carry out theop­

erations of Service programs by direct .eXpenditure, con­

tracts, grants, cOQperative agreements and reimbursable 

agreements with public .and private entities. Appropria­

tions and funds available to the V nited States Fish and 

Wildlife Service shall be available for repair of damage to 

.public roads within and adjacent to reservation' areas 

caused by operations df the Service; options for the pur­

chase of land at not to exceed $1 for each option; facilities 

incident to such public recreational uses on conservation 

areas as are consistent with their primary purpose; and 

the maintenance and improvement of aquaria, buildings, 

and other facilities under the jurisdiction of the Servi'ce 

and to which the.V nited States has title, and which are 

used pursuant to law in connection with management, and 

investigation of fish and 'wildlife resources: Provided, That 

notwithstanding 44 V.S.C. 501, the Service nlay, under 

cooperative cost sharing and partnership arrang'ements 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6]· SEN. APPRO. 

21 

authorized by law, procure printing services from coopera­

tors in connection with jointly produced publications for· 

which the cooperators share at least one-half the cost of
 

printing either in cash or services and the Service deter­


mines the cooperator is capable of meeting accepted qual­


ity standards: Provided further, That the Service may ac­


cept donated aircraft as replacements for existing aircraft.
 

NA'l'IONAL PARK SERVICE·
 

OPERATION OF 'l'HE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM
 

For e:h.rpenses necessary for the management, oper­

ation, and maintenance of areas and facilities.· adminis­

tered by the National Park Service (including expenses to . 

carry out programs of the United States Park Police), and 

for the general administration of the National Park Serv­

ice, $2,261,559,000, of which $9,982,000 for planning 

and interagency coordination in support of Everglades res­

toration and $98,622,000 for maintenance, repair or reha:' 

bilitation projects for constructed assets, operation of the 

National Park Service automated facility management 

software system, and comprehensive facility cmidition· as­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

22 

sessments shall remam available until September 30, 

2011. 

PARK PARTNERSHIP PROJECT GRANTS 

For expenses necessary to carry out provisions of sec­

tion 814(g) of Public Law 104-333 relating to challenge 

cost-share agreements, $15,000,000, to remain available 

until expended for Park Partnership signature projects 

and programs: Provided, That not less than 50 percent 

of the total cost of each project or program is derived from 

non-Federal sources in the form of donated cash, assets, 

or a pledge of donation guaranteed by an irrevocable letter 

of credit: Provided further, That, of the amount made 

available under this heading, $10,000,000 shall be derived 

from the transfer of prior year unobligated balances avail­

able in the National Park Service recreation enhancement 

fee program established by title VIII, division J, Public 

Law 108-447. 

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION 

For expenses necessary to carry out recreation pro­

grams, natural programs, cultural programs, heritage 

partnership programs, environmental compliance and re­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

23 

VIew, international park affairs, statutory or contractual 

aid for other activities, and grant administration, not oth­

erwise provided for, $68,436,000, of which $4,600,000 

shall be for Preserve America grants as authorized by sec­

tion 7302 of the Omnibus Public Land Management Act 

of 2009 (Public Law 111-11). 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND 

For expenses necessary in carrying out the Historic 

Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470), 

and the Omnibus Parks and Public Lands Management 

Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-333), $79,500,000, to be 

derived from the Historic Preservation Fund and to re­

main available until September 30, 2011; of which 

$25,000,000 shall be for Save America's Treasures grants 

as authorized by section 7303 of the Omnibus Public Land 

Management Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-11): Provided, 

That of the funds provided for Save America's Treasures, 

$10,200,000 shall be allocated in the amounts specified 

for those projects and purposes in accordance with the 

terms and conditions specified in the joint explanatory 

statement of the managers accompanying this Act. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO... 

24 

1 . CONSTRUCTION 

2 For construction, improvements, repaIr or replace,;.· 

3 ment of physical facilities, including modifications author-·· 

4 ized by section 104 of the Everglades National Park Pro­

S tection and Expansion Act of 1989, $232,989,000, to re­

6 main available until e2>.."Pended: Provided, That, beginning 

7 in fiscal year 2010 and thereafter, procurements for the· 

8 removal and restoration of the Elwha and Glines Canyon 

9 dams as authorized in Public Law 102-495 may be issued 

10 which include the full scope of the project: Provided fur­

11 ther, That the solicitation and contract shall contain the 

12 clause "availability of funds" found at 48 CFR 52.232.18: 

13 Provided further, That funds provided under this heading 

14 shall be made available without regard to the requirements 

15 of section 8(b) of PublieLaw 102-54:3, as amended. 

16 LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

17 (RESCISSION) 

18 The contract authority provided for fiscal year 2010· 

19 by 16 U.S.C. 460l-10a is rescinded. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO; 

25 

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE 

For expenses necessary to carry out the· Land and·· 

Water Conservation Act of 1965, as amended (16 U.S.C.. 

.4601-4 through 11), including administrative expenses,· 

and for acquisition of lands or waters, or interest therein, 

in accordance with the statutory authority applicable to 

the National Park Service, $126,26.6,000, to be derived 

from the Land and Water Conservation Fund and to re­

main available until expended, of which $40,000,000 is for 

the State assistance program and of which $9,000,000·· 

shall be for the American Battlefield Protection Program 

grants as authorized by section 7301 of the Omnibus Pu:b­

lic Land Management Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-11). 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER Oli'" l~UNDS) 

In addition to other uses set forth in section 407{d) 

of Public Law 105-391, franchise fees credited to a sub­

account shall be available for expenditure by the Sec­

retary, without further appropriation, for use at any unit 

within the National Park System to- extinguish or reduce 

liability for Possessory Interest or leasehold surrender in­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO~ . 

26 

terest. Such funds may only be used for this purpose to 

the extent that the benefitting unit anticipated franchise 

fee receipts over the term of the contract at that unit ex­

ceed the amount of funds used to extinguish or reduce 

liability. Franchise fees at· the benefitting unit. shall be 

credited to the sub-account of the originating unit over 

a period not to exceed the term of a single' contract at 

the benefitting unit, in the amount of funds so eXpended' 

to eA'tinguish or reduce liability. 

For the costs of administration of the Land and 

Water Conservation Fund grants authorized by section 

105(a)(2)(B) of the Gulf of Mexico Energy Security Act 

of 2006 (Public Law 109-432), the National Park Service 

may retain up to 3 percent of the amounts which are au­

thorized to be disbursed under such section, such retained 

amounts to remain available until expended. 

National Park Service funds may be transferred to 

the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), .Depart­

ment of Transportation, for purposes authorized under 23 

U.S.C. 204. Transfers may include a reasonable amount 

for FH\iVA administrative support costs. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

27 

1 UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

2 SURVEYS, INVESTIGA'l'IONS, AND RESEARCH 

3 For expenses necessary for the United' States' Geo­

4 logical Survey to perform surveys, investigations, and re­

5 search covering. topography, geology, hydrology, biology,' 

6 and the mineral and water resources of the United States, 

7 its territories and possessions, and other areas as author­

8 ized by 43 U.S.C. 31, 1332, and 1340; classify lands as . 

9 to their mineral and water resources; give engineering su- . 

10 pervision to power permittees and Federal Energy Regu­

11 latory Commission licensees; administer the minerals ex:" 

12 ploration program (30 U.S.C. 641); conduct inquiries into 

13 the economic conditions affecting mining and materials 

14 processing industries (30 U.S.C. 3, 21a, and 1603;50" 

15 U.S.C. 98g(1)) and related purposes as authorized by law; . 

16 and to publish and disseminate data relative to the fore­

17 going activities; $1,111,740,000, to remain available until 

.18 September 30, 2011, of which $65,561,000 shall be avail­

19 able only for cooperation with States or municipalities for 

20 water resources investigations; of which $40,150,000 shall 

21 remain available until eA'})ended for satellite operations; of· 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml t:file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

28 

which $7,321,000 shall be available until expended forde- . 

ferred maintenance and capital improvement projects that· .. 

exceed $100,000 in cost; and of which $2,000,000 shall··· 

be available to fund the operating expenses for the· Civil 

Applications Committee: Provided, That none of the funds.· 

provided for the biological research activity shall be used 

to conduct new surveys on private property, unless specifi­

cally authorized in writing by the property owner: Pro­

vided jurther, That no part of this appropriation shall be 

used to pay more than one-half the cost of topographic 

mapping or water resources data collection andinvestiga­

tions carriedon in cooperation with States itnd municipali­

ties. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

From within the amount appropriated for· activities 

of the United States Geological Survey such sums as are 

necessary shall be available for reimbursement to the Gen­

eral Services Administration for security guard services) 

contracting for the furnishing of topographic- maps and 

for the making of geophysical or other specialized sui'veys 

when it is amninistratively determined that such proce­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] BEN. APPRO. 

29 

dures are in the public interest; construction and mainte-· 

nance of necessary buildings and appurtenant facilities; 

acquisition of lands for gauging stations and observation 

wells; expenses of the United States National Committee 

on Geology; and payment of compensation and expenses 

of persons on the rolls of the Survey· duly appointed to 

represent the United States in the negotiation and admin- . 

istration of interstate comp~cts: Provided,· That activities 

funded by appropriations herein made may be accom­

plished through the use of contracts, grants, or coopera~ 

tive agreements as defined in 31 U.S.C. 6302 et seq.: Pro­

vided further, That the United States Geological Survey' 

may enter into contracts or cooperative agreements di­

rectly. with individuals or indirectly· with institutions or 

nonprofit organizations, without regard to 41 U.S.C. 5, 

for the temporary or intermittent services of students or 

recent graduates, who shall be considered employees' for 

the purpose of chapters 57 and 81 of title 5, United States 

Code, relating to compensation for travel and work inju­

ries, and chapter 171 of title 28, United States Code,re­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

. ..U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

30 

lating totort claims, but shall not be considered to be Fed­

eral employees for any other purposes. .­

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT 

For expenses necessary for minerals leasing and envi­

ronmental studies, regulation of industry operations, and 

collection of royalties, as authorized by law; for enforcing 

laws and regulations applicable to oil, gas, and other min­

erals leases, permits, licenses and operating contracts; for 

energy-related or other authorized marine-related pur­

poses on, the Outer Continental Shelf; and for matching 

grants or cooperative· agreements, $175,217,000, to re­

main available until September 30, 2011, of which 

$89,374,000 shall be available for royalty management ac­

tivities; and an amount not to exceed $156,730,000, to 

be credited to this appropriation and to remain available 

until expended, from additions to receipts resulting from 

increases to rates in effect on August 5, 1993, and from 

cost recovery fees: Provided, That notwithstanding 31 

U.S.C. 3302, in fiscal year 2010, such amounts as are 

assessed under 31 U.S.C. 9701 shall be collected and cred­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

31 

ited to this account and shall be available until expended 

for necessary expenses: Provided further, That to theex-' 

tent $156,730,000 in addition to receipts are not realized 

from the sources of receipts stated above, the amount 

needed to reach $156,730,000 shall be .credited to this ap­

propriation from receipts resulting from rental rates for 

Outer Continental Shelf leases in effect· before August 5,' 

1993: Provided further, That the term "qualified Outer' 

Continental Shelf revenues", as defined in section 

102(9)(A) of the Gulf of Mexico Energy Security Act, divi­

sion'C of Public Law 109-432, shall include only the por­

tion of rental revenues that would have been collected at 

the rental rates in effect before August 5, 1993: Provided 

further, That not' to exceed $3,000 shall be available for 

reasonable e:h.'J)enses related to promoting volunteer beach 

and marine cleanup activities: Provided jurther, That not­

withstanding any other provision of law, $15,000 under 

this heading shall be available for refunds of overpayments 

in connection with certain Indian leases in which the Di­

rector of MMS concurred "rith the claimed refund due, to . 

pay amounts owed to Indian allottees or tribes, or to cor­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06r-ept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

32 

rect prIor unrecoverable erroneous payments: Provided 

further, That for the costs of administration of the Coastal 

Impact Assistance Program authorized by section 31 of 

the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, as amended (43 . 

U.S.C. 1456a), in fiscal year 2010, MMS may retain up 

to 4 percent of the amounts· which are disbursed under 

section 31(b)(1), such retained amounts to remain avail- . 

able until eA1Jended. 

For an additional amount, $10,000,000, to remam 

available until expended, which shall be derived from non­

refundable inspection fees collected in fiscal year 2010, as 

provided in this Act: Provided, That to the extent that· 

such amounts are not realized from such fees, the amount 

needed to reach $10,000,000 shall be credited to this ap­

propriation from receipts resulting from ·rental·rates for 

Outer Continental Shelf leases in effect before .August 5, 

1993. 

OIL SPILl..J RESEARCH 

For necessary expenses to carry out title I, section 

1016, title IV, sections 4202 and 4303, title VII, and title 

VIII, section 8201 of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

. U:\201Orept\CONF\06r€pt\06conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

33 

$6,3{)3,000, which shall be derived from the Oil Spill Li­

ability Trust Fund, to remain available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION . 

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 35(b) of 

the Mineral Leasing Act, as amended (30. U.S.C. 191(b)), 

the Secretary shall deduct 2 percent from the amouIit pay­

able to each State in fiscal year 2010 and deposit the 

amount deducted to miscellaneous receipts of the Treas­

ury. 

OFPICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND 

ENFORCEMENT 

REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY 

~or necessary expenses to carry out the provisions 

of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of· 

1977, Public Law 95-87, as amended, $127,180,000, to 

remain available until September 30, 2011: ·Provided, 

That appropriations for the Office of Surface Mining Rec­

lamation and Enforcement may provide for the travel and 

per diem expenses of State and tribal personnel attending 

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 

sponsored training. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml lfile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

34 

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND 

For necessary expenses to carry out title TV of the 

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 

Public Law 95-87, as amended, $35,588,000, to be de~ 

rived from receipts of the Abandoned Mine ReclamatiDn 

Fund and to remain available until expended: Provided, 

That pursuant to Public Law 97-365, the Department of 

the Interior is authorized to use up to 2'() percent from 

the recovery of the delinquent debt owed to the United 

States Government to pay for contracts to collect these 

debts: Provided further, That funds made available under 

title IV of Public Law 95-87 may be used for any required 

non-Federal share of the cost of projects funded by the 

Federal Government for the purpose of environmental res­

toration' related to treatment or abatement of acid mine 

drainage from abandoned mines: Provided further, That 

such projects must be consistent with the purposes and 

priorities of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation 

Act: Provided jurther, That amounts provided under this 

heading may be used for the travel and per diem eArpenses 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. .;".' 

35 

of State and tribal personnel attending Office of Surface 

Mining Reclamation and Enforcement sponsored training. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

With funds available for the Technical Innovation 

and Professional Services program in this Act, the Sec­

retary may transfer title for computer hardware, software 

and other technical equipment to State and tribal regu­

latory and reclamation programs. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

. OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For expenses necessary for the operation of Indian 

programs, as authorized by law, including the Snyder Act 

of November 2, 1921· (25 U.S.C. 13), the Indian Self-De­

termination and Education Assistance Act of 1975 (25 

U.S.C. 450 et seq.), as amended, the Education Amend­

ments of 1978 (25 U.S.C. 2001-2019), and the Tribally 

Controlled Schools Act of 1988 (25 U.S.C. 2501 etseq.), 

as amended, $2,335,965,000, to remain available until 

September 30, 2011 except as otherwise provided herein; 

of which not to exceed $30,000 may be for official recep­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. 

36 

tion and representation expenses; of which not to exceed 

$74,915,000 shall be for welfare assistance payments: 

Provided, That in cases of designated Federal disasters, 

the Secretary may exceed such cap, from the amounts pro­

vided herein, to provide for disaster relief to Indian com­

munities affected by the disaster; and of which, notwith~ 

standing any other provision of law, including but not lim­

ited to the Indian Self-Determination: Act of 1975, as 

amended, not to exceed $166,000,000 shall be available 

for payments for contract support costs associated with 

ongoing contracts, grants, compacts, or annual funding 

agTeements entered into with the Bureau prior to or dur': 

ing fiscal year 2010, as authorized by such Act, except 

that tribes and tribal organizations may use their tribal . 

priority allocations for unmet contract support costs of on-· 

going contracts, gTants, or compacts, or annual funding 

agreements and for unmet welfare assistance costs; of 

whIch not to exceed $568,702,000 for school operations 

costs of Bureau-funded schools and other education pro­

grams shall become available on July 1, 2010, and shall 

remain available until September 30, 2011;· of which 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

37 

$25,000,000 shall be for public safety and justice pro­

grams as authorized by the Emergency Fund for Indian 

Safety and Health, established by section 601 of Public 

Law 110-293 (25 U.S.C. 443'c); and of which not to ex­

ceed $59,895,000 shall remain available until expended for 

housing improvement, road maintenance, attorney fees, 

litigation support, the Indian Self-Determination Fund, 

land records improvement, and the Navajo-Hopi Settle­

ment Program: Provided further, rrhat notwithstanding 

any other provision of law, including but not limited to 

the Indian Self-Determination Act of 1975, as amended, 

and 25 U.S.C. 2008, not to exceed $43,373,000 within 

and only from such amounts made available for school op­

erations shall be available for administrative cost grants 

associated with ongoing gTants entered into with the Bu­

reau prior to or during fiscal year 2009 for the operation 

of Bureau-funded schools, and up to $500,000 within and 

only from such amounts made available for administrative 

cost gTants shall be available for the transitional costs of 

initial administrative cost grants to grantees that assume 

operation on or after July 1, 2009, of Bureau-funded 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

38 

schools: Provided further, That any forestry funds allo­

cated to a tribe which remain unobligated as of September 

30, 2011, may be transferred during fiscal year 2012 to 

an Indian forest land assistance account established for 

the benefit of the holder of the funds within the holder's 

trust fund account: Provided further, That any such unob­

ligated balances not so transf-erredshall expire on Sep­

tember 30, 2012: Provided further, That in order to en- . 

hance the safety of Bureau field employees, the Bureau 

may use funds to purchase uniforms or other identifying 

articles of clothing for personnel. 

CONSTRUCTION
 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
 

For construction, repair, improvement, and mainte­

nance of irrigation and power systems, buildings, utilities, 

and other facilities, including architectural and engineer­

ing services by contract; acquisition of lands, and interests 

in lands; and preparation of lands for farming, and for 

construction of the Navajo Indian Irrigation Project pur­

suant to Public· Law 87-483, $225,000,000, to remain 

available until e:A1Jended: Provided, That such amounts as 



U:\2010rept\CONF\Q6r-ept\06collftl.xmltfile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

39 

1 may be available for the construction of the Navajo Indian 

2 Irrigation Project may be transferred to the Bureau of 

3 Reclamation: Provided further, That not to exceed 6 per­

4 cent of contract authority available to the Bureau of In~ 

5 dian Affairs from the Federal· Highway rrrust Fund.may 

6 be used to cover the road program management costs of 

7 the Bureau: Provided further, That any funds provided for 

8 the Safety of Dams program· pursuant to 25 U.S.C.· 13 

9 shall be made available· on a nonreimbursable basis: Pro­

10 vided further, That for fiscal year 2010, in implementing 

11 new construction or facilities improvement and repair 

12 project grants in excess of $100,000 that are provided to 

13 grant schools under Public Law 100-297, as amended, the 

14 Secretary of the Interior shall use the Administrative and 

15 Audit Requirements and Cost Principles for Assistance 

J 6 Programs contained in 43 CFR part 12 as the regulatory 

17 requirements: Provided further, That such grants shall not 

18 be subject to section 12.61 of 43 CFR; the Secretary and 

19 the grantee shall negotiate and determine a schedule of 

20 payments for the work to be performed: Provided further, 

21 That in considering grant applications, the Secretary shall 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO; 

40 

consider whether such grantee would be deficient in -assur­

ing that the construction projects conform to applicable 

building standards and codes and Federal, tribal, or State' 

health and safety standards as required by 25 U.S.C. 

2005(b), with respect to organizational and financial man­

agement capabilities: Provided further, That if the Sec­

retary declines a grant application, the Secretary shall fol­

low the requirements contained in 25 U.S.C. 2504(f): Pro-' 

vided further, That any disputes between the Secretary 

and any grantee concerning a grant shall be subject to 

the disputes provision in 25 U.S.C. 2507(e): Provided fur­

ther, That in order to ensure timely completion of con­

struction projects, the Secretary may assume control of . 

a project and all funds related to the project, if, within 

eighteen months of the date of enactment of this Act, any' 

grantee receiving funds appropriated in this Act or in any 

prior Act, has not completed the planning and design 

phase of the project and commenced construction: Pro­

vided further, That this appropriation may be reimbursed 

from the Office of the Special Trustee for American Indi': 

ans appropriation for the appropriate share of. construc:' 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

41 

tion costs for space expansion needed in agency offices to 

meet trust reform implementation. 

INDIAN LAND AND WATER CLAIM SETTLEMENTS AND 

MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS TO INDIANS 

For payments and necessary administrative expenses 

for implementation of Indian land and water claim settle­

ments pursuant to Public Laws 99-264, 100-580, 101- . 

618, 108-447, 109-379, 109-479,110-297, and 111-11, 

and for implementation of other land and water rights set­

tlements, $47,380,000, to remain available until expended. 

INDIAN GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

For the cost of guaranteed loans and insured loans, 

$8,215,000, of which $1,629,000 is for administrative ex­

penses, as authorized by the Indian Financing· Act of 

1974, as amended: Provided, That such costs, including 

the cost of modifying such loans, shall be as defined in 

section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974: Pro­

vided further, That these funds are available to subsidize 

total loan principal, any part of which is to be guaranteed 

or insured, not to exceed $93,807,956. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO; 

42 

INDIAN LAND CONSOLIDATION 

For consolidation of fractional interests' III Indian 

lands and expenses associated with redetermining and re­

distributing escheated interests in allotted lands, andf{)r 

necessary expenses to carry out the Indian Land Consoli­

dation Act of 1983, as amended, by direct expenditure or 

cooperative agreement, $3,000,000, to remain available 

until expended. 

ADMINISTRA'l'IVE PROVISIONS 

The Bureau of Indian Mfairs may carry out the oper- . 

ation of Indian programs by direct expenditure, contracts, 

cooperative agreements, compacts and grants, either di­

rectly or in cooperation with States and other organiza­

tions. 

Notwithstanding 25 U.S.C. 15, the Bureau of Indian 

Mfairs may contract for services in support of the man­

agement, operation, and maintenance of the Power Divi­

sion of the San Carlos Irrigation Project. 

Appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Mfairs (ex-' 

cept the Revolving Fund for Loans Liquidating Account, 

Indian Loan Guaranty and Insurance Fund Liquidating 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml(file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

43 

Account, Indian Guaranteed Loan Financing Account, In-" 

dian Direct Loan Financing Account, and the Indian " 

Guaranteed Loan Program account) shall be available for 

expenses of exhibits. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no funds 

available to the Bureau of Indian Mfairs for central office 

oversight and Executive Direction and Administrative 

Services (except executive direction and administrative 

services funding for Tribal Priority Allocations, regional 

offices, and facilities operations and maintenance) shall be 

available for contracts, grants, compacts, or cooperative 

agreements with the Bureau of Indian Mfairs under the 

provisions of the Indian Self-Determination Act or the 

Tribal Self-Governance Act of 1994 (Public Law 103­

413). 

In the event any tribe returns appropriations made 

available by this Act to the Bureau of Indian Mfairs, this"" 

action shall not diminish the Federal Government's trust 

responsibility to that tribe, or the government-to-govern­

ment relationship between the United States and that" 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

44 

tribe, or that tribe's ability to access future appropna­

tions. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no funds· 

available to the Bureau, other than the amounts provided 

herein for assistance to public schools under 25 U.S.C. 

452 et seq., shall be available to support the operation of 

any elementary or secondary school in the State of Alaska. 

Appropriations made available in this or· any other 

Act for schools funded by the Bureau shall be available 

only to the schools in the Bureau school system· as of Sep­

tember 1, 1996. No funds available to the Bureau shall 

be used to support expanded grades for any school or dor­

mitory beyond the grade structure in place or approved 

by the Secretary of the Interior at each school in the Bu­

reau school system as of October 1, 1995. Funds made 

available under this Act may not be used to establish a 

charter school at a Bureau:-funded school (as that term 

is defined in section 1146 of the Education Amendments 

of 1978 (25 U.S.C. 2026)), except that a charter school 

that is in existence on the date of the enactment of this 

Act and that has operated at a Bureau-funded school be­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

45 

fore September 1, 1999, may continue to operate during 

that period, but only if the charter school pays to the Bu­

reau a pro rata share of funds to reimburse the Bureau 

for the use of the real and personal property (including 

buses and vans), the funds of the charter school are kept 

separate and apart from Bureau funds, and the Bureau 

does not assume any obligation for charter school pro­

grams of the State in which the school is located if the 

charter school loses such funding. Employees of Bureau-

funded schools sharing a campus with a charter school and 

performing functions related to the charter schools oper­

ation and employees of a charter school shall not be treat­

ed as Federal employees for purposes of chapter 171 of 

title 28, United States Code. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, including 

section 113 of title I of appendix C of Public Law 106­

113, if in fiscal year 2003 or 2004 a grantee received indi­

rect and administrative costs pursuant to a distribution 

. formula based on section 5(f) of Public Law 101-301, the 

Secretary shall continue to distribute indirect and admin­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xmIIfile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

46 

istrative cost funds to such grantee using the section 5(f) 

distribution formula. 

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses for management of the De­

partment of the Interior, $118,836,000; of which not to 

exceed $25,000 maybe for officialreception and represen­

tation expenses; and of which up to $1,000,000 shall be 

available for workers compensation payments and unem­

ployment compensation payments associated with the. or­

. derly closure of the United States Bureau of Mines; and 

of which $12,136,000 for consolidated appraisal services 

is to be derived from the Land and Water ConserVation 

Fund and shall remain available until expended: Provided, 

That, for fiscal year 2010 up to $400,000 of the payments 

authorized by the Act of October 20, 1976, as amended 

(31 U.S.C. 6901-6907) may be retained for administra­

tive expenses of the Payments in Lieu of Taxes Program: 

Provided further, That no payment shall be made pursuant· 

to that Act to otherwise eligible units of local government 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

47 

if the computed amount of the payment is less than $100: 

Provided further, That for fiscal years 2008 through 2012 

the Secretary may reduce the payment authorized by 31 

U.S.C. 6901-6907, as amended, for an individual county 

by the amount necessary to correct prior year overpay­

ments to that county: Provided further, That for fiscal 

years 2008 through 2012 the amount needed to correct 

a prior year underpayment to an individual county shall 

be paid from any reductions for overpayments to other 

counties and the amount necessary to cover any remaining 

underpayment is hereby appropriated and shall be paid 

to individual counties using current fiscal year funds. 

INSULAR AFFAIRS
 

ASSISTANCE TO TERRITORIES
 

For expenses necessary for assistance to territories 

under the jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior, 

$85,195,000, of which: (1) $75,915,000 shall remain 

available until expended for technical assistance, including 

maintenance assistance, disaster assistance, insular man':' 

agement controls, coral reef initiative activities, and brown 

tree snake control and research; grants to the judiciary· 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201'Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

48 

in American Samoa for compensation and expenses, as au­

thorized by law (48 U.S.C. 1661(c)); grants to the Govern.; 

ment of American Samoa, in addition to current local rev­

enues, for construction and support of governmental func­

tions; grants to the Government .of the Virgin Islands as 

authorized by law; grants to the Government of Guam, 

as authorized by law; and grants to the Government of 

the Northern Mariana Islands as authorized by law (Pub­

lic Law 94~241; 90 Stat. 272); and (2) $9,280,000 shall 

be available until September 30, 2011 for salaries and ex­

penses of the Office of Insular Mfairs: Provided, That all 

financial transactions of the territorial and local govern­

ments herein provided for, including such transactions of 

all agencies or instrumentalities established or used by 

such governments, may be audited by the Government Ac­

countability Office, at its discretion, in accordance with 

chapter 35 of title 31, United States Code: Provided fur­

ther, That Northern Mariana Islands Covenant grant 

funding shall be provided according to those terms of the 

.	 Agreement of the Special Representatives on Future 

United States Financial Assistance for the Northern Mar­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml nile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

49 

1 iana Islands approved by Public Law 104-134: Provided 

2 further, That of the amounts provided for technical a.ssist­

3 ance, sufficient funds shall be made available for a grant 

4 to the Pacific Basin Development Council: Provided fur­

S ther, That of the amounts provided for technical assist­

6 ance, sufficient funding shall be made available fora grant 

7 to the Close Up Foundation: Provided further, That the 

8 funds for the progTam of operations and maintenance im­

9 provement are appropriated to institutionalize routine op­

10 erations and maintenance improvement of capital infra­

11 structure with territorial participation and cost sharing to 

12 be determined by the Secretary based on the grantee's 

13 commitment to timely maintenance of its capital assets: 

14 Provided further, That any appropriation for disaster as­

15 sistance under this heading in this Act or previous appro­

16 priations Acts may be used as non-Federal matching 

17 funds for the purpose of hazard mitigation grants provided 

18 pursuant to section 404 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster 

19 Relief and EmergencyAssistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5170c). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. 

50 

COMPACT OF FREE ASSOCIATION 

For grants and necessary expenses, $5,318,000, to< 

remain available until expended, as provided for in sec­

tions 221(a)(2), 221(b), and 233 of the Compact of Free 

Association for the Republic of Palau; and section 

221(a)(2) of the Compacts of Free Association for the 

Government of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and 

the Federated States of Micronesia, as authorized by Pub­

lic Law 99-658 and Public Law 108-188. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING 'l'RANSFER OF FUNDS) 

At the request of the Governor of Guam, the Sec­

retary may transfer discretionary funds or mandatory 

funds provided under section 104(e)'of Public Law 108­

188 and Public Law 104-134, that are allocated for 

Guam, to the Secretary of Agriculture for the subsidy cost 

of direct or guaranteed loans, plus not to exceed three per­

cent of the amount of the subsidy transferred for the cost 

of loan administration, for the purposes authorized by the 

Rural Electrification Act of 1936 and section 306(a)(1) 

of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act for 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

51 

construction and repair projects in Guam, and such funds 

shall remain available until expended: Provided, That such 

costs, including the cost of modifying such loans, shall be 

as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act 

of 1974: Provided further, That such loans or loan guaran­

tees may be made without regard to the population of the 

area, credit elsewhere requirements, and restrictions on 

the types of eligible entities under the Rural Electrifica­

tion Act of 1936 and section 306(a)(1) of the Consolidated 

Farm and Rural Development Act: Provided further, That 

any funds transferred to the Secretary of Agriculture shall 

be in addition to funds otherwise made available to make 

or guarantee loans under such authorities. 

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR 

.SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

~--'or necessary expenses of the Office of the Solicitor, 

$65,076,000. 

OFFICE OF INSPEC'rOR GENERAL 

SALARIES AND BXPENSES 

For necessary e:A'})enses of the Office of Inspector 

General, $48,590,000. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

52 

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL TRUSTEE· FOR AMERICAN 

IND~S 

FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For the operation of trust programs fbr Indians by 

direct expenditure, contracts, cooperative agreements, 

compacts, and grants, $185,984,000, to remain available 

until expended, of which not to exceed $56,536,000 from 

this or any other A.ct, shall be available for historical ac­

counting: Provided, That funds for trust management im­

provements and litigation support may, as needed, be 

transferred to or merged with the Bureau of Indian M­

fairs, "Operation of Indian Programs" account; the Office 

of the Solicitor, "Salaries and Expenses" account; and the 

Office of the Secretary, "Salaries and Expenses" account: 

Provided jurther, That funds made available through con­

tracts or grants obligated during fiscal year 2010, as au­

thorized by the Indian Self-Determination A.ct of 1975 (25 

U.S.C. 450 et seq.), shall remain available until expended 

by the contractor or gTantee: Provided further, That, not­

withstanding any other provision of law, the statute of lim­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

53 

1 itations shall not commence to run on any claim, incluiling 

2 any claim in litigation pending on the date of the enact­

3 ment of this Act, concerning losses to or mismanagement 

4 of trust funds, until the affected tribe or inilividual Indian 

5 has been furnished with an accounting of such funds from 

6 which the beneficiary can determine whether there has 

7 been a loss: Provided further, That, notwithstanding any 

8 other provision of law, the Secretary shall not be required· 

9 to provide a quarterly statement of performance for any 

10 Indian trust account that has not had activity for at least 

11 18 months and has a balance of $15.00 or less: Provided 

12 jurther, That the Secretary shall issue an annual account 

13' statement and maintain a record of any such accounts and 

14 shall permit the balance in each such account to be with­

15 drawn upon the e:A1>ress written request of the account 

16 holder: Provided further, That not to exceed $50,000 is 

17 available for the Secretary to make payments to correct 

18 administrative errors of either disbursements from or de­

19 posits to Individual Indian Money or Tribal accounts after 

20 September 30, 2002: Provided jurther, That erroneous 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

54 

1 payments that are recovered shall be credited to and re­

2 main available in this account for this purpose. 

3 DEPARTMENT-WIDE PROGRAMS 

4 WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT 

5 (INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

6 For necessary expenses for fire preparedness, sup­

7· pression operations, fire science and research, emergency 

8 rehabilitation, hazardous fuels reduction, aild rural fire as- . 

9 sistance by the Department of the Interior, $794,897,000, 

10 to remain available until expended, of which not to exceed 

11 $6,137,000 shall be for the renovation or construction of 

12 fire facilities: Provided, That such funds are also available 

13 for repayment of advances to other appropriation accounts 

14 from which funds were previously transferred for· such . 

15 purposes: Provided jurther, That persons hired pursuant 

16 to 43 U.S.C. 1469 may be furnished subsistence and lodg­

17 ing without cost from funds available from this appropria­

18 tion: Provided jUrthe1h That notwithstanding 42 U.S.C., 

19 1856d, sums received by a bureau or office of the Depart­

20 ment of the Interior for fire protection rendered pursuant 

21 to 42 U.S.C. 1856 et seq., protection of United States 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml (file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO; 

55 

property, may be credited to the appropriation from which 

funds were e:AlJended to provide that protection, and are 

available without fiscal year limitation: Provided jurther, 

That using the amounts designated under this title of this 

Act, the Secretary of the Interior may enter into procure­

ment contracts, grants, or cooperative agreements, for 

hazardous fuels reduction activities, and for training and 

monitoring associated with such hazardous fuels redudion 

activities, on Federal land, or on adjacent non-Federal 

land for activities that benefit resources on Federal land: 

Provided further, That the costs of implementing any co­

operative agreement between the Federal Government and 

any non-Federal entity may be shared, as mutually agreed 

on by the affected parties: Provided jurther, That notwith­

standing requirements of the Competition in Contracting 

Act, the Secretary, for purposes of hazardous fuels reduc­

tion activities, may obtain maximum practicable competi­

tion among: (1) local private, nonprofit, or cooperative en­

tities; (2) Youth Conservation Corps crews, Public Lands 

.Corps (Public Law 109-154), or related partnerships with 

State, local, or non-profit youth groups; (3) small or 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06~onftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

56 

1 micro-businesses; or (4) other entities that will hire or 

2 train locally a significant percentage, defined as 50 per­

3 cent or more, of the project workforce to complete such 

4 contracts: Provided jurther, That in implementing this sec­

S tion, the Secretary shall develop written guidance to field 

6 units to ensure accountability and consistent application 

7 of the authorities provided herein: Provided jurther, That 

8 funds appropriated under this head maybe used to reim­

9 burse the United States Fish and Wildlife Service and the 

IONational Marine Fisheries Service for the costs of carrying 

11 out their responsibilities under the Endangered Species 

12 Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) to consult and con­

13 ference, as required by section 7 of such Act, in connection 

14 with wildland fire management activities: Provided jurther, 

15 That the Secretary of the Interior may use wildland fire 

16 appropriations to enter into non-competitive sole source 

17 leases of real property with local governments, at or below 

18 fair market value, to construct capitalized improvements 

19 for fire facilities on such leased properties, including but 

20 not limited to fire guard stations, retardant stations, and 

21 other initial attack and fire support facilities, and to make 



17

16

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

18

19

U:\2010r.ept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN; APPRO. 

57 

advance payments for any such lease or for construction 

activity associated with the lease: Provided further, That 

the Secretary of the Interior and the Secr-etary of Agri_. 

culture may authorize the transfer of funds appropriated 

for wildland fire management, in an aggregate amount not 

to exceed $50,000,000, between the Departments when 

such transfers would facilitate and expedite jointly funded 

wildland fire managenient programs and projects: Pro­

vided further, That funds provided for wildfire suppression 

shall be available for support of Federal emergency re­

sponse actions: Provided further, That no less than 

$125,000,000 in prior-year wildfire 'suppression balances 

shall be made available in addition to amounts provided 

in this Act for that purpose. . . 1 1'._ . 

q----------...c:::::L.. tv" t7lTl K­
FLAME ~LDlJ*ND PItti SUPPRESSION RESERVE FUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS 0];' FUNDS) . < lJJi JrJ},' eL. 

For deposit in the FLAME ~htlalId Fi:l Suppres­

sion Reserve Fund created in title V, section 502(b) of 

this Act, $61,000,000, to remain available until expended. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml .[file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

58 

CENTRAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FUND .... , 

For necessary expenses of the Department of the In­

terior and any of its component offices and bureaus for 

the response action, including associated activities, per­

formed pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Re­

sponse, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended (42 

U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), $10,175,000, to remain available 

until expended: Provided, That Public Law 110-161 (121 

Stat. 2116) under this heading is amended by striking "in 

advance of or as reimbursement for remedial action or re­

sponse activities conducted by the Department pursuant 

to section 107 or 113(f) of such Act" and inserting in 

lieu thereof "including any fines or penalties" . 

NA'l'URAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT AND
 

RESTORATION
 

NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMEN'f FUND
 

To conduct natural resource damage assessment and 

restoration activities by the Department of· the Interior 

necessary to carry out the provisions of the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), the Federal 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

59 

Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251 

et seq.), the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (33 U.S.C. 2701 

et seq.), and Public Law 101-337, as amended (16 U.S.C. 

19jj et seq.), $6,462,000, to remain available until ex­

pended. 

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 

For the acquisition of a departmental financial and 

business management system and iriformation technology 

improvements of general benefit to the Department, 

$85,823,000, to remain available until expended: Pro­

vided, That none of the funds in this Act or previous ap­

propriations Acts may be used to establish reserves in the 

Working Capital Fund account other than for accrued an­

nualleave and depreciation of equipment without prior ap­

proval of the House and Senate Committees on Appropria­

tions: Provided jurther, That the Secretary may assess 

reasonable charges to State, local and tribal government 

employees for training services provided by the National 

Indian Program Training Center, other than training re­

lated to Public Law 93-638: Provided further, That the 

Secretary may lease or otherwise provide space and related 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

60 

facilities, equipment or professional seI'Vlces of the Na­

tional Indian Program Training Center to State, local and 

tribal government employees or persons or organizations· 

engaged in cultural, educational, or recreational activities 

(as defined in 40 U.S.C. 3306(a)) at the prevailing rate 

for similar space, facilities, equipment, or services in the 

vicinity of the National Indian Program Training Center: 

Provided further, That all funds received pursuant to the 

two preceding provisos shall be credited to this account, 

shall be available until expended, and shall be used by the 

Secretary for necessary expenses of the National Indian 

Program Training Center. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

There is hereby authorized for acquisition from avail­

able resources within the Working Capital Fund, 15 air-· 

craft, 10 of which shall be for replacement and which may 

be obtained by donation, purchase or through available ex­

cess surplus property: Provided, That existing aircraft 

being replaced may· be sold,· with proceeds derived or 

trade-in value used to offset the purchase price for the 

replacement aircraft. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06-conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO, 

61 

GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

(INCLUDING TRAKSFERS OF FUNDS) 

EMERGENCY TRANSFER AUTHORITY-INTRA-BUREAU 

SEC. 101. Appropriations made in this title shall be 

available for expenditure or transfer (within each bureau 

or office), with the approval of the Secretary, for the emer­

gency reconstruction, replacement, or repair of aircraft, 

buildings, utilities, or other facilities or equipment dam­

aged or destroyed by fire, flood, storm, or other unavoid­

able causes: Provided, That no funds shall be made avail­

able under this authority until funds specifically made 

. available to the Department of the Interior for emer­

gencies shall have been exhausted: Provided jurther, That 

all funds used pursuant to this section must be replenished 

by a supplemental appropriation which must be requested 

as promptly as possible. 

EMERGENCY TRANSFER AU'l'HORITY-DEPARTMENT-WIDE 

SEC. 102. The Secretary may authorize the eAllendi- . 

ture or transfer of any no year appropriation in this title, 

in addition to the amounts included in the budget pro­

grams of the several agencies, for the suppression or emer­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

62 

1 gency prevention of wildland fires on or threatening lands . 

2 under the jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior; 

3 fQr the emergency rehabilitation of burned-over lands 

4 under its jurisdiction; for emergency actions related to po­

5 tential or actual earthquakes, floods, volcanoes, storms, or 

6 other unavoidable causes; for contingency planning subse­

·7 quent to actual oil spills; for response and natural resource 

8 damage assessment activities related to actual oil spills; 

9 for the prevention, suppression, and control of actual or 

10 potential grasshopper and Mormon cricket outbreaks on 

11 lands under the jurisdiction of the Secretary, pursuant to 

12 the authority in section 1773(b) of Public Law 99-198 

13 (99 Stat. 1658); for emergency reclamation projects under 

14 section 410 of Public Law 95-87; and shall transfer, from 

15 any no year funds available to the Office of Surface Min­

16 ing Reclamation and Enforcement, such funds as may be 

17 necessary to permit assumption of regulatory authority in 

18 the event a primacy State is not carrying out the regu­

19 latory provisions of the Surface Mining Act: Provided, 

20 That appropriations made in this title for wildland fire 

21 operations shall be available for the payment of obligations 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

63
 

incurred during the preceding fiscal year, and for reim­


bursement to other Federal agencies for destruction of ve­


hicles, aircraft, or other equipment in connection with
 

their use for wildland fire operations, such reimbursement
 

to be credited to appropriations currently available at the
 

time of receipt thereof: Provided further, That for wildland
 

fire operations, no funds shall be made available under
 

this authority until the Secretary determines that funds
 

appropriated for "wildland fire operations" and "FLAME WiId~ 

Wi re Suppression Reserve Fund" shall be ex­

hausted within 30 days: Provided jurther,That all funds 

used pursuant to this section must be replenished by a 

supplemental appropriation which must be requested as 

promptly as possible: Provided further, That such replen­

ishment funds shall be used to reimburse, on a pro rata 

basis, accounts from which emergency funds were trans­

ferred. 

AUTHORIZED USE OF FUNDS 

SEC. 103. Appropriations made to the Department
 

of the Interior in this title shall be available for services .
 

as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, when authorized by the
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

64 

Secretary, in total amount not to exceed $500,000; pur­

chase and replacement of motor vehicles, including· spe­

cially equipped law enforcement vehicles; hire, mainte-· 

nance, and operation of aircraft; hire of passenger motor 

vehicles; purchase of reprints; payment for telephone serv­

ice in private residences in the field, when authorized 

under regulations approved by the Secretary; and the pay­

ment of dues, when authorized by the Secretary, for li­

brary membership in societies or associations which issue 

publications to members only or at a price to members 

lower than to subscribers who are not mernbers. 

AUTHORIZED USE OF FUNDS 

. .sEC. 104. Appropriations made in this Act under the 

headings Bureau of Indian Mfairs and Office of the Spe­

cial Trustee for American Indians and any unobligated 

balances from prior appropriations Acts made under the 

same headings shall be available for expenditure or trans­

fer for Indian trust management and reform activities. 

Total funding for historical accounting activities shall not 

exceed amounts specifically designated in this Act for such 

purpose. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 20f 6] SEN. APPRO. 

65 

REDISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

SEC. 105. Notwithstanding any other prOVISIon of 

law, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to redis­

tribute any Tribal Priority Allocation funds, including 

tribal base funds, to alleviate tribal funding inequities by 

transferring funds to address identified, unmet needs, 

dual enrollment, overlapping service areas or inaccurate 

distribution methodologies. No tribe shall receive a reduc­

tion in Tribal Priority Allocation funds of more than 10 

percent in fiscal year 2010. Under circumstances of dual 

enrollment, overlapping service areas or inaccurate dis­

tribution methodologies, the 10 percent limitation does not 

apply. 

TWIN CITIES RESEARCH CENTER 

SEC. 106. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

law, in conveying the Twin Cities Research Center under 

the authority provided by Public Law 104-134, as amend· 

ed by Public Law 104-208, the Secretary may accept and 

retain land and other forms of reimbursement: Provided, 

That the Secretary may retain and use any such reim­

bursement until expended and without further appropria­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

66 

tion: (1) for the benefit of the National Wildlife Refuge 

System within the State of Minnesota; and (2) for all ac­

tivities authorized by 16 U.S.C. 460zz. 

PAYMENT OF FEES 

SEC. 107. The Secretary of the Interior may use dis­

cretionary funds to pay private attorney fees and costs for 

employees and former employees of the Department of the 

Interior reasonably incurred in connection with Cobell v. 

Salazar to the extent that such fees and costs are not paid 

by the Department of Justice or by private insurance. In 

no case shall the Secretary make payments under this sec­

tion that would result in payment of hourly fees in excess 

of the highest hourly rate approved by the District Court 

for the District of Columbia for counsel in Cobell v. Sala­

zar. 

MASS MARKING OF SALMONIDS 

SEC. 108. The United States Fish and Wildlife Serv-

ICe shall, in carrying out its responsibilities to protect 

threatened and endangered species of salmon, iiilplement 

a system of mass marking of salmonid stocks,' intended 

for harvest, that are released from federally operated or 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

67 

1 federally financed hatcheries including but not limited to 

2 fish releases of coho, chinook, and steelhead species. 

3 Marked fish must have a visible mark that can be readily 

4 identified by commercial and recreational fishers. 

5 ELLIS, GOVERNORS, AND LIBERTY ISLANDS 

6 SEC. 109. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

7 law, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to acquire 

8 lands, waters, or interests therein including the use of all 

9 or part of any pier, dock, or landing within the State of 

10 New York and the State of New Jersey, for the purpose 

11 of operating and maintaining facilities in the support of 

12 transportation and accommodation of visitors to Ellis, 

13 Governors, and Liberty Islands, and of other program and 

~ 4 administrative activities, by donation or with appropriated 

15 funds, including franchise fees (and other monetary con­

16 sideration), or by exchange; and the Secretary is author­

17 izea to negotiate and enter into leases, subleases, conceS­

18 sion contracts or other agreements for the use of such fa­

19 cilities on such terms and conditions as the Secretary may 

20 determine reasonable. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml lfile 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

68 

PROHIBITION ON USE OF I;-'UNDS 

SEC. 110. (a) Any proposed new use of the Arizona 

& California Railroad Company's Right of Way for convey­

ance of water shall not proceed unless the Secretary of 

the Interior certifies that the proposed new use is within 

the scope of the Right of Way. 

(b) No funds appropriated or otherwise made avail­

able to the Department of the Interior may be used, ·in 

relation to any proposal to store water underground for 

the purpose of export, for approval of any right-of-way or 

similar authorization on the Mojave National Preserve or 

lands managed by the Needles Field Office of the Bureau 

of Land Management, or for carrying out any activities 

associated with such right-of-way Or similar approvaL. 

CONTRIBUTION AU'l'HORITY 

SEC. 111. Title 43 U.S.C. 1473, as amended by Pub­

lic Law 111-8, is further amended by striking "in fiscal 

years 2008 and 2009 only" and inserting "in fiscal years 

2010 through 2013". 



------------- -

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

69 

USE OF COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS 

SEC. 112. For fiscal year 2010, and each fiscal year 

thereafter, the Secretary of the Interior may enter into 

cooperative agreements with a State or political subdivi­

sion (including any agency thereof), or any not-for-profit 

organization if the agreement will: (1) serve a mutual in­

terest of the parties to the -agreement in carrying out the 

programs administered by the Department of the Interior; 

and (2) all parties will contribute resources to the accom­

plishment of these objectives. At the discretion of the Sec­

retary, such agreements shall not be subject to a competi­

tive process. 

ICE AGE NA'l'IONAL SCENIC TRAIL 

SEC. 113. Funds provided in this Act for Federal 

land acquisition by the National Park Service for Ice Age 

National Scenic Trail may be used for a grant to a State, 

a local government, or any other land management entity 

for the acquisition of lands without regard to any restric­

tion on the use of Federal land acquisition funds provided 

through the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 

1965 as amended. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

70 

CONFORMING AMENDMENT 

SEC. 114. Notwithstanding any other prOVISIon of 

law, Sections 109 and 110 of the Federal Oil and Gas 

Royalty Management Act (30 U.S.C. 1719 and 1720) 

shall, for fiscal year 2010 and each fiscal year thereafter, 

apply to any lease authorizing exploration for or develop­

ment of coal, any other solid mineral, or any geothermal 

resource on any Federal or Indian lands and any lease,· 

easement, right of way, or other agreement, regardless of 

form, for use of the Outer Continental Shelf or any of 

its resources under sections 8(k) or 8(p) of the Outer Con­

tinental Shelf Lands Act (43 U.S.C. 1337(k) and 

1337(p)) to the same extent as if such lease, easement, 

right of way, or other agreement, regardless of form, were 

an oil and gas lease, except that in such cases the term 

"royalty payment" shall include any payment required by 

such lease, easement, right of way or other agreement, re­

gardless of form, or by applicable regulation. 

OU'l'ER CONTINEWf.AL SHELF INSPECTION ~--'EES 

SEC. 115. (a) In fiscal year 2010, the Minerals Man­

agement Service (MIVIS) shall collect a non-refundable in­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

72 

Point Reyes National Seashore below the number as of 

the date of enactment of this Act. 

YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS, 

~~ENDMENT 

SEC. 117. Section 101(a)(1) of Public Law 109-131 

is amended by striking "2009" and inserting "2013". 

SAN JUAN ISLAND NATIONAL HISTORIC PARK 

AUTHORIZATION 

SEC. 118. Section 4 of Public Law 89-565, as 

amended (16 U.S.C. 282c), relating'to San Juan Island 

National Historic Park, IS amended by striking 

"$5,575,000" and inserting "$13,575,000". 

JAPANESE AMERICAN CONFINEMENT SITES, AMENDMENT 

SEC. 119. Section 1(c)(2) of Public Law 109-441 is 

amended by adding after subparagraph (D) the following 

new subparagraph: 

"(E) Heart Mountain, depicted in Figure 

6.3 of the Site Document.". 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6J SEN. APPRO. 

73 

NORTHERN PLAINS HERITAGE AREA, AMENDMENT 

SEC. 120. Section 8004 of the Omnibus Public Land 

Management Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-11; 123 Stat. 

1240) is amended­

(1) by redesignating subsections (g) through (i) 

as subsections (h) through (j), respectively; 

(2) in subsection (h)(l) (as redesignated by 

paragraph (1) ), in the matter preceding subpara­

graph (A), by striking "subsection (i)" and inserting 

"subsection (j)"; and 

(3) by inserting after subsection (f) the fol­

lowing: 

"(g) REQUIREMENTS FOR INCLUSION AND REMOVAL 

OF PROPERTY IN HERITAGE AREA.­

"(1) PRIVATE PROPERTY INCLUSION.-No pri­

vately owned property shall be included in the Herit­

age Area unless the owner of the private property 

provides to the management entity a written request 

for the inclusion. 

"(2) PROPERTY REMOVAL.­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

74 

"(A) PRIVATE PROPERTy.-At the request 

of an owner of private property included in the 

Heritage Area pursuant to paragraph (1), the 

private property shall be immediately with­

drawn from the Heritage Area if the owner of 

the property provides to the management entity 

a written notice requesting removaL 

"(B) PUBLIC PROPERTy.-On written no­

tice from the appropriate State or local govern­

ment entity, public property included in the 

Heritage Area shall be immediately withdrawn 

from the Heritage Area.~'. 

PEARL HARBOR NAVAL COMPLEX, JOINT TICKETING 

SEC. 121. (a) DE:F'INITIONS.-In this section: 

(1) HISTORIC ATTRAC'l'ION.-The term "his­

toric attraction" mean a historic attraction within 

the Pearl Harbor Naval Complex, including­

(A) the USS Bowfin Submarine Museum 

and Park; 

(B) the Battleship Missouri Memorial; 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

75 

1 (C) the Pacific Aviation Museum-Pearl 

2 Harbor; and 

3 (D) any other historic attraction within the 

4 Pearl Harbor Naval Complex that­

5 (i) the Secretary identifies as a Pearl 

6 Harbor historic attraction; and 

7 (ii) is not administered or managed by 

8 the Secretary. 

9 (2) MONUMENT.-The term "Monument" 

10 means the Word War II Valor in the Pacific Na-

II tional Monument in the State of Hawaii. 

12 (3) SECRETARY.-The term "Secretary" means 

13 the Secretary of the Interior. 

14 (4) VISI'l'OR CEN'l'ER.-The term "Visitor Cen­

15 ter" means the visitor center located within the 

16 Pearl Harbor Naval Complex on land that is­

17 (A) within the Monument; and 

18 (B) managed by the Secretary, acting 

19 through the Director of the National Park 

20 Service. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

76 

(b) FACILITATION OF ADMISSION TO HISTORIC AT­

. TRACTIONS WITHIN PEARL HARBOR NAVAL COMPLEX.­

(1) IN GENERAL.-In managing the Monument, 

the Secretary may enter into an agreement with any 

organization that is authorized to administer or 

manage a historic attraction­

(A) to allow visitors to the historic attrac­

tion to gain access to the historic attraction by 

passing through security screening at the Vis­

itor Center; and 

(B) to allow the sale of tickets to a historic . 

attraction within the Visitor Center by­

(i) employees of the National Park 

Se~ce; or 

(ii) the organization that administers 

or manages the historic attraction. 

(2) TERMS AND CONDITIONS.-In any agree­

ment entered into under paragraph (1), the Sec­

retary­

(A) shall reqUIre the organization admin­

istering or managing the historic attraction to 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml (file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

77 

pay to the Secretary a reasonable fee to recover 

administrative costs of the Secretary associated· 

with the use of the Visitor Center for public ac­

cess and ticket sales; 

(B) shall ensure that the liability of the 

United States is limited with respect to any li­

ability arising from­

(i) the admission of the public 

through the Visitor Center to a historic at­

traction; and 

(ii) the sale or issuance of any tickets 

to the historic attraction; and 

(C) may include any other terms and con­

ditions that the Secretary determines to be ap­

propriate. 

(3) USE OF FEES.-The proceeds of any 

amounts collected as fees under paragraph (2)(A) 

shall remain available, without further appropria­

tion, for use by the Secretary for the Monument. 

(4) LIMI'l'ATION OF AUTHORI'l'y.-Nothing III 

this section authorizes the Secretary­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

78 

(A.) to regulate or approve the rates for ad­

mission to a historic attraction; 

(B) to regulate or manage any visitor serv-

Ices within the Pearl Harbor Naval Complex 

(other than the services managed by the Na­

tional Park Service as part of the Monument); 

or 

(C) to charge an entrance fee for admis­

sion to the Monument. 

(5) PRO'rECTION OF RESOURCES.-Nothing in 

this section authorizes the Secretary or any organi­

zation that administers or manages a historic attrac­

tion to take any action in derogation of the preserva­

tion and protection of the values and resources of 

the Monument. 

ASSISTANCE FOR THE REPUBLIC OF PALAU 

SEC. 122. (a) IN GENERAL.-Subject to subsection 

(c), the United States Government, through the Secretary 

of the Interior shall provide to the Government of Palau 

for fiscal year 2010 grants in amounts equal to the annual 

amounts specified in subsections (a),. (c), and (d) of sec­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

79 

1 tion 211 of the Compact of Free Association between the 

2 Government of the United States of America and·the Gov­

3 ernment of Palau (48 U.S.C. 1931 note) (referred to in 

4 this section as the "Compact"). 

5 (b) PROGRAMMATIC ASSIS'l'ANCE.-Subject to 8ub­

6 section (c), the United States shall provide programmatic 

7 assistance to the Republic of Palau for fiscal year 2010 

8 in amounts equal to the amounts provided in subsections 

9 (a) and (b)(1) of section 221 of the Compact. 

10 (c) LIMITA'l'IONS ON AsSISTANCE.­

11 (1) IN GENERAL.-The grants and pro­

12 grammatic assistance provided under subsections (a) 

13, and (b) shall be provided to the same extent and in 

14 the same manner as the grants and assistance were 

15 provided in fiscal year 2009. 

16 (2) TRUST FUND.-If the Government of Palau 

17 withdraws more than $5,000,000 from the trust 

18 fund established under section 211 (f) of the Com­

19 pact, amounts to be provided under subsections (a) 

20 and (b) shall be withheld from the Government of 

21 Palau. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\66conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

80 

GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL RECREATION AREA, FORT 

BAKER AMENDMENT 

SEC. 123. Section 120 of title I of H.R. 3423 (Appen­

dix C) as enacted into law by section 1000(a)(3)of divi­

sion B of Public Law 106-113 is amended by striking the 

last sentence. 

POINT REYES NATIONAL SEASHORE, EX'l'ENSION OF 

PERMIT ­

SEC. 124. Prior to the expiration on November 30, 

2012 of the Drake's Bay Oyster Company's Reservation 

of Use and Occupancy and associated special use permit 

("existing authorization") within Drake's Estero at Point 

Reyes National Seashore, notwithstanding any other pro­

vision of law, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized 

to issue a special use permit with the same terms and con­

ditions as the existing authorization, except as provided . 

herein, for a period of 10 years from November 30, 2012: 

Provided, That such extended authorization is subject to 

annual payments to the United States based. on the fair 

market value of the use of the Federal property for the 

duration of such renewal. The Secretary shall take into 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

· U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft1.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

81 

consideration recommendations of the National Academy 

of Sciences Report pertaining to shellfish mariculture in 

Point Reyes National Seashore before modifying any 

terms and conditions of the extended authorization. Noth­

ing in this section shall be construed to have anyapplica­

tion to any location other than Point Reyes National Sea­

shore; nor shall anything in this section be cited as prece­

dent for management of any potential wilderness outside 

the Seashore. 

NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM, SPECIAL RESOURCE STUDY 

SEC. 125. (a) IN GENERAL.-The· Secretary of the 

Interior (referred to in this section as the "Secretary") 

shall conduct a special resource study· of the national sig­

nificance, suitability, and feasibility of including the 

Honouliuli Gulch and associated sites within the State of 

Hawaii in the National Park System. 

(b) GUIDELINEs.-In conducting the study, the Sec­

retary shall use the criteria for the study of areas for po­

tential inclusion in the National Park System described 

in section 8 of Public Law 91-383 (16 U.S.C. 1a-5). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

82 

(c) CONSULTATION.-In conducting the study, the 

Secretary shall consult with­

(1) the State of Hawaii; 

(2) appropriate Federal agencies; 

(3) Native Hawaiian and local government enti­

ties; 

(4) private and nonprofit organizations; 

(5) private land owners; and 

(6) other interested parties. 

(d) THEMES.-The study shall evaluate the 

Honouliuli Gulch, associated sites located on Oahu, and 

other islands located in the State of Hawaii with respect 

to­

(1) the significance of the site as a 'component 

of World War II; 

(2) the significance of the site as the site re­

lated to the forcible inrernment of Japanese Ameri­

cans, European Americans, and other individuals; 

and 

(3) historic resources at the site. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

83 

(e) REPORT.-Not later than 2 years after the date 

of enactment of this Act, the Secretary shall submit to 

the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Rep­

resentatives and the Committee on Energy and Natural 

Resources of the Senate a report describing the findings, 

conclusions, and recommendations of the study required 

under this section. 

CONTROL OF BORDER 

SEC. 126. None of the funds made available by this 

Act may be used to impede, prohibit, or restrict activities 

of the Secretary of Homeland Security on public lands to 

achieve operational control (as defined in section 2(b) of 

the Secure Fence Act of 2006 (8 U.S.C. 1701 note; Public 

Law 109"":367) over the international land and maritime 

borders of the United States with respect to section 102(b) 

of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon­

sibility Act of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1103 note). 

NATIONAL HERITAGE AREA, OPT OUT PROVISION 

SEC. 127. Any owner of private property within an 

existing or new National Heritage Area may opt out of 

participating in any plan, project, program, or activity 



» 

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conftl.xml [fIle 2 of 6] SEN, APPRO. 

84 

1 conducted within the National Heritage Area if the prop­

2 erty owner provides written notice to the local coordinating 

3 entity. 



PLACEMENT OF PLAQUE AT WORLD WAR II MEMORIAL 

Sec. 128. Notwithstanding any other law, the Secretary of the Interior shall install 
in the area of the World War II Memorial in the District of Columbia a suitable 
plaque to commemorate the extraordinary leadership of Senator Robert J. Dole in 
making the Memorial a reality on the National Mall: Provided, That the Secretary 

shall design, procure, prepare and install the plaque: Providedfurther, That the 
Secretary of the Interior is authorized to accept and expend contributions toward 
the cost of preparing and installing the plaque, without further appropriation: 
Providedfurther, That Federal funds may be used to design, procure, or install the 

plaque. 

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. MEMORIAL AUTHORITY, EXTENSION 

Sec. 129. Section 508(b)(2) of the Omnibus Parks and Public Lands Management 
Act of 1996, as amended (40 U.S.C. 8903 note; 110 Stat. 4157, 114 Stat. 26, 117 
Stat. 1347, 119 Stat. 527, 122 Stat. 5034) shall be amended by striking "November 
12,2009" and inserting "September 30,2010." 

JOHN ADAMS MEMORIAL AUTHORITY, EXTENSION 

Sec. 130. Notwithstanding section 8903(e) of title 40, United States Code, the 
authority provided by Public Law 107-62 and Public Law 107-315 shall continue 
to apply through September 30, 2010. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

85 

TITLE II 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

For science and technology, including resear~h and 

development activities, which shall include research and 

development activities under the Comprehensive Environ­

mental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 

1980, as amended; necessary expenses for personnel and 

related costs and travel expenses; procurement of labora­

tory equipment and supplies; and other operating expenses 

in support of research and development, $846,049,000, to 

remain available until September 30, 2011. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT 

For environmental programs and management, m-

eluding necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for 

personnel and related costs and travel expenses; hire of 

passenger motor vehicles; hire, maintenance, and oper­

ation of aircraft; purchase of reprints; library member­

ships in societies or associations which issue publications 

to members only or at a price to members lower than to 

subscribers who are not members; administrative costs of 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

86 

the brownfields program under the Small Business Liabil­

ity Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2002; and 

not to exceed $9,000 for official reception and representa­

tion expenses, $2,993,779,000, to remain available until 

September 30, 2011: Provided, That of the funds included 

under this heading, not less than $608,441,000 shall be 

for the Geographic Programs specified in the explanatory 

statement accompanying this Act. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector 

General in carrying out the provisions of the Inspector 

General Act of 1978, as amended, $44,791,000, to remain 

available until September 30, 2011. 

BUII-JDINGS AND FACII-JI'l'IES 

For construction, repair, improvement, extension, al­

teration, and purchase of fixed equipment or facilities of, 

or for use by, the Environmental Protection Agency, 

$37,001,000, to remain available until eArpended, of which 

up to $500,000 shall be made available for preliminary 

planning and design of a high-performance gTeen building· 

to consolidate the multiple offices and research facilities 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

87 

1 of the Environmental Protection Agency in Las Vegas, 

2 Nevada. 

3 HAzARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND 

4 (INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

5 For necessary expenses to carry out the Comprehen­

6 sive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liabil­

7 ity Act of 1980 (CERCLA), as amended, including see­

8 tions 111(c)(3), (c)(5), (e)(6), and (e)(4) (42 U.S.C. 

9 9611) $1,306,541,000, to remain available until expended, 

lO consisting of such sums as are available in the Trust Fund 

11 on September 30, 2009, as authorized by section 517(a) 

12 of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 

13 of 1986 (SARA) and up to $1,306,541,000 as a payment 

14 from general revenues to the Hazardous Substance Super­

15 fund for purposes as authorized by section 517(b) of 

16 SARA, as amended: Provided, That funds appropriated 

17 under this heading may be allocated to other Federal 

18 agencies in accordance with section 111(a) of CERCLA: 

19 Provided jurther, That of the funds appropriated under 

20 this heading, $9,975,000 shall be paid to the "Office of 

21 Inspector General" appropriation to remain available until 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN.· APPRO. 

88 

September 30, 2011, and $26,834,000 shall be paid to the 

"Science and Technology" appropriation to remain avail­

able until September 30, 2011. 

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND 

PROGRAM 

For necessary expenses to carry out leaking under­

ground storage tank cleanup activities authorized by sub­

title I of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended, 

$113,101,000, to remain available until expended, of 

which $78,671,000 shall be for carrying out leaking un­

derground storage tank cleanup activities authorized by 

section 9003(h) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as 

amended; $34,430,000 shall be for carrying out the other 

provisions of the Solid Waste Disposal Act specified in sec­

tion 9508(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended: 

Provided, That the Administrator is authorized to use ap­

propriations made available under this heading to imple­

ment section 9013 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act to pro­

vide financial assistance to federally recognized Indian 

tribes for the development and implementation of pro­

grams to manage underground storage tanks. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

89 

OIL SPILL RESPONSE 

For expenses necessary to carry out the Environ­

mental Protection Agency's responsibilities under the Oil 

Pollution Act of 1990, $18,379,000, to be derived from 

the Oil Spill Liability trust fund, to remain available until 

expended. 

STATE AND TRIBAL AsSISTANCE GRANTS 

For environmental programs and infrastructure as­

sistance, including capitalization grants for State revolv­

mg funds and performance partnership grants, 

$4,970,223,000, to remain available until expended, of 

which $2,100,000,000 shall be for making capitalization 

grants for the Clean Water State Revolving Funds under 

title VI of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as 

amended (the "Act"); of which $1,387,000,000 shall be 

for making capitalization grants for the Drinking Water 

State Revolving Funds under section 1452 of the Safe 

Drinking Water Act, as amended: Provided, That for fiscal 

year 2010, to the extent there are sufficient eligible project 

applications, not less than 20 percent of the funds made 

available under this title to each State for Clean Water 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

90 

State Revolving Fund capitalization grants and not less 

than 20 percent of the funds made available under this 

. title to each State for Drinking Water State Revolving 

Fund capitalization grants shall be used by the State for 

projects to address green infrastructure, water or energy 

efficiency improvements, or other environmentally innova­

tive activities; $17,000,000 shall be for architectural, engi­

neering, planning, design, construction and related activi­

ties in connection with the construction of high priority 

water and wastewater facilities in the area of the United 

States-Mexico Border, after consultation with the appro­

priate border commission; $13,000,000 shall be for grants 

to the State of Alaska to address drinking water and 

wastewater infrastructure needs of rural and Alaska Na­

tive Villages: Provided further, That, of these funds: (1) 

the State of Alaska shall provide a match of 25 percent; 

(2) no more than 5 percent of the funds may be used for 

administrative and overhead e}..rpenses; and (3) the State 

of Alaska shall make awards consistent with the State­

wide priority list established in conjunction with the Agen­

cy and the U.S. Department of Agriculture for all water, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

91 

sewer, waste disposal, and similar projects carried out by 

the State of Alaska that are funded under section 221 of . 

the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1301) 

or the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act (7 

U.S.C. 1921 et seq.) which shall allocate not less than 25 

percent of the funds provided for projects in regional hub 

communities; $156,777,000 shall be for making special 

project grants and technical corrections to prior-year 

grants for the construction of drinking water, wastewater 

and storm water infrastructure and for water quality pro­

tection in accordance with the terms and conditions speci­

fied for such grants in the joint eArplanatory statement of 

the managers accompanying this Act, and, for purposes 

of these grants, each grantee shall contribute not less than 

45 percent of the cost of the project unless the grantee 

is approved for a waiver by the Agency; $100,000,{)00 

shall be to carry out section 104(k) of the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response; Compensation, and Liability Act 

of 1980 (CERCLA), as amended, including grants, inter­

agency agreements, and associated program support costs; 

. $60,000,000 shall be for grants under title VII, subtitle 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN.· APPRO. 

92 

G of the Energy Policy Act of 2005, as amended; 

$20,000,000 shall be for targeted airshed grants in ac­

cordance with the terms and conditions of the joint explan­

atory statement of the managers accompanYing this Act; 

and $1,116,446,000 shall be for grants, including associ­

ated program support costs, to States, federally recognized 

tribes, interstate agencies, tribal consortia, and air pollu­

tion control agencies for multi-media or single media pol­

lution prevention, control and abatement and related ac­

tivities, including activities pursuant to the provisions set 

forth under this heading in Public Law 104-134, and for 

making grants under section 103 of the Clean Air Act for' 

particulate matter monitoring and data collection activi­

ties subject to terms and conditions specified by the Ad­

ministrator, of which $49,495,000 shall be for carrying 

out section 128 of CERCLA, as amended, $10,000,000 

shall be for Environmental Information Exchange Net­

work grants, including associated program support costs, 

$18,500,000 of the funds available for grants under sec­

tion 106 of the Act shall be for water quality monitoring. 

activities, $10,000,000 shall be for competitive grants to 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml (file 3 of 6] SEN.· APPRO. 

93 

1 communities to develop plans and demonstrate and imple­

2 ment projects which reduce greenhouse gas emissions and, 

3 in addition to funds appropriated under the heading 

4 "LeaJiing Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund Pro­

S gram" to carry out the provisions of the Solid Waste Dis­

6 posal Act specified in section 9508(c) of the Internal Rev­

7 enue Code other than section 9003(h) of the Solid '\Taste 

8 Disposal Act, as amended, $2,500,000 shall be for grants 

9 to States under section 2007(f)(2) of the Solid Waste Dis­

10 posal Act, as amended: Provided jurther) That notwith­

11 standing section 603(d)(7) of the Federal Water Pollution 

12 Control Act, the limitation on the amounts in a State 

13 water pollution control revolving fund that may be used 

14 by a State to administer the fund shall not apply to 

15 amounts included as principal in loans made by such fund 

16 in fiscal year 2010 and prior years where such amounts 

17 represent costs of administering the fund to the extent 

18 that such amounts are or were deemed reasonable by the 

19 Administrator, accounted for separately from other assets 

20 in the fund, and used for eligible purposes of the fund, 

21 including administration: Provided jurther) That for fiscal 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

. U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

94 

year 2010, and notwithstanding section 518(f) of the Act, 

the Administrator is authorized to use the amounts appro­

priated for any fiscal year under section 319 of that Act 

to make grants to federally recognized Indian tribes pur­

suant to sections 319(h) and 518(e) of that Act: Provided 

further, That for fiscal year 2010, notwithstanding the 

limitation on amounts in section 518(c) of the Federal 

Water Pollution Control Act and section 1452(i) of the 

Safe Drinking Water Act, up to a total of 2 percent of 

. the funds appropriated for State Revolving Funds under 

such Acts may be reserved by the Administrator for grants 

under section 518(c) and section 1452(i) of such Acts: 

Provided further, That for fiscal year 2010, in addition 

to the amounts specified in section 205(c) of the Federal 

Water Pollution Control Act, up to 1.2486 percent of the 

funds appropriated for the Clean Water State Revolving 

Fund program under the Act may be reserved by the Ad­

ministrator for grants made under title lIof the Clean 

Water Act for American Samoa, Guam, the Common­

wealth of the Northern IVlarianas, and United States .Vir­

gin Islands: Provided further, That for fiscal year 2010, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

95 

notwithstanding the limitations on amounts specified in 

section 1452(j) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, up to 1.5 

percent -of the funds appropriated for the Drinking Water 

State Revolving Fund programs under the Safe Drinking 

Water Act may be reserved by the Administrator for 

grants made under section 1452(j) of the Safe Drinking 

Water Act: Provided further, That not less than 30 percent 

of the funds made available under this title to each State 

for Clean Water State Revolving Fund capitalization 

grants and not less than 30 percent of the funds made 

available under this title to each State for Drinking Water 

State Revolving Fund capitalization grants shall be used 

by the State to provide additional subsidy to eligible recipi­

ents in the form of forgiveness of principal, negative inter­

est loans, or grants (or any combination of these), except 

that for the Clean Water State Revolving Fund capitaliza­

tion grant appropriation this section shall only apply to 

the portion that exceeds $1,000,000,000: Provided further, 

That no funds provided by this appropriations Act to ad­

dress the water,wastewater and other. critical infrastruc­

ture needs of the colonias in the United States along the 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

96 

United States-Mexico border shall be made available to a 

county or municipal government unless that government 

has established an enforceable local ordinance, or other·
 

zoning rule, which prevents in that jurisdiction the devel­


opment or construction of any additional colonia areas, or
 

the development within an existing colonia the construc­


tion of any new home, business, or other structure which
 

lacks water, wastewater, or other necessary infrastructure.
 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, ENVIRONMENTAL
 

PROTECTION AGENCY
 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER AND RESCISSION OF· FUNDS)
 

For fiscal year 2010, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 

6303(1) and 6305(1), the Administrator of the Environ­

mental Protection Agency, in carrying out the Agency's 

function to implement directly Federal environmental pro­

gTams required or authorized by law in the absence of an 

acceptable tribal program, may award cooperative agree­

ments to federally recognized Indian tribes or Intertribal 

consortia, if authorized by their member Tribes, to assist 

the Administrator in implementing Federal environmental 

programs for Indian Tribes required or authorized by law, 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

97 

1 except that no such cooperative agreements may be award­

2 ed from funds designated for State financial assistance 

3 agreements. 

4 The Administrator of the Environmental Protection 

5 Agency is authorized to collect and obligate pesticide reg­

6 . istration service fees in accordance with section 33 of the 

7 Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as 

8 amended by Public Law 110-94, the Pesticide Registra­

9 tion Improvement Renewal Act. 

10 Title II of Public Law 109-54, as amended by title 

11 II of division E of Public Law 111-8 (123 Stat. 729), 

12 is amended in the fourth paragraph under the heading 

13 "Administrative Provisions" by striking "2011" and in­

14· serting "2015." 

15 The Administrator IS authorized to transfer up to 

16 $475,000,000 of the funds appropriated for the Great 

17 Lakes Initiative under the heading "Environmental Pro­

18 grams and Management" to the head of any Federal de,;. 

19 partment or agency, with the concurrence of such head, 

20 to carry out activities that would support the Great Lakes 

21 Restoration Initiative and Great Lakes Water Quality 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO, 

98 

Agreement· programs, projects, or activities; to enter into 

an interagency agreement with the head of such Federal 

department or agency to carry out' these activities; and 

to make grants to governmental entities, nonprofit organi­

zations, institutions, and individuals for planning, re­

search, monitoring, outreach, and implementation in fur­

therance of the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative and the 

Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement. 

From unobligated balances to carry out projects and 

activities funded through the "State and Tribal Assistance 

Grants" and "Hazardous Substance Superfund" accounts, 

$40,000,000 are permanently rescinded: Provided, That 

no amounts may be rescinded from amounts that were 

designated by Congress as an emergency requirement pur­

suant to the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget or the 

Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 

1985, as amended. 

Not later than 18 months after the date of enactment 

of this Act, the Administrator, in consultation with other 

Federal agencies, shall carry out and submit to Congress 

the results of a study on domestic and international black 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

99 

carbon emISSIons that shall include an inventory of the 

major sources of black carbon, an assessment of the im­

pacts of black carbon on global and regional climate, an 

assessment of potential metrics and approaches for quan­

tifying the climatic effects of black carbon emissions (in­

eluding its radiative forcing and warming effects) and 

comparing those effects to the effects of carbon dioxide 

and other greenhouse gases, an identification of the most 

cost-effective approaches to reduce black carbon emissions, 

and an analysis of the climatic effects and other environ­

mental and public health benefits of those approaches. 

For fiscal year 2010 the requirements of section 513 

of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 

1372) shall apply to the construction of treatment works 

carried out in whole or in part with assistance made avail­

able by a State water pollution control revolving fund as 

authorized by title VI of that Act (33 U.S.C. 1381 et seq.), 

or with assistance made available under section 205(m) 

of that Act (33 U.S.C. 1285(m)), or both. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

100 

1 For fiscal year 2010 the requirements of section 

2 1450(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300j­

3 9(e)) shall apply to any construction project carried out 

4 in whole or in part with assistance made available by a 

5 drinking water treatment revolving loan fund as author­

6 ized by section 1452 of that Act (42 U.S.C. 300j-12). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. 

101 

TITLE III 

RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

FOREST AND RANGE~~D RESEARCH 

For necessary expenses of forest and rangeland re- . 

search as authorized by law, $312,012,000, to remain 

available until expended: Provided, That of the funds pro­

vided, $66,939,000 is for the forest inventory and analysis 

program. 

STATE AND PRIVATE FORES'rRY 

For necessary expenses of cooperating with and pro­

viding technical and financial assistance to States, terri­

tories, possessions, and others, and for forest health man­

agement, including> treatments of pests, pathogens, and 

invasive or noxious plants and for restoring and rehabili­

tating forests damaged by pests or invasive plants, cooper­

ative forestry, and education and land conservation activi­

ties and conducting an international program as author­

. ized; $3DS,061,OOO, to remain available until eA'J)ended, as 

authorized by law; of which $76,460,000 is to be derived 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml nile 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

102 

from the Land and Water Conservation Fund; and of 

which $2,000,000 may be made available to the Pest and 

Disease Revolving Loan Fund established by section 

10205{b) of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 

2008 (16 U.S.C. 2104a(b)). 

NA'!'IONAL FORES'!' SYS'!'EM 

. (INCLUDING '!'RANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

For necessary e}..1lenses of the Forest Service, not 

otherwise provided for, for management, protection, Im­

provement, and utilization of the National Forest System, 

$1,551,339,000, to remain available until expended, which 

shall include 50 percent of all moneys received during 

prior fiscal years as fees collected under the Land and 

Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, as amended, in 

accordance with section 4 of the Act (16 U.S.C. 4601­

6a(i)): Provided, That, through fiscal year 2012, the Sec­

retary may authorize the expenditure or transfer of up to 

$10,000,000 to the Department of the Interior, Bureau 

of Land Management, for removal, preparation, and adop­

tion of excess wild horses and burros from National Forest 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

103 

System lands, and for the performance of cadastral sur­

veys to designate the boundaries of such lands. 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For necessary expenses of the Forest Service, not 

otherwise provided for, $556,053,000, to remain available 

until expended, for construction, capital improvement, 

maintenance and acquisition of buildings and other facili­

ties and infrastructure; and for construction, capital im­

provement, deconlmissioning, and maintenance of forest 

roads and trails by the Forest Service. as authorized by 

16 U.S.C. 532-538 and 23 U.S.C. 101 and 205: Provided, 

That $90,000,000 shall be designated for urgently needed 

road decommissioning, road and trail repair and mainte­

nance and associated activities, and removal of fish pas­

sage barriers, especially in areas where Forest Service 

roads may be contributing to water quality problems in 

streams and water bodies which support threatened, en­

dangered or sensitive species or community water sources: 

Provided jurther, That funds· provided herein shall be 

available for the decommissioning of roads, including un­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

104 

authorized roads not part of the transportation system, 

which are no longer needed: Provided jurther, That no 

funds shall be expended to decommission any system road 

until notice and an opportunity for public comment has 

been provided on each decommissioning project: Provided 

jurther, That the decommissioning of unauthorized roads 

not part of the official transportation system shall be expe­

dited in response to threats to public safety, water quality, 

or natural resources: Provided jurther, That funds becom­

ing available in fiscal year 2010 under the Act of March 

4, 1913 (16 U.S.C. 501) shall be transferred to the Gen­

eral Fund of the Treasury and shall not be available for 

transfer or obligation for any other purpose unless the 

funds are appropriated. 

LAND ACQUISITION 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions 

of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 

as amended (16 U.S.C. 4601-4 through 11), including ad­

ministrative expenses, and for acquisition of land or 

waters, or interest therein, in accordance with statutory 

authority applicable to the Forest Service, $63,522,000, 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml (file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

105 

1 to be derived from the Land and Water Conservation 

2 Fund and to remain available until expended. 

3 ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FORESTS SPECIAL 

4 ACTS 

5 For acquisition of lands within the exterior bound­

6 aries of the Cache, Uinta, and Wasatch National Forests, 

7 Utah; the Toiyabe National Forest, Nevada; and the An­

8 geles, San Bernardino, Sequoia, and Cleveland National 

9 Forests, California, as authorized by law, $1,050,000, to 

10 be derived from forest receipts. 

11 ACQUISITION OF LANDS '1'0 COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES 

12 For acquisition of lands, such sums, to be derived 

13 from funds deposited by State, county, or municipal gov­

14 ernments, public school districts, or other public school au­

15 thorities, and for authorized expenditures from funds de­

.16 posited by non-Federal parties pursuant to Land Sale and 

17 Exchange Acts, pursuant to the Act of December 4, 1967, 

18 as amended (16 V.S.C. 484a), to remain available until 

19 expended (16 U.S.C. 460l-516-617a, 555a; Public Law 

20 96-586; Public Law 76-589, 76-591; and Public Law 

21 78-310). 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

106 

1 RANGE BETTERMENT FUND 

2 For necessary expenses of range rehabilitation, pro­

3 tection, and improvement, 50 percent of all moneys re­

4 ceived during the prior fiscal year, as fees for grazing do­

5 mestic livestock on lands in National Forests in the 16 

6 Western States, pursuant to section 401(b)(1) of Public 

7 Law 94-579, as amended, to remain available until ex­

8 pended, of which not to exceed 6 percent shall be available 

.9 for administrative expenses associated withon-the-ground 

10 range rehabilitation, protection, and improvements. 

11 GIF'l'S, DONATIONS AND BEQUES'l'S FOR FOREST AND 

12 RANGELAND RESEARCH 

13 For expenses authorized by 16 U.S.C. 1643(b), 

14 $50,000, to remain available until expended, to be derived 

15 from the fund established pursuant to the above Act. 

16 IVIANAGEMEN'l' OF NA'l'IONAI.l FOREST LANDS FOR 

17 SUBSISTENCE USES 

18 For necessary expenses of the Forest Service to man­

19 age Federal lands in Alaska for subsistence uses under 

20 title VIII of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conserva-· 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN,APPRO. 

107 

1 tion Act (Public Law 96-487), $2,582,000, to remam 

2 available until expended. 

3 WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT 

4 (INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

5 For necessary expenses for forest firepresuppression 

6 activities on National Forest System lands, for emergency 

7 fire suppression on or adjacent to such lands· or other 

8 lands under fire protection agreement, hazardous fuels re­

9 duction on or adjacent to such lands, and for emergency 

10 rehabilitation of burned-over National Forest System 

11 lands and water, $2,103,737,000, to remain available until 

12 expended: Provided, That such funds including unobli~ 

13 gated balances under this heading, are available for repay­

14 ment of advances from other appropriations accounts pre­

IS viously transferred for such purposes: Provided further, 

16 That such funds shall be available to reimburse State and 

17 other cooperating entities for services provided in response 

18 to wildfire and other emergencies or disasters to the extent 

19 such reimbursements by the Forest Service for non-fire 

20 emergencies are fully repaid by the responsible emergency 

21 management agency: Provided further, That, notwith­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xmllfile 4 of 61 SEN. APPRO. 

108 

standing any other provision of law, $8,000,000 of funds 

appropriated under this appropriation shall be used for 

Fire Science Research in support of the Joint Fire Science 

Program: Provided further, That all authorities for the use 

of funds, including the use of contracts, grants, and coop'" 

erative agreements, available to execute the Forest and 

Rangeland Research appropriation, are also availabfe in 

the utilization of these funds for Fire Science Research: 

Provided further, That funds provided shall be available 

for emergency rehabilitation and restoration, hazardous 

fuels reduction activities in the urban-wildland interface,. 

support to Federal emergency response, and wildfire sup­

pression activities_of the Forest Service: Provided further, 

r.rhat of the funds provided, $350,285,000 is for hazardous 

fuels reduction activities, $11,600,000 is for rehabilitation 

and restoration, $23,917,000 is for research activities and 

to make competitive research grants pursuant to the For­

est and Rangeland Renewable Resources Research Act, as 

amended (16 U.S.C. 1641 et seq.), $71,250,000 is for 

State fire assistance, $9,000,000 is for volunteer fire as­

. sistance, $20,752,000 is for forest health activities on 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {fIle 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

109 

Federal lands and $11,428,000 is for forest health activi­

ties on State and private lands: Provided jurther, That no 

less than $75,000,000 in prior-year wildfire suppression· 

balances shall be made available in addition to amounts 

provided in this Act for that purpose: Provided jurther, 

That of the funds provided for hazardous fuels reduction, 

$10,000,000 shall be deposited in the Collaborative Forest 

Landscape Restoration Fund for ecological restoration 

treatments as authorized by 16 U.S.C. 7303(f): Provided 

jurther, That amounts in this paragraph may be trans­

ferred to the "State and Private Forestry", "National 

Forest System", and "Forest and Rangeland Research" 

accounts to fund State fire assistance, volunteer fire as­

sistance, forest health management, forest and rangeland 

research, the Joint Fire Science Program, vegetation and 

watershed management, heritage site rehabilitation, and 

wildlife and fish habitat management and restoration: Pro­

vided jurther, That up to $15,000,000 of the funds pro­

vided under this heading for hazardous fuels treatments 

may be transferred to and made a part of the "National 

. Forest System" account at the sole discretion of the Chief 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml ffile 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

110 

30 days after notifying the House and the Senate Commit­

tees on Appropriations: Provided further, That the costs 

of implementing any cooperative agreement between the 

Federal Government and any non-Federal entity may be 

shared, as mutually agreed on by the affected parties: Pro­

vided further, That up to $15,000,000 of the funds pro­

vided herein may be used by the Secretary of ...~griculture 

to enter into procurement contracts or cooperative· agree­

ments, or issue grants, for hazardous fuels reduction ac­

tivities and for training and monitoring associated with 

such hazardous fuels reduction activities, on Federal land, 

or on adjacent non-Federal land for activities that benefit 

resources on Federal land: Provided further, That funds 

made available to implement the Oommunity Forest Res­

toration Act, Public Law 106-393, title VI, shall be avail­

able for use on non-Federal lands in accordance with au­

thorities made available to the Forest Service under the 

State and Private Forestry Appropriation: Provided fur­

ther, That the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary 

of Agriculture may authorize the transfer of funds appro­

priated for wildland fire management, in an aggregate 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

111 

amount not to exceed $50,000,000, between the Depart­

ments when such transfers would facilitate and expedite 

. jointly funded wildland fire management programs and 

projects: Provided further, That of the funds provided for 

hazardous fuels reduction, not to exceed $5,000,000, may 

be used to make grants, using any authorities available 

to the Forest Service under the State and Private Forestry . 

appropriation, for the purpose of creating incentives foJ' . 

increased use of biomass from national forest lands: Pro­

vided jurther, That funds designated for wildfire 'suppres­

sion shall be assessed for cost pools on the same basis 

as such assessments are calculated against other agency 

programs. 

FLAME WILDFIRE SUPPHESSION RESEHVE FUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFEHS OF FUNDS) 

For deposit in the FLAME Wildfire Suppression Re­

serve Fund created in title V, section 502(b) of this Act, 

$413,000,000, to remain available until expended. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

112 

ADMINISTRA1'IVE PROVISIONS, FOREST SERVICE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Appropriations to the Forest Service for the current 

fiscal year shall be available for: (1) purchase of passenger 

motor vehicles; acquisition of passenger motor vehicles 

from excess sources, and hire of such vehicles; purchase, 

lease, operation, maintenance, and acquisition of aircraft 

from excess sources to maintain the operable fleet for use 

in Forest Service wildland fire programs and other Forest 

Service programs; notwithstanding other provisions of law, 

existing aircraft being replaced may be sold, with proceeds 

derived or trade-in value used to offset the purchase price 

for the replacement aircraft; (2) services pursuant to 7 

U.S.C. 2225, and not to exceed $100,000 for employment 

under 5 U.S.C. 3109; (3) purchase, erection, and alter­

ation of buildings and other public improvements (7 

U.S.C. 2250); (4) acquisition of land, waters, and inter­

ests therein pursuant to 7 U.S.C. 428a; (5) for eArpenses 

pursuant to the Volunteers in the National Forest Act of 

1972 (16 U.S.C. 558a, 558d, and 558a note); (6) the cost 

of uniforms as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN: APPRO. 

113 

(7) for debt collection contracts III accordance with 31 

U.S.C. 3718(c). 

Any appropriations or funds available to the Forest 

Service may be transferred to the Wildland Fire Manage­

ment appropriation for forest firefighting, emergency re­

habilitation of burned-over or damaged lands or waters 

under its jurisdiction, and fire preparedness due to severe 

burning conditions five days after the Secretary notifies 

the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations that 

all fire suppression funds appropriated under the headings 

"Wildland Fire Management" and "FLAt'-IE Wildfire 

Suppression Reserve Fund" shall be fully obligated within 

30 days: Provided, That all funds used pursuant to this 

paragraph must be replenished by a supplemental appro­

priation which must be requested as promptly as possible. 

Funds appropriated to the Forest Service shall be 

available for assistance to or through the Agency for Inter­

national Development in connection with forest and range­

land research, technical information, and assistance in for­

eign countries, and shall be available to support forestry 

and related natural resource activities outside the United 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

114 

States and its territories and possessions, including tech­

nical assistance, education and training, and cooperation 

with United States and international organizations. 

None of the funds made available to the Forest Serv­

ice in this Act or any other Act with respect to any fiscal 

year shall be subject to transfer under the provisions of 

section 702(b) of the Department of Agriculture Organic 

Act of 1944 (7 U.S.C. 2257), section 442 of Public Law 

106-224 (7 U.S.C. 7772), or section 10417(b) of Public 

Law 107-107 (7 U.S.C. 8316(b)). 

None of the funds available to the Forest Service may 

be reprogrammed without the advance approval of the 

House and Senate Committees on Appropriations in ac­

cordance with the reprogramming procedures contained in 

the joint e},."Planatory statement of the managers accom­

panying this Act. 

Not more than $78,350,000 of funds available to the 

Forest Service shall be transferred to the Working Capital 

Fund of the Department of Agriculture and not more than 

$19,825,000 of funds available to the Forest Service shall 

_ be transferred to the Department of Agriculture for De­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml (file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

115 

partment Reimbursable Programs, commonly referred to 

as Greenbook charges. Nothing in this paragraph shall . 

prohibit or limit the use of reimbursable agreements re­

quested by the Forest Service in order to obtain services 

from the Department of Agriculture's National Informa­

tion Technology Center. 

Funds available to the Forest Service shall be avail­

able to conduct a program of up to $5,000,000 for priority 

projects within the scope of the approved budget, of which 

$2,500,000 shall be carried out by the Youth Conservation 

Corps and $2,500,000 shall be carried out under the au­

thority of the Public Lands Corps Healthy Forests· Res­

toration Act of 2005, Public Law 109-154; 

Of the funds available to the Forest Service, $4,000 

is available to the Chief of the Forest Service for official 

reception and representation eAllenses. 

Pursuant to sections 405(b) and 410(b) of Public 

Law 101-593, of the funds available to the Forest Service, 

$3,000,000 may be advanced in a lump sum to the Na­

tional Forest Foundation to aid conservation partnership 

projects in support of the Forest Service mission, without 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

116 

regard to when the Foundation Incurs expenses, for 

projects on or benefitting National Forest System lands 

or related to Forest Service programs: Provided, That the 

Foundation shall obtain, .by the end of the period of Fed­

eral financial assistance, private contributions to match on 

at least one-for-one basis funds made available by the For­

est Service: Provided jurther, That the Foundation may 

transfer Federal funds to Federal or a non-Federal recipi­

ent for a project at the same rate that the recipient has 

obtained the non-Federal matching funds: Provided fur­

ther, That authorized investments of Federal funds held 

by the Foundation may be made only in interest-bearing 

obligations of the United States or in obligations guaran­

teed as to both principal and interest by the United States~ 

Pursuant to section 2(b)(2) of Public Law 98-244, 

$3,000,000 of the funds available to the Forest Service 

shall be advanced to the National Fish and Wildlife Foun­

dation in a lump sum to aid cost-share conservation 

projects, without regard to when expenses are incurred, 

on or benefitting National Forest System lands or related 

to Forest Service programs: Provided, That such funds 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

117 

shall be matched on at least a one-for-one basis by the 

Foundation or its sub-recipients: Provided further, That 

the Foundation may transfer Federal funds to a Federal 

or non-Federal recipient for a project at the same rate 

that the recipient has obtained the non-Federal matching 

funds. 

Funds appropriated to the Forest Service shall be 

available for interactions with and providing technical as­

sistance to rural communities and natural resource-based 

businesses for sustainable rural development purposes. 

Funds appropriated to the Forest Service shall be 

available for payments to counties within the Columbia 

River Gorge National Scenic Area, pursuant to section 

14(c)(1) and (2), and section 16(a)(2) of Public Law 99­

663. 

An eligible individual who is employed in any project 

funded under title V of the Older American Act of 1965 

(42 U.S.C. 3056 et seq.) and administered by the Forest 

Service shall be considered to be a Federal employee for 

purposes of chapter 171 of title 28, United States Code. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of"6] SEN. APPRO. 

118 

Any funds appropriated to the Forest Service may 

be used to meet the non-Federal share requirement in sec­

tion 502(c) of the Older American Act of 1965 (42U.S.C. 

3056(c)(2)). 

Funds available to the Forest Service, not to exceed 

$55,000,000, shall be assessed for the purpose of per­

forming fire, administrative and other facilities mainte­

nance. Such assessments shall occur using a square foot 

rate charged on the same basis the agency uses to assess 

programs for payment of rent, utilities, and other support 

servIces. 

Notwithstanding "any other provision of law, anyap­

propriations or funds available to the Forest Service not 

to exceed $500,000 may be used to reimburse the Office 

of the General Counsel (OGC), Department of Agri­

culture, for travel and related expenses incurred as a re­

suIt of OGC assistance or participation requested by the 

Forest Service at meetings, training sessions, management 

reviews, land purchase negotiations and similar nOil-litiga­

tion related matters. Future budget justifications for both 

the Forest Service and the Department of Agriculture 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

119 

should clearly display the sums previously transferred and 

the requested funding transfers. 

. The 19th unnumbered paragraph under heading 

"Administrative Provisions, Forest Service" in title III of 

the Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, Public Law 109-54, 

is amended by striking "2009" and inserting "2014". 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES 

INDIAN HEAl/l'H SERVICE 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES• 

For expenses necessary to carry out the Act of Au­

gust 5, 1954 (68 Stat. 674), the Indian Self-Determina­

tion Act, the Indian Health Care Improvement Act, and 

titles II and III of the Public Health Service Act with re~ 

spect to the In~an Health Service, $3,657,618,000, to­

gether with payments received during the fiscal year pur­

suant to 42 U.S.C. 238(b) and 238b for services furnished 

by the Indian Health Service: Provided, That funds made 

available to tribes and tribal organizations through con­

tracts, gTant agreements, or any other agreements or com­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

120 

pacts authorized by the Indian Self-Determination and 

Education Assistance Aet of 1975 (25 U.S.C. 450), shall 

be deemed to be obligated at the time of the grant or con­

tract award and thereafter shall remain available to the 

tribe or tribal organization without fiscal year limitation: 

Provided further, That $779,347,000 for contract medical. 

care, including $48,000,000· for the Indian Catastrophic 

Health Emergency Fund, shall remain available until ex­

pended: Provided further, That $18,251,000 is provided 

for Headquarters operations and information technology 

activities and, notwithstanding any other provision of law, 

the amount available under this proviso shall be allocated 

at the discretion of the Director of the Indian Health Serv­

ice: Provided further, That of the funds provided, up to 

$32,000,000 shall remain available until mq)ended for im­

pIementation of the loan repayment program under section 

108 of the Indian Health Care Improvement Act: Provided 

further, That $16,391,000 is provided for the meth­

amphetamine and suicide prevention and treatment initia­

tive and $10,000,000 is provided for the domestic violence 

prevention initiative and, notwithstanding any other provi­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml (file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

121 

sion of law, the amounts available under this proviso shall 

be allocated at the discretion of the Director of the Indian 

Health Service and shall remain available until expended: 

Provided jurther, That funds provided in this Act may be 

used for annual contracts and grants that fall within two 

fiscal years, provided the total obligation is recorded in 

the year the funds are appropriated: Provided further, 

That the amounts collected by the Secretary of Health and . 

Human Services under the authority of title IV of the In­

dian Health Care Improvement Act shall remain available 

until expended for the purpose of achieving compliance 

with the applicable conditions and requirements of titles 

XVIII and XIX of the Social Security Act, except for those 

related to the planning, design, or construction of new fa­

cilities: Provided jurther, That funding contained herein 

for scholarship programs under the Indian Health Care 

Improvement Act (25 U.S.C. 1613) shall remain available 

until eArpended: Provided further, That amounts received 

by tribes and tribal organizations under title IV of the In­

dian Health Care Improvement Act shall be reported and 

accounted for and available to the receiving tribes .and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

122 

tribal organizations until expended: Provided jurther, 

That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, of the 

amounts provided herein, not to exceed $398,490,000 

shall be for payments to tribes and tribal organizations 

for contract or grant support costs associated with con­

tracts, grants, self-governance compacts, or annual fund~ 

ing agreements between the Indian Health Service and a 

tribe or tribal organization pursuant to the Indian Self­

Determination Act of 1975, as amended, prior to or dur­

ing fiscal year 2010, of which not to exceed $5,000,000 

may be used for contract support costs associated with 

new or expanded self-determination contracts, grants, self­

governance compacts, or annual funding agreements: Pro­

vided further, r.rhat the Bureau of Indian Affairs may col­

lect from the Indian Health Service, tribes and tribal orga­

nizations operating health facilities pursuant to Public 

Law 93-638, such individually identifiable health informa­

tion relating to disabled children as may be necessary for 

the purpose of carrying out its functions under the Indi­

viduals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1400, 

et seq.): Provided further, That the Indian Health Care 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

123 

Improvement Fund may be used, as needed, to carry out 

activities typically funded under the Indian Health Facili­

ties account. 

INDIAN HEAL'l'H FACILI'l'IES 

For construction, repair, maintenance, improvement, 

and equipment of health and related auxiliary facilities, 

including quarters for personnel; preparation of plans, 

specifications, and drawings; acquisition of sites, purchase 

and erection of modular buildings, and purchases of trail­

ers; and for provision of domestic and community sanita­

tion facilities for Indians, as authorized by section 7 of 

the Act of August 5, 1954 (42 U.S.C. 2004a), the Indian 

Self-Determination Act, and the Indian Health Care Im­

provement Act, and for expenses necessary to carry out 

such Acts and titles II and III of the Public Health Serv­

ice Act with respect to environmental health and facilities 

support activities of the Indian Health Service, 

$394,757,000, to remain available until expended: Pro­

vided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, 

funds appropriated for the planning, design, construction, 

renovation or expansion of health facilities for the benefit 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

124 

of an Indian tribe or tribes may be used to purchase land 

on which such facilities will be located: Provided jurther, 

That not to exceed $500,000 shall be used by the Indian 

Health Service to purchase TRANSAM equipment from 

the Department of Defense for distribution to the Indian 

Health Service and tribal facilities: Provided jurther, That 

none of the funds appropriated to the Indian Health Serv­

ice may be used for sanitation facilities construction for 

new homes funded with grants by the housing programs 

of the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development: Provided jurther, That not to exceed 

$2,700,000 from this account and the "Indian Health 

Services" account shall be used by the Indian Health Serv­

ice to obtain ambulances for the Indian Health Service 

and tribal facilities in conjunction with an existing inter­

agency agreement between the Indian Health Service·and 

the General Services Administration: Provided jurther, 

That not to exceed $500,000 shall be placed in a Demoli­

tion Fund, to remain available until expended, and be used 

by the Indian Health Service for the demolition of Federal 

buildings. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

125 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

Appropriations provided in this Act to the Indian 

Health Service shall be available for services as authorized 

by 5 U.S.C. 3109 at rates not to exceed the per diem rate 

equivalent to the maximum rate payable for senior-level 

positions under 5 U.S.C. 5376; hire of passenger motor 

vehicles and aircraft; purchase of medical equipment; pur­

.chase of reprints; purchase, renovation and erection of 

modular buildings and renovation of· existing facilities; 

payments for telephone service in private residences in the 

field, when authorized under regulations approved· by the 

Secretary; uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized 

by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; and for expenses of attendahce 

at meetings that relate to the functions or activities of the 

Indian Health Service. 

In accordance with the prOVISIOns of the Indian 

Health Care Improvement Act, non-Indian patients may· 

be extended health care at all tribally administered or In­

dian Health Service facilities, subject to charges, and the 

proceeds along with fmids recovered under the Federal 

J\/[edical Care Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. 2651-2653) shall 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

126 

1 be credited to the account of the facility providing the 

2 service and shall be available without fiscal year limitation. 

3 Notwithstanding any other law or regulation, funds trans­

·4 ferred from the Department of Housing and Urban Devel­

5 opment to the Indian Health Service shall be administered· 

6 under Public Law 86-121, the Indian Sanitation Facilities 

7 Act and Public Law 93-638, as amended. 

8 Funds appropriated to the Indian Health Service in 

9 this Act, except those used for administrative and program 

10 direction purposes, shall not be subject to limitations di­

II rected at curtailing Federal travel and transportation. 

12 None of the funds made available to the Indian 

13 Health Service in this Act shall be used for any assess-· ­

14 ments or charges by the Department of· Health and 

15 Human Services unless identified in the budget justifica­

16 tion and provided in this A<;t, or approved by the House 

17 and Senate Committees on Appropriations through the re­

18 programmmg process. 

19 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, funds 

20 previously or herein made available to a tribe or tribal 01'­

21 ganization through a contract, grant, or agTeement au­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN.- APPRO. 

127 

thorized by title I or title V of the Indian Self-Determina­

tion and Education Assistance Act of 1975 (25 U.S.C. 

450), may be deobligated and reobligated to a self-deter­

mination contract under title I, or a self-governance agree­

ment under title V of such Act and thereafter shall remain 

available to the tribe or tribal organization without fiscal 

year limitation. 

None of the funds made available to the Indian 

Health Service in this Act shall be used to implement the 

final rule published in the Federal Register on September 

16, 1987, by the Department of Health and Human Serv­

ices, relating to the eligibility for the health care services 

of the Indian Health Service until the Indian Health Serv­

ice has submitted a budget request reflecting the increased 

costs associated with the proposed final rule, and such re­

quest has been included in an appropriations Act and en­

acted into law. 

With respect to functions transferred by the Indian 

Health Service to tribes or tribal organizations, the Indian 

Health Service is authorized to provide goods and services 

to those entities on a reimbursable basis, including pay­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

128 

ments in advance with subsequent adjustment. The reim­

bursements received therefrom, along with the funds re­

ceived from those entities pursuant to the Indian Self-De­

termination Act, may be credited to the same or subse­

quent appropriation account from which the. funds were 

originally derived, with such amounts to remain available 

until expended. 

Reimbursements for training, technical assistance, or 

services provided by the Indian Health Service will contain 

total costs, including direct, administrative, and overhead 

associated with the provision of goods, services, or tech­

mcal assistance. 

The appropriation structure for the Indian Health 

Service may not be altered without advance notification 

to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALrrH 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF E:r-.'TIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

SCIENCES 

For necessary mq)enses for the National Institute of 

Environmental Health Sciences in carrying out activities 

set forth in section 311(a) of the Comprehensive Environ­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 40f 6] SEN. APPRO. 

129 

mental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 

1980, as amended, and section 126(g) of the Superfund 

Amendments .and Reauthorization Act of 1986, 

$79,212,000. 

AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE.
 

REGISTRY
 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC
 

HEALTH
 

For necessary expenses for the Agency for Toxic Sub­

stances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) in carrying out 

activities set forth in sections 104(i) and 111(c)(4) of the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 

and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), as amended; section 

118(f) of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthoriza­

tion Act of 1986 (SARA), as amended; and section 3019 

of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended, 

$76,792,000, of which up to $1,000 per eligible employee 

of the Agency for Toxic Substance and Disease Registry 

shall remain available until expended for Individual Learn­

ing Accounts: Provided, That notwithstanding any other 

provision of law, in lieu of performing a health assessment 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN; APPRO. 

130 

under section 104{i)(6) of CERCLA, the Administrator 

of ATSDR may conduct other appropriate health studies, 

evaluations, or activities, including, without limitation, 

biomedical testing, clinical evaluations, medical mom­

toring, and referral to accredited health care providers: 

Provided further, That in performing any such health as­

sessment or health study, evaluation, Dr activity, the Ad­

ministrator of ATSDR shall not be bound by the deadlines 

in section 104(i)(6)(A) of CERCLA: Provided jurther, 

That none of the funds appropriated under this heading 

shall be available for ATSDR to issue in excess of 40 toxi­

cological profiles pursuant to section 104(i) of CERCLA 

during fiscal year 2010, and existing profiles may be up­

dated as necessary. 

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES 

EXECUTIVE OFI<'ICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAI.J QUALITY AND OFFICE OF 

ENVIRONMEN'l'AL QUALI'l'Y 

For necessary e:A'J}enses to continue functions as­

signed to the Council on Environmental Quality and Office 

of Environmental Quality pursuant to the National Envi­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

131 

1 ronmental Policy Act of 1969, the Environmental Quality 

2 Improvement Act of 1970, and Reorganization Plan No. 

3 1 of 1977, and not to exceed $750 for official reception 

4 and representation expenses, $3,159,000: Provided, That 

5 notwithstanding section 202 of the National Environ­

6 mental Policy Act of 1970, the Council shall consist of 

7 one member, appointed by the President, by and-with the 

8 advice and consent of the Senate, serving as chairman and 

9 exercising all powers, functions, and duties of the Council. 

10 CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAzAHD INVESTIGATION BOAHD 

11 SALAHIES Al~D EXPENSES 

·12 
.,9..---_ 

~IWOLYDnm cr~H~l1'iJl.t ow FYW~~ = 

13 For necessary expenses in carrying out activities pur:' 

14 suant to section 112(r)(6) of the Clean Air Act, as amend­

15 ed, including hire of passenger vehicles, uniforms or allow­

16 ances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902, and 

17 for services authorized by 5 U.S.C.3109 but at rates for 

18 individuals not to exceed the per diem equivalent to the 

19 maximum rate payable for senior level positions under 5 

20 U.S.C. 5376, $11,147,000: Provided, That the Chemical 

21 Safety and Hazard Investigation Board (Board) shall have 



/ 

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

132 

1 not more than three career Senior Executive Service posi­

2 tions: Provided jurther, That notwithstanding any other 

3 provision of law, the individual appointed to the position 

4 of Inspector General of the Environmental Protection 

5 Agency (EPA) shall, by virtue of such appointment, also 

6 hold the position of Inspector General of the Board: Pro­

7 vided jurther, That notwithstanding any other provision 

8 of law, the Inspector General of the Board shall utilize 

9 personnel of the Office of Inspector General of EPA in 

10 performing the duties of the Inspector General of the 

11 Board, and shall not appoint any individuals to positions 

12 within the Board: PrlYVided jurther,Hra:t of the fttnd8ttp­
Q 

-4 ~ 

13propriated under this heading, $150,000 8ftttll be paid te ~ 

16 the funds appropriated under this heading, $600,000 shall 

17 be for a study by the National Academy of Sciences to 

18 examine the use and storage of methyl isocyanate includ­

19 ing the feasibility of implementing alternative chemicals 

20 or processes and an examination of the cost of alternatives 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

133 

at the Bayer CropScience facility in Institute, West Vir­

gmm. 

OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of Navajo and 

Hopi Indian Relocation as authorized by Public Law 93­

531, $8,000,000, to remain available until expended: Pro­

vided, That funds provided in this or any other appropria­

tions Act are to be used to relocate eligible individuals and 

groups including evictees from District 6, Hopi-partitioned 

lands residents, those in significantly substandard hous­

ing, and all others certified as eligible and not included 

in the preceding categories: Provided further, That none 

of the funds contained in this or any other Act may be 

used by the Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation 

to evict any single Navajo or Navajo family who, as of 

November 30, 1985, was physically domiciled on the lands 

partitioned to the Hopi Tribe unless a new or replacement 

home is provided for such household: Provided further, 

That no relocatee "vill be provided with more than one new 

or replacement home: Provided further, That the Office 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

134 

shall relocate any certified eligible relocatees who have se­

lected and received an approved homesite on the Navajo 

reservation or selected a replacement residence off the 

Navajo reservation or on the land acquired pursuant to 

25 U;S.C. 640d-IO. 

INSTITU'l'E OF AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE 

CULTURE ANDAR'l'S DEVELOPMEN'l' 

PAYMENT TO 'l'HE INSTITUTE 

For payment to the Institute of American Indian and 

Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development, as author­

ized by title XV of Public Law 99-498, as amended (20 

U.S.C. 56 part A), $8,300,000. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITU'l'ION 

SAI-lARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary e:A'Penses of the Smithsonian Institu­

tion, as authorized by law, including research in the fields 

of art, science, and history; development, preservation, and 

documentation of the National Collections; presentation of 

public exhibits and performances; collection, preparation, 

dissemination, and exchange of information and publica­

tions; conduct of education, training, and museum assist­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

135 

ance programs; maintenance, alteration, operation, lease 

agreements of no more than 30 years, and protection of 

buildings, facilities, and approaches; not to exceed 

$100,000 for services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; and 

purchase, rental, repair, and cleaning of uniforms for em­

ployees, $636,161,000, to remain available until Sep­

tember 30, 2011, except as otherwise provided herein; of 

which not to exceed $19,117,000 for the instrumentation 

program, collections acquisition, exhibition reinstallation, 

the National Museum of Mrican AInerican History and 

Culture, and the repatriation of skeletal remains program 

shall remain available until expended; of which $1,553~OOO 

is for fellowships and scholarly awards; of which $250,000 

may be made available to carry out activities under the 

Civil Rights History Project Act of 2009 (20 U.S.C. 80s 

et seq.), to remain available until expended; and including 

such funds as may be necessary to support American·over­

seas research centers: Provided, That funds appropriated 

herein are available for advance payments to independent 

contractors performing research services or participating 

in official Smithsonian presentations. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\'06rept\06conft3.xmll:file 4 of 6] SEN; APPRO. 

136 

FACILITIES CAPITAL 

For necessary expenses of repair, revitalization, and 

alteration of facilities owned or occupied by the Smithso­

nian Institution, by contract or otherwise, as authorized 

by section 2 of the Act of August 22, 1949 (63 Stat. 623), 

and for construction, including necessary personnel, 

$125,000,000, to remain available until expended, of 

which not to exceed $10,000 is for services as authorized 

by 5 U.S-C. 3109. 

LEGACY FUND 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

For the purpose of developing a public-private part­

nership to facilitate the reopening of the Arts and Indus­

tries Building of the Smithsonian Institution, 

$30,000,000, to remain available until expended, for re­

pair, renovation and revitalization of the building: Pro­

vided, That such funds shall be matched on a 1:1 basis 

by private donations: Provided further, That major in-kind 

donations that contribute significantly to the redesign and 

purpose of the reopened building be considered to qualify 

toward the total private match: Provided further, That pri­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

137 

vately contributed endowments, which are designated for 

the care and renewal of permanent exhibitions installed 

in the Arts and Industries Building, be considered as ­

qualifying toward the total private match: Provided fur­

ther, That this appropriation may be made available to 

the Smithsonian InstitutiDn incrementally as private fund­

ing becomes available: Provided further, That any other ­

provision of law that adjusts the overall amount of the 

Federal appropriation for this account shall also apply to 

the privately contributed requirement: Provided further, 

That the unobligated balances provided under this heading 

in Public Law 110-161 and Public Law 111-8 are hereby 

rescinded. 

NA'l'IONAL GAI1LERY OF ART 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For the upkeep and operations of the National Gal­

lery of Art, the protection and care of the works of art 

therein, and administrative expenses incident thereto, as 

authorized by the Act of March 24, 1937 (50 Stat. 51), 

as amended by the public resolution ofApril'13, 1939 

(Public Resolution 9, Seventy-siA'th Congress), including 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

138 

services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; payment in ad­

vance when authorized by the treasurer of the Gallery for 

membership in library, museum, and art associations or 

societies whose publications or services are available to 

members only, or to members at a price lower than to the 

general public; purchase, repair,· and cleaning of uniforms 

for guards, and uniforms, or allowanees therefor, for other 

employees as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901~5902); 

purchase or rental of devices and services for protecting 

buildings and contents thereof, and maintenance, alter­

ation, improvement, and repair of buildings, approaches, 

and grounds; and purchase of services for restoration and 

repair of works of art for the National Gallery of Art by 

contracts made, without advertising, with individuals, 

firms, or organizations at such rates or prices and under 

such terms and conditio~s as the Gallery may deem prop­

er, $110,746,000, of which not to exceed $3,386,000 for 

the special exhibition program shall remain available until 

expended. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml ffile 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

139 

1 REPAIR, RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

2 For necessary expenses of repair, restoration and 

3 renovation of buildings, grounds and facilities owned or 

4 occupied by the National Gallery of Art, by contract or 

5 otherwise, as authorized, $56,259,000, to remain available 

6 until expended: Provided, That· of this amount, 

7 $40,000,000 shall be available for repair of the National 

8 Gallery's East Building fa<;ade: Provided Junker, That 

·9 notwithstanding any other provision of law, a single pro­

Ia curement for the foregoing Major Critical Project may be 

11 issued which includes' the full scope of the project: Pro­

12 vided Junker, That the solicitation and contract shall con­

13 tain the clause "availability of funds" found at 48 CFR 

14 52.232.18: Provided Junker, That contracts awarded for 

15 environmental systems, protection systems, and exterior' 

16 repair or renovation of buildings of the National Gallery 

17 of Art may be negotiated with selected contractors and 

18 awarded on the basis of contractor qualifications as well 

19 as prIce. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

140 

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING 

llRTS 

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

For necessary expenses for the operation, mainte­

nance and security of the John F. Kennedy Center for 

the Performing Arts, $23,000,000: Provided, That of the 

funds included under this heading, $500,000 is available 

until e:},.'pended to implement a program to train arts man­

agers throughout the United States. 

CAPI'l'AL REPAIR AND RESTORATION 

For necessary expenses for capital repair and restora­

tion of the existing features of the building and site of 

the John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts, 

$17,447,000, to remain available until expended. 

'VOODROW WILSON. INTERNATIONAL CENTER I,'OR 

SCHOI~S 

SAI1ARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions 

of the Woodrow Wilson Memorial Act of 1968 (82 Stat. 

1356) including hire of passenger vehicles and services as 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of '6] SEN. APPRO. 

141 

authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $12,225,000,· to remam 

available until September 30, 2011. 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE
 

HUMANITIES
 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR 'l'HE ARTS
 

GRAN'l'S AND ADMINISTRATION
 

For necessary expenses to carry out the National 

Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, 

as amended, $167,500,000 shall be available to the Na­

tional Endowment for the Arts for the support of projects 

and productions in the arts, including arts education and 

public outreach activities, through assistance to organiza­

tions and individuals pursuant to section 5 of the Act, for 

program support, and for administering the functions· of 

the Act, to remain available until mq)ended. 

NA'l'IONAL ENDOWMENT FOR 'l'HE HUMA.l\JITIES 

GRAN'l'S AND ADMINISTRA'l'ION 

For necessary expenses to carry out the National 

Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, 

as amended, $167,500,000, to remain available until ex­

pended, of which $153,200,000 shall be available for sup­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

142 

1 port of activities in the humanities, pursuant to section 

2 7(C) of the Act and for administering the functions of the 

3 Act; and $14,300,000 shall be available to carry out the 

4 matching grants program pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of 

5 the Act including $9,500,000 for the purposes of section 

6 7(h): Provided, That appropriations for carrying out sec­

7 tion 10(a)(2) shall be available for obligation only in such 

8 amounts as may be equal to the total amounts of gifts, ­

9 bequests, and devises of money, and other property accept­

1{) ed by the chairman or by gTantees of the Endowment 

11 under the provisions of subsections II(a)(2)(B) and 

12 II(a)(3)(B) during the current and preceding fiscal years 

13 for which equal amounts have not previously been appro­

14 priated. 

15 ADMINISTRA'l'IVE PROVISIONS 

16 None of the funds appropriated to the· National 

17 Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities may be used 

18 to process any grant or contract documents which do not 

19 include the teA't of 18 U.S.C. 1913: Provided, That none 

20 of the funds appropriated to the National Foundation on 

21 the Arts and the Humanities may be used for official re­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

143 

ception and representation expenses: Provided further, 

That funds from nonappropriated sources may be used as 

necessary for official reception and representation ex­

penses: Provided jurther, That the Chairperson of the Na­

. tional Endowment for the Arts may approve grants of up 

to $10,000, if in the aggregate this amount does not ex­

ceed 5 percent of the sums appropriated for grant-making 

purposes per year: Providedjurther, That such small grant 

actions are taken pursuant to the terms of an expressed 

and direct delegation of authority from the National Coun­

cil on the Arts to the Chairperson. 

COMMISSION Ol<-' FINE ARTS 

SAI-iARIES AND E.."WENSES 

For eAlJenses made necessary by the Act establishing 

a Commission of Fine Arts (40 U.S.C. 104), $2,294,000: 

Provided, That the Commission is authorized to· charge 

fees to cover the full costs of its publications, and such 

fees shall be credited to this account as an offsetting col­

lection, to remain available until eAlJended without further 

appropriation: Provided further, That the Commission is 

authorized to accept gifts, including objects, papers, art­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. 

144 

1· work, drawings and artifacts, that pertain to the history 

2 and design of the Nation's Capital or the history andac­

3 tivjties of the Commission of Fine Arts, for the purpose 

4 of artistic display, study or education. 

5 NATIONAL CAPITAL ARTS AND CUL'l'URAL AFFAIRS 

6 For necessary expenses as authorized by Public Law 

7 99-190 (20 U.S.C. 956a), as amended, $9,500,000. 

8 .ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

9 SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

10 For necessary e:h.'})enses of the Advisory Council on 

11 Historic Preservation (Public Law 89-665, as amended), 

12 $5,908,000: Provided, That none of these funds shall be 

13 available for compensation of level V of the Executive 

14 Schedule or higher positions. 

15 NATIONAL CAPITAL PLAJ.~NING COMMISSION 

16 SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

17 For necessary expenses, as authorized by the Na­

18 tional Capital Planning Act of 1952 (40 U.S.C. 71-7li), 

19 including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, 

20 $8,507,000: Provided, That one-quarter of 1 percent of 

21 the funds provided under this heading may be used for 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

U:\20iOrept\CONF\06rept\06conft3.xml ffile 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

145 

official reception and representational eA'Penses associated 

with hosting international visitors engaged in the planning 

and ph:ysical development of world capitals. 

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

For expenses of the Holocaust Memorial Museum, as 

authorized by Public Law 106-292 (36 U.S.C. 2301­

2310), $49,122,000, of which $515,000 for the Museum's. 

equipment replacement program, $1,900,000 for the mu.; 

seum's repair and rehabilitation program, and $1,264,000 

for the museum's exhibition design and production pro­

gram shall remain available until eA'Pended. 

PRESIDIO TRUST 

PRESIDIO TRUST FUND 

For necessary expenses to carry out title I of the Om­

nibus Parks and Public Lands Management Act of 1996, 

$23,200,000 shall be available to the Presidio rrrust, to 

remain available until expended. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

U:\2010rept\CONF\06r.ept\06conft3.xml (file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

146 

DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER MEMORIAL COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary e:A!>enses, including the costs of con­

strnction design, of the Dwight D.Eisenhower Memorial 

Commission, $3,000,000, to remain available until ex­

pended. 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 

For necessary e:A'Penses of the Dwight D. Eisenhower 

Memorial Commission for design and construction· of a 

memorial in honor of Dwight D. Eisenhower, as author­

ized by Public Law 106-79, $16,000,000, to remain avail­

able until e:h.1Jended. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

147 

TITLE IV
 

GENERAL PROVISIONS
 

(INCLUDING 'l'RANSJ;-'ERS OF FUNDS)
 

LIMITATION ON CONSULTING SERVICES 

SEC. 401. The eA'Penditure of· any appropriation 

under this Act for any consulting service through procure­

ment contract, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 3109, shall be limited 

to those contracts where such eA"J)enditures are a matter 

of public .record and available for public inspection, except 

where otherwise provided under existing law, or under ex­

isting Executive. Order issued pursuant to existing law. 

RES'l'RICTION ON USE OF FUNDS 

SEC. 402. No part of any appropriation contained in 

tins Act shall be available for any activity or the publica­

tion or distribution of literature that in any way tends to 

promote public support or opposition to any legislative 

proposal on which CongTessional action is not complete 

other than to communicate to Members of Congress as 

described in 18 U.S.C. 1913. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

148 

OBLIGATION OF APPROPRIATIONS 

SEC. 403. No part of any appropriation contained in 

th.is Act shall remain available for obligation beyond the 

current fiscal year unless expressly so provided herein. 

PROHIBI'l'ION ON USE OF FUNDS FOR PERSONAL
 

SERVICES
 

SEC. 404. None of the funds provided in this Act to 

any department or agency shall be obligated or expended 

to provide a personal cook, chauffeur, or other personal 

servants to any officer or employee of such department 

or agency except as otherwise provided by law. 

DISCLOSURE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

SEC. 405. Estimated overhead charges, deductions, 

reserves or holdbacks from programs, projects, activities· 

and subactivities to support government-wide, depart~ 

mental, agency or bureau administrative functions or 

headquarters, regional or central operations shall be pre­

sented in annual budget justifications and subject to ap­

proval by the Committees on Appropriations. Changes to 

such estimates shall be presented to the Committees on 

Appropriations for approval. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6J SEN. APPRO. 

149 

GIANT SEQUOIA 

SEC. 406. None of the funds in this Act may be used 

to plan, prepare, or offer for sale timber from trees classi­

fied as giant sequoia (Sequoiadendron giganteum) which 

are located on National Forest System or Bureau of Land 

Management lands in a manner different than such sales
 

were conducted in fiscal year 2009.
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS AUTHORITY
 

SEC. 407. None of the funds made available in this
 

Act may be transferred to any department, agency, or in­


strumentality of the United States Government except
 

pursuant to a transfer made by, or transfer provided in,
 

this Act or any other Act.
 

MINING APPIJICA'l'IONS 
~::.,.-_- 0 F 

SEC. 408. (a) LIMITATION BN FUNDS.-None of the· 

funds appropriated or otherwise made available pursuant 

to this Act shall be obligated or e:Arpended to accept or 

process. applications for a patent for any mining or mill 

site claim located under the general mining laws. 

(b) EXCEP'l'IONs.-The provisions of subsection (a)· 

shall not apply if the Secretary of the Interior determines 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. ­

150 

that, for the claim concerned: (1) a patent application was 

filed with the Secretary on or before September 3D, 1994; 

and (2) all requirements established under sections 2325 

and 2326 of the Revised Statutes (30 U.S.C. 29 and 30) 

for vein or lode claims and sections 2329, 2330, 2331, 

and 2333 of the Revised Statutes (30 U.S.C.35, 36, and 

37) for placer claims, and section 2337 of the Revised 

Statutes (30 U.S.C. 42) for mill site claims, as the case ­

may be, were fully complied with by the applicant by that 

date. 

(c) REPORT.-On September 30, 2010, the Secretary 

of the Interior shall file with the House and Senate Com­

mittees on Appropriations and the Committee on Natural 

Resources of the House and the Committee on Energy and 

Natural Resources of the Senate a report on actions taken· 

by the Department under the plan submitted pursuant to 

section 314(c) of the Department of the Interior and Re­

lated Agencies Appropriations Act, 1997 (Public Law 

104-208). 

(d) MINERAL EXAMINATIONS.-In order to process 

patent applications in a timely and responsible manner, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

151 

upon the request of a patent applicant, the Secretary of 

the Interior shall allow the applicant to fund a qualified 

third-party contractor to be selected by the Bureau of 

Land Management to conduct a mineral examination of 

the mining claims or mill sites contained in a patent appIi­

cation as set forth in subsection (b). The Bureau of Land 

Management shall have the sole responsibility to choose 

and pay the third-party contractor in accordance with the 

standard procedures employed by the' Bureau of Land . 

Management in the retention of third-party contractors. 

CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS 

SEC. 409. Notwithstanding any other prOVISIon of 

law, amounts appropriated to or otherwise designated in 

committee reports for the Bureau of Indian Mfairs and 

the Indian Health Service by Public J-laws 103-138, 103- . 

332, 104-134, 104-208, 105-83, 105-277, 106-113, 

106-291, 107-63, 108-7, 108-108, 108-447, 109-54, 

109-289; division B and Continuing Appropriations Reso­

lution, 2007 (division B of Public Law 109-289, as 

amended by Public Laws 110-5 and 110-28), Public 

Laws 110-92, 110-116, 110-137, 110-149, 110-161, 



U:\201Orept\CON:F'\06rept\06conft4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

152 

1 110-329, 111-6, and 111-8 for payments for contract 

2 support costs associated with self-determination or self­

3 governance contracts, grants, compacts, or annual funding 

4 agreements with the Bureau of Indian Affairs or the In­

S .dian Health Service as funded by such Acts, are the total 

6 amounts available for fiscal years 1994 through 2009 for 

7 such purposes, except that the Bureau of Indian Affairs, 

8 tribes and tribal organizations may use their tribal·priority 

9 allocations for unmet contract support costs of ongoing 

10 contracts, grants, self-governance compacts, or annual 

11 funding agTeements. 

12 FORES'!' MANAGEMENT PLANS 

13 SEC. 410. The Secretary of Agriculture shall not be 

14 considered to be in violation of subparagraph6(f)(5)(A) 

15 of the Forest and Rangeland Renewable Resources Plan­

16 ning Act of 1974 (16 U.S.C. 1604(f)(5)(A)) solely because 

17 more than 15 years have passed without revision of the 

18 plan for a unit of the National Forest System. Nothing 

19 in this section exempts the Secretary from any other re­

20 quirement of the Forest and Rangeland Renewable Re­

21 sources Planning Act (16 U.S.C. 1600 et seq.) or any 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

153 

other law: Provided, That if the Secretary is not acting 

expeditiously and in good faith, within the funding avail­

able, to revise a plan for a unit of the National Forest 

System, this section shall be void with respect to such plan 

and a court of proper jurisdiction may order completion 

of the plan on an accelerated basis. 

PROHIBITION WITHIN NATIONAl. MONUMENTS 

SEC. 411. No funds provided in this Actn1ay be ex­

pended to conduct preleasing, leasing and related activities 

under either the Mineral Leasing Act (30 U.S.C. 181 et 

seq.) or the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (43 U.S.C. 

1331 et seq.) within the boundaries of a National Monu­

ment established pursuant to the Act of June 8, 1906 (16 

U.S.C. 431 et seq.) as such boundary existed on January 

20, 2001, except where such activities are allowed under 

the Presidential proclamation establishing such l11onu­

ment. 

INTERNATIONAL	 FIREFIGHTER COOPERATIVE 

AGREEMENTS 

SEC. 412. In entering into ag~~eements with foreign 

fire organizations pursuant to the Temporary Emergency 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {fIle 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

154 

Wildfire Suppression Act (42 U.S.C. 1856m-1856o), the 

Secretary of Agriculture and the Secretary of the Interior 

are authorized to enter into reciprocal agreements in 

which the individuals furnished under said agreements to 

provide wildfire services are considered, for purposes .of 

tort liability, employees of the fire organizatioIJ~ receiving 

said services when the individuals are engaged in fire sup­

pression or presuppression: Provided, That the Secretary 

of Agriculture or the Secretary of the Interior shall not 

enter into any agTeement under this provision unless the 

foreign fire org'anization agrees to assume any and all li­

ability for the acts or omissions of American firefighters 

eng'aged in fire suppression or presuppression in a foreign 

country: Pro'pided jurther, T'hat when an agreement is 

reached for furnishing fire suppression or presuppression 

services, the only remedies for acts or omissions com­

mitted while engaged in fire suppression or presuppression 

shall be those provided under the laws applicable to the 

fire organization receiving the fire suppression or 

presuppression services, and those remedies shall be the 

exclusive remedies for any claim arising out of fjre sup­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

155 

pression or presuppression activities in a foreign country: 

Provided further, That neither the sending eountry nor 

any legal organization associated with the firefighter shall 

be subject to any legal action, consistent with the applica­

ble laws governing sovereign immunity, pertaining to or 

arising out of the firefighter's role in fire suppression or 

presuppression, except that if the foreign fire organization 

is unable to provide immunity under laws applicable to it, 

it shall assume any and all liability for the United States 

or for any legal organization associated with the American 

firefighter, and for any and all costs incurred or assessed, 

including legal fees, for any act or omission pertaining to 

or arising out of the firefighter's role in fire suppression 

or presuppreSSlOn. 

CONTRACTING AU'l'HORI'l'IES 

SEC. 413. In awarding a Federal contract with funds 

made available by this Act, notwithstanding Federal Gov­

ernment procurement and contracting laws, the Secretary 

of Agriculture and the Secretary of the Interior (the "Sec­

retaries") may, in evaluating bids and proposals, give con­

sideration to local contractors who are from, and who pro­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept~06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

156 

vide employment and training for, dislocated and displaced 

workers in an economically disadvantaged rural commu­

nity, including those historically timber-dependent· areas 

that have been affected by reduced timber harvesting on 

Federal lands and other forest-dependent rural commu­

nities isolated from significant alternative employment op­

portunities: Provided, That notwithstanding Federal Gov­

ernment procurement and contracting laws the Secretaries 

may award contracts, grants or cooperative agreements to 

local non-profit entities, Youth Conservation Corps or re­

lated partnerships with State, local or non-profit youth 

groups, or small or micro-business or disadvantaged busi­

ness: Provided further, That the contract,grant, or cooper­

ative agreement is for forest hazardous fuels reduction, 

watershed or water quality monitoring.or restoration, wild­

life or fish population monitoring, or habitat restoration 

or management: Provided further, That the terms "rural 

community" and "economically disadvantaged" shall have 

the same meanings as in section 2374 of Public Law 101­

624: Provided further, That the Secretaries shall develop 

guidance to implement this section: Provided further, That 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml (file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

157 

nothing in this section shall be construed as relieving the 

Secretaries of any duty under applicable procurement 

laws, except as provided in this section. 

LIMITATION ON TAKINGS 

SEC. 414. Unless otherwise provided herein, nO funds 

appropriated in this Act for the acquisition of lands or 

interests in lands may be eAllended for the filing of dec­

larations of taking or complaints in condemnation without 

the approval of the House and Senate Committees on Ap­

propriations: Provided, 'rhat this provision shall not apply 

to funds appropriated to implement the Everglades Na­

tional Park Protection and Expansion Act of 1989, or to 

funds appropriated for Federal assistance to the State of 

Florida to acquire lands for Everg'lades restoration pur­

poses. 

HUNTERS POINT ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP 

SEC. 415. In addition to the amounts otherwise pro­

vided to the Environmental Protection Agency in this Act, 

$8,000,000, to remain available until eArpended, is pro­

vided to EPA to be transferred to the Department of the 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

U:\2010r.ept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml (file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

158 

Navy for clean-up activities at the Treasure Island Naval 

Station-Hunters Point Annex. 

EXTENSION OF GRAZING PERMITS 

SEC. 416. The terms and conditions of section 325 

of Public Law 108-108, regarding grazing permits at the 

Department of the Interior and the Forest Service shall 

remain in effect for fiscal year 2010. 

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON THE ARTS MEMBERSHIP 

SEC. 417. Section 6 of the National Foundation on 

the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965 (Public Law 

89-209, 20 U.S.C. 955), as amended, is further amended 

as follows: 

(1) In the first ~entence of subsection (b)(l)(C), 

. by striking "14" and inserting in lieu thereof "18"; 

and 

{2) In the second sentence of subsection (d)(l), 

by striking "Eight" and inserting' in lieu thereof 

"Ten". 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml (file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. 

159 

NATIONAL CAPITAL AR'l'S AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

AUTHORIZATION 

SEC. 418. The item relating to "National Capital 

Arts and Cultural Affairs" in the Department of the lnte­

rior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1986, as 

enacted into law by section 101(d) of Public Law 99-190 

(99 Stat. 1261; 20 U.S.C. 956a), is amended­

(1) in the second sentence of the first para­

.g'raph,	 by striking "$7,500,000" and inserting 

"$10 000 000"· and, , , 

(2) in the second sentence of the fourth para­

graph, by striking "$500,000" and inserting 

"$650,000". 

ALASKA NA'l'IVE HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

SEC. 419. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision 

of law and until October 1, 2011, the Indian Health Serv­

ice may not disburse funds for the provision of health care 

services pursuant to Public Law 93-638 (25 U.S.C. 450 

et seq.) to any Alaska Native village or Alaska Native vil­

lage corporation that is located within the area served by 

an Alaska Native regional health entity. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

160 

(b) Nothing in this section shall be construed to pro­

hibit the disbursal of funds to any Alaska Native village 

or Alaska Native village corporation under any contract 

or compact entered into prior to May 1, 2006, or to pro­

hibit the renewal of any such agreement. 

(c) For the purpose of this section, Eastern Aleutian 

Tribes, Inc., the Council of Athabascan Tribal Govern­

ments, and the Native Village of Eyak shall be treated 

as Alaska Native regional health entities to which funds 

may be disbursed under this section. 

EXTENSION OF	 FOREST BOTANICAL PRODUCT 

AUTHORITIES 

SEC. 420. Section 339(h) of the Department of the 

Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000, 

as amended, concerning a pilot program for the sale of 

forest botanical products by the Forest Service, is further 

amended by striking "September 30, 2009" and inserting 

"September 30,2014". 

'l'IMBER SALE REQUIREMENTS 

SEC. 421. The Forest Service shall use the residual 

value approach to appraising all timber sales in Alaska's 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

161 

1 Region 10 that contain a component of Western red cedar 

2 and shall only offer sales that contain a component of 

3 Western red cedar that are not deficit. Western red cedar 

4 shall be appraised using lower 48 State domestic values 

5 if the timber might be eligible for shipment to the lower 

·6 48 States. All of the Western red cedar timber from those 

7 sales which is surplus to the needs of domestic processors 

8 in Alaska shall be made available to domestic processors 

9 in the contiguous 48 United States at prevailing domestic 

10 prices in the contiguous 48 United States. Western red 

11 cedar shall be deemed "surplus to the needs of domestic 

12 processors in Alaska" if the Forest Service determines it 

13 is surplus or if the timber sale holder has presented to 

14 the Forest Service documentation that the Forest Service 

15 determines is valid of the inability to sell Western red· 

16 cedar logs from a given sale to domestic Alaska processors 

17 at a price equal to or greater than the log selling value 

18 stated in the contract. All additional Western red cedar 

19 volume not sold to Alaska or to contiguous 48 United 

20 States domestic processors may be e:A'})orted to foreign 

21 markets if the Forest Service determines it is -surplus to 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010l"ept\CONF\06rept\06:conft4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

162 

the needs of the 50 States. All Alaska yellow cedar may 

be sold at prevailing export prices if the Forest Service 

determines it is surplus to the needs of the 50 States. 

COIJORADO COOPERATIVE CONSERVATION AUTHORITY 

.SEC. 422. Section 331(e) of the Department of the 

Interior and Related Ageneies Appropriations Act, 2001,·· 

(Public Law 106-291), as added by section 336 of division 

E of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005 (Public 

J...Jaw 108-447), concerning cooperative forestry agree­

ments known as the Colorado Good Neighbor Act Author­

ity is amended by striking "September 30, 2009" and in­

serting "September 30, 2013". 

GEOTHERMAL ENERGY RECEIP'rs 

SEC. 423. All monies received by the United States 

in fiscal year 2010 from sales, bonuses, rentals, and royal­

ties under the Geothermal Steam Act of 1970 shall be dis­

posed of as provided by section 20 of that Act (30 U.S.C. 

1019), as in effect immediately before enactment of the 

Energy Policy Aet of 2005 (Public Law 109-58), and 

without regard to the amendments contained in sections 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

163 

224(b) and section 234 of the Energy Policy Act of 2005 

(42 U.S.C. 17673). 

PROHIBITION ON USE OF FUNDS 

SEC. 424. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

law, none of the funds made available in this Act or any 

other Act may be used to promulgate or implement any 

regulation requiring the issuance of permits under title V 

of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7661 et seq.) for carbon 

dioxide, nitrous oxide, water vapor, or methane emissions 

resulting from biological processes associated with live­

stock production. 

GREENHOUSE GAS REPORTING RESTRICTIONS 

SEC. 425. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

law, none of the funds made available in this or any other 

Act may be used to implement any provision in a rule, 

if that provision requires mandatory reporting of green­

house gas emissions from manure management systems. 

REPORT ON USE OF CLIMATE CHAN"GE :B'UNDS 

SEC. 426. Not later than 120 days after the date on 

which the President's fiscal year 2011 budget request is 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

164 

submitted to Congress, the President shall submit a report 

to the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Rep­

resentatives and the Committee on Appropriations of the 

Senate describing in detail all Federal agency obligations 

and expenditures, domestic and international, for climate 

change programs and activities in fiscal year 2009 and 

fiscal year 2010, including an accounting of expenditures 

by agency with each agency identifying climate change ac­

tivities a~d associated costs by line item as presented in 

the President's Budget Appendix. 

PROHIBITION ON USE OF FUNDS 

SEC. 427. None of the funds made available under 

this Act may be distributed to the Association of Commu­

nity Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) or its sub­

sidiaries. 

GUA1~TANAMO BAY DETAINEES, FUNDING RES'l'RICTIONS 

SEC. 428. (a) None of the funds made available in 

this or any other Act may be used to release an individual 

who is detained, as of June 24, 2009, at Naval Station, 

Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, into the continental United 

States, Alaska, Hawaii, or the District of Columbia, into 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO; 

Hi5 

any of the United States territories of Guam, American 

Samoa (AS), the United States Virgin Islands (USVI), the 

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the Commonwealth of 

the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI) .. 

(b) None of the funds made available in this or. any 

other Act may be used to transfer an individual who is·· 

detained, as of June 24, 2009, at Naval Station, Guanta­

namo Bay, Cuba, into the continental United States, Alas­

ka, Hawaii, or the. District of Columbia, into any of the 

United States territories of Guam, American Samoa (AS), 

the United States Virgin Islands (USVI) , the Common~ .. 

wealth of Puerto Rico and the Commonwealth of the 

Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI), for the purpose of de­

tention, except as provided in subsection (c). 

(c) None of the funds made available in this or any 

other Act may be used to transfer an individual who is 

detained, as of June 24, 2009, at Naval Station, Guanta­

namo Bay, Cuba, into the continental United States, Alas­

ka, Hawaii, or the District of Columbia, into any of the 

United States territories of Guam, American Samoa (AS), 

the United States Virgin Islands (USVI) , the Common­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

166 

wealth of Puerto Rico and the Commonwealth of the 

Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI), for the purposes of 

prosecuting such individual, or detaining such individual 

during legal proceedings, until 45 days after the plan de­

scribed in subsection (d) is received. 

(d) The President shall submit to Congress, in classi- . 

fied form, a plan regarding the proposed disposition of any 

individual covered by subsection (c) who is detained as 6f 

June 24, 2009. Such plan shall include, at a minimum,' 

each of the following for each such individual: 

(1) A determination of the risk that the indi­

vidual might instigate an act of terrorism within the 

continental United States, Alaska, Hawaii, the Dis­

.	 trict of Columbia, or the United States territories if 

the individual were so transferred. 

(2) A determination of the risk that the indi­

vidual mig'ht advocate, coerce, or incite violent eA'tre­

mism, ideologically motivated criminal activity, or 

acts of terrorism, among inmate populations at in­

carceration facilities within the continental United 

States, Alaska, Hawaii, the District of Columbia, or 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

167 

1 the United States territories if the individual were 

2 transferred to such a facility. 

3 . (3) The eosts associated with transferring the 

4 individual in question. 

S (4) The legal rationale and a~sociated court de· 

6 mands for transfer. 

7 (5) A plan for mitigation of any risks described 

8 in paragraphs (1), (2), and (7). 

9 (6) A copy of a ·notification to the Governor of 

10 the State to which the individual will be transferred, 

11 to the Mayor of the District of Columbia if the inm­

12 vidual will be transferred to the District of Colum­

13 bia, or to any United States territories with a certifi­

14 cation by the Attorney General of the United States 

15 in classified form at least 14 days prior to· such 

16 transfer (tog'ether with supporting documentation 

17 and justification) that the individual poses little or 

18 no security risk to the United States. 

19 (7) An assessment of any risk to the national 

20 security of the United States or its citizens,includ­

21 ing members of the Armed Services of the United 



U:\201'Orept\CONF\'06rept\06conft4.xml Ifile 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

168 

1 States, that is posed by such transfer and the ac­

2 tions taken to mitigate such risk. 

3 (e) None of the funds made available in this or any 

4 other Act may be used to transfer or release an individual 

5 detained at Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, as of 

6 June 24; 2009, to the country of such individual's nation­

7 ality or last habitual residence or to any other country 

• 8 other than the United States or to a freely associated 

9· State, unless the President submits to the Congress, in 

10 classified form, at least 15 days prior to such transfer or 

11 release, the following information: 

12 (1) The name of any individual to be trans­

13 ferred or released and the country or the freely asso­

14 ciated State to which such individual is to be trans­

15 ferred or released. 

16 (2) An assessment of any risk to the national 

17 security of the United States or its citizens, includ~ 

18 ing members of the Armed Services of the ··United 

19 States, that is posed by such transfer or release and 

20 the actions taken to mitigate such risk. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\20101·ept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

169 

(3) The terms of any agreement with the coun­

try or the freely associated State for the acceptance 

of such individual, including the amount of any fi­

nancial assistance related to such agreement. 

(f) In this section, the term "freely associated ~tates" 

"means the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM), the Re­

public of the Marshall Islands (RMI) , and the Republic 

of Palau. 

(g) Prior to the termination of detention operations 

at Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, the President 

shall submit to the Congress a report in classi£1ed" form 

describing the disposition or legal status of each individual 

detained at the facility as of the date of enactment of this 

Act. 

JUNGO DISPOSAL SITE EVAI.1UATION 

SEC. 429. Using funds made available under this Act, 

the Director of the United States Geological Survey may 

conduct an evaluation of the aquifers in the area of the 

Jungo Disposal Site in Humboldt County, Nevada (re­

ferred to in this section as the "site"), to evaluate­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

170 

(1) how long it would take waste seepage (in­

.	 eluding asbestos, discarded tires, and sludge from 

water treatment plants) from the site to contaminate 

local underground water resources; 

(2) the distance that contamination from the 

site would travel in each of­

(A) 95 years; and 

(B) 190 years; 

(3) the potential impact of expected waste seep­

age from the site on nearby surface water resources, 

including Rye Patch Reservoir· and the -Humboldt 

River; 

(4) the size and elevation of the aquifers; and 

(5) any impact that the waste seepage from the 

site would have on the municipal water resources of 

Winnemucca, Nevada. 

BUYOU'l' AND RELOCATION 

SEC. 430. (a) As soon as practicable after the date 

of enactment of this Act, the Administrator of the Envi­

ronmental Protection Agency (referred to in this section 

as the "Administrator") is encouraged to consider all ap­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

171 

propriate criteria relating to the buyout and relocation of 

residents of properties in Treece, Kansas, that are subject 

to risk relating to, and that may endanger the health of 

occupants as a result of risks posed by, chat (as defined 

in section 278.1(b) of title 40, Code of Federal Regula­

tions (as in effect on the date of enactment of this Act)). 

(b) For the purpose of the remedial action under the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 

and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.) that 

includes permanent relocation of residents of Treece, Kan­

sas, any such relocation shall not be subject to the Uni­

form Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition 

Policies Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.). 

(c) Nothing in this section shall in any way affect, 

impede, or change the relocation or remediation activities 

pursuant to the Record of Decision Operable Unit 4, Chat 

Piles, Other Mine and Mill vV'aste, and Smelter Waste, 

Tar Creek Superfund Site, Ottawa County, Oklahoma 

(OKD980629844) issued by the Environmental Protec­

tion Agency Region 6 on February 20, 2008, or any other 

previous Record of Decision at the Tar Creek, Oklahoma, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

172 

National Priority List Site, by any Federal agency or 

through any funding by any Federal agency. 

AGRICtTJ...TURAL RESEARCH AUTHORIZATION 

SEC. 431. Section 404(c) of the Agricultural Re­

search, Extension, and Education Reform Act of 1998 (7 

U.S.C. 7624(c)) is amended­

(1) in paragraph (1), by striking "Agricultural 

Research Service" and inserting "Agricultural Re­

search Service and the Forest Service"; and 

(2) by adding at the end the following: 

"(3) AU'l'HORI'fY OF SECRE'l'ARY.-To carry out 

a cooperative agTeement with a private entity under 

paragraph (1), the Secretary may rent to the private 

entity equipment, the title of which is held by the 

Federal Government.". 

NA'l'IONAJ... l<-'ORBsrf FOUNDATION 

SEC. 432. Section 403(a) of the National Forest 

Foundation Act (16 U.S.C. 583j-1(a)) is amended, in the 

first sentence, by striking "fifteen Directors" and insert­

ing "not more than 30 Directors". 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

173 

1 CABIN USER FEES 

2 SEC. 433. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

3 law, none of the funds made available by this or any other 

4 Act may be used by the Secretary of Agriculture to in­

S crease a recreation residence user fee for calendar year 

6 2010 by more than 25 percent of the recreation residence 

7 user fee applicable to the recreation residence for calendar 

8 year 2009. 

9 PROHIBITION ON NO-BID CONTRACTS 

10 SEC. 434. None of the funds appropriated or other­

11 wise made available by this Act to executive branch agen:.. .. 

12 cies may be used to enter into any Federal contract unless 

13 such contract is entered into in accordance with the re­

14 quirements of the Federal Property and Administrative 

15 Service Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253) or chapter 137 of 

16 title 10, United States Code, and the Federal Acquisition 

17 Regulations, unless: 

18 (1) Federal law specifically authorizes a con­

19 tract to be entered into without regard for these re­

20 quirements, including formula grants for States, or 

federally recognized Indian tribes; or 21 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06r.ept\06conft4.xmllfile 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

174 

1 (2) such contract is authorized by the Indian 

2 Self-Determination and Education and Assistance 

3 Act (Public Law 93-638, 25 U.S.C. 450 et seq., as 

4 amended) or by any other Federal laws that specifi­

5 cally authorize a contract within an Indian tribe as 

6 defined in section· 4(e) of that Act (25 U.S.C. 

7 450b(e)); or 

8 (3) such contract was awarded prior to the date 

9 of enactment of this Act. 

10 POSTING OF REPORTS 

11 SEC. 435. (a) Any agency receiving funds made avail­

12 able in this Act, shall, subject to subsections (b) and (c), 

13 post on the public website of that agency any report re­

14 quired to be submitted by the Congress in this or any 

15 other Act, upon the determination by the head of the agen­

16 cy that it shall serve the national interest. 

17 (b) Subsection (a) shall not apply to a report if­

18 (1) the public posting of the report com­

19 promises national security; or 

20 (2) the report contains proprietary information. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml (file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

175 

(C) The head of the agency posting such report shall 

do so only after such report has been made available to . 

the requesting Committee or Committees of Congress for 

no less than 45 days. 

NATIONAL CONSERVATION AREA MAP AMENDMENT 

SEC. 436. Section 1971(1) of the Omnibus Public 

Land Management Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 460www note; 

Public Law 111-11) is amended by striking "December 

18, 2008" and inserting "September 20, 2009". 

TAR CREEK SUPERFUND SI'l'E 

SEC. 437. (a) IN GENERAL~-Toexpeditethe cleanup 

of the Federal land and Indian land at the Tar Creek 

Superfund Site (referred to in this section as the "site"), 

any purchase of chat (as defined in section 278.1(b) of 

title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (or a successor regu­

lation)), from the site shall be­

(1) counted at twice the purchase price of the 

chat; and 

(2) eligible to be counted toward meeting the 

federally required disadvantaged business enterprise 

set-aside on federally funded projects. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\'06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

176 

{b) RESTRICTED INDIAN OWNERS.-Subsection (a) 

shall only apply if the purchase of chat is made from 1 

or more restricted Indian owners or an Indian tribe. 

(c) APPLICABLE LAW.-The use of chat acquired 

under subsection (a) shall conform with applicable laws 

(including the regulations for the use of chat promulgated 

by the Administrator of the Environmental Protection 

Agency). 

NA'l'IONAL	 ENDOWMENT POR THE ARTS GRANT 

GUIDELINES 

SEC. 438. Of the funds provided to the National En­

dowment for the Arts­

(1) The Chairperson shall only award a grant 

to an individual if such grant is awarded to such in­

dividual for a literature fellowship, National Herit­

age Fellowship, or American Jazz Masters Fellow­

ship. 

(2) The Chairperson shall establish procedures 

to ensure that no funding provided through a grant, 

except a grant made to a State or local arts agency, 

or regional group, may be used to make a grant to 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

177 

any other organization or individual to conduct ac­

tivity independent of the direct grant recipient. 

Nothing in this subsection shall prohibit payments 

made in exchange for goods and services. 

(3) No grant shall be used for seasonal support 

to a group, unless the application "is specific· to the 

contents of the season, including identified programs 

and/or projects. 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT l<-'OR THE ARTS PROGRAM 

PRIORITIES 

SEC. 439. (a) In providing services or awarding fi'­

nancial assistance under the National Foundation on the 

Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965 from funds appro­

priated under this Act, the Chairperson of the National 

Endowment for the Arts shall ensure that priority is given 

to providing services or awarding financial assistance for 

projects, prOductions, workshops, or programs that serve 

underserved populations. 

(b) In this section: 

(1) The term "underserved population" means 

a population of individuals, including urban minori­



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of6] SEN. APPRO.· 

178 

1 ties, who have historically been outside the purview 

2 of arts and humanities programs due to factors such 

3 as a high incidence of income below the poverty line 

4 or to geographic isolation. 

S (2) The term "poverty line" means the poverty 

6 line (as defined by the Office of Management and 

7 Budg'et, and revised annually in accordance with sec­

8 tion 673(2) of the Community Services Block Grant 

9 Act (42 U.S.C. 9902(2)) applicable to a family of 

10 the size involved. 

11 (c) In providing services and awarding financial as-· 

12 sistance under the National Foundation on the Arts and 

13 Humanities Act of 1965 with funds appropriated by this 

14 Act, the Chairperson of the National Endowment for the 

15 Arts shall ensure that priority is given to providing serv­

16 ices or awarding financial assistance for projects, produc­

17 tiol1s, workshops, or programs that will encourage public 

18 knowledge, education, understanding, and appreciation of 

19 the arts. 



U:\2'010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

179 

1 (d) With funds appropriated by this Act to carry out 

2 section 5 of the National Foundation on the Arts and Hu­

3 manities Act of 1965­

4 (1) the Chairperson shall establish a grant cat-

S egory for projects, productions, workshops, or pro­

6 grams that are of national impact or availability or 

7 are able to tour several States; 

8 (2) the Chairperson shall not make grants ex­

9 ceeding 15 percent, in the aggreg'ate, of such funds 

10 to any single State, excluding' grants made under the 

11 authority of paragraph (1); 

12 (3) the Chairperson shall report to the Con­

13 gress annually and by State, on gTants awarded by 

14 the Chairperson in each grant category under sec­

15 tion 5 of such Act; and 

16 (4) the Chairperson shall encourage the use of 

17 grants to improve and support community-based 

18 music performance and education. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft4.xml '[file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

180 

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT, TECHNICAL 

CORREC'rION 

SEC. 440. Section 208(a)(2)(E) of the Energy and 

Water Development and Related Agencies Appropriations 

Act, 2010 is amended by striking "$45,000,000" and in­

serting "$5,000,000". 

AWARDS TO FOR-PROFIT EN'l'ITIES 

SEC. 441. Specific projects eontained in the report 

of the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Rep­

resentatives accompanying this Act (H. Rept. 111-180) 

that are considered congressional earmarks for purposes 

of clause 9 of rule XXI. of the Rules of the House of Rep­

resentatives, when intended to be awarded to a for-profit 

entity, shall be awarded under a full and open competition. 

PROHIBITION ON USE OF FUNDS 

SEC. 442. None of the funds made available for the 

Environmental Protection Agency in this Act may be ex­

pended by the Administrator of the Environmental Protec­

tion Agency to issue a final rule that includes fuel sulfur 

standards applicable to existing steamships that operate 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06r.ept\'O'6conft4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

181 

exclusively within the Gr.eat Lakes, and their connecting 

and tributary waters. 

AUTHORIZATION FOR REl<'INANCING 

SEC. 443. The Administrator of the Environmental 

Protection Agency shall allow the State of :l\fississippi to 

refinance the Clean Water State Revolving Loans made 

to the Hancock Water and Sewer District and the Han­

cock Utility Authority for a period not to exceed one year 

with the payment schedule amortized over that additional 

period. 

INCORPORA'l'ION OF CONGRESSIONALLY REQUES'l'ED 

PROJECTS 

SEC. 444. Within the amounts appropriated in this 

Act, funding shall be allocated in the amounts specified 

for those projects and purposes delineated in the table ti­

tIed "Incorporation of Congressionally Requested 

Projects" included in the joint eArplanatory statement of 

the managers accompanying this Act, except that such 

funding appropriated for land acquisition, construction, 

and capital improvement and maintenance may be reallo­

cated to other projects in that table funded by the same 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

U:\2010rept\CDNF\06rept\'06conft4.xml [file 5 of 6) SEN. APPRO. 

182 

appropriation account if such reallocation has been ap­

proved by the House and Senate Committees on Appro­

priations; and, such funding appropriated for "National 

Park Service-Historic Preservation Fund" for Save 

America's Treasures grants may be reallocated to be used 

for competitive grants under the Save America's Treas­

ures program if such reallocation has been approved by 

the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201.Orept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

183 

TITLE V-FLAME ACT OF 2009
 
SEC. 501. SHORT TITLE. 

This title may be cited as the "Federal Land Assist­

anee, Management, and Enhancement Act of 2009" or 

"FLAME Act of 2009". 

SEC. 502. FLAME' WILDFIRE SUPPRESSION RESERVE 

"FUNDS. 

(a) DEFINITIONs.-In this section: 

(1) FEDERAL I-JAND.-The term "Federal land" 

means­

(A) public land, as defined in section 103 

of the Federal Land Policy and Management 

Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1702); 

(B) units of the National Park System; 

(C) refuges of the National Wildlife Refuge 

System; 

(D) land held in trust by the United States 

for the benefit of Indian tribes or members of 

an Inman tribe; and 

(E) land in the National Forest System, as 

" defined in section 11(a) of the Forest and 



U:\2010rept\'CONF\06rept\OOconft5.xml '[file 6 of 6] SEN.. APPRO. 

184 

1 Rangeland Renewable Resources Planning Act 

2 of 1974 (16 U.S.C. 1u09(a)). 

3 (2) FLAME FUND.-The term "FLAME 

4 Fund" means a FLAME Wildfire Suppression Re-

S serve Fund established by subsection (b). 

6 (3) RELEVAN'l' CONGRESSIONAL COMMIT­

7 TEES.-The term "relevant congressional commit­

8 tees" means the Committee on Appropriations, the 

9 Committee on Natural Resources, and the Com­

10 mittee on Agriculture of the H'Ouse of Representa­

11 tives and the Committee on Appropriations, the 

12 Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, and 

13 the Committee on Indian Affairs of the Senate. 

14 (4) SECRETARY CONCERNED.-The term "Sec­

15 retary concerned" means­

16 (A) the Secretary of the Interior, with re­

17 spect to­

18 (i) Federal land described in subpara­

19 graphs (A), (B), (C), and (D) of para­

20 , graph (1);, and 



U:\20H>rept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

185 

1 (ii) the FLAME Fund established for 

2 the Department of the Interior; and 

3 (B) the Secretary of Agriculture, with re­

4 spect to­

5 (i) National Forest System land; and 

6 (ii) the FLAME Fund established for 

7 the Department of the Agriculture. 

8 (b) ES'l'ABLISHMEN'l' OP FLAME FUNDs.-There is 

9 established in the Treasury of the United States the fol-

IO lowing accounts: 

11 (1) The FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve 

12 Fund for the Department of the Interior. 

13 (2) The FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve 

14 Fund for the Department of Agriculture. 

15 (c) PURPOSE OF FLAME FUNDs.-The FLAME 

16 Funds shall be available to cover the costs of large or com­

17 plex wildfire events and as a reserve when amounts pro­

18 vided for wildfire suppression and Federal emergency re­

19 sponse in the Wildland Fire Management appropriation 

20 accounts are exhausted. 

21 (d) FUNDING.­



U:\2010rept~ONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 6 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

186 

1 (1) CREDITS '1'0 FUNDS.-A FLAME Fund 

2 shall consist of the following: 

3 (A) Sueh amounts as are appropriated to 

4 that FLAl\1E Fund. 

5 (B) Such amounts as are transferred to 

6 that FLAME Fund under paragraph (5). 

7 (2) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.­

8 (A) AUTHORIZATION OF ~U>PROPRIA­

9 '1'IONS.-There are authorized to be appro.:. 

10 priated to the FLAME Funds such amounts as 

11 are necessary to carry out this section. 

12 (B) CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.-It IS the 

~~ 13 intent of Congress that, for fiscal year 2011 

14 and each fiscal year thereafter, the amounts re­

15 ,quested by. the President for a FLAME Fund 

16 should be not less than the amount estimated 

17 by the Secretary concerned as the amount nec­

18· essary for that fiscal year for wildfire suppres­

19 sion activities of the Secretary that meet the 

20 criteria specified in subsection (e)(2)(B)(i). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\OOconft5.xml (file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

187 

(C) SENSE OF CONGRESS ON DESIGNATION 

OF FLAME FUND APPROPRIATIONS, SUPPLE­

MEN'l'AL FUNDING REQUEST, AND SUPPLEMENT 

TO OTHER SUPPRESSION FUNDING.-It is the 

sense of Congress that for fiscal year 2011 and 

each fiscal year thereafter­

(i) amounts appropriated to a 

FLAME Fund in excess of the amount es­

timated by the Secretary concerned as the 

amount· necessary for that fiscal year for 

wildfire suppression activtties. of the Sec­

retary that meet the criteria specified in 

subsection (e)(2)(B)(i) should be des­

ignated as amounts necessary to meet 

emergency needs; 

(ii) the Secretary concerned should 

promptly make a supplemental request for 

additional funds to replenish the FLAME 

Fund if the Secretary determines that the 

FLAME Fund virill be exhausted within 30 

days; and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

188 

(iii) funding made available through 

the FLAME Fund should be used to sup­

plement the funding otherwise appro­

priated to the Secretary concerned for 

wildfire suppression and Federal emer­

gency response in the Wildland Fire Man­

agement appropriation accounts. 

(3) AVAILABILITY.-Amounts in a FLAME 

Fund shall remain available to the Secretary con­

cerned until expended. 

(4) NOTICE OF INSUFFICIENT FUNDs.-The 

Secretary concerned shall notify the relevant con­

gressional committees if the Secretary estimates that 

only 60 days worth of funds remain in the FLAME 

Fund administered by that Secretary. 

(5) TRANSl<'ER AU'l'HORI'l'y.-If a FLAME 

Fund has insufficient funds, the Secretary concerned 

administering the other FLAME Fund may transfer 

amounts to the FLAME Fund with insufficient 

funds. Not more than $100,000,000 may be trans­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

189 

ferred from a FI..JAME Fund during any fiseal year 

under this authority. 

(e) USE OF FLAME FUND.­

(1) IN GENERAL.-Subject to paragraphs (2) 

and (3), amounts in a FLAME Fund shall be avail­

able to the Secretary concerned to transfer to the 

Wildland Fire Management appropriation account of 

that Secretary to pay the costs of wildfire suppres­

sion activities of that Secretary that are separate 

from amounts for wildfire suppression activities an­

nually appropriated to that Secretary under the 

Wildland Fire Management appropriation account of 

that Secretary. 

(2) DECLARATION REQUIRED.­

(A) IN GENERAI...-··Amounts in a FLAME 

Fund shall be available for transfer under para­

graph (1) only after that Secretary concerned 

issues a declaration that a wildfire suppression 

event is eligible for funding from the FLAME 

Fund. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml.[file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

190 

(B) DECLARATION CRITERIA.-A declara­

tion by the Secretary concerned under subpara­

graph (A) may be issued only if­

(i) in the case of an individual wildfire 

incident­

(I) the fire covers 300 or more 

acres; or 

(II) the Secretary concerned de­

.termines that the fire has required an 

emergency Federal response based on 

the significant complexity, severity, or 

threat posed by the fire to human life, 

property, or resources; or 

(ii) the cumulative costs of wildfire 

suppression and Federal emergency re­

sponse activities for the Secretary con­

cerned will exceed, within 30 days, all of 

the amounts previously appropriated (in­

cluding amounts appropriated under an 

emerg'ency designation, but excluding 

amounts appropriated to the FJ..;AME 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {fIle 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

191 

1 Fund) to the Secretary concerned for wild­

2 fire suppression and Federal emergency re­

3 sponse. 

4 (3) STATE, PRIVATE, AND TRIBAL lAND.-Use 

5 of a FLAME Fund for emergency wildfire suppres­

6 sion activities on State land, private land, and tribal 

7 land shall be consistent with any existing agree­

8 ments in which the Secretary concerned has agreed 

9 to assume responsibility for wildfire suppression ac-

ID tivities on the land. 

11 (f) TREA'l'MEN'r OF ANTICIPNl'ED AND PREDIC'l'ED 

12 ACTIVITIES.-For fiscal year 2011 and subsequent fiscal 

13 years, the Secretary concerned shall request funds within 

14 the \\Tildland Fire Management appropriation account of 

15 that Secretary for regular wildfire suppression activities 

16 that do not meet the criteria specified in subsection 

17 (e)(2)(B)(i). 

18 (g) PROHIBITION ON OTHER TRANSli'ERS.-The Sec­

19 retary concerned may not transfer funds from non-fire ac­

20 counts to the 'Vildland Fire Management appropriation 

21 account of that Secretary unless amounts in the FLAME 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\0'6conft5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

192 

1 Fund of that Secretary and any amounts appropriated to 

2 that Secretary for the purpose of wildfire suppression will 

3 be exhausted within 30 days. 

4 (h) ACCOUNTING AND REPORTS.­

5 . (1) ACCOUNTING AND· REPORTING REQUIRE~ 

6 MENTs.-The Secretary concerned shall account and 

7 report on amounts transferred from the respective 

8 FLAME Fund in a manner that is consistent with 

9 existing National Fire Plan reporting procedures. 

10 (2) .ANNUAL REPoRT.-The Secretary con~ 

. 11 cerned shall submit to the relevant congressional 

12 committees and make available to the public an an­

13 nual report that­

14 (A) describes the obligation and eJ..'J}endi­

15 ture of amounts transferred from the FLAME 

16 Fund; and 

17 (B) includes any recommendations that the 

·18 Secretary concerned may have to improve the .. 

19 administrative control and· oversight of the 

20 FLAl\1E Fund. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\201'Orept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 6 of 1)] SEN. APPRO. 

193 

(3) ESTIMATES OF WILD~'IRE SUPPRESSION 

COSTS TO IMPROVE BUDGETING AND FUNDING.­

(A) IN GENERAL.-Oonsistent with the 

schedule provided in subparagraph (0), the Sec­

retary concerned shall submit to the relevant· 

congressional committees an estimate of antici­

pated wildfire suppression costs for the applica­

ble fiscal year. 

(B) INDEPENDENT REVIEw.-The··method­

ology for developing the estimates under sub- . 

paragraph (A) shall be subject to periodic inde­

pendent review to ensure compliance with sub­

paragraph (D). 

(0) SCHEDUI.JE.-The Secretary concerned 

shall submit an estimate under subparagraph 

(A) during­

(i) the first week of March of each 

year; 

(ii) the first week of May of each 

year; 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010r.ept\CONF\06rept\06conft'5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

194 

(iii) the first week of July of each 

year; and 

(iv) if a bill making appropriations for 

the Department of the Interior and the 

Forest Service for the following fiscal year 

has not been enacted by September 1, the 

first week of September of each year. 

(D) REQUIREMENTS.-An estimate of an­

ticipated wildfire suppression costs shall be de­

veloped using the best available­

(i) climate, weather, and other rel­

evant data; and 

(ii) models and other analytic tools. 

(i) TERMINA'l'ION OF AUTHORITY.-The authority of 

the Secretary concerned to use the FLAME Fund estab- . 

Iished for that Secretary shall terminate at the end of the 

third fiscal year in which no appropriations to, or with­

drawals from, that FLAME Fund have been made for a 

period of three consecutive fiscal years. Upon termination 

of such authority, any amounts remaining in the affected 

FLAME Fund shall be transferred to, and made a part 





U:\201Orept\CONF\06r.ept\06conft5.xml (file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

196 

1 (3) employing the appropriate management re­

2 sponse to wildfires; 

3 (4) assessing the level of risk to communities; 

4 (5) the allocation of hazardous fuels reduction 

5 funds based on the priority of hazardous fuels reduc­

6 tion projects; 

7 (6) assessing the impacts of climate change on 

8 the frequency and severity of wildfire; and 

9· (7) studying the effects of invasive species on 

10 wildfire risk. 

11 (c) REVISION.-At least once during' each five-year 

12 period beginning on the date of the submission of the co­

13 hesive wildfire manag'ement strategy under subsectiDn (a), 

14 the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of Agri­

15 culture shall revise the strategy to address any changes 

16 affecting the strategy, including changes with respect to 

17 landscape, vegetation, climate, and weather. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

i97 

1 This division may be cited as the "Department of the 

2 Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropria­

3 tions Act, 2010". 



/ 

H:\201O\CR (2ND)\CR2 TEXT (ANAL).XML [Discussion Draft] 

1 DIVISION B-FURTHER CONTINUING 

2 APPROPRIATIONS, 2010 

3 SEC. 101. The Continuing Appropriations R~solution, 

4 2010 (division B of Public Law 111-68) is amended by 

5 striking the date specified in section 106(3) and inserting 

6 "December 18, 2009". 

7 SEC. 102. Section 129 of the Continuing Appropria­

8 tions Resolution, 2010 (division B of PublicLaw 111-68) 

9 is amended by striking "2009" and inserting "2008", and 

10 such amendment shall apply as if included in such public 

11 law on the date of its enactment. 

12 SEC. 103. Subsections (c)(l) and (e)(3) of section 

13 9503, and subparagraphs (A), (B), and (C) of section 

14 9504(b)(2), of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 are 

15 each amended by inserting "the last amendment to" after
 

16 "on the date of the enactment of".
 

17 SEC. 104. The Continuing Appropriations Resolution,
 

18 2010 (division B of Public Law 111-68) is amended by
 

19 adding after section 164 the following new sections:
 

20
 "SEC. 165. In addition to amounts provided in sec­

21 tion 101, amounts are provided for 'Small Business Ad­

22 ministration-Business Loans Program Account', for the 

23 cost (as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budg­

24 et Act of 1974) of guaranteed loans as authorized by sec­

I:WA\102709\102709.oo2.xml 
October 27,2009 (12:13 p.m.) 



H:\2010\CR (2ND)\CR2 TEXT (FINAL).XML [Discussion Draft] 

2 

1 tion 7(a) of the Small Business Act, at a rate for oper­

2 ations of $80,000,000.
 

3
 "SEC. 166. (a) LOAN LIMIT FLOOR BASED ON 2008 

4 LEVELS.-For mortgages for which the mortgagee issues 

5 credit approval for the borrower during calendar year 

6 2010, if the dollar amount limitation on the principal obli­

7 gati~n of a mortgage determined under section 203(b)(2) 

8 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1709(b)(2)) for 

. 9 any size residence for any area is less than such dollar 

10 amount limitation that was in effect for such size resi­

11 dence for such area for 2008 pursuant to section 202 of 

12 the Economic Stimulus Act of 2008 (Public Law 110-185; 

13 122 Stat. 620), notwithstanding any other provision of law 

14 or of this joint resolution, the maximum dollar amount 

15 limitation on the principal obligation of a mortgage for 

16 such size residence for such area for purposes of such sec­

17 tion 203 (b)(2) shall be considered (except for purposes of 

18 section 255(g) of such Act (12 U.S.C.1715z-20(g))) to be 

19 such dollar amount limitation in effect for such size resi­

20 dence for such area for 2008. 

21 "(b) DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY FOR SlTB­

22 AREAS.-.Notwithstanding any other provision of law or 

23 of this joint resolution, if the Secretary of Housing and 

24 Urban Development determines, for any geographic area 

25 that is smaller than an area for which dollar amount limi­

I:WA\1 02709\102709.002.xml 
October 27,2009 (12:13 p.m.) 



H:\201O\CR (2ND)\CR2 TEXT (FINAL).xML [Discussion Draft] 

3 

1 tations on the principal obligation of a mortgage are deter­

2 mined under section 203(b)(2) of the National Housing 

3 Act, that a higher such maximum dollar amount limitation 

4 is warranted for any particular size or sizes of residences 

5 in such sub-area by higher median home prices in such 

6 sub-area, the Secretary may, for mortgages for which the 

7 mortgagee issues credit approval for the borrower during 

8 calendar year 2010, increase the maximum dollar amount 

9 limitation for such size or sizes of residences for such sub­

10 area that is otherwise in effect (including pursuant to sub­

11 section (a) of this section), but in no case to an amount 

12 that exceeds the amount specified in section 202(a)(2) of 

13 the Economic Stimulus Act of 2008. 

14 . "SEC. 167. (a) LOAN LIMIT FLOOR BASED ON 2008 

15 LEVELS.-For mortgages originated during calendar year 

16 2010, if the limitation on the maximum original principal. 

17 obligation of a mortgage that may be purchased· by the 

18 Federal National Mortgage A~sociation or the Federal 

19 Home Loan Mortgage Corporation determined under sec­

20 tion 302(b)(2) of the Federal National Mortgage Associa­

21 tion Charter Act (12 U.S.C. 1717(b)(2)) or section 

22 305(a)(2). of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corpora­

23 tion Act (12 U.S.C.1754(a)(2)) respectively, for any size 

24 residence for any area is less than such maximum original 

25 principal obligation limitation that was in effect for such 

I:WA\102709\102709.002.xml 
October 27,2009 (12:13 p.m.) 



H:\201O\CR (2ND)\CR2 TEXT (FINAL)'xML [Discussion Draft] 

4
 

1 size residence for such area for 2008 pursuant to section 

2 201 of the Economic Stimulus Act of 2008 (Public Law 

3 110-185; 122 Stat. 619), notwithstanding any other pro­

4 vision of law or of this joint resolution, the limitation on 

5 the maximum original principal obligation of a mortgage 

6 for such Association and Corporation for such size resi­

7 dence for such area shall be such maximum limitation in 

8 effect for such size residence for such area for 2008. 

9 "(b) DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY FOR SUB­

10 AREAS.-Notwithstanding any other provision of law or 

11 of this joint resolution, if the Director of the Federal 

12 Housing Finance Agency determines, for any geographic 

13 area that is smaller than an area for which limitations 

14 on the maximum original principal obligation of a mort­

15 gage are determined for the Federal National Mortgage 

16 A~sociation or the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corpora­

17 tion, that a higher such maximum original principal obli­

18 gation limitation is warranted for any particular size or 

19 sizes of residences in such sub-area by higher median 

20 home prices in such sub-area, the Director may, for mort­

21 gages originated during calendar year 2010, increase the 

22 maximum original principal obligation limitation for such· 

23 size or sizes of residences for such sub-area that is other­

24 wise in effect (including pursuant to subsection (a) of this 

25 section) for such Association and Corporation, but in no 

1:\VA\102709\102709.002.xml 
October 27.2009 (12:13 p.m.) 



H:\2010\CR (2ND)\CR2 TEXT (FINAL).xML [Discussion Draft]' 

5
 

1 case to an amount that exceeds the amount specified in
 

2 the matter following the comma in section 201(a)(l)(B)
 

3 of the Economic Stimulus Act of 2008.
 

4
 "SEC. 168. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

5 this joint resolution, for mortgages for which the mort­

6 gagee issues credit approval for the borrower during cal­

7 ~ndar year 2010, the second sentence of section 255(g) 

8 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S;C. 1715z-20(g)) 

9 shall be considered to require that in no case may the ben­

10 efits of insurance under such section 255 exceed 150 per­

Il cent of the maximum dollar amount in effect under the 

12 sixth sentence of section305(a)(2) of the Federal Home 

13 IJoan Mortgage Corporation Act (12 U.S.C. 1454(a)(2)). 

14 "SEC. 169. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

15 this joint resolution, other than section 106, up to 

16 $200,000,000 of the funds provided by Public Law 111­

17 8 that are available on October 1, 2009, in the 'Tenant­

18 Based Rental Assistance' account may be available to ad­

19 just allocations for public housing agencies to prevent ter­

20 mination of assistance to families.". 

I:\VA\102709\102709.002.xml 
October 27,2009 (12:13 p.m.) 



1 

U:\2()10rept\CONF\06rept\06conft5.xml {file 60f 6] SEN. APPRO. 

198 

And the Senate agree to the same. 



the part of the 

ALAN B. MOLLOHAN
 

Managers on the part of the 
SENATE 

~ 

\ 

~~~~~""''''''''::J:-.!l~~'--'Iit.~---~-­
STEIN 

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI 

ifJ{{JJ
BEN CHANDLER HERB KOHL 

JON TESTER 



GREGG 

CHRISTOPHER S. BOND 

~~ 
SUSAN COLLINS 

ROBERT F. BENNETT 

~ 

f;L~ 
ED PASTOR 

Q;e( d:; ~,r~
 



-------~----- ----

@;~:d...-rl\~~-==i) DRAFT NOT FOR CfRCUM'l'tON e..- X'f4.-. f..­
~ ...-----­

--rmNTEXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the conference on disagreeing 
votes of the two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2996), making 
appropriations for the Department of the Interior, Environment and Related Agencies for the 
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, and for other purposes, submit the following joint 
statement to the House and ~he Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by 
the managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report. 

The conference agreement on H.R. 2996 incorporates some of the provisions of both the 
House and the Senate versions of the bill. Report language and allocations set forth in either 
House Report 111-180 or Senate Report 111-38 that are not changed by the conference are 
approved by the committee of conference. The statement of the managers, while repeating some 
report language for emphasis, does not negate the language referenced above unless expressly 
provided herein. 

Except as expressly provided otherwise, any reference to "this Act" or "at the end of this 
statement" shall be treated as referring only to the provisions of this division. 

DIVISION A -- DEPARTMENT OF THE ThTTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2010 

REPROGRAMMING GUIDELINES 

The following are the procedures governing reprogramming actions for programs and 
activities funded in the Department of the Interior, Environment and Related Agencies 
Appropriations Act. 

Definitions. - "Reprogramming," as defined in these procedures, includes the reallocation of 
funds from one budget activity, budget line-item or program area, to another within any 
appropriation funded in this Act. In cases where either the House or Senate Committee report 
displays an allocation of an appropriation below those levels, that more detailed level shall be the 
basis for reprogramming. 

For construction, land acquisition and forest legacy accounts, a reprogramming constitutes the 
reallocation of funds, including unobligated balances, from one construction, land acquisition, or 
forest legacy project to another such project. The construction, land acquisition and forest legacy 
projects and amounts identified in the "Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects" 
table at the end of this statement of managers may be reprogrammed, but only pursuant to 
Section 444 of this Act. 

A reprogramming shall also consist of any significant departure from the program described in 
the agency's budget justifications. This includes proposed reorganizations, especially those of 
significant national or regional importance, even without a change in funding. Any change to the 
organization table presented in the budget justification shall be subject to this requirement. 

General Guidelines for Reprogramming.­
(a) A reprogramming should be made only when an unforeseen situation arises; and then 

only if postponement of the project or the activity until the next appropriation year would result 
in actual loss or damage. 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

(b) Any project or activity, which may be deferred through reprogramming, shall not later 
be accomplished by means of further reprogramming; but, instead, funds should again be sought 
for the deferred project or activity through the regular appropriations process. 

(c) Except under the most urgent situations, reprogramming should not be employed to 
initiate new programs or increase allocations specifically denied or limited by Congress, or to 
decrease allocations specifically increased by the Congress. 

(d) Reprogramming proposals submitted to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations for approval shall be considered approved 30 calendar days after receipt if the 
Committees have posed no objection. However, agencies will be expected to extend the approval 
deadline if specifically requested by either Committee. 

Criteria and Exceptions.-A reprogramming must be submitted to the Committees in writing 
prior to implementation if it exceeds $1,000,000 annually or results in an increase or decrease of 
more than 10 percent annually in affected programs, with the following exceptions: 

(a) With regard to the Tribal priority allocations of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, there is 
no restriction on reprogrammings among these programs. However, the Bureau shall report on 
all reprogrammings made during a given fiscal year no later than 60 days after the end of the 
fiscal year. 

(b) With regard to the Environmental Protection Agency, State and Tribal Assistance 
Grants account, the Committee .does not require reprogramming requests associated with States 
and Tribes Partnership Grants. 

Assessments.- "Assessment" as defined in these procedures shall refer to any charges, reserves, 
or holdbacks applied to a budget activity or budget line item for costs associated with general 
agency administrative costs, overhead costs, working capital expenses, or contingencies. 

(a) No assessment shall be levied against any program, budget activity, subactivity, 
budget line item, or project funded by the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies 
Appropriations Act unless such assessment and the basis therefore are presented to the 
Committees on Appropriations in the budget justifications and are subsequently approved by the 
Committees. The explanation for any assessment in the budget justification shall show the 
amount of the assessment, the activities assessed, and the purpose of the funds. 

(b) Proposed changes to estimated assessments, as such estimates were presented in 
annual budget justifications, shall be submitted through the reprogramming process and shall be 
subject to the same dollar and reporting criteria as any other reprogramming. 

(c) The Committees direct that each agency or bureau which utilizes assessments shall 
submit an annual report to the Committees which provides details on the use of all funds 
assessed from any other budget activity, line item, subactivity, or project. 

(d) In no case shall contingency funds or assessments be used to finance projects and 
activities disapproved or limited by Congress, or to finance programs or activities that could be 
foreseen and included in the normal budget review process. 

Quarterly Reports.- All reprogrammings between budget activities, budget line-items, program 
areas or the more detailed activity levels shown in the Statement of the Managers, including 
those below the monetary thresholds established above, shall be reported to the Committees 

2 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

within 60 days of the end of each quarter and shall include cumulative totals for each budget 
activity, budget line item, or construction, land acquisition, or forest legacy project. 

Land Acquisitions, Easements, and Forest Legacy.-Lands shall not be acquired for more than 
the approved appraised value (as addressed in section 301(3) of Public Law 91-646), unless such 
acquisitions are submitted to the Committees on Appropriations for approval in compliance with 
these procedures. 

Land Exchanges.-Land exchanges, wherein the estimated value of the Federal lands to be 
exchanged is greater than $1,000,000, shall not be consummated until the Committees have had 
a 30-day period in which to examine the proposed exchange. In addition, the Committee shall be 
provided advance notification of exchanges valued between $500,000 and $1,000,000. 

Budget Structure.-The budget activity or line item structure for any agency appropriation 
account shall not be altered without advance approval of the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations. 

Report Language.-Any limitation or directive contained in either the House or Senate report 
which is not contradicted by the other report nor specifically denied in the conference report 
shall be considered as having been approved by both Houses of Congress. 

RENEWABLE ENERGY and PUBLIC LANDS 

The conferees understand that renewable energy will become a more significant source of 
power for the Nation and that the Department of the Interior and the Forest Service will playa 
prominent role in its development. However, the conferees are concerned about the impacts these 
projects may have on the landscape and water resources, particularly those for wind and solar 
power. Proposed solar projects can each cover several square miles and the newest wind turbines 
are over 500 feet tall. Appropriate siting of these projects and cost-appropriate size limitations 
are critical to ensuring that the pristine landscapes, limited water resources, and magnificent 
views of the country's public lands and coastlines are protected. 

Accordingly, within 180 days of enactment, the conferees direct the Department of the 
Interior to submit a report in consultation with the Forest Service on the criteria used for siting 
renewable energy projects, including the extent to which protection of scenic landscapes, 
ridgetops, water resources, habitat including that for endangered species, and shorelines will be 
considered. The report should also provide a detailed strategic plan on how the Department and 
the Forest Service will coordinate the development of such projects, particularly in areas where 
there is mixed ownership or management by the Department of the Interior, Forest Service, 
Department of Defense, and non-Federal landowners. Additionally, the report should identify 
specifically what areas of the public lands and the Outer Continental Shelf will be considered for 
projects based on: (1) their potential for renewable energy generation; (2) what additional 
transmission lines will be necessary to connect these new sources of power to the energy grid; 
(3) where these transmission lines will be placed; (4) the methodology to be used to limit the size 
of solar troughs and photovoltaic facilities, and (5) the impact on water resources. 

The report should also include an analysis of the useful life of renewable energy sites and 
provide an explanation of how the infrastructure will be removed from the public lands when it is 
no longer functional. The conferees believe that some mechanism, such as a bond put forth by 
the permittees, should be utilized by the Department and the Forest Service so that the 

3 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

government does not have to pay for the removal of these large facilities after they are no longer 
viable. 

The Department of the Interior and Forest Service should consult with the Congress on a regular 
basis as they proceed with the development of policies and the preparation of environmental 
documents and permitting of renewable energy projects. 

The conferees believe that renewable energy developers should have less difficulty permitting 
their projects on disturbed private lands than on pristine public lands, in order to facilitate greater 
species protection and stewardship of public resources and public lands. The conferees 
recommend that the Secretary evaluate whether a cooperative agreement with States under 
Section 6 of the Endangered Species Act, the establishment of a Section 4(d) rule under the same 

VC" l ct, or the creation of a template "general habitat conservation plan" would improve the @;fermitting process for solar projects on private lands in the California desert. 

GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE SCIENCE AND ADAPTATION 

The conference agreement includes a major investment in science and man~ement relw:ed 10 _-1-+op/),./",:>,"I"~ 
impacts of global warming. Overall, the bill provides over $400 lRillieIf,l.ncluding funds for the 
Department of the Interior climate change initiative and substantial investments at the 
Environmental Protection Agency, Forest Service, and Smithsonian Institution. The conference 
agreement supports direction provided by both the House and the Senate regarding this is.sue. ,..---.<J 
This includes the need for a national strategy for dealing with climate change, as well a§.,....__.c,~ 

continued development of the National Climate Change and Wildlife Science centerat'the U.S. . 
Geological Survey as a model for further implementation of an integrated app~ach to climate 
change science and adaptation by the Interior Department bureaus. The conference agreement 
also includes a provision in Section 426 requiring a detailed report on the Administration's 
obligations, expenditures and activities regarding climate change programs. The conferees 
expect that the next budget request will include cross-cutting tables for all Federal climate 
change related activities including climate change observation, science, and management 
implementation of adaptation and mitigation. 

The conferees note the previous direction provided within the fiscal year 2009 appropriations act 
directing the Secretary of the Interior to develop a national strategy to assist fish, wildlife, plants, 
and associated ecological processes in becoming more resilient, adapting to, and surviving the 
impacts of climate change. This conference agreement provides ample funds to accomplish 
substantial scientific and management activities, but this needs to be done within the context of 
an integrated approach among the various Federal departments, States, Tribes and other 
institutions. The conferees urge the Council on Environmental Quality, working closely with the 
Department of the Interior as the lead department, to develop a national, government-wide 
strategy to address climate impacts on fish, wildlife, plants, and associated ecological processes. 
It should provide that there is integration, coordination, and public accountability to ensure 
efficiency and avoid duplication. The conferees expect to receive a timeline and a blueprint for 
the completion of such a national strategie planning effort, as well as regular updates as progress 
is made. 

The conferees are encouraged by aspects of the recent Interior Department Secretarial Order 
addressing the impacts of climate change on America's water, land and other natural and cultural 

4 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

resources, as well as the draft Fish and Wildlife Service national strategy for climate change 
adaptation, mitigation and engagement. However, it is essential that further departmental 
implementation of the Secretary's order on climate change build upon the successful National 
Climate Change and Wildlife Science Center (NCCWSC) and its approach to provide regional 
science application centers focused on fauna, flora and ecological processes as previously 
described in Congressional direction and the budget request. The future identity and activities of 
the NCCWSC must be distinct and accountable, while also working with other departmental and 
national efforts on climate change science and applications. 

LANDACQU8ITIO~~------ACtVu\'&\"rl<::Jrl 

The conferees are concerned that lands acquired with funds appropriated via the Land and Water 
Conservation Fund are being, or have been, made available for uses inconsistent with the 
recreation, conservation or public access for which they were purchased. Accordingly, the 
conferees direct the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture to notify the House 
and Senate Committees on Appropriations before any land use or management decision is made 
that will change the use of the land from conservation or recreational use. Additionally, the 
conferees encourage the Secretaries of Agriculture and Interior to include land acquisition 
projects that provide increased access to our Federally-owned public lands to provide 
opportunities for the public to recreate and enjoy our nation's natural resources. 

The conferees direct the agencies to use inholdings funding to acquire high priority lands that are 
threatened by development and are partially or entirely bordered by land currently owned by the 
Federal government. The conferees have been advised that each of the land management 
agencies has unique inholding acquisition policies and practices that have not been coordinated 
with each of the other agencies. It is the intention of the conferees that there be a single set of 
policies for implementing Land and Water Conservation Fund acquisitions to the maximum 
extent possible. Therefore, the Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculture are directed to jointly 
examine the policies and practices of each land management agency and submit a report on 
findings and recommendations to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations by June 
30,2010. 

The conferees continue to be concerned about the delays in obtaining adequate appraisals for 
k- -\-h£- acquisition of Federal lands. C,pnsistent with the language included in the House report, the 
~4.-,-', or ~onlerees direct the Departmenfto revisit the Department-wide appraisal services consolidation 

and immediately address the undue delays in obtaining appraisals for Federal land acquisition 
projects. 

5
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

TITLE I - DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $958,571,000 for Management of Lands and Resources 
instead of $950,496,000 as proposed by the House and $965,721,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The detailed allocation of funding by activity for this account is included in the table at the end 
of the statement. In addition to the directions provided in the House and Senate committee 
reports, the conference agreement also provides the following directions: 

Range Management. --- Within the funds provided for range management, the agreement 
designates $1,000,000 to help reduce the backlog in grazing permits. The conferees recognize 
that the increasing numbers of expiring permits, increased costs for processing, and litigation, 
has resulted in a significant backlog and workload in processing permits. This funding should be 
targeted to those areas where litigation is causing significant delays. 

Cultural Resources Management. --- The conference agreement includes $500,000 above the 
request for cultural resource activities in wilderness lands as authorized by the Omnibus Public 
Lands Act of 2009. The Senate had recommended $1,000,000 for this activity. 

Wild Horse and Burro Management. -- The conference agreement provides $63,986,000 for wild 
horse and burro management, an increase of $23,373,000 above the fiscal year 2009 level. This 
is a 58 percent increase, by far the largest increase ever provided for this program. The 
conference agreement requires the Bureau to follow the Senate direction for this program. The 
conferees note that the bill language proposed by the Senate within administrative provisions 
provides that funds shall not be available for the destruction of healthy, unadopted, wild horses 
and burros in the care of the BLM or its contractors, or for the sale of wild horses and burros that 
results in their destruction for processing into commercial products. 

Wildlife Management. -- Within the funds provided for wildlife management, the conference 
agreement includes increases of $500,000 each above the request for the general wildlife and 
plant conservation programs as was proposed by the House. 

Threatened and Endangered Species Management. -- The conference agreement includes the 
Senate-proposed additions of $200,000 for the general program and $300,000 for redband trout 
and salmon habitat assessment and restoration in Nevada. 

Realty and Ownership Management. -- The conference agreement includes the Senate proposed 
additions of $100,000 for the general cadastral survey program and $300,000 for the Utah Rural 
Cadastral Data Program. 

6 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

The conferees strongly encourage the BLM to apply the necessary resources to complete 
landscape scale assessments by the end of fiscal year 2010 on the Mojave Basin and Range, 
Central Basin and Range, Sonoran Desert, and the Colorado Plateau. These assessments should, 
at a minimum, include spatial analyses of priority conservation areas, renewable energy 
potential, invasive species, and wildfires. 

Resource Protection and Maintenance. -- The conference agreement includes a $500,000 
increase for law enforcement and the Senate proposed addition of $1,000,000 for travel and 
transportation plans for lands authorized by the Omnibus Public Lands Act of 2009. 

National Monuments and Conservation Areas. -- The conference agreement includes a 
$2,500,000 general program increase above the request for national monuments and conservation 
area management. 

~PRill Languag~conferenceagreement includes a $1,000,000 rescission of funds provided 
in fiscal year 2009 for oil shale core samples; this project was accomplished from other funding 
sources. A technical change is included to correct language regarding mining claim maintenance 
fees and location fees. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The conference agreement includes the funds requested for Construction, plus additions 
recommended by the Senate of $36,000 for architectural and engineering services and 
$2,000,000 for the California National Historic Trail visitor center interpretative displays in 
Nevada. The funding includes: 

State Project Amount 
Anchorage Field Office - Campbell Airstrip Safety Fencing AK $190,000 
Gila District - Browning Ranch House Preservation 124,000AZ 

Lake Havasu - Partners Point Waterline 110,000AZ 

California Radio Fencing and Grounding Improvement 537,000CA 

Hollister Field Office - EI Toro Creek Parking Project 1,209,000CA 

Barstow -Sawtooth Campground and Trail 541,000CA 

Grand Junction Field Office - Bridgeport Access Trail 176,000CO 

Salmon Field Office - Lemhi River Total Maximum Daily Load Road Maintenance 1,588,000ID 

Salmon Field Office - Sharkey Hot Springs Renovation 287,000ID 

California National Historic Trail Interpretive Center 2,000,000NV 

362,000UT Salt Lake District -Five Mile Pass Recreation Site Facility 

UT ' West Desert District - Knolls Facility 381,000 

Pelican Lake Recreation Site Reconstruction 697,000UT 
SUbtotal, projects 8,202,000 

424,000Architectural and engineering services 
8,626,000Total 

7
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

LAND ACQUISITION 

The conference agreement includes $29,650,000 instead of $26,529,000 as proposed by the 
House and $28,650,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes the 
following distribution of funds: 

State Project Amount 

CA California Wilderness $1,500,000 

CA Johnson Canyon Area of Critical Environmental Concern 1,500,000 

CA King Range National Conservation Area 2,000,000 

CA Lacks Creek Area of Critical Environmental Concern 750,000 

CA Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains National Monument 500,000 

CA Upper Sacramento River Area of Critical Environmental Concern 2,800,000 

MT Blackfoot River Special Recreation Management Area 4,500,000 

MT Meeteetsee Spires Area of Critical Environmental Concern 1,500,000 

NM La Cienega Area of Critical Environmental Concern/EI Camino Real De Tierra 
Adento National Historic Trail 

3,000,000 

NM Lesser Prairie Chicken Habitat Area of Critical Environmental Concern 1,500,000 

OR Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument 1,000,000 

OR Sandy River / Oregon National Historic Trail 2,100,000 

WY Craig Thomas little Mountain Special Management Area 2,000,000 

SUbtotal, Line Item Projects 

Acquisition ManaQement 

InholdinQs, EmerQencies, and Hardships 

Total, BLM. Land A.cquisition 

$24,650,000 

2,000,000 

3,000,000 

29,650,000 

Bill Language. - The conference agreement includes bill language making available $2,000,000 
for the Upper Snake/South Fork River Area of Critical Environmental Concern/Special Resource 
Management Area from funds appropriated in FY 2009 for the Henry's Lake Area of Critical 
Environmental Concern, as proposed by the Senate. 

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS 

The conference agreement provides $111,557,000 as requested and proposed by both the House 
and the Senate for Oregon and California Grant Lands. The detailed allocation of funding by 
activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

FOREST ECOSYSTEM HEALTH AND RECOVERY FUND 

(REVOLVING FUND, SPECIAL ACCOUNT) 

8 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

The conference agreement includes language, as in the past, allowing funds made available in the 
Forest Ecosystem Health and Recovery Fund to be used for various forestry purposes including 
planning, preparing, implementing and monitoring salvage timber sales and forest ecosystem 
restoration activities. This authority is extended through fiscal year 2015 as proposed by the 
House. 

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

The conference agreement includes an indefinite appropriation of not less than $10,000,000 to be 
derived from public lands receipts and Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act lands grazing receipts. 
This was requested and was proposed by both the House and the Senate. Receipts are used for 
construction, purchase, and maintenance of range improvements, such as seeding, fence 
construction, weed control, water development, fish and wildlife habitat improvement, and 
planning and design of these projects. 

SERVICE CHARGES, DEPOSITS, AND FORFEITURES 

The conference agreement includes an indefinite appropriation estimated to be $31,255,000 for 
Service Charges, Deposits, and Forfeitures as requested and proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. The appropriation is offset with fees collected under specified sections of the Federal 
Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 and other Acts to pay for reasonable administrative 
and other costs. 

MISCELLANEOUS TRUST FUNDS 

The conference agreement includes an indefinite appropriation estimated to be $20,130,000 for 
Miscellaneous Trust Funds as requested and proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The conference agreement includes the Administrative Provisions as requested, and includes two 
additional items proposed by the Senate. The first provides authority for the BLM to carry out 
operations by direct expenditure, contracts, grants, cooperative agreements and reimbursable 
agreements with public and private entities. The second provides that appropriations shall not be 
available for destruction of healthy, unadopted, wild horses and burros in the care of the BLM or 
its contractors or for the sale of wild horses and burros that results in their destruction for 
processing into commercial products. The agreement also includes a technical correction to a 
minor amendment made in fiscal year 2009 regarding mining claim maintenance and location 
fees. 

9
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

The conference agreement includes $1,269,406,000 instead of $1,248,756,000 as proposed by 
the House and $1,244,386,000 as proposed by the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by 
program area and activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. In addition to the 
directions included in the House and Senate Committee reports, the conference agreement 
includes the following directions: 

Ecological Services. - The conference agreement includes $311,227,000 instead of 
$295,127,000 as proposed by the House and $305,677,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Within the funds provided for the listing program there is $11,632,000 for critical habitat and 
$10,471,000 for listing. Within the funds for candidate conservation, there is $1,000,000 for 
sage grouse conservation in Idaho and a general increase of $1,000,000. There is an increase in 
the consultation program of $2,500,000 for increased monitoring and record-keeping pursuant to 
recommendations by the GAO. 

Within the funds for the recovery program, there is $3,000,000 for responding to the State of the 
Birds report, $1,000,000 for the livestock loss demonstration program, $1,900,000 for increased 
research and monitoring on white nose syndrome in bats, $350,000 for Lahontan cutthroat trout 
restoration, $1,500,000 for endangered species grants to be administered by the National Fish 
and Wildlife Foundation, $350,000 for sea eider conservation efforts, $500,000 for whooping 
crane breeding facilities in Louisiana, and an increase of $200,000 for additional wolf 
monitoring in western States. 

The conferees support the requested funding for aplomado falcon and California condor 
recovery. The Service is encouraged to continue to support these ongoing, successful recovery 
efforts. 

The conferees intend that the funding included for the State of the Birds report be used to begin 
to initiate actions in response to the recently published multi-agency report, The State of the 
Birds, United States of America, 2009. This report provides a comprehensive overview of the 
crises and challenges confronting birds in every part of the country. The situation for native 
birds in Hawaii is particularly dire. Seventy-one known species of Hawaiian birds have gone 
extinct. Predator control and habitat preservation are critical to the survival of the 31 species of 
endangered birds remaining in Hawaii. The conferees therefore recommend that a significant 
portion of this funding be used to develop a comprehensive strategy, hire staff, and begin on the 
ground projects to recover endangered and threatened bird species in Hawaii. 

The conference agreement includes $1,000,000 for the Wolf Livestock Loss Demonstration 
Project as authorized by the Omnibus Public Lands Management Act of 2009. These funds will 
be used to provide grants to States and Indian Tribes to assist livestock producers in undertaking 
proactive, non-lethal activities to reduce the risk of livestock loss due to predation by wolves, 
and to compensate livestock producers, as appropriate, for livestock losses due to such predation. 
This is a new demonstration program and the conferees encourage the agencies to act quickly to 
implement the program. 

10 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

r:-_-:]~ic;;bvr~ \ 
The Service should implement program guidelines that establish criteria for the ~f 
funds to ensure that the funds are spent efficiently and effectively with a minimum potential for 
waste and abuse. The Service should consult with representatives from the relevant agencies and 
key stakeholders to create the guidelines. The guidelines should ensure that each participating 
Stateffribe allocates money evenly between compensation and non-lethal activities specified in 
the Act and, in order to work towards reducing depredations overall, that only livestock owners 
who demonstrate reasonable use of nonlethal methods will remain eligible for compensation 
after one initial incident of reimbursable depredation. 

The conferees recommend $1,900,000 for research, monitoring, and related activities to respond 
to the massive mortality in bats from white nose syndrome (WNS) in the northeastern and 
Appalachian States. This is an increase of $1,400,000 over the Senate proposed amount. WNS 
is spreading rapidly and poses threats of extinction to several bat species. The Service is 
spearheading efforts to better understand this deadly disease and learn how to limit its spread, 
working in conjunction with the U.S. Geological Survey, National Park Service, U.S. Forest 
Service, State and local partners, scientists, caving groups and conservation organizations. 

Within the funds for the partners for fish and wildlife program, there is $6,000,000 for climate 
change projects, $1,000,000 for invasive species management in Hawaii, $350,000 for the 
Natural Resources Economic Enterprises Program at Mississippi State University, $500,000 for 
milfoil control in Maine lakes, and $500,000 for stream bank restoration in Georgia. 

Within the funds provided, the conferees have included $750,000 for the Secretary of the Interior 
to contract with the National Academy of Sciences to conduct studies in support of sustainable 
water and environmental management of the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta in California. A 
study shall be completed no later than March 15,2010, addressing questions drafted by the 
Secretary on the subjects of (1) whether the science supports the assumptions and conclusions in 
the biological opinions regarding the Bureau of Reclamation operations in the Central Valley, 
and (2) whether lesser restrictions on pumping could avoid jeopardy to the species. ~ 

__.;J~ 

r 
There are program increases of $1,000,000 for the coastal program, $250,000 for the .Mational 
wetlands inventory and $500,000 for the environmental contaminants program. 

National Wildlife Refuge System. - The conference agreement provides $503,279,000 for the 
National Wildlife Refuge System as proposed by the House, instead of $488,629,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Within the funds provided for the refuge system there are increases over the request of 
$16,000,000 for wildlife and habitat management, $1,000,000 for the volunteer program, 
$2,000,000 for refuge law enforcement, and $1,000,000 for conservation planning. Within the 
funding provided for refuge system maintenance, there is a $2,000,000 increase for annual 
maintenance and a $2,000,000 decrease for deferred maintenance. Within the funds provided for 
wildlife and habitat management, the Service is directed to provide $1,200,000 for invasive rat 
eradication on Palmyra Atoll to protect native bird populations. 

The conferees remain concerned about the situation on the southwest border and encourage the 
Service to direct a portion of the increase for law enforcement to the southwest. 

11 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

The conferees are concerned that the Service is not dedicating sufficient resources to the 
management of the new marine national monuments and urge the Service to increase resources 
for managing the monuments and partnering with other Federal, international, and private 
entities. 

Migratory Bird Management, Law Enforcement, and International Affairs. - The conference 
agreement provides $134,743,000 for migratory bird management, law enforcement and 
international affairs instead of $133,593,000 as proposed by the House and $133,573,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Within the funds provided for migratory birds, law enforcement and international programs, 
there are increases of $500,000 for new urban treaties as a part of the Department-wide youth 
initiative, $1,000,000 for joint ventures under the North American Waterfowl Management Plan, 
$2,000,000 for law enforcement operations, $1,000,000 for the wildlife without borders program, 
and $150,000 for the Caddo Lake Ramsar Center. The increase for joint ventures is intended to 
provide all approved joint ventures with sufficient base funding. 

The conferees are aware of the impacts of the chytrid disease on amphibian species worldwide. 
Amphibian species are disappearing at over 200 times their historic rate. The conferees urge the 
Service to use a portion of the increase provided for the wildlife without borders program to 
work with the international conservation community to establish conservation and captive 
breeding programs as well as to support the development and testing of novel methods to combat 
amphibian chytrid to conserve the most imperiled of these species. 

Fisheries. - The conference agreement provides $148,345,000 for the fisheries program instead 
of $144,195,000 as proposed by the House and $143,695,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Within the funds provided for fisheries and aquatic resource conservation, there is: $2,150,000 to 
conduct scientific review of the Klamath, North Coast, and Central Valley hatchery operations in 
California; $1,000,000 for mass marking fisheries in the Great Lakes; $500,000 general increase 
for fish hatchery operations; $500,000 for native freshwater mussel recovery; $1,300,000 to 
establish a Fisheries Resource Office in West Virginia to focus on aquatic species restoration and 
management in the Appalachian Highlands; $2,000,000 to control the spread of and eradicate 
invasive quagga and zebra mussels; and $200,000 for sea otter and Steller sea lion conservation 
in Alaska. 

The conference agreement includes $2,000,000 above the President's request for the Service to 
respond to the urgent nationwide problem of invasive mussels entering lakes and rivers in the 
U.S. These mussels crowd out native species and encrust any hard surface, including municipal 
water supply pipes and boat motors. They are easily spread by watercraft from one location to 
another and are nearly impossible to eradicate once established. For example, the infestation of 
quagga mussels in Lake Mead was first found in 2007. The number of quagga mussels has 
grown to 3 trillion since then and is likely irreversible. Today, infestation by quagga and zebra 
mussels and Asian clams is threatening the pristine waters of Lake Tahoe. The introduction of 
these aquatic nuisance species to the Lake Tahoe region could have devastating effects to the 

\-u...(.J'-"~reg!ona!~~con£~y, including ttfects on recreation, tourism, property values, and other 
Co~	 mtrastructure. Therefore, the.mBftttguR[fongly encourage the Service to devote a significant 

portion of the increase to the study, construction, staffing, and other expenses necessary for 
watercraft inspection and decontamination stations to be located away from boat and vessel 
ramps at Lake Tahoe, Echo Lake, and Fallen Leaf Lake. The conferees recommend that such 

12 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

inspection and decontamination stations be located on each of the seven roads leading to the 
Lake Tahoe region. Further, the conferees believe that the Service should increase its 
coordination with local, State and Federal entities, including the U.S. Forest Service, to prevent 
quagga mussels and other aquatic invasive species from entering the Lake Tahoe ecosystem. 

Climate Change Adaptive Science. - The conference agreement includes $20,000,000 for climate 
change adaptive science, as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

The conferees have included the requested funding for climate change activities. Consistent with 
language included elsewhere in this statement, the Service is directed to implement its climate 
change activities, including the landscape conservation coop,Jratives, within the scope Ofth~1~"'Q.+-a"t's 
Service's national strategy for climate change, the Seeretafie~der on climate change, and the 
National Climate Change and Wildlife Science Center in the U.S. Geological Survey. 
Additionally, the Service should fully integrate these activities with other Federal agencies, 
States, Tribes and other partners. 

General Administration. - The conference agreement provides $152,812,000 for general 
administration as proposed by the Senate instead of $153,562,000 as proposed by the House. 

Within the funds provided for general administration there is an increase of $750,000 for 
necessary maintenance at the National Conservation Training Center. Funding for the National 
Fish and Wildlife Foundation is $7,537,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Sale ofSurplus Property. - The conference agreement includes the proposed reduction of 
$1,000,000 due to the sale of surplus property. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The conference agreement includes $37,439,000 instead of $21,139,000 as proposed by the 
House and $39,741,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes the 
following distribution of funds: 

State Project Amount 
National Wildlife Refuge Projects: 

CA Don Edwards San Francisco Bay National Wildlife Refuge - Salt Pond 

Restoration 

$4,000,000 

GU Guam National Wildlife Refuge, Invasive Species Fence Construction 866,000 

HI Kilauea Point National Wildlife Refuge - Lighthouse Repair 1,000,000 

IN Big Oaks National Wildlife Refuge, Old Timbers Dam Rehabilitation 100,000 

MN Fergus Falls Wetland Management District, Stang Lake Dam 175,000 

MS Theodore Roosevelt National Wildlife Refuge - Visitor Center/Office 2,000,000 

OK Wichita Mountains Wildlife Refuge, Lake Rush Dam 4,100,000 

WA Turnbull National Wildlife Refuge, Lower Pine Lake Dam 250,000 

WV Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge - Trails 850,000 

WV Ohio River'lslands National Wildlife Refuge - Erosion Control 800,000 

Mult. National Wildlife Refuge System Visitor Facility Enhancements 3,000,000 

13 



DRAFT-NOTFORCIRCULATION
 

Mult. National Wildlife Refuge System Green Energy Projects 2,000,000 

National Fish Hatchery Projects: 

AZ Willow Beach National Fish Hatchery, Water Treatment 482,000 

PA Allegheny National Fish Hatchery, Fish Production and Electrical Systems 1,500,000 

WA Quinault National Fish Hatchery, Replace Electric Fish Barriers 1,000,000 

WV White Sulphur Springs National Fish Hatchery: - Water Supply System 1,500,000 

WY Jackson National Fish Hatchery, Replace Water Supply line 1,650,000 

Mult. National Fish Hatchery System Visitor Facility Enhancements 400,000 
Mult. National Fish Hatchery System Green Energy Projects 600,000 

Other Projects: 

NV Nevada Water Catchments 150,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Proiects 26,423,000 

Dam & Bridge Safety Inspections 1,855,000 

Nationwide Engineering Services 9,161,000 
Total, FWS Construction 37,439,000 

LAND ACQUISITION 

The conference agreement includes $86,340,000 instead of $69,250,000 as proposed by the 
House and $82,790,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes the 
following distribution of funds: 

State Project Amount 

AK Alaska Maritime National Wildlife Refuge $300,000 

AK Togiak National Wildlife Refuge 325,000 

AK Yukon Delta National Wildlife Refuge 365,000 

AL Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

AZ Leslie Canyon National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

CA Grasslands Wetland Management Area 1,000,000 

CA San Joaquin River NationalWildlife Refuge 2,000,000 

CT Stewart McKinney National Wildlife Refuge 2,000,000 

DE Prime Hook National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

FL Crystal River National Wildlife Refuge, Three Sisters Spring 1,500,000 

FL St. Marks National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

GA Bond Swamp National Wildlife Refuge 1,200,000 

HI James Campbell National Wildlife Refuge 7,400,000 

IA Driftless Area National Wildlife Refuge 450,000 
IA,MN Northern Tallgrass Prairie National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 
IA,MN, Upper Mississippi River National Wildlife & Fish Refuge 1,200,000 

14
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

WI,IL 

IL Cypress Creek National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

IN Patoka River National Wildlife Refuge 1,150,000 

KY Clarks River National Wildlife Refuge 750,000 

LA Red River National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

LA Upper Ouachita National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 
MA,CT, 
VT,NH 

Silvio Conte National Wildlife Refuge 2,500,000 

MD Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge 2,000,000 

ME Maine Coastal Islands National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

ME Rachel Carson National Wildlife Refuge 3,000,000 

MO Big Muddy National Fish & Wildlife Refuge 300,000 

MS Panther Swamp National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

MT Red Rock Lakes National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

MT Rocky Mountain Front Conservation Area 3,750,000 
ND, SD Dakota Tallgrass Prairie Wetland Management Area 1,000,000 

NO North Dakota Wetland Management Area 1,000,000 

NE Rainwater Basin Wetlands Management District 500,000 

NH Lake Umbagog National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

NJ Cape May National Wildlife Refuge 2,000,000 

NJ Edwin B. Forsythe National Wildlife Refuge 1,100,000 

NJ Great Swamp National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

NJ Wallkill National Wildlife Refuge 1,400,000 

NM Sevilleta National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

OR Nestucca Bay National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

PA Cherry Valley National Wildlife Refuge 750,000 
PA,CT, 
NJ, NY Hiahlands Conservation Act 4,000,000 

RI John H. Chafee National Wildlife Refuge 900,000 

SC Ernest F. Hollings ACE Basin National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

SC Waccamaw National Wildlife Refuge 600,000 

TN Chickasaw National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

TX Balcones Canyonlands National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

TX Laguna Atascosa National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 
TX . Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

TX San Bernard National Wildlife Refuge, Austin's Woods Unit 1,250,000 

UT Bear River Migratory Bird Refuge 1,300,000 

VA Back Bay National Wildlife Refuge 545,000 

VA Great Dismal Swamp National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

VA James River National Wildlife Refuge 1,000,000 

VA Rappahannock River National Wildlife Refuge, Bowers Property 500,000 

WA Nisqually National Wildlife Refuge 500,000 

WA Turnbull National Wildlife Refuge 1,500,000 

WA Willapa National Wildlife Refuge 750,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects 66,785,000 

Acquisition Management 10,555,000 

15 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Cost Allocation MethodoloQY 2,000,000 

Exchanges 2,000,000 

InholdinQs, EmerQencies, and Hardships 5,000,000 

Total, FWS Acquisition 86,340,000 

Bill Language. - The conference agreement includes bill language allowing the Service to fund 
limited administrative costs for the Highlands Conservation Act program administration. 

COOPERATIVE ENDANGERED SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND 

The conference agreement provides $85,000,000 for the Cooperative Endangered Species 
Conservation Fund instead of $100,000,000 as proposed by the House and $85,001,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end 
of the statement. 

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FUND 

The conference agreement provides $14,500,000 for payments to counties authorized by the 
National Wildlife Refuge Fund, as proposed by the Senate, instead of $14,100,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

NORTH AMERICAN WETLANDS CONSERVATION FUND 

The conference agreement provides $47,647,000 for the North American Wetlands Conservation 
Fund instead of $52,647,000 as proposed by the House and $45,147,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. A detailed allocation of funding by activity is included in the table at the end of this 
section of the statement. 

NEOTROPICAL MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION 

The conference agreement provides $5,000,000 for Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation, as 
proposed by the Senate instead of $5,250,000 as proposed by the House. 

MULTINATIONAL SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND 

The conference agreement provides $11,500,000 for the Multinational Species Conservation 
Fund as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by 
.program area and activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

STATE AND TRIBAL WILDLIFE GRANTS 

16 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

The conference agreement provides $90,000,000 for State and Tribal Wildlife Grants instead of
 
$115,000,000 as proposed by the House and $80,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
 
detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end of
 
the statement. In addition to the directions included in the House and Senate Committee reports,
 
the conference agreement includes the following directions:
 

The conference agreement includes $12,000,000 for competitive grants, including $7,000,000 for
 
Tribes and $5,000,000 for States. The conferees are supportive of these competitive grant
 
programs as a way to promote wildlife conservation. The conferees direct the Service to report
 
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on the use of these competitive funds in
 
fiscal year 2008 and 2009, including the types of grants administered and the extent to which
 
these grants were coordinated with other State and Tribal conservation plans. The Service
 
should submit this report within 90 days of enactment of this Act.
 

The conference agreement includes $78,000,000, an increase of $15,000,000 above the fiscal 
year 2009 enacted level for the State and Tribal apportioned grants. The conferees recognize the 
need for States, Tribes and Territories to update their plans to respond to climate change, but feel 
that this can be done within the framework of the required plan updates. Therefore, the 
conferees have not included language directing a portion of these funds for additional planning 
efforts focused on climate change. The conferees consider climate change to be an integral 
component of State and Tribal wildlife action plan implementation and recommend that the ./ ~ 

States~the increased funding provided for on-the-ground conservation projectSl\ldapt and 
mitigate the effects of climate change on wildlife populations. 

Bill Language. - The conference agreement modifies bill language included in the House and
 
Senate bills changing the State share of implementation grants to 35 percent instead of 25
 

. percent as proposed by the House and 50 percent as proposed by the Senate. In addition, the 
conference agreement does not include language included by the House that limits funding to 
States or territories that do not have approved wildlife action plans. The conferees understand 
that all States, territories and other jurisdictions now have approved plans. 

The conference agreement does not include requested funds for Federal Aid in Wildlife
 
Restoration.
 

ADMINISTRATNE PROVISIONS 

Bill Language. -- The conference agreement includes language, as in the Senate bill, allowing the
 
Service to carry out the operations of programs by direct expenditure, contracts, grants,
 
cooperative agreements and reimbursable agreements with public and private entities. This
 
language was previously included in the Resource Management account.
 

17 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

OPERAnON OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM 

The conference agreement provides $2,261,559,000 for the Operation of the National Park 
System instead of $2,260,684,000 as proposed by the House and $2,261,309,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity for this account is 
included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference agreement also includes the 
following specific funding levels and directions: 

Resource Stewardship. --- Within the amount provided, the conference agreement provides the 
request of $10,000,000 for the Climate Impacts Initiative as proposed by the House instead of 
$8,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The agreement also provides $1,250,000 for the 
Enhanced Ocean and Coastal Resources program, as proposed by the House instead of 
$2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Visitor Services.-- Within the amount provided, the conference agreement provides $247,386,000 
for Visitor Services as proposed by the Senate instead of $246,511,000 as proposed by the 
House. The conferees have provided $375,000 for the web learning component of the 
Interpretative Renaissance Plan and redirect $1,000,000 of the request to a new pilot program for 
teaching American history and civics in the National Parks as proposed by the Senate. The 
conferees further direct the Service to work with the Department of Education to develop 
curriculum and bring scholars to park units to instruct students and teachers and within 90 days CoJk (tC'.~~ 
of enactment provide a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriation~ 
of the pilot program. 

(P-,J 
. 

Facilities Operations and Maintenance. ­ The conference agreement provides $702,013,000 as 
proposed by the House instead of $703,013,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the amount 
provided, the conferees provide $4,388,000 for the facility management software system. 

Bill Language. -- The conference agreement includes language to limit the amount for 
maintenance, repair or rehabilitation projects to $98,622,000 as proposed by the House instead of 
$99,622,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

National Mall Concerts. -- As proposed by the House, the conferees direct the National Park 
Service to increase funding for this program by $350,000 over the level provided in fiscal year 
2009. 

Sesquicentennial Civil War Planning. The conferees encourage the National Park Service, in 
collaboration with the Civil War Preservation Trust and other organizations, to update the 
content of its website and the information available at its Civil War parks and to employ modern 
technology and adaptive and interactive media to present this information to the public. 

Regional Reorganizations. The conferees have recently become aware of a planned 
reorganization of the Northeast Regional Office of the Park Service. The conferees appreciate 
the Service's willingness to provide information about the planned reorganization and ask that 
the Service continue to report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations its plans 

18 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

for managing the current programs administered by the Boston Regional Office and Service 
proposals to further change the staffmg plan for that office. 

Sequoia National Park.-The conferees are aware that the Department of the Interior has been 
negotiating the renewal terms of a special use permit for the Kaweah hydroelectric project inside 
Sequoia National Park. Initial proposals from the Department would have resulted in a 2,545 
percent fee increase to the operator. The conferees find that situation unacceptable. As such, the 
Department is directed to continue its negotiations in an effort to reach a fair, cost-effective 
agreement for the terms of a lO-year special use permit. 

Mississippi River Study.--The conferees note that the Mississippi River is one of the Nation's 
great natural treasures, an integral part of the country's history, and a critical transportation artery 
for modem commerce. As such, the protection and preservation of natural resources along the 
Mississippi River, and the telling of the history of this great resource is an important and worthy 
goal. The conferees therefore direct the Service to identify those natural and cultural resources 
most in need of protection and preservation and to begin to craft a plan that would address these 
needs. In undertaking this task, the Service shall consult with the various Federal, State and 
local units of government along the corridor, and with non-governmental organizations and 
partner coalitions working on preservation and interpretation initiatives within or along the 
corridor. 

PARK PARTNERSHIP PROJECT GRANTS 

The conference agreement provides $15,000,000 for Park Partnership Project Grants instead of 
$25,000,000 as proposed by the House. Of the amount provided, $10,000,000 will be 
proportionally derived from the unobligated balance in the recreatio~e account. The 
conferees urge the Director to fund signature projects and programs consistent with the original 
intent of the program. The conferees direct the Service to provide a report within 90 days of 
enactment of this Act that (1) outlines the status of the projects announced in January 2009; and 
(2) provides the criteria to be used to select new projects. After the Service competes the 
remaining funds for new projects, the Service will provide the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations a complete description of the new projects selected and describe the funds 
allotted for each project from both Federal and non-Federal sources. 

Bill Language.-The conferees have included language that authorizes the National Park Service 
to use a portion of the high unobligated recreation fee balance to fund projects selected through 
the Park Partnerships Program. 

Recreation Fees.--The conferees remain concerned by the National Park Service's ineffective 
management of its recreation fee revenues which has led to high unobligated carryover balances 
over many years. It is clear that dramatic changes are needed to address this problem. 

The conferees understand that the Service, in response to Congressional expressions of concern, 
has developed a phased plan to aggressively reduce the recreation fee carryover balance which 
was more than $270,000,000 at the beginning of fiscal year 2009. Further, the conferees 
recognize that existing authority provides the Service sufficient flexibility to address this 
challenge by reducing the allocation of fee revenues to the largest collecting parks from 80 
percent to 60 percent as needed. The conferees encourage the Park Service to exercise this 

19 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

authority fully to meet its goal, as outlined by the Service, to reduce the end-of-year carryover 
balance to no more than $80,000,000 by January, 2011. 

When implemented fully, this plan will redirect funds away from collecting parks with high 
carryover balances to fund nationally ranked projects that can be commenced quickly. Parks will 
receive at least 60 percent of their annual collections, which is the minimum allowed by law. To 
allow these changes to take effect, the conferees will not direct specific changes to the 
management of the fee program at this time. However, the conferees will closely monitor the 
implementation of this effort to ensure it dramatically reduces recreation fee carryover balances 
and results in more efficient use of fee revenues. Lastly, the conferees reserve the option of 
taking future action to ensure adequate management of recreation fee dollars. 

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION 

The conference agreement provides $68,436,000 for the National Recreation and Preservation 
program instead of $59,386,000 as proposed by the House and $67,438,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity for this account is included in 
the table at the end of the statement. The conference agreement also includes the following __>~~_..~_ 

specific funding levels and directions: . ~~,~ 

~C"!:"r"l Pro rams. -- The conferees h.ve included bUlI.ago.ge inc;;n;;;/Pmvis~ 
~7:J!epartmentof the Inte'"!:.!!r mendmg the Japanese-Amencan Confmement SIte Grants program 

by authorizing land acquisition grants at the Heart Mountain Relocation Center, WY, as 
proposed by the House. Similar House bill language authorizing land acquisition grants and 
donations at Minidoka National Historic Site is not included. At the request of the Department, 
the conferees have withdrawn the language because of an unresolved issue involving a pre­
existing right-of-way and crossing agreement for the Southwest Intertie Project's renewable 
energy transmission line within or near the Minidoka National Historic Site boundary. The 
conferees urge the Secretary to resolve the issue quickly, giving fair consideration to the existing 
rights of all land and permit holders, refraining from acquiring any donations of land or interests 
therein during the 90 day period following enactment of this Act so that a suitable resolution can 
be reached, and reporting any progress to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations 
within 90 days of enactment of this Act. The conferees remain supportive of the Secretary's 
renewable energy initiative and also recognize that the Federal government has an obligation to 
preserve lands for the Minidoka National Historic Site and other relocation centers and to 
provide for their preservation and interpretation. Accordingly, the conferees have provided 
$350,000 for land acquisition and $3,000,000 for the Japanese-American Confinement Site 
Grants program. 

Heritage Partnership Program. Within the amount provided, the conference agreement provides 
$16,805,000 for commissions and grants as proposed by the House instead of $16,732,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The increase above the request will provide at least $150,000 to new 
heritage areas without approved plans. 

Preserve America. - The conference agreement provides $4,600,000 for Preserve America. The 
conferees have funded this program under the National Recreation and Preservation account, 
instead of the Historic Preservation Fund account as proposed by the House. 

20 



DRAFT-NOTFORCIRCULATION 

~lH~;mtractualAid. The conference agreement provides $5,850,000 for Statutory or 
Contractual Aid, instead of $1,900,000 as proposed by the House and $5,350,000 proposed by 
the Senate. The funds provided are to be distributed as follows: 

~-:?\.- ,oCt - \\ ct 
State Project / Amount/' 

Angel Island Immigration Station{ CA $1,000,000 

CA Yosemite National Park schools, PL 109-131 400,000 
... L:itl Sewall Belmont House") 1,000,000" Ul..-. , 

National Tropical Botanical Garden, PL 111-11HI 500,000 

HI Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts Program, PL 99-498 500,000 

Star Spangled Banner National Historic Trail IVID 500,000 

~~ :-i'VfD,VA,DC 1,000,000Chesapeake Bay Gateways' 

NH Lamprey Wild & Scenic River, PL 90-542 200,000 

VT,NY Hudson-Fulton-Champlain Quadricentennial, PL 110-229 750,000 

Total, Line Item Projects $5,850,000 

Bill Language. -- The conference agreement includes language which designates the amount for 
Preserve America grants. 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND 

The conference agreement provides $79,500,000 for the Historic Preservation Fund instead of 
$91,675,000 as proposed by the House and $74,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
conference agreement funds the Preserve America program in the National Recreation and 
Preservation account as proposed by the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program 
and activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference 
agreement also includes the following specific funding levels and directions: 

Save America's Treasures. The conference agreement includes a total of $25,000,000 for Save 
America's Treasures. Of this amount, $14,800,000 is for competitive grants and the balance of 
the funds are to be distributed as follows: 

State Project Amount 

AL Historic Fort Payne Coal and Iron Building Rehabilitation $150,000 

AL Historic Montevallo Main Hall Renovation 150,000 

AL Swayne Hall, Talladega 490,000 

CA Mission Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara 650,000 

CO Shenandoah-Dives Mill National Historic Landmark 150,000 

CT Harriet Be)'Cher Stowe Center Preservation 150,000 

CT Sterling Opera House Renovation 150,000 

FL Freedom Tower, Miami, FL 500,000 

GA Morehouse College (King papers) 200,000 

IA Des Moines Art Center, Des Moines 200,000 

ID Historic Old Pen Site Stabilization Project 150,000 

IL Repairs to Historic Chicago Landmark 50,000 

KS Colonial Fox Theater, Pittsburg 500,000 

21 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

KY Judge Joseph Holt House Historic Restoration 150,000 
MA Hancock Shaker Village Restoration 150,000 

MA Stockbridge Mission House Renovation 117,000 

MD Harmony Hall Restoration 100,000 

MI Big Sable Lighthouse, Ludington 100,000 

MN CSPS Sokol Hall 150,000 

MN Restoration of Historic Coe Mansion 150,000 
MS Madison County Courthouse 500,000 

MS Medgar Evers site, Jackson 250,000 

MT City of Bozeman Main Street Historic District Restoration 150,000 

NC Bellamy Mansion Slave Quarters 100,000 

NJ Georgian Court Mansion Restoration 200,000 
NJ South Orange Village Hall Restoration 150,000 

NV Lincoln County Courthouse, Pioche 200,000 

NY Historic Owego Municipal Building Rehabilitation 150,000 

NY Hudson River Sloop Clearwater Restoration 150,000 

NY Richardson Olmsted Complex, Buffalo 200,000 

NY Strand Theater, Plattsburgh 200,000 

NY Tarrytown Music Hall Restoration 150,000 

NY Village Park Historic Preservation 150,000 

OR Wallowa County Courthouse, Enterprise 200,000 
PA Hatborough Union Library Restoration 38,000 

PA Saylor Cement Kilns Historic Preservation 200,000 

PR San Juan North Portal Restoration 150,000 

RI Warwick City Hall, Warwick 350,000 

SC Chesterfield Courthouse Restoration 150,000 

SC Cypress Historic Meeting Compound 200,000 

SC Modjeska Simkins Home Restoration 150,000 

SD State Theater, Sioux Falls 200,000 

TN Blount Mansion, Knoxville 250,000 

UT Historic Fisher Mansion Restoration Project 150,000 

VA Belgian Building Preservation 150,000 

VA Chesterfield County Historic Preservation 150,000 

VA Fort Ward Park Preservation 75,000 

WA Schooner Adventuress Restoration 180,000 

WI Bayfield Historic Courthouse Restoration 150,000 

WV Capitol Theater, Wheeling 200,000 

WV Claymont Court Historic Site Restoration 150,000 

WV Cottrill's Opera House Restoration 150,000 
Total, Line Item Projects $10,200,000 

Bill Language. -- The conference agreement includes language which designates the amount for 
Save America's Treasures and incorporates the projects into law by reference. 

22 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

CONSTRUCTION
 

The conference agreement provides $232,969,000 for PMk ~eI' i~truction instead of 
$213,691,000 as proposed by the House and $219,731,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
detailed allocation of funding by program and activity for this account is included in the table at 
the end of the statement. The conference agreement alSo includes the following specific funding 
levels and directions: 

Line Item Construction. The bill allocates funding for line item construction projects and 
activities as follows: 

State Project Amount 

AK Katmai, replace failing infrastructure at Brooks Camp $6,471,000 

AZ Chiricahua, Replace Failing Sewer Systems 2,410,000 

AZ Grand Canyon, employee housing 16,890,000 

AZ Saguaro National Park Trail Improvements 398,000 
CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area (Alcatraz) 1,400,000 
CA Joshua Tree National Park Visitor Center 300,000 
CA Manzanar National Historical Site 900,000 

CA Point Reyes, restore critical dune habitat 2,803,000 

CO Mesa Verde curation center 11,675,000 

CO Mesa Verde Visitor Information Center 10,500,000 

DC African American Civil War Memorial, security enhancements 220,000 

DC National Capital Region, GW Memorial Parkway, Theodore 
Roosevelt rehabilitation site 

1,706,000 

. DC National Capital Region, preserve and protect Meridian Hill Park 3,844,000 

FL Castillo de San Marcos National Monument 500,000 

FL Everglades Mod Waters (NPS) 4,200,000 

FL Everglades Mod Waters (COE) 4,200,000 

GA Fort Pulaski, replace Cockspur Lighthouse revetment 1,577,000 

IN George Rogers Clark NHP, restore and rehabilitate historic Wabash 
River floodwall 

3,600,000 

IN Restore Good Fellow Lodge, Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore 1,000,000 

MA New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park (Bourne bldg) 1,500,000 

MI Keweenaw National Historical Park (Quincy Smelting Works) 1,000,000 

MI Keweenaw National Historical Park Union Building 1,380,000 

MO Harry S. Truman NHS, rehabilitate interior grounds of Historic 
Noland House and install interpretive exhibits 

1,018,000 

MT Glacier NP, safety improvements at Many Glacier Hotel 8,507,000 

NC Blue Ridge Parkway, repair Craggy Gardens retaining and 
guardwalls 

2,728,000 

NJ Gateway NRA, Sandy Hook Repair of Historic Gun Batteries 800,000 

NJ, PA Delaware Water Gap NRA, demolish and remove hazardous 
structures 

2,234,000 

23
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

NY Fire Island Land Trust Historic Restoration 250,000 
OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park Site and Structure Rehabilitation 

Program 
500,000 

OK Chickasaw National Recreation Area Visitor Center 500,000 
OR Crater Lake Visitor Education Center 350,000 
PA Delaware Water Gap NRA, rehabilitate Childs Park 3,048,000 
PA Flight 93 National Memorial 725,000 
PA Valley Forge National Park Visitor Center 325,000 
TN Great Smoky Mountains National Park (curatorial facility) 1,500,000 
TN Great Smoky Mountains National Park (Tremont/Cosby water) 1,940,000 
TN Moccasin Bend National Archeological District 500,000 
UT Timpanogos Cave National Monument Interagency Visitors Center 1,600,000 
UT Utah Public Lands Artifact Preservation Act, PL 107-329 1,000,000 
VA Fort Hunt NCO Quarters Restoration 250,000 
WA Olympic National Park, restore Elwha River ecosystem and fisheries 20,000,000 
WI Apostle Islands Lighthouse Restoration 2,000,000 
WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail 265,000 
WV Harpers Ferry National Historical Park 275,000 
WV New River Gorge National River 1,025,000 
WY Grand Teton National Park, construct critical housing 13,174,000 

Total, Line Item Projects $142,988,000 

Everglades.-- The conference agreement includes $8,400,000 for the Modified Water Deliveries 
Project at Everglades National Park as proposed by the House. This includes $4,200,000 which 
the President had requested in the budget for the Army Corps of Engineers. These funds will 
allow for continuous work on the Tamiami Trail bridge and road modifications as a first step to 
return water flow to the Park. It is critical that the bridging of the Tamiami Trail be completed 
at the earliest possible date so that flows can be restored between Everglades National Park and 
the State-managed Water Conservation Areas. 

Paterson Great Falls National Historical Park.-Of the amount provided, the conferees have 
included $500,000 for the Park Service's general management plan for the Paterson Great Falls 
National Historical Park. 

Castillo de San Marcos National Monument.-- The conferees have included $500,000 for 
preliminary planning and design of the Castillo de San Marcos National Monument restoration 
project with the understanding that construction will not commence until fee simple title of the 
affected property is conveyed to the Federal government by the City of St. Augustine, FL and the 
State of Florida. 

Bill Language.-The conference agreement includes language for the Everglades Modified Water 
Pro'ect roposed by the House. The agreement also authorizes a single contract for the full 
scope of the am project. The conference agreement does not include statutory language ~ 
proposed by the House to authorize a special resources study along the Mississippi River. The '1~ 

~conferees have addressed this issue in report language under the 9JJeration of the.!bationalJ?JITr 
~l J?'stem account. The conference agreement also provides that coostruction fundSfor the ~incy 

24
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

(.., Smelter stabilization project at Kewee~w National Historical Park shall be made without regard 
~ 0 re~ts in section 8(b) of Publiclliw 102-543, as amended. . ~ ~. 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

The conference agreement rescinds $30,000,000, as in previous years, in annual contract 
authority. There are no plans to use this authority in fiscal year 2010. 

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE 

The conference agreement includes $126,266,000 for Land Acquisition and State Assistance 
instead of $113,222,000 as proposed by the House and $118,586,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The conference agreement includes the following distribution of funds: 

State Project Amount 

AL Little River Canyon National Preserve $1,500,000 

AR, OK Ft. Smith National Historic Site 362,000 

AZ Petrified Forest National Park 4,575,000 

CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area 5,000,000 

CA Mojave National Preserve, Joshua Tree National Park, Death Valley 
National Park 

1,000,000 

CA Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area 1,000,000 

GA Chattahoochee River National Recreation Area 3,100,000 

ID Minidoka National Historic Site 350,000 

KY Cumberland Gap National Historical Park 1,150,000 

MI Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore 1,000,000 

MO Harry S. Truman National Historic Site 1,300,000 

MS Natchez National Historical Park 264,000 

NC Guilford Courthouse National Military Park 880,000 

NH Appalachian National Scenic Trail 1,375,000 

NM Petroglyph National Monument 1,000,000 

OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park 4,000,000 

PA Appalachian National Scenic Trail 1,820,000 

SC Congaree N,ational Park 1,320,000 

TN Shiloh National Military Park 250,000 

TX Big Thicket National Preserve 5,000,000 

TX Fort Davis National Historic Site 500,000 

TX Palo Alto Battlefield National Park 4,120,000 

VA Fredericksburg and Spotsylvania National Military Park 200,000 

VA Prince William Forest Park 425,000 

VA,NC Blue Ridge Parkway 1,250,000 

VI Virgin Islands National Park 3,250,000 

VT Appalachian National Scenic Trail 625,000 

25
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

WA Mt. Ranier National Park 2,150,000 

WA Olympic National Park 3,000,000 

WA San Juan Island National Historical Park 6,000,000 

WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail 2,000,000 

Mult. Civil War Battlefield Grants 9,000,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects 68,766,000 

Acquisition Management 9,500,000 
Inholdinqs and Exchanges 5,000,000 
Emergencies, and Hardships 3,000,000 

Total, National Park Service Land Acquisition 86,266,000 

Stateside conservation grants 37,200,000 
Administrative expenses 2,800,000 

Total, Assistance to States 40,000,000 

Grand Total, Land Acquisition and State Assistance $126,266,000 

The funding provided for the Virgin Islands National Park includes $2,250,000 for the Maho Bay 
property and $1,000,000 for the Hawksnest Bay property. 

The conferees have included report language under National Recreation and Preservation 
guiding the acquisition of lands or interests therein at the Minidoka National Historic Site. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The bill continues administrative provisions applicable to the National Park Service as proposed 
by the House and the Senate. 

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH 

The conference agreement provides $1,111,740,000 for Surveys, Investigations and Research 
instead of $1,105,744,000 as proposed by the House and $1,104,340,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by activity for this account is included in the table at 
the end of the statement. In addition to the guidance included in both the House and Senate 
committee reports, the conference agreement provides the following direction: 

26 



DRAFT-NOTFORCIRCTJLATION
 

Geographic Research and Remote Sensing. -- The conference agreement includes the House 
proposed bill language and direction concerning the Civil Applications Committee, and provides 
$1,650,000 above the budget request for its operation. 

Geologic Hazards Assessments. -- The conference agreement includes the following increases to 
the request: $1,000,000 for LIDAR and high risk seismology activities and $250,000 for the 
Global Seismographic Network as proposed by the House; and $250,000 for the UH­
ManoaIHVO volcano research/monitoring partnership in Hawaii as proposed by the Senate. 

Geologic Resource Assessments.-- The conference agreement includes the Senate proposed 
increase of $650,000 to continue the Nye County minerals assessment project, NV. 

Ground Water Resources. --The conference agreement includes the following increases to the 
request: $300,000 for the South Arkansas Sparta Aquifer Recovery Initiative and $280,000 for 
the McHenry County groundwater and storm water protection study as proposed by the House; 
and $900,000 to continue the San Diego Formation mapping project as proposed by the Senate. 

Hydrologic Research and Development. -- The conference agreement includes the following 
increases to the request: $1,000,000 for the u.S. - Mexico Transboundary Aquifer Assessment 
Program; $200,000 for the Hood Canal Dissolved Oxygen Study, WA; and $400,000 for the 
Survey's participation in the work of the Long Term Estuary Assessment Group, LA. 

Hydrologic Networks and Analysis. --The conference agreement includes the following 
increases to the request, as proposed by the Senate: $346,000 for Lake Champlain Basin 
streamflow monitoring/toxic studies; $500,000 for a water resources assessment of Maryland's 
Coastal Plain and Piedmont aquifer systems; and $500,000 for water resources monitoring, 
investigations and research in Hawaii. The Survey is encouraged to consider maintaining its 
activities at the San Pedro River Basin, AZ, as authorized by section 321 of Public Law 108-136. 

Biological Research.-- The conference agreement includes the following increases to the 
request: $220,000 for the Conte Anadromous Fish Research Lab, MA; $1,000,000 for San 
Francisco Bay Salt Ponds restoration monitoring/research; $750,000 for general genetics and 
genomic research; $600,000 for tropical ecosystems and watershed health research; $2,000,000 
within biological information management and delivery to support the coordinators of the 
national network of State conservation data agencies; $750,000 for National Biological 
Information Infrastructure activities; and $350,000 for the design and testing of monitoring 
protocols on invasive species, including zebra mussels, in the Columbia River Basin in 
collaboration with Washington State University and its partners. The Survey is encouraged to 
conduct further research and analyses regarding the alarming interaction of endocrine disrupters 
on water quality and fish development. 

Enterprise Infonnation. -- The conference agreement includes the $2,000,000 requested for 
USGS participation in the Department of the Interior's 21st Century Youth Conservation Corps 
initiative. 

Global Climate Change Research Program. -- The conference agreement includes $58,177,000 
as requested and proposed by both the House and the Senate for the global climate change 
research program. Additional funds for climate change related research are also in other budget 
activities. The agreement includes $15,000,000 as requested for the National Climate Change 
and Wildlife Science Center (NCCWSC), including support for a national office, regional hubs, 
and intra- and extra-mural research. The NCCWSC should oversee and coordinate research on 
the potential effects of climate change on wildlife, fish, and flora including both terrestrial and 
aquatic habitats. Locations for the regional centers are to be selected through a collaborative 
process that engages other Federal, State and Tribal agencies, universities, and other partners. 

27 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Additional direction concerning the adoption of an integrated approach to climate change science 
and management is in the front of this statement. 

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT 

The conference agreement includes $175,217,000 for Royalty and Offshore Minerals 
Management, as proposed by the Senate instead of $174,317,000 as proposed by the House. The 
detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end of 
the statement. 

In addition, the use of $166,730,000 in receipts and cost recovery fees is included, as proposed 
by both the House and the Senate. The conference agreement includes $900,000 to continue the 
Center for Marine Resources and Environmental Technology project in Mississippi. 

The conferees support the Administration's efforts to secure a balanced energy portfolio that 
carefully weighs what is in the best interest of our energy-dependent nation with what is in the 
best interest of our natural environment. Future coordinated efforts to pursue additional oil and 
gas resources in the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) must include the opportunity to apply 
advanced technologies, be based on the best available science, and take into account the potential 
environmental impacts of such potential development. Therefore, the conferees direct the 
Minerals Management Service, pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act, to conduct a - \ 
Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement (PElS) to evaluate potential significant __--,' '" 
environmental effects of multiple geological and geophysical activities ~e Atlantic OCS and -=r~d'fS' 
provide a detailed timeline for completion of the PElS no later than 90'hfter enactment of this 
Act. The conferees believe this request is consistent with the Department's stated desire to fill in 
information gaps relating to resource potential in the OCS. 

The conferees note that over the last several years there have been expanded areas available for 
oil and gas leasing in the Beaufort and Chukchi Seas and approved exploration plans involving 
seismic testing and exploratory drilling in these waters. These waters currently host a rich 
diversity of wildlife and fish resources and are critical to the survival of the subsistence culture 
of the Inupiat people of Arctic Alaska. To ensure sound science-based planning with regard to 
these important resources, a continuing comprehensive assessment of the health, biodiversity, 
and functioning of Arctic marine and coastal ecosystems, including the impacts of industrial 
activities and of climate change is needed. Toinform this continuing assessment, the conferees 
believe that there should be scientific analysis conducted by an independent entity to assess 
existing scientific information and identify any relevant additional information to ensure 
adequate environmental review ofproposed industrial activities in the region. This assessment 
should also include recommendations for obtaining the identified relevant scientific information. 

OIL SPILL RESEARCH 

28 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

The conference agreement includes $6,303,000 for Oil Spill Research as proposed by both the 
House and Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION~ 
The conference agreement continues language from the fiscal year 2009 enacted bill on a 
legislative matter which deducts two percent of State royalties to help cover Federal 
administrative costs, resulting in a $45,000,000 scoring credit for the bill. 

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY 

The conference agreement includes $127,180,000 for Regulation and Technology as proposed by 
both the House and the Senate. In addition, there is also an indefinite appropriation estimated to 
be $100,000 for civil penalties for a total program level of $127,280,000. The detailed allocation 
of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND 

The conference agreement includes $35,588,000 for the Abandoned Mine Reclamation Fund 
instead of $32,088,000 as proposed by the House and $39,588,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end 
of the statement. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

~) r-::--- (INCL:: TRANSFER OF FUNDS) _nO 

The conference agreement includes $2,33t,965,000 for the Operation of Indian Programs instead 
of $2,300,099,000 as proposed by the House and $2,309,322,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end of 
the statement. In addition to the directions included in the House and Senate Committee reports, 
the conference agreement includes the following directions: 

Tribal Government. - The conference agreement includes $429,778,000 instead of 
$422,862,000 as proposed by the House and $418,572,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within 
the funds for Tribal government, there is $166,000,000 for contract support costs, an increase of 
$18,706,000 over the fiscal year 2009 enacted level. 

29 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Human Services. - The conference agreement includes $136,996,000 as proposed by the House 
instead of $138,059,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Trust - Natural Resource Management. - The conference agreement includes $175,618,000 
instead of $174,768,000 as proposed by the House and $161,618,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
Within the funds for trust resource management, there is an increase of $12,000,000 for rights 
protection programs, $350,000 for the Upper Columbia United Tribes, $500,000 for the 
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe's prairie management program, and a general increase of 
$2,000,000 for fish hatchery operations within the fish, wildlife and parks program. 

The conferees direct the Bureau to distribute the increase provided for rights protection using a 
merit-based process for programs with existing memoranda of understanding, legal settlements, 
treaty rights, or past merit-based funding history, in accordance with language included in the 
administration's budget justification. 

Trust - Real Estate Services. - The conference agreement includes $152,493,000 as proposed by 
both the House and the Senate. 

Education. - The conference agreement includes $799,400,000 instead of $796,300,000 as 
proposed by the House and $797,900,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funds provided 
there are increases of $500,000 for Haskell and SIPI colleges, and $600,000 for United Tribes 
Technical College and Navajo Technical College. The increases provided should be divided 
proportionally between the respective schools. There is also a general increase of $2,000,000 for C 
Tribal colleges and universities and $2,000,000 for student transportatio~ --- ...=::J ..". 

Public Safety and Justice. - The conference agreement includes $328,855,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $303,855,000 as proposed by the House. Within the funds provided for public 
safety and justice, law enforcement there are increases of $10,000,000 for criminal investigation, 
$5,000,000 for detention and corrections, $1,000,000 for special initiatives, $1,000,000 for 
Indian police academy, $3,000,000 for program management, and $5,000,000 for Tribal courts. 

The conferees commend the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of the Fort Hall Indian Reservation for 
their initiative in addressing their law enforcement needs by constructing a justice 'center to 
house their adult and juvenile detention and rehabilitation center, Tribal courts, and police 
department. The conferees encourage the Bureau of Indian Affairs to work with the Shoshone- .17"'~ 

Bannock Tribes to ensure that the Center and the programs it will provide will operate _ -=t~# 

effectively. Additionally, the conferees encourage the bii'reau to consider establishing regional 
detention centers at new or existing facilities as it worJEi to combat the crime problem in Indian 
Country. 

Community and Economic Development. - The conference agreement includes $44,910,000 as 
proposed by the House instead of $43,910,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funds for 
community and economic development, there is an increase of $1,000,000 for community 
development programs for training and apprenticeship opportunities. 

Executive Direction and Administrative Services. - The conference agreement includes 
$267,915,000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

30 



DRAFT-NOTFORCIRCULATION_'1 @ 
~ 

lr/,TheconfereesintendthattheDepartmentwillutilize fUl}ds available in the Il£erationf'6f Indian 
~V ~~ograms account or the Indian~md"ConsoHaation account for estate pT~---"7 ~@

~ovided for under Section 201(1) of1he Indian Land Consolidation Act (25 U.S.C. 2206(f»). 

CONSTRUCTION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement includes $225,000,000 for Construction as proposed by the Senate 
instead of $200,000,000 as proposed by the House. The detailed allocation of funding by 
program area and activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. In addition to the 
directions included in the House and Senate Committee reports, the conference agreement 
includes the following directions: 

Public Safety and Justice. - The conference agreement includes $64,407,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $39,407,000 as proposed by the House. Within the funds provided there are 
increases of $20,000,000 for detention center replacement and $5,000,000 for employee housing 
for new and existing housing needs in remote areas to promote recruitment and retention of law 
enforcement officers. 

INDIAN LAND AND WATER CLAIMS SETTLEMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS
 
PAYMENTS TO INDIANS
 

The conference agreement includes $47,380,000 for Indian Land and Water Claims Settlements 
and miscellaneous payments to Indians as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 
The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end 
of the statement. 

INDIAN GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The conference agreement provides $8,215,000 for the Indian Guaranteed Loan Program 
Account as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

INDIAN LAND CONSOLIDATION 

The conference agreement provides $3,000,000 for Indian Land Consolidation as proposed by 
both the House and the Senate. 

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES 

31 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
 

The conference agreement provides $118,836,000 for the Office of the Secretary as requested 
and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by 
program and activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference 
agreement also includes the following directions: 

Bill Language.-The conference agreement includes language that within the appropriated 
amount, $12,136,000 is to be derived from the Land and Water Conservation Fund for 
consolidated appraisal services and remain available until expended, as requested and as 
proposed by the House. In addition, of the funds provided $25,000 may be used for official 
reception and representa~ion activities, as proposed by the Senate instead of $15,000 as proposed 
by the House. Language also is included permitting the Secretary for fiscal years 2008-2012 to 
correct prior year overpayments and underpayments to counties under the Payments In Lieu of 
Taxes program as proposed by the Senate. 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

I tJ\\ o.C}9.-0~ 
ASSISTANCE TO TERRITORIES ___: Q "\~~ 0:;>;) 

( ~ 'I I 

&\1~) The conferenc~~ement provides $85,195,000 for Assistance to Territorie&"as proposed by the 
~use ia.steaa ef'$81,095,000 as proposed by the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by 

activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference 
agreement follows the House proposed bill and report language, including $900,000 above the 
request for critical wastewater system repairs and improvements in the U.S. Virgin Islands. The 
conference agreement also includes $1,200,000 within the technical assistance activity to be used 
by the Secretary to assist American Samoa with recovery from the catastrophic tsunami which 
hit the islands on September 29,2009. 

COMPACT OF FREE ASSOCIATION 

The conference agreement provides $5,318,000 for the Compact of Free Association as 
requested and proposed by the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by 
program is included in the table at the end of the statement. As proposed by the House, the bill 
language regarding the authority to use a USDA loan program in Guam is included under the 
Administrative Provision heading for Insular Affairs. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

32 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

The conference agreement includes the Administrative Provision proposed by the House. 
Similar language was under both the Assistance to Territories and the Compact of Free 
Association headings in the budget request and the Senate proposal. This language will allow 
the Interior Department to transfer certain funds designated for Guam to the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, when requested by the Governor of Guam, as a subsidy for direct or guaranteed 
rural development loans to Guam for construction and repair projects. This language, which 
does not supplant any eJ\isting USDA authority, will help the government of Guam respond to 
extensive change as the military relocates major facilities and personnel to Guam. 

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $65,076,000 for the Office of the Solicitor as requested and 
as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program 
and activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $48,590,000 for the Office of the Inspector General as 
requested and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding 
by program and activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR AMERICAN INDIANS 

FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement includes $185,984,000 for the Office of the Special Trustee for 
American Indians, Federal Trust Programs as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The 
conference agreement does not include bill language added by the Senate that directs funding to 
estate planning. The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in 
the table at the end of the statement. 

Bill Language. - The conference agreement includes bill language, as in previous years, limiting 
the amount of funding that can be used for historical accounting. 

DEPARTMENT-WIDE PROGRAMS 

33 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $919,897,000 for Department of the Interior Wildland Fire 
Management instead of $932,780,000 as proposed by the House and $904,637,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. The conference agreement also includes an additional $61,000,000 for the new 
Department of the Interior FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund as described below. The 
Senate had included $75,000,000 for a contingency reserve fund within this account, whereas the 
House had included $75,000,000 in a separate Wildland Fire Suppression Contingency Reserve 
account as was in the budget request. The detailed allocation of funding by activity for these 
accounts is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conferees note that the funding 
provided includes the use of $125,000,000 in prior year non-emergency funds because the 
suppression activity had very large carry-over balances from fiscal year 2009. In addition to the 
directions provided in the House and Senate committee reports, the conference agreement also 
provides the following directions: 

Wildfire Preparedness. -- The conference agreement provides $290,452,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $289,192,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Wildfire Suppression Operations. -- The conference agreement includes $383,797,000 for 
wildland fire suppression instead of $369,797,000 as proposed by the House and $294,797,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The Senate recommendation included an allocation of $75,000,000 
within the suppression amount for awildfire suppression contingency reserve. The conferees 
note the use of $125,000,000 in prior year funding. An additional $61,000,000 for suppression 
activities is provided in the new FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund. The conferees 
note that the Forest Service wildland fire suppression accounts are provided an additional 
$1,410,505,000, including $413,000,000 in the new Forest Service FLAME Wildfire . 
Suppression Reserve Fund. Thus, the sum for wildfire suppression for both Departments, 
including both the suppression and the FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund accounts, is 
$1,855,302,000. This sum is equal to the request and $526,164,000 above the fiscal year 2009 
funding level. This is the largest funding increase ever provided for non-emergency wildfire 
suppression activities. 

The conferees reiterate that both the Interior Department and the Forest Service should ensure 
that cost containment is an important priority when suppressing wildland fires. Both 
Departments must examine and report promptly to the Congress and on agency websites, using 
independent panels, on each and every individual wildfire incident which results in suppression 
expenses greater than $10,000,000. 

The conferees intend that amounts provided through the FLAME Fund, together with amounts 
provided through the Wildland Fire Management appropriations account, should fully fund 
anticipated wildland fire suppression requirements in advance of the fire season and prevent 
future borrowing from non-fire programs. To satisfy this requirement, the conferees direct the 
Secretaries to develop new methods for formulating fire suppression funding estimates for the 
Wildland Fire Management and FLAME Fund appropriations accounts as part of their fiscal year 
2011 budget request. In formulating these estimates, the conferees expect the Secretaries to 

34 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

consider data regarding actual prior-year fire suppression expenditures, predictive modeling, and 
any other criteria that they deem appropriate, consistent with the direction provided in this Act. 
It is the intent of conferees to provide sufficient funds for FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve 
accounts to preclude the necessity for transferring funds from other non-fire programs and 
activities except in unusual circumstances. 

Other Wildland Fire Management Operations. -- The conference agreement provides 
$206,206,000 for hazardous fuels reduction activities at the Department of the Interior as 
requested and proposed by the Senate instead of $233,089,000 as proposed by the House. The 
conference agreement provides the requested funding for the other subactivities as was proposed 
by both the House and the Senate. 

Bill Language. -- The conference agreement includes the House proposed language allowing up 
to $50,000,000 to be transferred between the Interior Department and the Forest Service when 
such transfers would facilitate and expedite jointly funded wildland fire management programs 
and projects. Bill language is included that directs the Department to make no less than 
$125,000,000 in prior year non-emergency suppression funds available for wildfire suppression 
purposes in addition to amounts otherwise provided. The agreement also includes the Senate 
proposed language stating that wildfire suppression funds may be used for support of Federal 
emergency response actions. 

The conference agreement does not include the Wildland Fire Contingency Reserve Fund which 
was in the request and the House recommendation. Instead, funds are provided for the FLAME 
Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund, as described below. 

FLAME WILDFIRE SUPPRESSION RESERVE FUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $61,000,000 for the new Department of the Interior FLAME 
Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund established in the FLAME Act of 2009 (Title V of this Act). 
The Senate had included $75,000,000 within the Wildland Fire Management account for a 
suppression reserve, whereas the House had included, as requested, $75,000,000 for a separate 
Wildland Fire Suppression Contingency Reserve Fund. Further direction on the use of this new 
account is provided in Title V. 

A similar account in the Forest Service is also provided an additional $413,000,000. The 
conferees note that this is the first year for this new account, so adjustments will be required by 
the Federal wildfire community. The funding provided this year as a beginning allocation is 
equal to the actual expenditures during fiscal year 2009 by the Department of the Interior on 
large wildfire suppression events, as defined by the FLAME Act of 2009. The conferees have 
established these funding levels to give the Department of the Interior and the Forest Service 
some degree of funding flexibility as they develop appropriate procedures and infrastructure for 
the FLAME Funds. However, these levels are not intended to represent a final method for 
calculating FLAME Fund budget requests. Instead, as provided in Title V, the conferees expect 
the agencies to develop new methods for formulating fire suppression funding estimates for the 

35 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Wildland Fire Management and FLAME Fund appropriations accounts as part of their fiscal year 
2011 budget request. 

CENTRAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FUND 

The conference agreement provides the requested amount, $10,175,000, for the Central 
Hazardous Materials Fund as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT AND RESTORAnON
 

NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT FUND
 

The conference agreement provides $6,462,000 for the Natural Resource Damage Assessment 
Fund as requested and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of 
funding by activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 

The conference agreement provides $85,823,000 for the Working Capital Fund as proposed by 
the Senate, instead of $75,823,000 as proposed by the House. 

36 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Sec. 101: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate providing Secretarial 
authority to transfer program funds for expenditures in cases of emergency. 

Sec. 102: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate providing for 
expenditure or transfer of funds by the Secretary in the event of actual or potential emergencies 
including forest fires, range fires, earthquakes, floods, volcanic eruptions, storms, oil spills, 
grasshopper and Mormon cricket outbreaks, and surface mine reclamation emergencies. 

Sec. 103: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate providing for use of 
appropriated funds for purchase and replacement of motor vehicles, contracts, rental cars and 
aircraft, certain library memberships, and certain telephone expenses. 

Sec. 104: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate permitting the transfer 
of funds between the Bureau of Indian Affairs and the Office of the Special Trustee for 
American Indians. 

Sec. 105: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate permitting the 
redistribution of Tribal priority allocation and Tribal base funds to alleviate funding inequities. 

Sec. 106: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate permitting the 
conveyance of the Twin Cities Research Center of the former Bureau of Mines for the benefit of 
the National Wildlife Refuge System. 

Sec. 107: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate allowing the Secretary 
~ _ to pay private attorney fees for employees and former employees incurred in connection with 

\ ~V''f Cobell v. K@~t+lenrcf.2-

Sec. 108: Retains a provision included by the House requiring the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service to mark hatchery salmon. 

Sec. 109: Continues a provision included by both the House and the Senate authorizing the Q 
Secretary of the Interior to acquire lands for the operation and maintenance of facilities in - V v 
support of transportation of visitors to Ellis, Governors, and Liberty islands. -I 

? 
Sec. 110: Retains a provision included by the Senate, directing the Secretary of the Interior to 
make certain certifications with respect to existing rights-of-way. 

Sec. 111: Retains a provision included by the House allowing the Minerals Management Service 
to accept contributions to complete environmental documents prior to energy exploration and 
production through 2013. 

Sec. 112: Retains a provision included by the Senate extending permanently the authority of the 
Secretary to enter into cooperative agreements where such agreements are in the interest of the 
Department of the Interior. 

Sec. 113: Retains a provision included by the House authorizing funds provided for land 
acquisition at the Ice Age National Scenic Trail to be granted to a State, a local government, or 
any other land management entity. 

37 

mailto:K@~t+lenrcf.2


\' c-e
 

DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Sec. 114. Retains a provision included by the House providing the Secretary with civil and
 
criminal penalty authority for revenue collection of solid minerals, geothermal, and offshore :lil~ ~
 
alternative energy activities. This authority would correct existing deficiencies in sections 109 
and 110 of the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act (FOGRMA). ­ -

~a4~L 
.b~ \\ , I 

Cf,ji-t\-.,)~~~ 

Sec. 115. Retains a provision included by the House allowing the Minerals Management Service ; .~~.~~ 
to charge outer continental shelf oil and gas operators a fee for the required MMS inspections. 

Sec.116: Retains a provision included by the Senate prohibiting the use of funds to reduce the 
number of Axis and Fallow deer at Point Reyes National Seashore. 

Sec. 117: Retains language included by the Senate extending the authorization for certain school 
payments at Yosemite National Park until 2013. . 

Sec. 118: Retains language ineJ>1ded by the House amending authority for land purchase at San 
Juan Island National Historic~Park. . 

Sec. 119: Modifies a provision included by the House amending the boundary of Heart 
Mountain. The agreement does not include language amending the boundary of Minidoka 
National Historic Site authorization. 

Sec. 120: Retains language included by the Senate amending the Northern Plains National 
Heritage Area Act by including a private property opt-in provision to clarify that private 
landowners will not have to include their land in the Northern Plains National Heritage Area 
unless they provide written consent for inclusion. 

Sec.121: Retains language included by the Senate authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to 
enter into a joint ticketing agreement at the U.S.S. Arizona Memorial in Hawaii with certain 
nonprofit entities for the convenience of visitors. 

Sec. 122: Retains language included by the Senate extending the authorization of certain 
payments to the Republic of Palau for fiscal year 2010. 

Sec. 123: Retains language included by the Senate amending Golden Gate Recreation Area to 
allow for concurrent jurisdiction. This change will allow the National Park Service to enhance 
its law enforcement and fire protection services. 

Sec. 124: Modifies language included by the Senate providing the Secretary discretion to issue a 
special use pennit to Drake's Bay Oyster Company within Drake's Estero at Point Reyes 

:2tional Seashore. . 
~ 

Sec. 125: Retains language included by the Senate directing the Secretary of the Interior to 
conduct a special resource study of the Honouliuli Gulch and associated sites in Hawaii. 

38 

v 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Sec.126: Modifies language included by the Senate regarding the security along the southwest 
border. 

Sec. 127: Retains language included by the Senate allowing property owners to opt-out ofa 
National Heritage Area plan, project or activity. 

Sec. 128: The agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate which directs the 
Secretary of the Interior to commemorate the leadership of Senator RoberttPole in bringing 
about the World War II Memorial on the National Mall. 

Sec. 129: The agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate to extend the Martin 
Luther King, Jr. Memorial authority until September 30, 2010. 

Sec. 130: The agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate to extend the John 
Adams Memorial authority until September 30, 2010. 

The conference agreement does not include language regarding elk management in Theodore 
Roosevelt National Park as proposed by the Senate. 

39
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

TITLE II - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

The conference agreement provides $846,049,000 for Science and Technology programs instead 
of $849,649,000 as proposed by the House and $842,799,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
conference agreement also transfers $26,834,000 from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
account to this account. The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for this 
account is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference agreement also 
includes the following specific funding levels and directions: 

Homeland Security.-From within the amount provided, the conference agreement fully funds 
the remaining two Water Security Initiative pilot projects. 

Research / National Priorities.- The conference agreement provides $5,700,000 for this 
program and allocates the funds as proposed by the House instead of a competitive grant 
program proposed by the Senate. The conferees have agreed to the following allocation of 
funds: $2,000,000 for the Water Environment Research Foundation; $1,700,000 for the Water 
Research Foundation; $1,000,000 for the Southwest Consortium for Environmental Research and 
Policy; and $1,000,000 for the Consortium for Plant Biotechnology Research. 

Research: Human Health and Ecosystems. -- The conference agreement includes no less than 
$11,442,000 for endocrine disruptor research. In addition, the conferees direct a portion of the 
increase provided for the Integrated Risk Information System Health Assessments to expedite the 
risk assessment for trichloroethylene (TCE). The conference agreement includes an additional 
$3,000,000 for children's environmental health research instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by 
the House. Of this amount $2,000,000 is directed to increase the base program for centers of 
excellence on children's environmental health and is to be divided equally among the four 
centers. The conferees urge that at least one of these centers focus on child care settings. The 
remaining $1,000,000 is directed to accelerate research on the effects of environmental 
chemicals and toxins on children. 

Air Quality Research.-- The conferees encourage the Agency to establish a competitively 
awarded, national research facility to help address many of the issues relating to air quality, as 
noted in the House report. The conferees note the need for additional air quality research such 
as that conducted by the University of California, Riverside. 

Hydraulic Fracturing Study .--The conferees urge the Agency to carry out a study on the 
relationship between hydraulic fracturing and drinking water, using a credible approach that 
relies on the best available science, as well as independent sources of information. The 
conferees expect the study to be conducted through a transparent, peer-reviewed process that will 
ensure the validity and accuracy of the data. The Agency shall consult with other Federal 
agencies as well as appropriate State and interstate regulatory agencies in carrying out the study, 
which should be prepared in accordance with the Agency's quality assurance principles. 

Health Effects ofFuel Efficiency and Emission Reduction Efforts.- The conferees are aware that 
efforts to improve fuel efficiency and to reduce greenhouse gas emissions will require careful 
evaluation for potential consequences for human health and the environment. To ensure that the 
Agency can meet the need for this critical information in a timely and credible manner, the 

40 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

conferees encourage the Agency to work with experienced and independent extramural research 
partners to strengthen ongoing human health research and assessment efforts on alternative fuels, 
engines, and emission reduction technologies. 

. ._ Black CadJon. --The conferees have included a modified version of language originally proposed 
~ L-oyuie'Seilat; in the a<tministrative ,J2fovisions section requiring the Administrator to complete 

and transmit a stud~n black carbollto the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, the 
House Energy and Commerce Committee and Senate Environment and Public Works Committee 
no later than 18 months after the date of enactment of this Act. The conferees agree that the 
Administrator shall carry out the study in consultation with other relevant Federal partners. The 
conferees further direct the Agency to fund this study from within amounts provided to the 
Office of Air and Radiation in either the Science and Technology account or the Environmental 

/ Programs and Management account or a combination of funds from each account. Bill language @ t-llas been included in th~ministrative ~ovisions section mandating this report. 

A;~ti~~;;-E~~Sio~~con~~j~~ Language has been included in the General Provisions 
~ secti~n COiiC'ern~ng the rule to. control emissions from new m~ine compression-ignition engi~es. 

EPA IS conductmg a rulemakmg (74 Fed. Reg.-44442) regardmg fuel sulfur standards that WIll 
apply to vessels including those that are powered by large marine diesel engines, called 
Category 3 engines. While these standards can achieve significant health and welfare benefits, 
they can also impose significant costs on the industry and on a region whose economy is already 
reeling. EPA has received comments detailing significant negative economic impacts for 
carriers that operate Category 3 engines vessels exclusively within the Great Lakes and their 
connecting and tributary waters and therefore for the economy of the region. Because of these 
economic impacts, EPA should include waiver provisions similar to those in other EPA rules in 
the final rule-- one to waive the 10,000 ppm sulfur standard for Great Lakes Category 3 diesel 
engine vessels that bum residual fuel if EPA determines that 10,000 ppm residual fuel is not 
available; and one to waive fuel requirements for an owner/operator of a Great Lakes Category 3 
diesel engine vessel based upon a showing of serious economic hardship. It is important that 
EPA structure such a waiver provision similar to the other fuels rules, where parties can apply 
and receive a waiver in sufficient time prior to the implementation of the requirements. Filially, 
EPA should perform a study and issue a report within six months that evaluates the economic 
impact of the final rule on Great Lakes carriers. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT 

The conference agreement provides $2,993,779,000 for Environmental Programs and 
Management activities instead 0[$3,022,054,000 as proposed by the House and $2,878,780,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for 
this account is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference agreement also 
includes the following specific funding levels and directions: 

Browrifields.-- The conference agreement provides the request of $1,246,000 for the Smart 
Growth Program. As proposed by the Senate, the agreement does not provide the requested 
funds for additional personnel. The House had proposed to fund one-half of the increase. 

41 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Compliance.- From within the amount provided, the conferees direct $25,070,000 for 
compliance assistance and centers and $9,702,000 for compliance incentives. 

Environmental Protection / National Priorities.-- The conference agreement provides 
$16,950,000 for this program and allocates the funds as proposed by the House instead of a 
competitive grant program as proposed by the Senate. The conferees have agreed to the 
following allocation of funds: $13,000,000 for the National Rural Water Association; 
$2,500,000 for the Rural Community Assistance Partnership; $700,000 for the Water Systems 
Council/ WellCare program; and $750,000 for the National Biosolids Partnership. 

Geographic Programs. - The conference agreement provides $608,441,000 for this program area 
instead of $628,941,000 as proposed by the House and $478,696,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The detailed allocation of funding by specific geographic program area is included in the table at 
the end of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the conference agreement 
includes the following directives for certain programs. 

Great Lakes Restoration Initiative. - The conference agreement provides $475,000,000 for this 
new initiative. The conferees support the Administration's efforts to restore the Great Lakes and 
have agreed to the request to fund an interagency restoration effort, led by the Environmental 
Protection Agency. In addition, the conferees have agreed to consolidate and expand funding for 
the Agency's Great Lakes National Program Office and Great Lakes Legacy Act programs 
within this new program-project. 

Bill language has been included to allow the Agency to transfer funding to or establish 
interagency agreements with other Federal agencies, and to make grants to relevant entities as 
appropriate. The conferees direct the Agency to work with the other Federal agencies to ensure 
these funds supplement and expand, not supplant, base Great Lakes programs when compared to 
fiscal year 2009 levels. The Agency is directed to provide, starting on March 1, 20lO,annual 
reports that provide funding allocations by Agency and that identify any adjustments from the 
request. Beginning in 2011 and each year thereafter, the Agency is directed to provide detailed 
yearly program accomplishments and compare specific funding levels allocated for participating 
Federal agencies from fiscal year to fiscal year. This includes programs funded at or below 
$500,000 that may not otherwise be identified in cross-cut budgets. The Agency and its Federal 
partners are expected to limit overhead. 

The Agency is directed to use the Great Lakes Regional Collaboration Strategy as a guide to 
maximize funding for actual restoration activities that achieve measurable results. A substantial 
portion of the funds shall be provided for restoration activities conducted by non-Federal 
partners to accomplish restoration objectives where appropriate and cost-effective. The conferees 
direct the Agency and the other Federal agencies to exercise maximum flexibility to minimize 
non-Federal match requirements in recognition of the exceptional economic circumstances of the 
region and the significant ongoing investments made by non-Federal partners. 

To guide the activities of the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative through fiscal year 2014, 
including funding decisions in fiscal year 2011 and future years, the conferees direct the Agency 
to develop a comprehensive, mUlti-year restoration action plan that will lead to the restoration of 
the Great Lakes. The action plan should build upon the foundation of the Great Lakes Regional 
Collaboration Strategy, utilize input from Great Lakes stakeholders, outline Federal agency 
actions to help protect and restore the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the Great 
Lakes Basin ecosystem, and include targets and measurable objectives expected for fiscal years 

42
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

2010 through 2014. The Agency should ensure that the goals, objectives, and targets of the 
Action Plan are aligned with those of the Great Lakes State, local and Tribal governments. The 
plan should also include a description of the process used to track and measure progress, target 
restoration priorities and adapt and modify those priorities in the outyears. In addition, the 
conferees expect the Agency to establish a process that: 

(1) Allows the Great Lakes area governors, mayors, Tribal leaders, regional organizations and 
other stakeholders to provide advice, guidance, and recommendations that will assist the Agency 
in making annual decisions on restoration priorities, activities, projects, and funding levels that 
reflect the highest priority needs; 

(2) Coordinates restoration activities in the U.S. with those of the Canadian and provincial 
governments; 

(3) Engages an independent, scientific panel to review the scientific credibility of the plan to 
optimize the likelihood of successful restoration at appropriate scales; and, 

(4) Ensures monitoring and reporting on the progress of the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative, 
using scientific research to revise restoration priorities as needed, and adapt and modify activities 
beginning in fiscal year 2011. 

In considering the appropriate science for the process, the Agency shall consider that 
independent scientific reviews are the preferred method for some elements and activities to 
ensure that the best available science guides efforts to restore the Great Lakes. However, the 
Agency may selectively use and scale these scientific reviews so that the rate of progress is 
optimized at the same time scientific validation is ensured. The Agency shall determine those 
elements for which additional scientific validation is needed to expedite restoration while 
providing the Agency with· the basis for optimizing successful restoration programs and projects 
to advance the goals, objectives, and restoration priorities of the action plan. 

The conferees support funding Habitat and Wildlife Protection and Restoration through the 
National Oceanic and Atm?spheric Administration at the Department of Commerce, as proposed 
by the Administration; and expect that funds will be expended on land conservation priorities 
that meaningfully contribute to the goals of the Initiative through the Coastal and Estuarine Land 
Conservation Program (CELCP). As with the other funds provided for the Great Lakes 
Restoration Initiative, the conferees further expect that these funds would supplement, rather 
than replace, CELCP funds provided in any other appropriations bill for priority projects in the 
Great Lakes region. 

Chesapeake Bay. - The conference agreement includes $50,000,000 for this program. In light of 
the new Executive Order on the Bay, which places additional demands on and expectations of 
the Agency and States, the conferees have included an increase above the request. The conferees 
direct the Agency to report within 30 days of enactment a proposed allocation of the additional 
funds. The conferees expect this allocation to recognize that the funds are intended to support 
additional regulatory and accountability programs to control urban, suburban and agricultural 
runoff in the watershed. The allocation should emphasize increases to State grant programs to 
support and expand the States' regulatory and enforcement capabilities. 

Puget Sound. - The conference agreement includes $50,000,000 for this program. From within 
the funds provided, $4,000,000 is included for the Puget Sound Ecosystem Research Initiative at 

43 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

the University of Washington's College of the Environment. These funds are to conduct, 
coordinate, and disseminate scientific research to inform policy decisions necessary to carry out 
the Puget Sound Action Agenda. The remaining funds are for the Agency's intramural costs, 
cooperative agreements, interagency agreements, contracts and competitive grants, including a 
competitive grant to manage implementation of the Action Agenda. Prior to announcing any 
requests for proposals for competitive grants, the conferees expect the Agency to coordinate with 
the State on priorities for the proposals. 

San Francisco Bay.- The conference agreement includes $7,000,000 to continue its competitive 
grant program to restore the San Francisco Bay watershed and improve water quality. The 
Agency shall use no more than five percent of the funds provided for the costs of administering 
the program. 

Long Island Sound.-- The conferees direct the Agency to work with the appropriate stakeholders 
to determine the proper allocation of funds between the Long Island Sound Restoration Act and 
the Long Island Sound Stewardship Act. The Agency is directed to report to the Committees on 
the final distribution of the funds. 

Other Geographic Activities.- The conference agreement includes $2,000,000 for a competitive 
grant program to protect the Potomac Highlands. The conferees recognize the Agency's 
commitment to protecting the Potomac Highlands through conservation and ecological 
restoration initiatives. The Agency shall use no more than 10 percent of the funds for intramural 
costs, with the remaining funds awarded on a competitive ~r projects 1 en 1 Ie III t e 
Highlands Action Plan. 

Information ExchangeiOutreach.--- The conference agreement provides $129,972,000 for this 
program area. Within this amount, the conferees direct the following levels: $6,515,000 for 
children and other sensitive populations; $50,480,000 for Congressional, intergovernmental, 
external relations; $9,038,000 for environmental education; and, $16,860,000 for the exchange 
network. The conference agreement does not include additional funding for the Office of 
Children's Health Protection as proposed by the House. 

IT/Data Management/Security.-- The conference agreement provides $104,320,000 for this 
program. The conferees direct that funding for the Agency's library system be exempted from 
this reduction. 

Legal/Science / Regulatory / Economic Review. -- The conference agreement provides 
$123,788,000 for this program. The conferees have not provided funds for the Performance 
Track program. The conferees direct the Agency to provide, at a miniinum, the requested level 
for the Smart Growth Program. The conference agreement reflects the reduction to the 
RegulatorylEconomic-Management and Analysis program as proposed by the House. 

Operations and Administration.-- The conference agreement provides $501,895,000 for this 
program, which includes a $5,000,000 reduction to the request for the Financial System 
Modernization Project. The Agency may take the remaining $5,000,000 reduction from rent) 
utilities and/or security savings. " 

44
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Water: Ecosystems. -- From within the amount provided, the conference agreement includes 
$22,400,000 for the National Estuary Grant Program instead of $28,000,000 proposed by the 

.I} Hous: ~nd~1?z,~.29io02prol?o~d by the S~nate. This increase will provide $800,000 to each 
e F;;--Nllli5hal Estuary Program fundJtrnder secUon 320 of the Clean Water Act. 

Water Quality Protection.-From within the amount provided, the conference agreement 
includes $208,437,000 for the Surface Water Protection program. 

Bill Language. --- Language is included which mandates the amount allocated to the Geographic 
Programs. 

National Vehicle Mercury Switch Recovery Program.--The conferees are aware that the National 
Vehicle Mercury Switch Recovery Program is an effective way to reduce mercury emissions 
from end-of-life vehicles. The conferees have not included bill language as proposed by the 
Senate; however, the conferees remain concerned that the program's operating fund and bounty 
fund have both been depleted since August, 2009. The conferees urge the Agency to assist 
program stakeholders in exploring all options to ensure the program's continued operation. 

oes Air Permits.-- The conferees are concerned about the ability of the Agency to effectively 
carry out its responsibilities to process oil and gas permits in the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) 
in Alaska and the Eastern Gulf of Mexico. The Agency is directed to allocate sufficient funds 
and personnel to process OCS air permits in a timely manner consistent with all environmental 
laws. Within 90 days of enactment of this Act, the Agency is directed to report to the House and 
Senate Appropriations Committees on its progress to comply with this directive, provide a 
detailed timeline for issuance of the pending permits, and submit its plan to address this issue 
consistently among all affected regional offices. Lastly, the conferees expect the Agency to set 
clear, reasonable national guidelines for issuing OCS air permits. 

GulfofMaine.-The conferees urge the Agency to undertake· a study of pollution and water 
quality issues in the Gulf of Maine with the assistance of regional stakeholders to determine 
whether a comprehensive restoration plan should be developed for this region. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The conference agreement provides $44,791,000 for the Office of~Pector General as 
requested and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding 
by program area and activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the statement. 
The conference agreement also includes $9,975,000 to be transferred from the Hazardous 
Substance Superfund account to this account. 

The conference agreement again includes bill language which authorizes the Agency's Inspector 
General (IG) to serve as the IG for the Chemical Safety and Hazards Investigation Board (the 
Board). The conferees have not included language in the Board's section of the bill to transfer 
funds from the Board's account to this account, as proposed by the House. The Office of the . 
Inspector General (OIG) has confirmed that it has sufficient funds in fiscal year 2010 to perform 
its duties as IG for the Board. The conferees expect the GIG to continue to expand reviews of 
the Board beyond those mandated in law to include follow up on earlier GAO recommendations. 

45 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

The conferees also are concerned by the numerous reorganization proposals submitted by the 
Agency's OIG and the lack of sufficient notice regarding such proposals. The conferees direct 
the IG to submit a report describing any proposed reorganization within the OIG at least 90 days 
before any reorganization is to take effect. Any report filed shall describe the purpose and need 
for the reorganization, the impact to personnel and anticipated costs. The submission also 
should contain chaJ1s....Qf the current and proposed organizational structure. 

The conferees have inc~ministrative Jbrovisions section expressing their 
displeasure with the inadequate OIG analysifOf the Agency:;gunliquidated balances. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

The conference agreement provides $37,001,000 for Buildings and Facilities activities instead of 
$33,001,000 as proposed by the House and $35,001,000 as proposed by the Senate. The detailed 
allocation of funding by program area and activity for this account is included in the table at the 
end of the statement. 

Bill Language.- The conferees have included modified language, as proposed by the Senate, 
directing the Agencyto use up to $500,000 provided under this heading to begin preliminary 
planning and design work to consolidate the numerous offices and laboratories in the Las Vegas, 
NY area into a single sustainable building complex. As part of its planning and design process, 
the conferees expect the Agency to develop precise estimates of total cost savings from improved 
administrative efficiencies, workspace proximity and reductions in water and energy 
consumption of such a consolidation. Given recent legislative and executive mandates for 
Federal agencies to display leadership in adopting sustainable technologies such as the Energy 
Independence and Security Act of 2007, the EPAct of 2005, Executive Orders 13423 and 13514, 
and the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act, the conferees expect this project to further 
the Agency's mission to set an example for energy efficiency and environmental stewardship. 
Further, the conferees urge the Agency to include full funding for the next phase of this project 
as part of the Agency's fiscal year 2011 budget request. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $1,306,541,000 for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
program as proposed by the House instead of $1,308,541,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 

0.· conf~rence ag~~mentincludes bill language to transfer $9,975,000 to the Inspector General 
\) C ~ount and $26,834,000 to the1,'?ience and ~chnology account as proposed by both the House 

and the Senate. The detailed ali'Ocation of funding by program area and activity for this account 
is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference agreement also includes the 
following specific direction: 

Operations and Administration.-- The conference agreement provides $6,068,000 for human 
resources management as proposed by the House instead of $8,068,000 as proposed by the 

46 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Senate. The conferees have provided only a small increase above the fiscal year 2009 level 
because the Agency's budget assumes a personnel decrease in this account. 

Brookfield Avenue Landfill.-The conferees encourage the agency to reevaluate the inclusion of 
the Brookfield Avenue Landfill in Staten Island, NY on the Superfund National Priority List as 
proposed by the House. 

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND PROGRAM 

~~C:\. The conference agreement provides $113,101,000 for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
~ .....""l;ti'siJpnd.wogram, as recommended by the House instead of $114,171,000 as proposed by the 

. ~enate. From within this amount, the conference agreement provides the request of $34,430,000 
for the Energy Policy Act grants as proposed by the House instead of $35,500,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for this account is 
included in the table at the end of the statement. 

OIL SPILL RESPONSE 

For the Oil Spill Response account, the conference agreement provides the request of 
$18,379,000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding 
by program area and activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS 

The conference agreement provides $4,970,223,000 for the State and Tribal Assistance Grants 
(STAG) instead of $5,215,446,000 as proposed by the House and $4,954,274,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for this account is 
included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference agreement also includes the 
following specific funding levels and directions: 

Infrastructure Assistance.t\The bill provides $3,853,777,000 for infrastructure assistance instead 
of $4,100,000,000 as proposed by the House and $3,843,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

State Revolving Funds.-The conference agreement provides $2,100,000,000 for the Clean 
Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) and $1,387,000,000 for the Drinking Water State Revolving 
Fund. Both amounts are at the Senate proposed levels. These funds, combined with the STAG 
Infrastructure Grants, provide a total of $3,643,777,000 for water and wastewater infrastructure 
improvements. Bill language provides that not less than 30 percent of the funds for each State 
drinking water SRF capitalization grant and 30 percent of the funds made available for State 
clean water SRF capitalization grants above $1,000,000,000 shall be used by the States to 
provide forgiveness of principal, negative interest loans or grants, or any combination of these. 
The conferees believe that priority for additional subsidies should be given to projects in 

~ communities that could not otherwise afford such projects and directs the Agency and the States 
'bu~~ 1'.6. to track how these~sed and by what types of communities. 

47 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Mexican Border Infrastructure. -- The conference agreement provides $17,000,000 for the 
Mexico Border program instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the House and $10,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. From within the amount provided, $2,500,000 is directed to the EI Paso 
and Brownsville, TX projects as in prior years. The conferees direct the Agency to reduce 
unliquidated balances in this program and expedite construction of projects along the border. 

Targeted Airshed Grants.- The conference agreement includes $20,000,000 for this program as 
proposed by the Senate to reduce air pollution in the Nation's most polluted air districts. Of 
these funds, $10,000,000 shall be divided equally between the San Joaquin Air Pollution Control 
District and the South Coast Air Quality Management District. These grants shall continue 
emission reduction activities in the transportation, agriculture and ports sectors and shall be 
matched at least on a one-to-one basis. The remaining funds are for competitive grants to 
reduce air pollution in nonattainment areas that the Agency determines are ranked as the top five 
most polluted areas relative to annual ozone or particulate matter2.5 standards. The Agency is 
expected to follow the program directives included in the Senate report. 

Brownfields.- The conference agreement includes $100,000,000 forjrownfields programs as 
proposed by the House instead of $101,000,000 as proposed by the S~ate. From within the 
amount provided, the conferees direct $1,800,000 ~theTechnical Assistance to 
Brownfields Communities program and expect the Agency to expand this program in future 
years. 

STAG Infrastructure Grants-- The conference agreement includes $156,777,000 for 
infrastructure assistance grants instead of $160,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$150,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Bill language has been included to incorporate these 
projects into law by reference and to require a local match of 45 percent of the total project costs 
as proposed by the House and Senate. The conferees note that technical corrections to prior year 
project designations have been included as part of the table below. 

The conferees have agreed to the following distribution of funds: 

48 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

State Project	 Amount 

1. AK	 City of Buckland for construction of a piped water and sewer system $500,000 

2. AK	 City of Homer for planning and design of a new drinking water system 500,000 

3. AK	 City of Kodiak for water and sewer improvements 300,000 

4. AK	 City of Soldotna for a water and wastewater improvements project 500,000 

5. AK	 Municipality of Skagway for a wastewater treatment facility expansion project 300,000 

6. AL	 City of Brewton for a wastewater improvements project 300,000 

7.	 AL East Alabama Water Sewer and Fire Protection District for wastewater system 275,000 
planning 

8. AL	 Fayette County for the construction of a drinking water reservoir 6,000,000 

9. AL	 The City of Enterprise for the Enterprise Southeast lagoon upgrade project 500,000 

10. AL	 The City of Sulligent for a water well and storage tank project 500,000 

11.	 AL Washington County Commission for the Washington County sanitary sewer 500,000 
extension 

12. AR	 Cabot Waterworks for wastewater improvements 500,000 

13. AR	 City of Dardanelle for water treatment plant expansion 300,000 

14. AR	 City of Forrest City for water infrastructure improvements 300,000 

15. AR	 City of Warren for water infrastructure improvements 300,000 

16. AR	 Fort Chaffee Redevelopment Authority for water system improvements 300,000 

17. AR	 The City of Fayetteville for Elkins Outfall Sewer Line sewer replacement 500,000 

18. AZ	 City of Safford for water infrastructure improvements 300,000 

19. AZ	 The Pascua Yacqui Tribe for the master drainage plan 1,000,000 

20. AZ	 The Town of Chino Valley for water and wastewater infrastructure 500,000 

21. AZ	 The Town of Miami for sewer collection system upgrades 220,000 

22.	 CA Big Bear Department of Water and Power for Big Bear Lake water system 750,000 
infrastructure improvements 

23. CA	 Carlsbad for Vista-Carlsbad joint wastewater project 500,000 

24.	 CA City of East Palo Alto for the East Palo Alto water supply and stormwater 875,000 
management improvements 

25. CA	 City of Eureka for the Martin Slough interceptor project 875,000 

26. CA	 City of Galt for Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades 500,000 

27.	 CA City of Rialto for Inland empire groundwater remediation and drinking water 300,000 
system improvements 

28. CA	 City of Santa Monica for the Santa Monica water system reliability project 875,000 

29. CA	 City of Westminster for Stormwater System improvements 875,000 

30. CA	 Helix Water District for the EI Monte Valley groundwater recharge project 500,000 

31.	 CA Monterey County Water Resources Agency for the Lower Carmel River and 500,000 
Lagoon Floodplain restoration and enhancement project 

32. CA	 Municipal Water District of Orange County for water supply improvements 875,000 

33. CA	 Palmdale Water District for water main replacement 500,000 

34. CA	 Shasta County for Elk Trail Water System Improvements 875,000 

35.	 CA South Montebello Irrigation District for water system infrastructure 550,000 
improvements. 

36. CA	 South Pasadena for Wilson Reservoir replacement 300,000 

49
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

37.	 CA The City of Arcadia for the Arcadia and Sierra Madre joint water infrastructure 500,000 
project 

38. CA	 The City of Bell for Sewer Infrastructure Modernization 675,000 

39. CA	 The City of Calimesa for storm drain improvements 500,000 

40.	 CA The City of Cathedral City for South City Improvement District groundwater 500,000 
protection 

41. CA	 The City of Ceres for East Service Road sanitary sewer extension 500,000 

42. CA	 The City of Culver City for storm water improvements 500,000 

43. CA	 The City of Los Angeles for the Elysian Park water recycling project 500,000 

44. CA	 The City of Ridgecrest for wastewater treatment facility infrastructure 400,000 

45.	 CA The City of San Jose for the San Jose Redevelopment Area sewer main 300,000 
reha bilitation 

46.	 CA The City of San Juan Capistrano for ground water recovery plant expansion 625,000 
and regional distribution facility 

47. CA	 The City of Temple City for storm drain installation 200,000 

48.	 CA The City of Vallejo for Mare Island sanitary sewer and storm drain 750,000 
improvements 

49. CA	 Western Municipal Water District for Arlington Desalter Biodenitrification 625,000 

50. CO	 City of Monte Vista for wastewater facility consolidation 300,000 

51. CO	 City of Rifle for drinking water infrastructure improvements .300,000 

52. CT	 City of Norwich for wastewater treatment facility improvements 300,000 

53. CT	 The Mattabasset District for wastewater treatment facility upgrades 500,000 

54. CT	 The Town of Prospect for drinking water infrastructure 495,000 

55. CT	 Town of East Lyme for drinking water system improvements 300,000 

56. DE	 New Castle County for Turkey Run interceptor improvements 300,000 

57.	 DE Sussex County Council for the Johnson's Corner wastewater improvement 300,000 
project 

58. FL	 City of West Palm Beach for water infrastructure improvements 500,000 

59. FL	 Jacksonville Water and Sewer Expansion Authority for septic tank replacement 500,000 

60. FL	 Santa Rosa County for Navarre Beach water clarifier 220,000 

61.	 FL South Seminole and North Orange County Wastewater Transmission Authority 500,000 
for wastewater infrastructure improvements 

62.	 FL St. Johns River Water Management District for the East-Central Florida 300,000 
Integrated Water Resources Project 

63. FL	 The City of Clearwater for wastewater treatment facility improvements 500,000 

64. FL	 The City of Homestead for water utility upgrades 500,000 

65.	 FL The City of Opa-Locka Public Works Division for wastewater infrastructure 500,000 
improvements 

66. FL	 The City of Quincy for inflow and infiltration improvements 440,000 

67. FL	 The City of Sunrise for a water reclamation system 1,000,000 

68. FL	 City of Tampa for reclaimed water expansion project 300,000 

69. GA	 City of Rome for construction of a new drinking water transmission main 300,000 

70. GA	 Fort Valley Utility Commission for wastewater reclamation facility 500,000 

71.	 GA Metropolitan North Georgia Water Planning District for multiple water and 500,000 
wastewater system improvements 

72. GA	 The City of Atlanta for sewer system infrastructure improvements 500,000 

73. GA	 The City of Crawfordville for the sewer rehabilitation 500,000 

50
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

74. GA	 The City of Kingsland for water and sewer infrastructure 500,000 

75. GU	 Guam Waterworks Authority for Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 600,000 

76.	 HI County of Kauai for the Waimea Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion 1,000,000 
project 

77.	 HI Hawaii County for the Hawaii Ocean View Estates drinking water source 220,000 
development project 

78. HI	 Hawaii County for the Kapulena drinking water source development project 739,750 
79.	 HI Maui County for infrastructure improvements at the Kamole Water Treatment 1,000,000 

Plant 
80. HI Maui County for Kaa Force main replacement 1,000,000 

.81. IA City of Boone for wastewater and stormwater infrastructure improvements 300,000 

82. IA	 City of Clinton for construction of a new wastewater treatment facility 300,000 

83. IA	 City of Keokuk for a stormwater and sewer separation project 300,000 

84. IA	 City of Ottumwa for wastewater and stormwater infrastructure improvements 300,000 

85. IA	 The City of Gar'ler for wastewater treatment infrastructure improvements 500,000 

86. ID	 City of American Falls for construction of a wastewater treatment facility 300,000 

87.	 ID Granite Reeder Water and Sewer District for construction of a sewage 300,000 
collection system 

88. ID	 The City of Buhl for wastewater treatment infrastructure 750,000 

89. IL	 City of Decatur for water infrastructure improvements 250,000 

90. IL	 City of Lexington for water infrastructure improvements 100,000 

91. IL	 City of Peoria for sewer and stormwater improvements 300,000 

92.	 IL Naperville Heritage Society, Naperville, for stormwater management at Naper 500,000 
Settlement 

93. IL	 Sharpsburg and Neighboring Area Water System for infrastructure 500,000 

94. IL	 The Village of Buckner for a water storage tank 352,000 

95.	 IL The Village of Carol Stream for Tubeway Drive storm water lift station 192,500 
reha bilitation 

96. IL	 The Village of Hopedale for wastewater treatment facility upgrades 180,000 

97. IL	 The Village of Johnsburg for wastewater treatment infrastructure 500,000 

98. IL	 The Village of Park Forest for sanitary sewer infrastructure 500,000 

99.	 IL Will County for Ridgewood water and wastewater infrastructure 550,000 
improvements 

100. IL	 Macoupin County for water infrastructure improvements 250,000 

101.	 IN City of Tipton for drinking water and wastewater infrastructure upgrades 300,000 
project 

102.	 IN Clinton County Government for the Eastside Regional stormwater 500,000 
improvements 

103. IN	 The City of Portage for water infrastructure improvements 800,000 

104.	 IN Wadesville-Blairsville Regional Sewer District for the sanitary sewer system 500,000 
project 

105.	 KS City of Buhler for construction of an adsorption media drinking water 600,000 
treatment facility 

106. KS	 City of lola for drinking water and wastewater pipe improvements project 300,000 

107. KS	 City of Junction City for construction of a drinking water project 250,000 

108. KS	 City of Marion for construction of a wastewater project 150,000 

109. KS	 City of Russell for replacement of cast iron drinking water lines 400,000 

51
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

110. KS Pottawatomie County for construction of a main pump wastewater station 400,000 

l1l. KS The City of DeSoto for water treatment infrastructure improvements at the 500,000 
Sunflower Army Ammunition Plant 

112. KS The City of Rose Hill for the Berlin Drainage Project 500,000 

113. KY City of Burgin for upgrades to the drinking water distribution system 340,000 

114. KY City of Eubank for a water line replacement project 200,000 

115. KY City of Franklin for a sewer line replacement project 100,000 

116. KY City of Vine Grove for construction of additional sewer lines 840,000 

117. KY Fleming County for a sewer collection expansion project 620,000 

118. KY Franklin County Fiscal Court for the Farmdale Area wastewater treatment 900,000 
plant 

119. KY Owensboro-Daviess County Regional Water Resource Agency for the Locust 220,000 
Hills Subdivision sewer installation project 

120. KY Perry County Sanitation District NO.1 for wastewater treatment infrastructure 500,000 

12l. KY The City of Paris for combined utilities water plan improvements 500,000 

122. KY The City of Tompkinsville for a water treatment plant backwash lagoon project 189,750 

123. KY The City of Wurtland for the Wurtland/Greenup/Lloyd regional sewer project 500,000 

124. LA City of Baton Rouge for East Baton Rouge Parish wastewater system 300,000 
improvements 

125. LA City of Lake Charles for wastewater system improvements 300,000 

126. LA Lafayette Utilities System for drinking water and wastewater line relocations 300,000 
and upgrades project 

127. LA St. Tammany Parish for Bayou Chinchuba Regional water retention 500,000 

128. LA The City of Monroe for a wastewater treatment system 500,000 

129. LA City of Grambling for drinking water system improvements 300,000 

130. MA City of Gloucester for Essex Avenue Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade 500,000 

13l. MA City of Marlborough for infrastructure upgrades at the Westerly Wastewater 300,000 
Treatment Facility 

132. MA Pioneer Valley Planning Commission for the Connecticut River CSO 871,500 

133. MA The Cities of Fall River and New Bedford and the Towns of Acushnet, 750,000 
Mansfield, Norton, and Foxboro for Bristol County CSO upgrades 

134. MA The City of Malden for citywide lead water service replacement 500,000 

135. MD City of Frostburg for combined sewer overflow improvements 300,000 

136. MD Maryland Department of the Environment for Salisbury cast iron distribution 500,000 
pipe 

137. MD The City of Rockville for sanitary sewer rehabilitation 750,000 

138. IVID The Town of Chesapeake Beach for WWTP Enhanced Nutrient Removal 700,000 
Upgrade and Expansion 

139. MD, DC, Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (MD), Washington Area Sewer 1,200,000 
VA Authority (DC), and Fairfax County Public Works Department (VA) for water 

and wastewater infrastructure improvements at the Blue Plains Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

140. ME City of Portland for a combined sewer overflow and storm water runoff 1,250,000 
improvements project 

52
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

14I. ME Limestone Water and Sewer District for design and construction of new 550,000 
wastewater pipes and pumping stations 

142. ME The Town of Machias for sewer system upgrades 500,000 

143. MI City of Port Huron for combined sewer overflow improvements 300,000 

144. MI Lansing Board of Water & Light for Lansing energy efficient drinking water 500,000 
system 

145. MI Oakland/Macomb County Drain Drainage District for interceptor 500,000 
improvements 

146. MI The City of Detroit DEGC for East Riverfront wastewater infrastructure 500,000 

147. MI The City of Grand Rapids for Eastside CSO separation 500,000 

148. MI Wayne County for the Rouge River Wet Weather Demonstration Project 500,000 

149. MN ' City of Faribault for wastewater infrastructure improvements 150,000 

150. MN City of St. Cloud for water infrastructure improvements 300,000 

lSI. MN Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission for wastewater facilities 1,000,000 
improvements 

152. MN South Bend Township for water and sewer infrastructure 500,000 

153. MN The City of Maple Plain for water treatment facility infrastructure 500,000 

154. MO City of Lee's Summit for a wastewater infrastructure improvements project 1,500,000 

155. MO City of l\Iew Haven for consolidation and replacement of wastewater pump 300,000 
stations 

156. MO PWSD #1 of McDonald County for wastewater infrastructure 465,000 
157. MO The City of East Prairie for stormwater and sewer infrastructure 200,000 

158. MO The City of Saint Joseph for stormwater and wastewater infrastructure 500,000 

159. MS Black Bayou Water Association for drinking water improvements 250,000 

160. MS City of Batesville for design and construction of wastewater improvements 275,000 
projects 

16I. MS City of Carthage for a wastewater improvements and rehabilitation project 275,000 

162. MS City of Pearl for rehabilitation of wastewater gravity mains 277,000 

163. MS City of Ridgeland for construction of a new potable water well 200,000 

164. MS Hinds County Board of Supervisors for planning and design of a centralized 300,000 
wastewater system 

165. MS Leflore County Board of Supervisors for a stormwater project 143,000 

166. MS Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians for rehabilitation of wastewater pump 380,000 
stations 

167. MS Tunica County Utility District for construction of a wastewater treatment 400,000 
facility 

168. MT Butte-Silver Bow Consolidated Government for drinking water improvements 500,000 
.for the City of Butte 

169. MT City of Bozeman for water treatment facility improvements 500,000 

170. MT City of Missoula for wastewater facility improvements 200,000 

171. MT Crow Tribe in Crow Agency for wastewater infrastructure improvements 300,000 

172. MT Em-Kayan County Water and Sewer District for infrastructure improvements 290,600 

173. NC City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for the Dempsey E. Benton Water 500,000 
Treatment Plant Backwash Waste Facility 

174. NC Greenville Utilities Commission for construction of a wastewater pumping 300,000 
station 

175. NC McDowell County for water system improvements 500,000 

176. NC Town of Ahoskie for wastewater system improvements 300,000 

53
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

177. I\lC Town of Cary Public Works and Utilities Department for Western Wake 1,000,000 
regional wastewater management facility 

178. ND City of Valley City for drinking water system improvements 400,000 

179. ND City of Washburn for drinking water treatment facility upgrades 400,000 

180. ND Stutsman Rural Water District, Stutsman County for drinking water system 400,000 
improvements 

181. NE City of Plattsmouth for combined sewer overflow improvements 1,200,000 

182. NE The City of Omaha for CSO controls 500,000 

183. NH City of Berlin for replacement and upgrades of water lines and mains 450,000 

184. NH City of Keene for a wastewater treatment facility upgrades project 300,000 

185. NH City of Manchester for the Phase II combined sewer overflow abatement 450,000 
program 

186. NH City of Nashua for combined sewer overflow improvements 300,000 

187. NH Conway Village Fire District for water and wastewater treatment extension 300,000 
project 

188. NH Town of Winchester for a wastewater treatment facility upgrades project 300,000 

189. NJ City of Hackensack for the Clay Street area combined sewer overflow 300,000 
improvement project 

190. NJ City of New Brunswick for water pumping station improvements 300,000 

191. NJ City of Orange Township for drinking water system improvements 300,000 

192. NJ City of Perth Amboy for drinking water infrastructure improvements 300,000 

193. NJ Monmouth County for water and wastewater infrastructure improvements 500,000 

194. NJ Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission for a Combined Sewage Overflow Project 750,000 

195. NJ The Borough of Califon for Railroad Ave./Main St. stormwater improvements 500,000 

196. NJ The Borough of Fort Lee for CSO abatement upgrades 500,000 

197. NJ The Borough of Hopatcong for drinking water infrastructure improvements 500,000 

198. NM The Pueblo of San Felipe for wastewater infrastructure 400,000 

199. NM City of Carlsbad for a water reuse project 300,000 

200. NM City of Portales for wastewater treatment plant improvements 300,000 

201. I\lV City of Boulder City for water infrastructure improvements 290,000 

202. I\lV City of Carson City for the Marlette-Hobart water system improvements 350,000 

203. NV City of Fernley for a wastewater infrastructure project 300,000 

204. NV Las Vegas Paiute Tribe for water infrastructure improvements 550,000 

205. NV Lyon County Utilities for wastewater infrastructure improvements at Mound 500,000 
House 

206. NY Gowanus Canal Conservancy for Gowanus Canal water quality improvement 300,000 

207. NY Onondaga County for storm water infrastructure improvements 400,000 

208. NY Rockland Co. Sewer District NO.1 for Ramapo wastewater treatment 500,000 

209. NY The City of Glen Cove for water and stormwater infrastructure improvements 500,000 

210. NY The City of New York, New York City Department of Parks and Recreation for 550,000 
Bronx River stormwater management 

211. NY The City of Rochester forthe Highland Reservoir 600,000 

212. NY The City of White Plains for a drinking water transmission line 500,000 

213. NY The Town of Pendleton for the replacement of grinder pumps 500,000 

214. NY The Town of Urbana for water and wastewater infrastructure 500,000 

215. NY The Village of Saugerties for water and wastewater infrastructure 800,000 
improvements 

54 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

216. NY Westchester Joint Water Works for water main rehabilitation 517,000 

217. NY Nassau County for Bay Park STP outfall project 300,000 

218. NY Saratoga Hospital in Saratoga, NY for water supply improvements 300,000 

219. OH Belmont County Commissioners for construction of sanitary sewer system 400,000 

220. OH Butler County Commissioners for the Ross Township sewer project 500,000 

221. OH City of Fostoria for the planning, design and construction of a new sanitary 500,000 
pump station and force main 

222. OH City of Fremont for combined sewer overflow improvements 500,000 

223. OH Knox County for construction of wastewater collection and treatment system 400,000 

224. OH Muskingum County Commissioners for Maysville sewer improvements 500,000 

225. OH Ottawa County for the Ottawa County sanitary sewer project 500,000 

226. OH The City of Ashland for a waterline replacement project 500,000 

227. OH The City of Stow for sanitary sewer system infrastructure 500,000 

228. OH The City of Vandalia for airport access road water and sewer extensions 500,000 

229. OH The City of Worthington for sanitary sewer improvements 500,000 

230. OH The Village of Dillonvale for water meter replacement 100,000 

231. OH The Village of Tiro for a water distribution system 500,000 

232. OH Trumbull County Commissioners for wastewater infrastructure improvements 300,000 

233. OK City of Enid for planning, design and construction of a wastewater treatment 300,000 
plant 

234. OK Lawton Ft. Sill Chamber of Commerce for Lawton Industrial Park Expansion for 750,000 
Water and Sewer Line Extensions 

235. OR City of Vernonia wastewater system improvements 300,000 

236. OR Umatilla County for Milton-Freewater stormwater system improvements 300,000 

237. PA Allegheny County Sanitary Authority for the Three Rivers Wet Weather 225,000 
Demonstration Program 

238. PA Chester County Economic Development Council for the Upper Worthington 225,000 
Infrastructure Improvement Project 

239. PA Findlay Township Municipal Authority for water and sewer upgrades 500,000 
240. PA Haines Aaronsburg Municipal Authority for water line interconnection 250,000 

241. PA Hegins-Hubley Authority for facility improvements ·68,000 

242. PA Lehigh County Authority for the Vera Cruz wastewater collection system 500,000 

243. PA Municipal Authority of the City of Lower Burrell for Wildlife Lodge Road . 800,000 
sanitary sewer extension 

244. PA Northampton, Bucks County Municipal Authority for wastewater 500,000 
infrastructure improvements 

245. PA The City of Reading for wastewater infrastructure improvements at Fritz's 500,000 
Island 

246. PA Thornbury Township for Cheyney University/Thornbury Township wastewater 250,000 
treatment facility improvements 

247. PA Tri-County Joint Municipal Authority for water treatment infrastructure 393,000 

248. PA Westmoreland County Industrial Development Corporation for wastewater 300,000 
infrastructure replacement 

249. PA York City Sewer Authority for wastewater facility infrastructure 225,000 

250. RI City of Cranston for wastewater infrastructure 400,000 

251. RI City of East Providence for drinking water infrastructure improvements 400,000 

252. RI The City of Newport for UV disinfection system improvements 500,000 

55
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

253. RI Town of North Providence for storm water infrastructure improvements 400,000 

254. SC Laurens Commission of Public Works for construction of a pump station, water 300,000 
lines and water tank 

255. SC The City of Rock Hill for the Phase II Hagins-Fewell Neighborhood 600,000 
Infrastructure Improvement Project 

256. SC The Town of Coward for drinking water and wastewater improvements 500,000 

257. SD City of Elk Point for water and wastewater infrastructure improvements 400,000 

258. SD City of Lead for water and wastewater infrastructure improvements 400,000 

259. SD City of Rapid City for wastewater infrastructure improvements 300,000 

260. SD Brant Lake Sanitary District for wastewater infrastructure improvements 400,000 

261. TN Campbell County Government for Campbell County waterline improvements 500,000 

262. TN City of Tusculum for planning, design and construction of a wastewater 500,000 
treatment facility and collection system 

263. TN Dickson County Water Authority for construction of a drinking water system 250,000 

264. TN Hancock County for a drinking water extension project 500,000 

265. TN Springville Utility District of Henry County for drinking water system 500,000 
improvements 

266. TN The City of Harrogate for wastewater system Improvements 500,000 

267. TX City of Beaumont for a sewer line rehabilitation project 400,000 

268. TX City of Lubbock for a treated drinking water pipeline project 200,000 

269. TX City of Lufkin for design and construction of drinking water infrastructure, 400,000 
storage and treatment capacity 

270. TX City of Nacogdoches for construction of two detention ponds 500,000 

271. TX City of Round Rock for planning, design and construction of a regional water 300,000 
supply system 

272. TX The City of Andrews for Andrews arsenic filtration pilot project 400,000 
273. TX The City of Austin for Austin Sanitary Sewer Overflow Prevention 500,000 

274. TX The City of Baytown for water and wastewater infrastructure improvements 500,000 

275. TX The City of Crystal City for water infrastructure improvements 500,000 

276. TX The City of Gainesville for the water treatment plant expansion project 500,000 

277. TX The City of Joshua for the Joshua drainage project in Johnson County 1,000,000 

278. TX The City of La Vernia for drinking water infrastructure 500,000 

279. TX The City of Petersburg for elevated water tank replacement 439,000 

280. TX The City of Temple for industrial park wastewater line and interceptor 500,000 

281. UT City of Lindon for channel improvements in a stormwater detention and 500,000 
management area 

282. UT City of Taylorsville for stormwater infrastructure improvements and upgrades 500,000 

283. UT Clearfield City for a drinking water and wastewater improvements project 300,000 

284. UT Draper City for construction of a culinary reservoir 500,000 

285. UT South Salt Lake City for a waterline replacement project 300,000 

286. UT Weber County for the Weber County storm water master plan 500,000 

287. VA Caroline County for the Dawn Community Decentralized Wastewater System 300,000 
project 

288. VA Halifax County Service Authority for Maple Avenue wastewater plant upgrades 500,000 

289. VA The City of Alexandria for a water reuse project 500,000 

290. VA The City of Alexandria, Arlington County for Four Mile Run infrastructure 500,000 
improvements 

56 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

291. VA The City of Falls Church for storm water infrastructure 500,000 

292. VA Town of Onancock for wastewater treatment system improvements 300,000 

293. VT Ferrisburgh Fire District #1 for water infrastructure improvements 300,000 

294. VT Town of Guilford for drinking water system improvements 375,000 

295. VT Village of Waterbury for wastewater system improvements 825,000 

296. WA City of Puyallup for wastewater pump and main force upgrades 500,000 

297. WA Cowlitz Public Utility District in Cowlitz County for replacement of wastewater 400,000 
infrastructure 

298. WA Jefferson County Department of Community Development for the Port 1,000,000 
Hadlock wastewater system 

299. WA The City of Buckley for emergency intertie booster station 333,850 

300. WA The City of Lacey for regional reclaimed water project 500,000 

301. WA The City of Rock Island for wastewater system infrastructure 500,000 

302. WA The City of Seattle for the Magnuson Park Wetlands project 500,000 

303. WA The City of South Bend for the Willapa Regional wastewater facilities project 500,000 

304. WA The City of Tacoma for the Tacoma downtown sustainable storm drainage 1,500,000 
system 

305. WA West Sound Utility District for the Port Orchard reclaimed water distribution 165,000 
system 

306. WA Whatcom County for stormwater system improvements 300,000 

307. WI City of Janesville for wastewater treatment plant improvements 400,000 

308. WI City of Waukesha Water Utility for drinking water system improvements 400,000 

309. WI Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District for the replacement of a central 400,000 
sewer system 

310. WI The City of Abbotsford for water treatment infrastructure 1,000,000 

311. WI The City of Park Falls for sewer infrastructure 550,000 

312. WI The Village of Athens for wastewater treatment facility upgrades 1,000,000 

313. WI The Village of Stetsonville for a public drinking water system 1,000,000 

314. WV Marshall County Sewerage District for wastewater infrastructure 800,000 
improvements 

315. WV Ohio River Valley Sanitation Commission of organic detection system 1,200,000 
improvements 

316. WV The Town of Rowlesburg for drinking water infrastructure improvements 500,000 

317. WV Town of Moorefield for wastewater treatment facility upgrades 2,500,000 

318. AL Fayette County for water system upgrades 

319. AL The City of Thomasville for a water facility project 

320. AL The City of Thomasville for regional water supply distribution 

321. AL The City of Thomasville for the Southwest Alabama Rural/Municipal Water 
System 

322. AL The City of Thomasville for water infrastructure improvements 

323. CA San Bernardino Municipal Water Department for the Inland Empire alternative 
water supply project 

324. IL The City of Quincy for drinking water system improvements 

325. KS City of Manhattan for a water mainline extension project 

326. KS The City of Manhattan for the Konza Water Main Extension project 

327. KS The City of Prescott for a wastewater treatment plant construction 

328. KS The City of Wichita for a storm water technology pilot project 

57 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

329. MO Johnson County for a drinking water and wastewater infrastructure project 

330. MO Pemiscot Consolidated Public Water Supply District 1 for a drinking water 
source protection infrastructure project 

331. MO PWSD #1 of McDonald County for wastewater infrastructure expansion 

332. MO The Gravois Arm Sewer District for a wastewater infrastructure project 

333. SD The City of Lake Norden for drinking water infrastructure improvements 

58
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Categorical Grant~ The bill provides $1,116,446,000 for categorical grants instead of 
$1,115,446,000 as proposed by the House and $1,111,274,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
Within this program area, the conference agreement includes: 

)"Cli~~r;"ts for Loc~ Communi~ The conference agreement includes 
../	 $10,000,000 to continue this competitive grant program, which provides assistance to local 

governments to establish and implement climate change initiatives. The Agency is expected to 
follow the program directives included in the House report. 

Section 106 Water Quality Grants.- The conferees are very concerned by recent reports that 
EPA and the States are not keeping pace with Clean Water Act enforcement requirements and 
believe that increased oversight and enforcement efforts related to water quality are essential. 
The conferees recognize that Section 106 grants are the primary tool for funding State water 
quality and enforcement programs and have agreed to provide the requested funding increase of 
$10,769,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level. The Agency is directed to ensure that the 
increased funds are used to strengthen State permitting and enforcement efforts and to ensure 
that these funds supplement and expand, not supplant, base State enforcement program 
resources. Consistent with recommendations from both the House and the Senate, the 
conference agreement does not include language proposed by the President regarding water 
quality monitoring. The conferees direct the Agency to follow the historic allocation criteria 
between State capacity-building and national surveys. 

Bill Language. - Language is included within the STAG account, instead of in the 
Administrative Provisions section as proposed by the House, to address green infrastructure 
projects funded from the State Revolving Funds. The language, including technical 
modifications, clarifies that the type of projects eligible for the 20 percent green infrastructure 
set-aside includes environmentally innovative activities as proposed by the Senate. Language is 
included to provide for additional subsidies from the State Revolving Funds as proposed by the 
House in the Administrative Provisions section. 

Language is included, as proposed by the Senate, to provide direction on the allocation of funds 
to address drinking water and waste water infrastructure needs of Alaska Native villages, 
including that not less than 25 percent of those funds be used for projects in regional hub 
communities. 

The conferees have included language as proposed by the House to increase the set-asides for 
Tribes and territories from the State Revolving Funds instead of language proposed by the Senate. 

As noted below, the conferees have modified language, as proposed by the Senate, making
 
technical corrections to prior year infrastructure grants. These project corrections are now
 

'"'-... .incorporated into law by inclusion in the table above.
 

@'::n~:-co:ecti~rxear STAG Infrastructure Grants.-- As proposed by lbe Senate. 
technical corrections to ptior-y~ infrastructure grants are as follows: 

AL - Item number 9 in House Report 107-272 for the Southeast Alabama Regional Water 
Authority for a water facility project shall be made available to the City of Thomasville for that 
project. 

59 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

AL - Item number 20 in House Report 107-272 for the Alabama Regional Water Authority for 
the Southwest Alabama Rural/Municipal Water System shall be made available to the City of 
Thomasville for that project. 

AL - Item number 20 in House Report 108-10 for the Southwest Alabama Regional Water 
Authority for water infrastructure improvements shall be made available to the City of 
Thomasville for that project. 

AL - Item number 31 in House Report 108-401 for the Southwest Alabama Regional Water 
Supply District for regional water supply distribution shall be made available to the City of 
Thomasville for that project. 

AL - Item number30 in House Report 108-401 for the Tom Bevill Reservoir Management Area 
for construction of a drinking water reservoir shall be made available to Fayette County for water 
system upgrades. 

CA - Item number 44 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for the San 
Bernardino Municipal Water District for the Inland Empire alternative water supply project shall 
be made available to the San Bernardino Municipal Water Department for that project. 

IL - Item number 95 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for the Village 
of Crestwood for water storage improvements shall be made available for the City of Quincy for 
drinking water system improvements. 

KS - Of the funds made available for item number 96 in the joint explanatory statement to 
accompany P.L. 110-161 for the City of Prescott for a wastewater treatment plant construction, 
$170,800 shall be made available to the City of Prescott for that wastewater treatment plant 
construction and $129,200 shall be made available to the City of Wichita for a storm water 
technology pilot project. . 

KS - Item number 108 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for the City 
of Manhattan for a sewer mainline extension project shall be made available to City of 
Manhattan for a water mainline extension project. 

KS - Item number 111 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for the Riley 
County Board of Commissioners for the Konza Sewer Main Extension shall be made available to 
the City of Manhattan for the Konza Water Main Extension Project. 

MO - Item number 154 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for the City 
of Warrensburg for a drinking water and wastewater infrastructure project shall be made 
available to Johnson County for that project. 

MO - Item number 151 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for the City 
of Gravois Mills for wastewater infrastructure shall be made available to the Gravois Arm Sewer 
District for that project. 

MO - Item number 155 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for 
McDonald County for a wastewater infrastructure expansion project shall be made available to 
PWSD #1 of McDonald County for that project. 

60 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

MO - Item number 131 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 110-161 for the 
City of Hayti, Pemiscot Consolidated Public Water Supply District 1 for a water storage tank 
shall be made available to Pemiscot Consolidated Public Water Supply District 1 for a drinking 
water source protection infrastructure project. 

SD - Item number 245 in the joint explanatory statement to accompany P.L. 111-8 for the City 
of Lake Norden for wastewater infrastructure improvements shall be made available to the City 
of Lake Norden for drinking water infrastructure improvements. 

Hancock County, MS State Revolving Fund Loans. -- The agreement includes a general provision 
that directs EPA to extend loan repaym!n!'periods for the Hancock County, MS Water and 
Sewer District and the Hancock ~tility Authority by one year in order to allow the 
community to explore all possible remedies to avoid defaulting on loans. The conferees see this 
as an extraordinary action based upon the devastating effect of Hurricane Katrina on Hancock 
County. Due to the population loss and economic impact caused by Hurricane Katrina, the 
community has sought, and been granted, this one year extension. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER AND RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the House to extend until 2015 
authority provided in P.L. 109-54 (as amended by Title II of Division E of Public Law 111-8) 
which provides special hiring authority for the Agency's Office of Research and Development. 
Th:e conferees believe that it is in the public's best interest to have elite scientists at the EPA 
addressing human health-related issues, and that they should be compensated at or near market 
rates. To that end, for the past five years the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations 
have been supportive of extending to the EPA on a pilot basis the authorities originally granted 
the Department of Health and Human Services under Title 42 U.S.C. § 209. The conference 
agreement extends this authority for another five years, through FY 2015. The conferees are 
aware that the National Academy of Sciences is in the process of assessing and evaluating the 
EPA's use of Title 42 authority, and the conferees look forward to its report. Further, the 
conferees urge the EPA to work with the appropriate authorizing committees to seek more 
permanent authorization. The conferees understand that the EPA has made 11 Title 42 
appointments to date utilizing Sections 209(g) and 209(h) authorities, but has not utilized Section 
209(f) authority. The conferees direct the EPA to notify the Appropriations and Authorizing 
Committees prior to announcing any position to be filled utilizing Section 209(f) authority. 

Modified language is included to authorize the Administrator to transfer up to $475,000,000 of 
funds appropriated for the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative. Language authorizing a green 
infrastructure set-aside from the State Revolving Funds has been included in the STAG account 
as proposed by the Senate instead of in the Administrative Provisions section as proposed by the 
House. Language proposed by the House authorizing subsidized assistance from the State 
Revolving Funds has been included in the STAG account. The conference agreement modifies 
language proposed by the House to provide specific wage rate requirements for the Clean Water 
and Drinking Water State Revolving Funds. 

61 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Rescission.-The conference agreement modifies rescission language proposed by the House
 
and the Senate and rescinds $40,000,000 from the STAG and Superfund accounts. Based on
 

. information provided by the Agency, the conferees have expanded the scope of the rescission to 
include the Superfund account. For the STAG component of the rescission, the conferees direct 
the Agency to use unobligated balances from prior year categorical and other grant programs. 
Unlike in previous years, the Agency is not to include as part of the rescission unobligated 
balances from prior year special project infrastructure grants. The conferees are concerned about 
the method by which the Agt:::ncy has selected infrastructure grants as eligible for rescission and 
therefore will not allow the use of these types of funds for this specific rescission. The ~ t~ i~ 
conferees further direct the Agency to report within 90 days of enactment/fhe status of 0 A . l 
unobligated balances from the Title II Construction Grants program and a proposed plan to ~ 
resolve legal and administrative impasses to either the use of these funds or their rescission. 

In light of the significant amount of unliquidated obligations remaining on prior year grants, the
 
conferees direct the Agency to improve procedures to ensure that grant funds are expended in a
 
timely manner. In addition, the conferees are very concerned about the quality of information
 
and analysis provided by the Office ofthe Inspector General (OIG) concerning the Agency's
 
unliquidated obligation balances. Any future submissions from the OIG on this topic should, at a
 
minimum, identify the appropriation account for each program with unliquidated obligations. In
 
addition, the OIG should not submit any estimates unless and until it has met with the Agency to
 
review each obligation and determine together whether or not it is actually available for
 
rescission. Only after consultation with and agreement from the Agency, should the OIG report
 
to Congress as available for rescission any funds attached to grants with active performance
 
periods.
 

. Black Carbon Study.-- The conferees have included a modified version of the language 
proposed by the Senate requiring the Agency to conduct a study on black carbon emissions and 
have provided additional direction under the Science and Technology account. 

62
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

TITLE III - RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

The conference agreement provides a total of $5,297,256,000 for all Forest Service accounts 
instead of $5,420,138,000 as proposed by the House and $5,368,758,000 as proposed by the 
Senate (including the entire $834,000,000 proposed by the Senate in their section 431 version of 
the FLAME Act). The detailed allocation of funding by appropriation account and budget 
activity is included in the table at the end of the statement. 

The conference agreement concurs with the House proposed language encouraging the Forest 
Service to accelerate the longleaf pine restoration effort using funds provided within the National 
Forest System, State and Private Forestry, and Forest and Rangeland Research accounts. 

FOREST AND RANGELAND RESEARCH 

The conference agreement provides $312,012,000 for Forest and Rangeland Research instead of 
$308,612,000 as proposed by the House and $307,012,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
detailed allocation of funding by activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the 
statement. In addition to the directions provided in the House and Senate committee reports, the 
conference agreement also provides the following directions: 

Research and Development Programs. -- The conference agreement includes the $5,000,000 
funding increase and the directions proposed by the House concerning the global climate change 
program increase and the Senate proposed increase above the request of $400,000 to increase the 
budget request for the Center for Bottomlands Hardwood Research, MS, for a total of $800,000. 
The House proposed fixed cost increase is not included. The conferees reiterate their support for 
the amount requested for the Northeastern States Research Cooperative and expect the Service to 
allocate funds among participating entities. 

Forest Inventory and Analysis. -- The conference agreement includes an increase of $5,000,000 
above the request as recommended by the Senate. The Senate directions concerning this 
program should be followed. 

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY 

The conference agreement provides $308,061,000 for State and Private Forestry instead of 
$307,486,000 as proposed by the House and $276,946,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
detailed allocation of funding by activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the 
statement. In addition to the directions provided in the House and Senate committee reports, the 

. conference agreement also provides the following directions: 

63 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Forest Health Management.-- The conference agreement provides an increase of $2,000,000 
above the request for high priority work in the Federal program as described by the House. The 
cooperative program includes the $2,000,000 increase for emerald ash borer urban restoration as 
recommended by the House as well as the Senate proposed $750,000 increase for gypsy moth 
activities. The conferees encourage the Service to pursue additional emerald ash borer response 
activities such as those discussed by the Senate to help the State of Wisconsin, within the normal 
program. 

As detailed below, the conference agreement also allows up to $2,000,000 within the cooperative 
forest health management program to be made available for the Pest and Disease Revolving 
Loan Fund established by Public Law 110-246. 

Cooperative Fire Protection.-- The conference agreement includes an increase of $4,000,000 for 
State Fire Assistance as recommended by the House, which should be targeted for activities 
related to implementing State-wide Assessment and Resource Strategy plans. 

Forest Stewardship.-- The conference agreement includes the House proposed increase of 
$1,000,000 for the Chesapeake Bay program but the agreement does not include the other -.increases proposed by the House. 

'VU~ 
Forest Legacy. - The forest ~acy program is funded at a total level of $79,460,000, of which 
$3,000,000 is derived1fom prior-year unobligated funds. This includes $6,200,000 for program 
administration, $500,000 to initiate the community forest program, and $72,760,000 for forest 
legacy projects. The Service should fund projects in priority order according to their 
competitively-selected national priority list for fiscal year 2010. 

(3 

Urban and Community Forestry.-- The conference agreement includes the following projects 
proposed by the House: $150,000 for the Baltimore Urban Forestry Watershed Demonstration 
Cooperative Project; $300,000 to support the Menomonee Valley Partners Inc., Urban Forestry 
Project in Milwaukee, WI; and $1,000,000 to continue the Seattle-Tacoma regional urban 
forestry restoration effort, WA. 

Economic Action Program.-- The conference agreement includes the following projects 
proposed by the Senate: $300,000 to the Missouri Forest Foundation for a biomass 
demonstration project; $200,000 to the Utah Department of Agriculture for a fuels-for-schools 
biomass utilization project; $2,500,000 to the Service's Region 5, for small forest products 
infrastructure assistance grants in California; $500,000 to the State of Vermont for the Vermont 
Wood Products Collaborative; and $500,000 to the Blue Mountain Community Renewable 
Council for the Calaveras Healthy Impact Product Solutions biomass utilization project (CHIPS) 
in Calaveras, California. An additional $1,000,000 above the request is also provided to ~ 
increase the budget request for the Wood Education and Resource Center in Princeton, WV, for 
technical assistance and business development activities, for a total of $1 ,900,000. 

International Program. -- The conference agreement provides $9,818,000 for the International 
program, an increase of $750,000 above the request. 

64 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Bill Language.-- The conference agreement includes language proposed by the Senate within the 
National Forest System account, which allows up to $2,000,000 to be made available to the Pest 
and Disease Revolving Loan Fund as established by section 10205(b) of the Food, Conservation, 
and Energy Act of 2008 (16 U.S.C. 2104 a(b)). 

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $1,551,339,000 for the National Forest System instead of 
$1,564,801,000 as proposed by the House and $1,552,429,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
detailed allocation of funding by activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the 
statement. The House proposed increases within several budget activities for climate change 
adaptation are not included. In addition to the directions provided in the House and Senate 
committee reports, the conference agreement also provides the following directions: 

Land management planning.-- The conference agreement includes $399,000 above the request 
to partially offset fixed cost increases. 

Inventory and Monitoring.-- The conference agreement includes $1,807,000 above the request 
to partially offset fixed cost increases. 

Recreation, Heritage, and Wilderness. -- The conference agreement does not include the House 
proposed increases for fixed costs or the youth and conservation initiative. The agreement does 
include an increase of $5,000,000 above the request to assist priority recreation operations. 

Wildlife and Fisheries Habitat Management.-- The conference agreement includes $1,543,000 
above the request to partially offset fixed cost increases. 

Forest Products.-- The conference agreement does not include the Senate proposed increase for 
regions with recently closed and at-risk mills but does include an increase above the request of 
$6,513,000 to offset fixed costs. The conferees expect the Service to consider regional needs to 
maintain at-risk forest products infrastructure as it allocates the fixed cost increase. The Senate 
proposed increase of $1,250,000 to increase the budget request for the Tongass National Forest 
timber pipeline program, AK, is included. 

Vegetation and Watershed Management.-- The conference agreement includes $3,500,000 
above the request to expand efforts to fund cleanup activities associated with marijuana 
eradication on national forest lands and $2,174,000 above the request to partially offset fixed 
cost increases. 

Minerals and Geology Management.-- The conference agreement includes $590,000 above the 
request to partially offset fixed cost increases. 

Land Ownership Management.-- The conference agreement includes $1,234,000 above the 
request to partially offset fixed cost increases. 

65 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Law Enforcement Operations.-- The conference agreement includes an increase of $10,000,000 
above the request to expand the Service's marijuana eradication activities on national forest 
system lands as proposed by the Senate and discussed during House floor action. The conferees 
have retained Senate direction regarding the allocation of this increase. 

Bill Language.-- The conference agreement provides three-year authority for the Forest Service 
to transfer up to $10,000,000 to the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, for 
certain wild horse and cadastral survey work they perform on behalf of the Service. 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $556,053,000 for Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
instead of $560,673,000 as proposed by the House and $513,418,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The conferees note that they have agreed to offset these funds with a $18,000,000 scoring credit, 
as proposed by the House and Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by activity for this 
account is included in the table at the end of the statement. In addition to the directions provided 
in the House and Senate committee reports, the conference agreement also provides the 
following directions: 

Facilities Capital Improvement.--The conference agreement provides for the following projects: 
$595,000 increase for facilities improvements on the Monongahela National Forest, WV; an 
increase of $800,000 above the budget request to continue construction of research stations in 
Hawaii, for a total of $1,460,000; $500,000 to complete construction of a Cherokee National 
Forest work center, TN; $1,900,000 for relocation of the Northern Great Plains Interagency 
Dispatch Center on the Black Hills National Forest, SD; and $475,000 to redesign the Ratcliff 
Lake Recreation Area and campground, TX. 

Road Capital Improvement.-- The conference agreement includes an increase of $1,521,000 for 
road improvements for the Monongahela National Forest, WV. 

Trail Maintenance and Capital Improvement. -- The conference agreement includes the House 
proposed $2,000,000 increase for fixed costs and the $1,200,000 designated for Sawtooth 
National Recreation Area, ID trail construction and maintenance. The agreement also includes 
the Senate-proposed increase of $100,000 to the Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit for 
improvements to the Tahoe Rim Trail, NV, to be conducted by the Tahoe Rim Trail Association. 

Legacy Road and Trail Remediation.-- The conference agreement provides $90,000,000 for the 
legacy road and trail remediation program. The Service should follow the direction as described 
by the House. 

Bill Language.-- The conference agreement includes the House proposed language concerning 
.. . --meavarrabilitY-"Of7lin(fsIoraecommr;;~~-~The conference agreement includes the 
) 

66
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Senate proposed language limiting funds to decommission any system road until notice and an 
opportunity for public comment has been provided on each decommissioning project. 

LAND ACQUISITION 

The conference agreement includes $63,522,000 for Land Acquisition instead of $36,782,000 as 
proposed by the House and $67,784,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement· 
includes the following distribution of funds: 

State Project Amount 

CA Angeles National Forest, Bighorn Mine $1,750,000 

CA Angeles National Forest, Shoemaker Canyon 500,000 

CA Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest 2,400,000 

CA Los Padres National Forest, Big Sur Ecosystem 1,500,000 
CA San Bernardino National Forest, Garner Home Ranch 500,000 

CA Tahoe and EI Dorado National Forests, Sierra Nevada Checkerboard 1,000,000 

CO Uncompahgre National Forest 1,000,000 

FL Florida National Scenic Trail 500,000 
FL Osceola National Forest, Pinhook Swamp Wildlife Corridor 500,000 

GA Chattahoochee-Oconee National Forest 1,200,000 
10 Sawtooth National Recreation Area, Piva Parcel 400,000 

IN Hoosier National Forest 825,000 

KY Daniel Boone National Forest 900,000 

MI Ottawa National Forest, Great Lakes/Great Lands 1,500,000 

MN Chippewa/Superior National Forest, Minnesota Wilderness 900,000 

MO Mark Twain National Forest, Missouri Ozark 500,000 
. MT Gallatin and Custer National Forests, Greater Yellowstone Area 2,000,000 

MT Helena National Forest, Blackfoot Challenge 1,000,000 

MT Lewis and Clark National Forest 1,500,000 

NC Pisgah National Forest, Catawba Falls Access &Trail Acquisition 713,000 

NC Uwharrie National Forest, Uwharrie Trail 500,000 

NH White Mountain National Forest 434,000 

NM Gila National Forest, Bear Creek Ranch 3,000,000 

PA Allegheny National Forest 500,000 

SO Black Hills National Forest, Lady C Ranch 1,640,000 

TN Cherokee National Forest, Rocky Fork 6,000,000 

UT Bonneville Shoreline Trail 1,500,000 

UT Dixie National Forest 2,500,000 

UT Uinta &Wasatch-Cache National Forests, High Uintas 1,500,000 

VT Green Mountain National Forest 2,250,000 

WA Mt. Baker-Snoqualmie / Wenatchee National Forests, Cascades 
Ecosystem 

1,000,000 

67
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

WA Mt. Baker-Snoqualmie National Forest, Wild Sky Wilderness 1,700,000 

WA,OR Wallowa-Whitman National Forest, Hells Canyon National 
Recreation Area 

1,500,000 

WI Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest, Wisconsin Wild Waterways 2,125,000 

WV Monongahela National Forest, Cummings Tract 985,000 
WV Monongahela National Forest, Dolly Sods Conservation Area 2,800,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects 

Acquisition Management 

Equalization 

Inholdinas 

Total, Forest Service Land Acquisition 

51,022,000 

8,000,000 
1,000,000 

3,500,000 
63,522,000 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FORESTS SPECIAL ACTS 

The conference agreement includes $1,050,000 as requested and as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate for Acquisition of Lands for National Forests Special Acts. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS TO COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES 

The conference agreement includes $250,000 as requested and as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate for Acquisition of Lands to Complete Land Exchanges. 

RANGE BETTERMENT FUND 

The conference agreement includes $3,600,000 as requested and as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate for the Range Betterment Fund. 

GIFTS, DONATIONS AND BEQUESTS FOR FOREST AND RANGELAND RESEARCH 

The conference agreement includes $50,000 as requested and as proposed by both the House and 
the Senate for Gifts, Donations and Bequests for Forest and Rangeland Research. 

MANAGEMENT OF NATIONAL FOREST LANDS FOR SUBSISTENCE USES
 

68
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

The conference agreement includes $2,582,000 as requested and as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate for Management of National Forest Lands for Subsistence Uses. 

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $2,178,737,000 for Forest Service Wildland Fire 
Management instead of $2,370,288,000 as proposed by the House and $1,817,637,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement also includes an additional $413,000,000 for 
the new Forest Service FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund established in the FLAME 
Act of 2009 (Title V of this Act). The Senate had included $282,000,000 for a contingency 
reserve fund within Wildland Fire Management, whereas the House had included $282,000,000 
in a separate Wildland Fire Suppression Contingency Reserve account, as requested. The Senate 
recommendation also included in section 431 an additional $834,000,000 for the inter­
departmental FLAME Fund and an additional $10,000,000 in a separate Collaborative Forest 
Landscape Restoration Fund. 

The detailed allocation of funding by activity for the wildfire accounts is included in the table at 
the end of the statement. The conferees note that the funding provided includes the use of 
$75,000,000 in prior year funds because the suppression activity had large, non-emergency 
carry-over balances from fiscal year 2009. In addition to the directions provided in the House 
and Senate committee reports, the conference agreement also provides the following directions: 

Wildfire Preparedness.-- The conference agreement provides $675,000,000 as requested for 
preparedness but not the funds recommended by the House and the Senate for fixed costs or 
firefighter retention. The conferees have retained direction directing the Secretary of 
Agriculture, after notifying the House and Senate Appropriations Committees, to adjust 
allocations between preparedness and suppression funds to ensure that readiness needs are fully 
funded for this fiscal year. However, the conferees are concerned that these shifts of aviation, 
personnel and overhead costs to the suppression appropriation have continued to grow 
exponentially and cloaked the true cost ofthe agency's readiness .peeds. The conferees believe 
an analysis of base preparedness requirements must be an essential element of the firefighting 
budget reforms proposed in Title V and has provided additional direction to that effect within the 
description of that title. Further, the conferees note that firefighter retention initiatives for fiscal 
year 2010 will be fully funded by prior-year appropriations as appropriate to maintain 
experienced and qualified staffing. 

The conferees reiterate the House and Senate direction concerning readiness required for public 
safety and the requirement that the Forest Service provide a copy of its report on Federal air 
tanker needs, including an estimate of replacement costs, within 30 days of enactment of this 
Act. 

Wildfire Suppression Operations. -- The conference agreement includes $997,505,000 for 
wildland fire suppression instead of $1,128,505,000 as proposed by the House and $369,505,000 
as proposed by the Senate. As noted above, the Senate had also included $834,000,000 in 

69
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

section 431 for an inter-departmental FLAME fund. The conferees note the use of $75,000,000 
in prior year funding. An additional $413,000,000 for suppression activities is provided in the 
new Forest Service FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund. The conferees note that the 
Department of the Interior wildland fire suppression accounts are provided $444,797,000, 
including $61,000,000 in the new Department of the Interior FLAME Wildfire Suppression 
Reserve Fund. Thus, the sum for wildfire suppression for both Departments, including both the 
suppression and the FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund accounts is $1,855,302,000. 
This total is equal to the request for all wildfire suppression accounts and is $526,164,000 above 
the fiscal year 2009·funding level. This is the largest non-emergency funding increase ever 
provided for wildfire suppression. 

The conferees note that additional direction concerning the use of the new Forest Service and 
Interior Department FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Funds is included in Title V 
accompanying the FLAME Act of 2009. In particular, the conferees note that direction has been 
provided to the Service in Title V relating to the formulation of future fire suppression budget 
estimates for Wildland Fire Management and FLAME Fund appropriations. The use of the 
FLAME funds is entirely consistent with the risk-informed wildfire suppression reforms 
discussed in the budget request, including expanded use of the Wildland Fire Decision Support 
System, which will result in strengthened oversight and accountability of suppression spending. 

The conferees reiterate that both the Interior Department and the Forest Service should ensure 
that cost containment is an important priority when suppressing wildland fires. Both 
Departments must examine and report promptly to the Congress andon agency websites, using 
independent panels on each and every individual wildfire incident which results in suppression 

/'-';"~"~ expenses greater than $10,000,000. \)C/iT;;j.~~g-u-~-g·e---in-~de~ministrativeE1ovisions provides authority for 
,/ the Forest Service to transfer non-wildfire funds:fill. emergency ~dfire suppression once all the 

y. funds in this account and the new FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund will be exhausted 
~~ J within 30 days. 

Hazardous Fuels Reduction. -- The conference agreement provides $350,285,000 for hazardous 
fuels reduction activities at the Forest Service instead of $378,086,000 as proposed by the House 
and $340,285,000 as proposed by the Senate. The agreement provides a $25,000,000 increase 
for this program; the Service is directed to allocate this increase to areas that face the highest risk 
of catastrophic wildfire based on fuel loads and values at risk. The conference agreement also 
includes $10,000,000 for fuels reduction and restoration activities authorized by the 
Collaborative Forest Landscape Restoration Act (P.L. 111-11) within this account instead of 
within a separate appropriations account as proposed by the Senate. The conferees expect the 
Service to follow direction included in the Senate report regarding the submission of forest 
landscape projects funded through this new program no later than March 1,2010. The 
agreement does not include the general program increase recommended by the House. The 
agreement includes the House recommendation of $5,000,000 for certain biomass grants as was 
requested. 

Rehabilitation. -- The conference agreement includes the $100,000 increase proposed by the 
House for the San Bernardino, CA, urban youth conservation corps. The conferees note that 
there have been extreme wildfires in recent years, which will require extensive rehabilitation and 
restoration activities. The Service is urged to provide a detailed assessment of future needs and 
accomplishments in the next budget request. 

70 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Forest Health Management.-- The conference agreement includes general program increases 
above the fiscal year 2009 level of $3,500,000 for Federal lands forest health management and 
$1,500,000 for cooperative lands forest health management. 

State Fire Assistance. -- The conference agreement includes a general program increase of 
$15,000,000. This will help the States accomplish national fire plan activities including 
hazardous fuels reduction and implementation of community wildfire protection plans. The 
agreement also includes the following increases above the request as proposed by the Senate: 
$4,000,000 for the South Lake Tahoe Public Utility District to increase the budget request for the 
Lake Tahoe Community Fire Protection Project to fund water system improvements by local 
utility districts to enhance firefighting capability, for a total of $5,000,000; $2,000,000 for fire 
risk reduction activities by California Fire Safe Council chapters, including activities in the Lake 
Tahoe Basin, for a total of $5,000,000; and $250,000 for the City of Reno, NV to fund 
firefighting equipment for the wildland-urban interface. The conferees have agreed that a 25 
percent local match shall be required for Fire Safe Council grants. 

Bill Language. -- The conference agreement modifies the language in the budget request and 
House recommendation concerning procurements and cooperative agreements for hazardous 
fuels and associated monitoring activities so it is limited to $15,000,000. The conference 
agreement includes Senate-proposed language: (1) allowing up to $15,000,000 in hazardous 
fuels funding to be transferred to th~ National Forest System account at the sole discretion of the 
Forest Service Chief 30 days after notifying the Committees on Appropriations; and (2) 
concerning the use of funds on adjacent non-Federal lands and the availability of funds to 
implement the Community Forest Restoration Act. As previously noted, modified language is 
also included that allows $10,000,000 of funds made available for hazardous fuels reduction to 
be deposited in the Collaborative Forest Restoration Fund. Bill language is included that directs 
the Forest Service to make no less than $75,000,000 in prior year non-emergency wildfire 
suppression funds available for wildfire suppression purposes in addition to amounts otherwise 
provided. The agreement includes the House proposed language allowing up to $50,000,000 to 
be transferred between the Interior Department and the Forest Service when such transfers would 
facilitate and expedite jointly funded wildland fire management programs and projects. 

The conference agreement does not include the Wildland Fire Contingency Reserve Fund, which 
was in the request and the House recommendation. Instead, funds are provided for the FLAME 
Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund, as described below. 

FLAME WILDFIRE SUPPRESSION RESERVE FUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $413,000,000 for the new Forest Service FLAME Wildfire 
Suppression Reserve Fund established in the FLAME Act of 2009 (Title V of this Act). The 
Senate had included $282,000,000 within the Wildland Fire Management account for a 
suppression reserve, whereas the House had included, as requested, $282,000,000 for a separate 
Wildland Fire Suppression Contingency Reserve Fund. Further direction on the use of this new 
account is provided in Title V. The conferees note that funding provided this year as a beginning 

71 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

allocation is equal to the actual expenditures during fiscal year 2009 by the Forest Service on 
large wildfire suppression events, as defined by the FLAME Act of 2009 (Title V of this Act). A 
similar account in the Department of the Interior is also provided an additional $61,000,000. 
The conferees have established these funding levels to give the Department of the Interior and 
the Forest Service some degree of funding flexibility as they develop appropriate procedures and 
infrastructure for the FLAME Funds. However, these levels are not intended to represent a final 
method for calculating FLAME Fund budget requests. Instead, as provided in Title V, the 
conferees expect the agencies to develop new methods for formulating fire suppression funding 
estimates for the Wildland Fire Management and FLAME Fund appropriations accounts as part 
of their fiscal year 2011 budget request. 

The conferees appreciate the Administration's recognition that budgeting for wildfire 
suppression using the lO-year rolling average has failed to keep pace with actual funding 
requirements and has led to significant disruption as agencies borrow from non-fire program 
accounts when funds are exhausted. The conferees intend that, for fiscal year 2010 and beyond, 
amounts provided through the FLAME Fund, together with amounts provided through the 
Wildland Fire Management account, should fully fund anticipated wildland fire suppression 
requirements and prevent future borrowing from non-fire programs. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, FOREST SERVICE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement includes administrative provisions similar to previous years. This 
includes limiting transfers to the USDA for reimbursable charges to the requested amount and 
allowing up to $55,000,000 to be assessed for fire, administrative and other facilities 
maintenance. The House recommended language continuing a provision concerning the use of 
funds for certain Puerto Rico school expenses is included. The conference agreement provides 
$3,000,000 for the National Forest Foundation and $3,000,000 for the National Fish and Wildlife 
Foundation; it is acceptable for these foundations to make grants to Federal recipients, including 
Forest Service offices. As recommended by the House, the Government Accountability Office 
should conduct an independent analysis of centralized business services of the Forest Service, 
including a comprehensive review of the purchase card program. 

The bill language concerning transfers of funds for certain emergency wildfire suppression needs 
has been modified from the versions recommended by either the House or the Senate to be 
consistent with the FLAME Act of 2009. Non-wildfire suppression funds may not be transferred 
unless all other funds, including both those in the Wildland Fire Management account and the 
FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund, will be fully exhausted within 30 days. The 
Service should take its first fire suppression transfers from unobligated balances, if available, 
from the Knutson-Vandenberg Trust Fund and other permanent and trust fund accounts, and use 
those balances, as appropriate, before transferring funds from discretionary accounts. 

72 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

The conference agreement provides $3,657,618,000 for Indian Health Services as proposed by
 
the House, instead of $3,639,868,000 as proposed by the Senate. The detailed allocation of
 
funding by program area and activity for this account is included in the table at the end of the
 
statement. The conference agreement also includes the following directions:
 

Domestic Violence Prevention. - The conference agreement provides a total of $10,000,000 as 
. proposed by the House.for domestic violence and sexual assault prevention and treatment, 
instead of $7,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. From within those funds, the Indian Health 
Service (IHS) is directed to implement a nationally coordinated Sexual Assault Forensic 
Examiner/Sexual Assault Response Team (SAFE/SART) program to be used to fund IHS and 
Tribally managed hospitals, clinics and/or other facilities that provide 24/7 emergency care 
through competitive grants, 638 contracts and/or program awards to build local SAFE and SART 
capacity. In addition, the Service is directed to expand its national domestic violence grant 
program through competitive grants, 638 contracts and/or program awards to address the 
growing need for these services. 

As the need for domestic violence programs increases, so do the number of cases that need to be 
prosecuted. However, there have been reports that the Department of Health and Human 
Services policy on witness subpoenas impedes the ability of IHS personnel to present evidence 
or testimony in these cases. This can cause the cases to be dropped and the perpetrators to 
potentially walk free. This scenario is simply unacceptable. Therefore, the Department and the 
Service are directed to reevaluate and revise this policy to ensure that IHS personnel are able to 
testify and present evidence in these cases and to report to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations on their revised policy within 90 days of enactment of this Act. 

Dental Health. - The conference agreement provides $152,634,000 for dental health programs as 
proposed by the House, instead of $151,384,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of those funds, 
$1,000,000 is for the Headquarters Division of Oral Health to expand the dental residency 
program and $250,000 is to expand the summer extern program. In addition, the Service is 
directed to further its dental health efforts by utilizing a portion of the health infonnation 
technology funds to refine and expedite the deployment schedule of the electronic dental record 
system. 

Urban Indian Health Program. - The conference agreement provides $43,139,000 as proposed 
y e ~urban health programs, instead of $38,139,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 

increase is provided to assist the Service in addressing shortfalls within this program that have 
accumulated over the last several years. Bill language from previous years has not been included 
because the conferees are satisfied that the Administration does not intend to eliminate this 
program. 

73 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

The conference agreement provides $394,757,000 for Indian Health Facilities as proposed by 
both the House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity 
for this account is included in the table at the end of the statement. The conference agreement 
also includes the following directions: 

The conferees remain concerned about the systemic weaknesses in the IHS inventory 
management system, as identified by the Government Accountability Office (GAO). A recently 
released follow-up investigation by the GAO suggests these weaknesses persist. The conferees 
expect the Service to ensure that the provision of health care services is not adversely affected by 
these problems and demonstrate that it is working aggressively to strengthen administration and 
accountability. The Service is directed to evaluate its inventory management system, identify 
and correct any deficiencies, and provide a detailed report to the House and Senate Committees 
on Appropriations on its efforts within 60 days of enactment of this Act. 

The conferees are concerned about the persistent backlog of Indian Health Service health 
facilities construction projects serving American Indians and Alaska Natives. The conferees 
believe that the joint venture program provides a cost-effective means to address this backlog 
and to increase access to health care services for American Indians and Alaska Natives. The 
conferees are aware that IHS is currently reviewing competitive applications from Tribes and 
Tribal organizations to participate in the 2010 joint venture program and encourage the Service 
to move forward with the process in an expeditious manner. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES 

The conference agreement provides $79,212,000 for the National Institute of Environmental 
Health Sciences as requested and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH 

The conference agreement provides $76,792,000 for the Agency for Toxic Substances and 
Disease Registry as requested and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The conferees 
continue to be concerned with the CDC's administrative costs. The conferees are aware that the 
CDC plans to commission a study on administrative costs. The conferees direct the ATSDR to 
submit the results of that study, as soon as it becomes available. If necessary, the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations may consider a cap on administration expenses. 

Bill Language.-The conference agreement includes language that provides up to $1,000 per 
eligible employee of the ATSDR for Individual Learning Accounts as proposed by the House. 

74
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
 
QUALITY
 

The conference agreement provides $3,159,000 for the Council on Environmental Quality and 
Office of Environmental Quality as requested and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 
The conference agreement also includes the following directions: 

Appalachian Surface Coal Mining Interagency Plan.-The conferees expect the Council on 
Environmental Quality to abide by the language in Senate Report 111-38 referencing the 
Administration's Interagency Action Plan to "diversify and strengthen the Appalachian regional 
economy.." The conferees direct the Council, in coordination with the Appalachian Regional 
Commission, to provide a detailed report no later than March 31,2010, on how the 
Administration intends to achieve its goals. 

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $11,147,000 for the Chemical Safety and Hazard 
Investigation Board instead of $10,547,000 as proposed by the House and $11,195,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes language that: limits the Board to 
not more than three career SES positions; directs that EPA's Inspector General serve as the 
Board's Inspector General; and instructs the Board to utilize the personnel in EPA's Office of 
Ins ect General. The conferees have not included language to transfer funds from the Board's 
account to'lftt&~ceount, as proposed by the House. The Inspector General has confirmed that he 
has sufficient funds in fiscal year 2010 to perform this function. The conference agreement also 
includes the following specific funding levels and directions: 

Methyl isocyanate report.-The conference agreement includes bill language that designates 
$600,000 for a National Academy of Sciences report on the use and storage of methyl isocyanate 
and alternatives at the Bayer CropScience facility in Institute, WV. 

OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

75 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

The conference agreement provides $8,000,000 for the Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian 
Relocation, Salaries and Expenses as requested and proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

INSITITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE AND ARTS
 
DEVELOPMENT
 

PAYMENT TO THE INSTITUTE
 

The conference agreement provides $8,300,000 for the Institute of American Indian and Alaska 
Native Culture and Arts Development as requested and proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. ' 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement includes $636,161,000 for the Salaries and Expenses account of the 
Smithsonian Institution, instead of $634,161,000 as requested and as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in 
the table at the end of this section of the statement. The increase above the request is designated 
for the museum-wide collections care initiative to assist the Institution in strengthening its efforts 
to preserve priceless historical collections. The conference agreement includes bill language 
proposed by the House concerning two-year funding availability. Language is also included in 
the bill as proposed by the Senate stipulating that from within the funds provided, $250,000 will 
be used to carry out activities under the Civil Rights History Project Act of 2009. 

The conferees note that some Smithsonian Institution collections, such as the priceless military 
uniform collection at the National Museum of American History, may be stored in unsatisfactory 
conditions. The conferees urge the Smithsonian to take the necessary steps to preserve these 
irreplaceable historical collections and ensure that preservation of its collections is made a high 
priority. 

FACILITIES CAPITAL 

The conference agreement includes $125,000,000 as requested and as proposed by the Senate 
instead of $140,000,000 as proposed by the House for the Facilities Capital account. 

LEGACY FUND 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement includes a net increase of $234,000 as proposed by the Senate for the
 
Legacy Fund instead of no appropriation as proposed by the House. The conference agreement
 

76 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

includes the Senate proposal to rescind $29,766,000 in prior year balances in this account and 
appropriate $30,000,000 for revitalization of the Arts and Industries building on the National 
Mall, provided the funds are matched on a 1:1 basis with private contributions. 

The conference agreement does not include the House recommended administrative provision, 
which allowed the fiscal year 2008 Legacy Fund appropriation to be transferred into the 
Facilities Capital account, to be used under the terms and conditions of that account. 

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $110,746,000 for the Salaries and Expenses account of the 
National Gallery of Art as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Bill language' is included 
which allows up to $3,386,000 for the Special Exhibition Program, as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by activity for this account is included 
in the table at the end of this section of the statement. 

REPAIR, RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

The conference agreement provides $56,259,000 for the Repair, Restoration and Renovation 
account as proposed by the House instead of $54,499,000 as proposed by the Senate. Bill 
language is included which provides $40,000,000 for the repair of the East Building exterior 
marble fa~ade, as proposed by the House. The conferees have provided this significant increase 
in light of the considerable public safety hazard posed by the deterioration of the fa~ade. In 
addition, the agreement includes bill language as proposed by the Senate to allow for a single 
contract for the full scope of this project. 

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

The conference agreement provides $23,000,000 for the Operations and Maintenance account 
instead of $25,000,000 proposed by the House and $22,500,000 proposed by the Senate. Bill 
language has been included as proposed by the House directing $500,000 toward the Center's 
efforts to assist arts organizations nation-wide with tools to manage the challenges posed by the 
econom)?'Such assistance should address issues including board governance, budgeting, .~	 marketing, and technology. The Kennedy Center is directed to submit a spending plan for these
 
funds no later than 30 days after enactment of this .mtl~ ...
 

A¥)"-'~~~--'~~RESTORATIONr-' ~
 
The conference agreement provides $17,447,000 for the~ital~epair and r.estoration account as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate. 7' .;;,. E~' 

77 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $12,225,000 for the Woodrow Wilson International Center 
for Scholars as proposed by the House instead of $10,225 ,000 .~roposed in the request and by 
the Senate. Within the overall increase, $650,000 is provided)ft1:or the Kissinger Institute on 
China and the United States, which was established by the Center last year, and other related 
Asia programs. While the conferees understand that the Institute was originally to be supported 
solely with private contributions, the downturn in the economy has slowed the response to the 
Center's initial fundraising efforts. This program support will allow the Institute to move 
forward with its first initiatives at a critical stage in its development. An additional amount of 
$600,000 is provided for necessary administrative costs that were not covered in the request. 
Language has been included in the bill, as proposed by the House, to make the Center's 
appropriation available for two years in order to accommodate any issues that may arise because 
of discrepancies between the obligation of grant monies and the fiscal year calendar. 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS 

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION 

The conference agreement provides $167,500,000 for the National Endowment for the Arts 
(NEA) instead of $170,000,000 as proposed by the House and $161,315,000 as requested and 
proposed by the Senate. The detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is 
included in the table at the end of the statement. 

The conferees commend the National Endowment for the Arts for promoting literacy and reading 
in the United States through the highly acclaimed Big Read program. The Big Read engages 
communities of all sizes and Americans of all ages by celebrating the literary works of American 
writers. Since 2005, the NEA has awarded grants-leveraged with millions of private sector 
dollars-in every State and virtually every Congressional district in the United States. The NEA 
study, Reading on the Rise, released last year, docU1~nts a definitive increase in the number of 
American adults who read with the biggest increas9 in young adults aged 18-24. This new 
growth reverses two decades of downward trends cited in previous NEA reports. The conferees 
remain committed to the Big Read program and direct the NEA to report to the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations, no later than 60 days after enactment of this Act, with a 
detailed funding plan for the continuation of this popular and successful program. 

78 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Bill Language.-The conference agreement includes three provisions in Title IV, General 
Provisions, which relate to the NEA. The first, Section 417, concurs with the administration's 
request to reinstate four positions on the National Council on the Arts that were eliminated in 
1996. This expansion will enable the National Endowment to receive counsel and advice from a 
more diverse body that represents a broader array of arts disciplines and fields. 

~ )-Sections ~~ude the full text of language regarding program priorities and grant 
~1 guidelines, which in recent years has been incorporated by reference to sections 309 and 311 of 

P.L. 108-447. These provisions are in addition to the instructions provided under the agency's 
most recent authorization regarding the awarding of grants. The conferees have taken this step in 
light of recent controversies in order to restate for the Endowment and the general public the 
guidelines within which the agency is expected to conduct its work and distribute taxpayer 
dollars in support of the arts. 

Finally, the conferees note that section 402 of Title IV, General Provisions, prohibits any agency, 
including the NEA, from any activity, publication or distribution of literature that "in any way 
(emphasis added) tends to promote public support or opposition to any legislative proposal on 
which Congressional action is not complete other than to communicate to Members of 
Congress ...." The conferees urge the NEA to take immediate steps to ensure that all employees 
are aware of these provisions when conducting any activities funded by this appropriation. 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES 

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION 

The conference agreement provides $167,500,000 for the National Endowment for the 
Humanities (NEH) instead of $170,000,000 as proposed by the House and $161,315,000 as 
requested and proposed by the Senate. The conferees do not agree with the proposal to fund the 
National Capital Arts and Cultural Affairs grant program through the NEH. Instead, the 
conferees agree to continue administering the National Capital Arts and Cultural Affairs grant 
program through the Commission of Fine Arts as proposed by both the House and Senate. The 
detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is included in the table at the end 
of this section of the statement. 

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $2,294,000 for the Commission of Fine Arts, as requested 
and proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

The conference agreement provides $9,500,000 for the National Capital Arts and Cultural 
Affairs grant program as proposed by the Senate instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the 

79 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

House. Language is included in the bill in title IV, General Provisions, to adjust the authorized 
funding level for this program to $10,000,000 and increase the maximum allowable grant level to 
$650,000 per recipient per year in agreement with the House proposal. The Senate bill did not 
contain this provision. 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $5,908,000 for the Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation as requested and as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $8,507,000 for the National Capital Planning Commission, 
as requested and proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

The conference agreement provides $49,122,000 for the United States Holocaust Memorial 
Museum as proposed by the Senate, instead of $48,551,000 as requested and as proposed by the 
House. The increase above the request is provided to sustain the additional security measures 
that were implemented by the Museum earlier this year immediately following the tragic 
shooting of an employee there. The conferees understand that further steps may be taken upon 
completion of a security review by the Department of Homeland Security based on the findings 
contained therein. 

PRESIDIO TRUST 

PRESIDIO TRUST FUND 

The conference agreement provides $23,200,000 for the Presidio Trust Fund· as proposed by the 
House, instead of $17,230,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER MEMORIAL COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

80 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

The conference agreement provides $3,000,000 for the Dwight D. Eisenhower Memorial 
Commission for salaries and expenses as proposed by the Senate, instead of $2,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 

The conference agreement provides $16,000,000 for the Dwight D. Eisenhower Memorial 
Commission for capital construction as proposed by the Senate, instead of $10,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

81 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

TITLE IV GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Sec. 401: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate on consulting services. 

Sec. 402: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate limiting certain 
activities related to support or opposition to legislative proposals. 

Sec. 403: Retains a provision included by the House which provides that appropriations in the 
bill are available only for the current fiscal year, unless otherwise stated. 

Sec. 404: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate prohibiting funds for 
certain personal services. 

Sec. 405: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate which limits overhead 
charges, deductions, reserves or holdbacks for certain functions. 

Sec. 406: Retains a provision included by the Senate prohibiting the sale of giant sequoia trees. 

Sec. 407: Retains a provision included by the House limiting transfer of funds except as 
provided in this or other Acts. 

Sec. 408: Retains, with minor technical changes, a provision included by both the House and the 
Senate limiting funds for patents for mining or mill site claims. 

Sec. 409: Modifies a provision included by both the House and the Senate limiting payments for 
BIA and IHS contract support costs in past years to the funds available in law. 

Sec. 410: Retains a provision~uded by both the House and the Senate regarding 
Forest Service land management planning. 

Sec. 411: Retains a provision included by the House and the Senate limiting certain mineral, oil 
and gas leasing activities within the boundaries of certain National Monuments. 

Sec. 412: Retains, with minor technical changes, a provision included by both the House and the 
Senate concerning wildfire suppression assistance with foreign countries. 

Sec. 413: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate pertaining to the 
awarding of Federal contracts by the Secretaries of Agriculture and Interior in certain 
disadvantaged communities. 

Sec. 414: Modifies a provision which restricts funding for acquisition of land from being used 
for declarations of taking or complaints in condemnation. 

Sec. 415: Retains a provision included~ the Senate regarding the clean-up activities at the 
Treasure Island Naval Station - Hunterls Point Annex. 

82 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Sec. 416: Retains, with minor technical changes, a provision included by both the House and the Senate 
continuing for one year certain authorities to renew grazing permits or leases administered by the Forest Service 
or Department of the Interior. 

Sec. 417: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate that amends the authorization for the 
National Council on the Arts. 

Sec. 418: Retains a provision included by the House that amends the authorization for the National Capital Arts 
and Cultural Affairs program. 

Sec. 419: -Retains a provision included by the Senate that places a two-year prohibition on the ability of Alaska 
Native villages to assume the administration of health services contracts under certain circumstances, and 
clarifying that the Eastern Aleutian Tribes, Inc., the Council of Athabascan Tribal Governments, and the Native 
Village of Eyak be considered regional health entities for purposes of disbursement of funds. 

Sec. 420: Retains a provision included by the House extending the pilot program for the sale of forest botanical 
products by the Forest Service through fiscal year 2014. 

Sec. 421: Modifies a provision included by the Senate making Alaska red cedar timber available to domestic 
mills. 

Sec. 422: Retains a provision included by both the House and the Senate extending the authority for the 
Colorado Cooperative Conservation Authority unti12013. 

Sec. 423: Retains a provision included by the House reverting the formula for geothermal receipts to the 
distribution used before 2005. 

Sec. 424: Retains a provision included by the,Senate regarding greenhouse gas reporting requirements 
associated with livestock production. The House version contained minor technical differences. 

Sec. 425: Modifies a provision included by the Senate regarding greenhouse gas reporting requirements for 
animal waste. lhe House prQyislQB pro'lleee btoader eX8mp~QQi, - -

Sec. 426: Modifies a provision included by the House regarding reporting of climate change expenditures. 

Sec. 427: Retains a provision included by the Senate prohibiting the distribution of funds to ACORN or its 
subsidiaries. 

Sec.428: Modifies a provision included by the House that prohibits detainees from Guantanamo Bay from G 
being transferred or released into the United States or its territories except under certain circumstances"______ • 

Sec. 429: Retains a provision included by the Senate authorizing an aquifer study of the Jungo disposal site in 
the Humboldt National Forest. 

83
 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

Sec. 430: Retains a provision included by the Senate encouraging the EPA Administrator to 
reassess the cost effectiveness of the buyout and relocation of residents in Treece, KS due to 
certain environmental risks. 

Sec. 431: Modifies a provision included by the Senate changing the authority for Forest Service
 
research on biobased products.
 

Sec. 432: Retains a provision included by the Senate modifying the composition of the board of
 
the National Forest Foundation.
 

Sec. 433: Modifies a provision included by the Senate limiting the ability of the Secretary of 
Agriculture to increase recreational residence user fees. 

Sec. 434: Modifies language included by the Senate prohibiting no-bid contracts and grants.
 

Sec. 435: Modifies language included by the Senate requiring public disclosure of certain
 
reports.
 

Sec. 436: Retains language included by the Senate modifying the "Beaver Dam Wash National
 
Conservation Area" map.
 

Sec. 437: Retains language ,included by the Senate to expedite the cleanup of Federal and Indian
 
land at the Tar Creek Superfund site.
 

Sec. 438: Restates the full text of bill language delineating the grant guidelines for the National
 
Endowment for the Arts.
 

Sec. 439: Restates the full text of bill language delineating the priorities for the programs
 
managed by the National Endowment for the Arts.
 

Sec. 440: Contains new language making a technical correction to the Energy and Water
 
Development and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2010.
 

Sec. 441: Contains new language restricting awards to for-profit entities with funds from this
 
Act.
 

Sec. 442: Contains new language limiting the Environmental Protection Agency from 
implementing fuel standards for certain vessels in the Great Lakes. 

~ a_Sec. 443: Contains new language concerning State revolving loans made to the Hancock Water 
\\~~l and Sewer Distric~n Mississippi. 

\Wi\k"'I~
A.k'f\~·' Sec. 444: Modifies language included by both the House and the Senate regarding the 

incorporation of Congressionally requested priorities. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision included by the Senate prohibiting the 
use of funds in this or any other Act for competitive sourcing studies and associated activities 
involving the Forest Service. 

84
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

The conference agreement does not retain language included by the Senate expressing the sense 
of the Senate that the National Vehicle Mercury Switch Recovery Program effectively addresses 
mercury pollution and should continue. Instead, the conferees have included language on this 
issue as part of the joint explanatory statement for the Environmental Programs and Management 
account. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision included by the House that required 
bonus bids for lease sales of coal to be paid at the time of sale rather than over a five-year period. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision included by the House that prevented the 
Secretary of the Interior from transferring funding to the Secretary of Energy for certain energy 
research purposes. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision included by the House that allowed 
funding under the Secure Rural Schools Act to be used for certain purposes. 

The conferees have not agreed to statutory language proposed by the Senate in its section 424 
regarding limitations on the use of certain funds made available through the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act (P.L. 111-5) to the Forest Service. The conferees note that the Service 
was given legal authority under the Recovery Act to fund $250,000,000 of hazardous fuels 
reduction, forest health and ecosystem restoration projects, including urban forestry projects, 
using all authorities available to the Service through the State and Private Forestry appropriation. 
However, the conferees believe that greater priority should have been given to projects that both 
create jobs and reduce fire risk. The conferees note that there appears to be an inadequate 
relationship between the geographical allocation of project funding by the Forest Service and the 
need for jobs to reduce unemployment. Further, the conferees remain troubled by the lack of 
transparency and the lack of communication from the Service and the Department of Agriculture 
related to the project selection process. The Service is directed to provide to the House and 
Senate Appropriations Committees, within 30 days of enactment of this Act, a comprehensive 
list of all projects selected for Recovery Act funding; a detailed description; including proposed 
accomplishments, for each project; and a detailed description of criteria used to select each 
project. Finally, the conferees direct that no additional funds from the Recovery Act be 
expended on urban and community forestry projects unless previously announced by the 
Secretary, and that in the future, any additional projects will be devoted to activities that directly 
reduce fire hazards on public and private lands. 

TITLE V - FEDERAL LAND ASSISTANCE, MANAGEMENT AND ENHANCEMENT ACT 
OF 2009 (FLAME ACT OF 2009) 

Title V of the conference agreement includes the FLAME Act of2009. This Act is very similar 
to the FLAME Act included in sections 431 and 432 in the Senate recommended bill and H.R. 
1404, which passed the House of Representatives on March 26, 2009. The conference 
agreement has strengthened the workability and usefulness of the previous FLAM~cts while 
retaining most major provisions. The main change is the creation of FLAME Wildfire 
Suppression Reserve Funds in both the Forest Service and the Department of the Interior, and the 
appropriation of funds for these funds under normal appropriation accounts within title I and title 

85 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION 

III. These changes also make the FLAME Act consistent with other wildfire suppression 
reforms recommended in the Administration budget request. This includes risk-informed 
wildfire suppression reforms discussed in the budget request, and expanded use of the Wildland 
Fire Decision Support System, which will result in strengthened oversight and accountability of 
suppression spending. 

The confer_~~ expect the budget refoTs provided through this title, together with changes to the 
V" ~appropffiiiiofiS~!'itles I and III, will lead to improved transparency C0 regarding the true costs of fire preparedness and suppression activities. The conferees expect 

these budget reforms to be accompanied by a commitment from the Administration that fire 
readiness and suppression activities will not be funded at the expense of other programs, and that 
any non-fire program transfers will be accounted for and reported to the appropriate 
Congressional committees in a transparent manner and will be promptly repaid. 

Section 501. Short Title-- Section 501 consists of the short title of the Act, the Federal Land 
Assistance, Management and Enhancement Act of 2009 or, for short, the FLAME Act of2009. 

Section 502. FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Funds-- Section 502 includes the major 
portions of the FLAME Act of2009. 

The FLAME Act of 2009 includes a clear purpose statement: the FLAME 
Funds shall be available to cover the costs of large or complex wildfire events and as a reserve 
when amounts provided for wildfire suppression and Federal emergency response in the 
Wildland Fire Management appropriation accounts are exhausted (section 502 (c)). 

The Department of the Interior and the Forest Service each are authorized to have their own 
account, but there are the same requirements for the two accounts (section 502 (b)). The 
FLAME reserve accounts are transfer accounts, from which each Secretary may transfer funds 
into their respective Wildland Fire Management account for wildfire suppression activities, if 
certain conditions are met. These conditions require a Secretarial declaration and are nearly the 
same as required in the previous Senate and House FLAME acts: either the wildfire event is 
large or complex, or the respective wildland fire suppression account will be exhausted within 30 
days (section 502 (e)). 

The conferees intend that amounts provided through the FLAME Fund, together with amounts 
provided through the Wildland Fire Management appropriations account, should fully fund 
anticipated wildland fire suppression requirements in advance of fire season and prevent future 
borrowing from non-fire programs. To satisfy this requirement, the conferees direct the 
Secretaries to develop new methods for formulating fire suppression funding estimates for the 
Wildland Fire Management and FLAME Fund appropriations accounts as part of their fiscal year 
2011 budget request. In formulating these estimates, the conferees expect the Secretaries to 
consider data regarding actual prior-year fire suppression expenditures, predictive modeling, and 
any other criteria that they deem appropriate, consistent with the direction provided in this title. 
Further, as noted previously, the conferees expect the Service to analyze current readiness 
requirements and to submit a realigned preparedness budget in fiscal year 2011 that accurately 
reflects anticipated readiness costs instead of relying on large-scale shifts to the suppression 
appropriation. 

In addition, each Secretary is given authority to transfer up to $100,000,000 per fiscal year to the 
other department's FLAME Wildfire Suppression Reserve Fund if one department has much 

86 



DRAFT - NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

~ter expenses than the other (section 502 (d)(5)). A Congressional intent statement 
indicates that the President should request funding for the FLAME funds so that large or 
complex wildfire event activities are funded adequately. The Act includes Sense of Congress 
statements that: (1) future FLAME appropriations in excess of funds needed for large or 
complex fires should be designated as amounts necessary to meet emergency needs (section 502 
(d)(2)(C)(i)); and (2) each Secretary should make a supplemental budget request for wildfire 
suppression if their FLAME fund will be exhausted in 30 days (section 502 (d)(2)(C)(ii)). 

The FLAME Act of 2009 retains many provisions of the Senate recommendation and H.R. 1404. 
This includes the definitions (section 502 (a)) and the authorization of such amounts as are 
necessary to carry out the section (section 502 (d)(2)(A)). The Act retains the provision that 
funds are available until expended (section 502 (d)(3)) and the requirement that the Secretary 
notify the Congressional Committees if the Secretary estimates that only 60 days of funds remain 
in the respective FLAME fund (section 502 (d)(4)). 

As in the previous versions of the FLAME Act, the FLAME funds cannot be used until the 
Secretary makes a declaration that the wildfire event is large or complex, or that the cumulative 
costs of suppression and Federal emergency activities will exceed within 30 days all available 
funds (section 502 (e)). The conferees expect the Agencies to develop a streamlined declaration 
process that minimizes the administrative burden and ensures that funding is made available for 
eligible wildfire events in a xpedited manner. 

As in previous versions of the FLAME Act, the FLAME funds may be used for State, private 
and Tribal land wildfire suppression activities consistent with any existing agreements (section 
502 (e)(3)). The Act retains the prohibition on transfers of non-fire funds for wildland fire 
suppression unless amounts in the FLAME funds and all other funds previously provided for 
wildland fire suppression will be exhausted within 30 days (section 502 (g)). The Act retains 
accounting and reporting requirements (section 502 (h)) and retains the requirement that 
estimates of wildfire suppression costs be provided to the Congress in an orderly fashion (section 
502 (h)(3)). 

As in the Senate recommended version, the FLAME Act of 2009 includes a termination clause if 
no appropriations to, or withdrawals from, each FLAME fund have been made for three 
consecutive fiscal years (section 502 (i)). The conference agreement includes an additional 
provision that if such termination occurs, remaining funds in each FLAME fund shall be 
transferred to and made a part of the Wildland Fire Management appropriation account of that 

ecretar section 502 (i)). 

Section 503. Cohesive Wildfire Management Strategy-- Section 503 consists 'of the requirement 
for the Secretaries of Agriculture and the Interior to submit a joint report to Congress within one 
year that contains a cohesive wildfire management strategy consistent with recommendations 
described in recent reports of the Government Accountability Office. Nearly identical language 
was in the Senate recommended section 432 and similar language was in section 3 of H.R. 1404. 

87
 



DRAFT-NOT FOR CIRCULATION
 

Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING
 
ITEMS
 

Following is a list of Congressional earmarks and Congressionally directed spending 
items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of Representatives and rule 
XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the conference report or the 
accompanying joint statement of managers, along with the name of each Senator, House 
Member, Delegate, or Resident Commissioner who submitted a request to the Committee of 
jurisdiction for each item so identified. Neither the conference report nor the joint statement of 
managers contains any limited tax benefits or limited tariff be 'ts as defined in the applicable '" f'_ 
House or Senate rules. Pursuant to clause 9(b) of rule XXI the rules of the House 0 - .... r 
Representatives, neither the conferencereport nor the joint statement of managers contains any 
Congressional earmarks, limited tax benefits, or limited tariff benefits that were not (1) committed 
to the conference committee by either House or (2) in a report of a committee of either House on 
this bill or on a companion measure. 

-

88
 



8 

~ 

~ 
!l 
o 
'" § 
<h 
~ 

~ 
~ 

'" 
t.. 
i!i 

~
 
;g 

~
 
~ 

~ 
"Tl a 
~ 
!ll 

[ 
~ 
!ll 
() 

i=fi 
}> 

~ 
~ 

. -0 
·ID·~.
 
~ 
§ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT 
[Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects] 

Agency Accnunt State Project Amnunt 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources NY Redband Trout and Salmon habitat assessment and restoration $300,000 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources UT Utah Rural Cadastral Data Program $300,000 

Bureau of land Management Construction NY California National Historic Trail Interpretive Center $2,000,000 

Bureau of land Management Land Acquisition CA California Wilderness $1,500,000 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Johnson Canyon Area of Critical Environmental Concern $1,500,000 

Bureau of land Management Land Acquisition CA Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains National Monument $500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management AK Sea OIter and Steller Sea lion Education and Conservation $200,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management AK Stellers and Spectacled Sea Eider Research $350,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management CA National Academy of Sciences California Delta Study $750,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management CA Review of the Klamath, North Coast, and Central Valley Hatchery Operations in 
California 

$2,150,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management GA Georgia Streambank Restoration $500,000 

Fish and. Wildlife Service Resource Management HI Hawaii invasive species management $1,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management HI Palmyra Atoll NWR rat eradicatiOll $1,200,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management 10 Idaho Sage-Grouse Management Plan $1,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management LA Endangered Whooping Crane Propogation Facility $500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management ME Maine lakes invaSive species/habitat restoration $500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management MI Mass Marking of Hatchery Fish in the Great Lakes $1,000,000 



~ o 
~ 
~ 
o 
'" 
~ 
en 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
<­a­

~
 
~ 

~
 
~ 

~
 
~ :a 
~ 
8l 

[ 
~ 
8l 
() 

iii 
~ .;: 

~ 
'0 

8 
~ 

:D 
:0 

~ 

§ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects] 

Agency ACtount Slate Project Amounl 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management MS Mississippi State Natural Resources Economic Enterprise Program $350,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management NV lahontan Cutthroat Trout $350,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management TX Caddo lake Institute of Texas $150,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management WV National Conservation Training Center $750,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management WV West Virginia Fisheries Resource Office $1,300,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction CA Don Edwards San Francisco Bay National Wildlife Refuge, Salt Ponds Restoration $4,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction HI Kilauea Point National Wildlife Refuge, lighthouse Repair $1,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MS Theodore Roosevelt National Wildlife Refuge, Visitor Center/Office $2,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction NV Nevada Water Catchments $150,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge, Trails $850,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV Ohio River Islands National Wildlife Refuge, Erosion Control $800,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV White Sulphur Springs National Fish Hatchery, Water Supply System $1,500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition CT Stewart McKinney National Wildlife Refuge $2,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition Fl Crystal River National Wildlife Refuge $1,500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition HI James Campbell National Wildlife Refuge $7,400,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition IA Driftless Area National Wildlife Refuge $450,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition KY Clarks River National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 

~
 



~ 

~
 
o a 
o 
co 

~ 

s '" 
o a 
~ 

§ 

i 
c... 

~ 

~
 
-n' 
3 

~
 
~ 
~ 

'"'" ' 

[ 
~ 
o 
iii » 
:II.:: 
~ 
~ 

8
 
:II:u z 
-f 

~ 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition LA Red River National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MA, CT. 
VT, 
NH 

Silvio O. Conte National Wildlife Refuge $2,500,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition ME Maine Coastal Islands National Wildlife Refuge $1.000,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land ,Acquisition NE Rainwater Basin Wetlands Management District $500,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NH lake Umbagog National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NJ Great Swamp National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NJ Wallkill National Wildlife Refuge $1,400.000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition PA Cherry Valley National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition Rl John H. Chafee National Wildlife Refuge $900.000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition UT Bear River Migratory Bird Refuge . $1,300,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition VA Great Dismal Swamp National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition VA Rappahannock River National Wildlife Refuge, Bowers properly $500,000 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition WA Turnbull National Wildlife Refuge $1.500,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid CA Angel Island Immigration Station $1.000,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid CA Yosemite National Pa'rk schools, PlID9-l31 $400,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid DC Sewall Belmont House $1,000,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid HI National Tropical Botanical Garden. Pl111-11 $500,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid HI Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts Program, Pl 99-498 $500,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid MD Star Spangled Banner National Historic Trail $50(t,OOO 



~ 

~
 
~ 
o 
CD 

~ 

s '" 
f? 
I\) 

:" 

§ 
<.. INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
i!> [Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects] 

~
 
2l 

~
 
"11 
3 

-~ 
"11 a 
~ 

'a
(fl

~ 
8l 
() 

~ 
:II 
~ 

-)> 
:II 
o 
-~ 
~ :z 
-l 

§ 

Agency Account Stale Project Amount 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid MO, VA, 
DC 

Chesapeake Bay Gateways $1,000,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid NH lamprey Wild & Scenic River, Pl 90-542 $200,000 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid vr, NY Hudson-Fulton-Champlain Quadricentennial, PlllO-229 $750,000 

National Park Service Construction AI Saguaro National Park Trail Improvements $398,000 

National Park Service Construction CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area (A1catraz) $1,400,000 

National Park Service Construction CA Joshua Tree National Park Visitor Center $300,000 

National Park Service Construction CA Manzanar National Historical Site $900,000 

National Park Service Construction DC African American Civil War Memorial, security enhancements $220,000 

National Park Service Construction Fl Castillo de San Marcos National Monument $500,000 

National Park Service Construction IN Restore Good Fellow lodge, Indiana Dunes National lakeshore $1,000,000 

National Park Service Construction MA New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park (Bourne bldg) $1,500,000 

National Park Service Construction MI Keweenaw National Historical Park (Quincy Smelting Works) $1,000,000 

National Park Service Construction MI Keweenaw National Historical Park Union Building $1,380,000 

National Park Service Construction NJ Gateway NRA, Sandy Hook Repair of Historic Gun BaUeries $800,000 

National Park Service Construction NJ Paterson Great Falls National Historic Park $500,000 

National Park Service -Construction NY Fire Island land Trust Historic Restoration $250,000 

National Park Service Construction OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park Site and Structure Rehabilitation Program $500,000 ~
 
(JI 

~ 
-t­

~ 
~ 



i 

8 

~ 

li' 
o 
U> 

~
 
~ 

UI 

g 
~ 
I\) 

:-' 

U> 

c... 
;!l: 

~
 
~ 

~
 
~ 

~
 
"T1 
3­

~ 
[ 
~ 
() 

iii 
~ 
;: 
J> 
~ 
2 

8
 
:II 
:u 
~ 

§ 

National Park Service Construction OK Chickasaw National Recreation Area Visitor Center $500,000 

$350,000National Park Service Construction OR Crater Lake Visitor Education Center 

National Park Service Construction PA Flight 93 National MemOlial $725,000 

National Park Service Construction PA Valley Forge National Park Visitor Center $325,000 

$1,500,000National Park Service Construction TN Great Smoky Mountains National Park (curatorial facility) 

National Park Service Construction TN Great Smoky Mountains National Park (Tremont/Cosby water) $1,940,000 

National Park Service Construction TN Moccasin Bend National Artheological District $500,000 

National Park Service Construction UT Timpanogos Cave National Monument Interagency Visitors Center $1,600,000 

National Park Service Construction UT Utah Public Lands Artifact Preservation Act, PlI07-329 $1,000,000 

National Park Service Construction VA Fort Hunt NCO Quarters Restoration $250,000 

National Park Service Construction WI Apostle Islands lighthouse Restoration $2,000,000 

National Park Service Construction WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail $265,000 

National Park Service Construction WV Harpers Feny National HistOlical Park $275,000 

National Park Service Construction WV New River Gorge National River $1,025,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition - Al little River Canyon National Preserve $1,500,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition CA Mojave National Preserve, Joshua Tree National Park, Death Valley National Park $1,000,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition CA Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area $1,000,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition KY Cumberland Gap National Historical Park, Fern Lake $1,150,000 

National Park Service Land. Acquisition MI Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore $1,000,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NH Appalachian National Scenic Trail $1,375,000 



c 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

o 
~ 

'" 
~ 
.:"'"
§ 
t.. 
i!\: 

~
 
"'lJ o 

~
 
§ 

~
 
~ 
~ 
[ 
~ 
() 

~ 
:II;:: 
> 
~ 

§
9 

:II:u z 
-I 

.... 
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects] 

Agency Account Slate Project Aroouot 

National Park Service land Acquisition NM Petroglyph National Monument $1,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$1,820,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park 

National Park Service land Acquisition PA Appalachian National Scenic Trail 

National Park Service land Acquisition TN Shiloh National Military Park $250,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition TX Fort Davis National Historic Site $500,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition VA Fredericksburg and Spotsylvania National Military Park, Binns properly $200,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition vr Appalachian National Scenic Trail $625,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail $2,000,000 

$300,000U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research AR South Arkansas Sparta Aquifer Recovery Initiative 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research AZ, NM U.S.-Mexico Transboundary Aquifer Assessment Program $1,000,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA San Diego formation mapping $900,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA San Francisco Bay Salt Ponds restoration monitoringlresearch $1,000,000 

$250,000U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research HI Volcano research/monitoring partnership UH-ManoaIHVO 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research HI Water resources monitoring, investigations and research $500,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research IL McHenry County groundwater and storm water protection $280,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research LA Long Term Estuary Assessment Group support $400,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research MA Conte Anadromous Fish Research lab $220,000 

~ :t, 



~ 

i 
11 
o 

'" 
~ 

'"o 
'" R 
II)

."" 
II) g 
<.. 

i
i!t' 

~ 

~
 
.,., 
3 

~
 
~ 
~ 
[ 
~ 
8l 
o 
iii 
~ 
.: 
~ 
9 
Z 
8 
:D 
:0 
Z 
-l 

§ 

U.S. Geological Survey .Surveys, Investigations & Research MD Coastal plain & fractured rock study $500,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research NV Nye County minerals assessment project $650,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research VT lake Champlain Basin streamflow monitoring/toxic studies $346,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research WA Columbia River Basin, design/test monitoring protocols-invasive species $350,000 

U.S. Geological Survey 
! 

Surveys, Investigations & Research WA Hood Canal Dissolved Oxygen Study $200,000 

Minerals Management Service Royalty and Offshore Minerals Management MS Center for Marine Resources and Environmental Technology $900,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs Multi Upper Columbia United Tribes, resource management program $350,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs ND United Tribes Technical College $400,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs NM Navajo Technical College $200,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs SO Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, prairie management program $500,000 

Insular Affairs Assistance to Territories VI Critical Wastewater System Repairs and Improvements $900,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology CO Water Research Foundation $1,700,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology GA Consortium for Plant Biotechnology Research $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology 1X Southwest Consortium for Environmental Research and Policy (SCERP) $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology VA Water Environment Research Foundation $2,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Managem,ent CA San Francisco Bay competitive grant program $7,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management DC Rural Community Assistance Partnership $2,500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management DC Water Systems Council Wellcare Program $700,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management OK National Rural Water Association $13,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management VA National Biosolids Partnership $750,000 



~ 

~ 
CD 

~ 
g 

~ 
<ii 
~ 

~ 
II> 
:" 

§ 

i 
<.. 
i!i: 

~ 

~
 
~ 

~
 
~ 

~ 
[ 
~ 

I
(") 

Wi 

9 
~ o 
:0:u 
~ 

~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects] 

Agenev Account Stale Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management VT Lake Champlain environmental improvement program $4,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency WA Puget Sound Ecosystem Research Initiative at the University of Washington $4,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Buildings and Facilities NV Las Vegas Facilities Consolidation Study $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Other CA Hunters Point Naval Shipyard environmental cleanup $8,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG-Other AI( Alaska Native Villages water infrastructure program $13,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG-other CA Emissions Reduction Grants to the South Coast Air QualitY Management District 
and San Joaquin Air Pollution Control Dislrict 

$10,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG-Other IX The cities 01 EI Paso and Brownsville for water and wastewater infrastructure $2,500,000 

US Forest Service Research MS Center for Bottomlands Hardwood Research $800,000 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry CA Blue Mountain CommunitY Renewable Council for the Calaveras Healthy Impact 
Product Solutions biomass utilization project 

$500,000 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry CA Region 5, usrs for small forest products infrastructure assistance grants $2,500,000 

$150,000US Forest Service State & Private Foreslry MD Baltimore Urban Forestry Watershed Demonstration Cooperative Proiect 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry MO Missouri Forest Foundation for biomass demonstration project $300,000 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry UT Utah Department of Agriculture for a fuels-for-schools biomass utilization project $200,000 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry VT State of Vermont for the Vermont Wood Products Collaborative $500,000 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry WA Sealtle-Tacoma Regional Urban Forestry Restoration Project $1,000,000 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry WI Menomonee Valley Partners Inc; Urban Forestry Project $300,000 
~
 
~ 
'j.. 

l%-') 
,,",,-, 
't.J~ 

"'!!"'" 
-,) 

\~~
 

I 



li 

l' t 'IIX" Nt! 'I II'!!! ':I' !" I't ! .. ,tlt!"" '!t:'II!L!'!"tI!,lIbi:lWIWH"!!·'!'!!N !"'!Htbt!!i"b·tlt"U!I!!!':It'.N,!L!'jH*~' U+-,!IrIU,'!! lhLM·1WP"1!J';;"E!m. "!!'=_!7'X'_,"_ '.'w.!!U"IIIWJ~WlIill.~L.al.wIll~i'mll..l~.llLILllilll'__""gw. 

7i 

~ 
ijl 

~ 
~ 

U1 

~ 

!? 
:-''"
§ 
c.. 
i!> 

~
 
C3 

~
 
~ 

~
 
.,., 
~ 

~ 
[ 
~ 
() 

;Ii
J> 
:0s: 
J> 
~ 
9 

§
Z 

:u z 
-I 

§ 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry WV Wood Education and Resource Center in Princeton $1,900,000 

US Forest Service National Forest System AK Tongass National Forest timber pipeline program $2,500,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance HI PSW, Hawaii Researth Field Stations $1,460,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance ID Sawtooth National Recreation Area trail construction and maintenance $1,200,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance NV lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit for trail improvements by the Tahoe Rim Trail 
Association 

$100,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance SO Relocation of the Northern Great Plains Interagency Oispatch Center on the Black 
Hills National Forest 

$1,900,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance TN Complete construction of a Cherokee National Forest work center $500,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 1X Redesign Ratcliff lake Recreation Area and Campground $475,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WV Facilities improvements on the Monongahela National Forest $595,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WV Road improvements for the Monongahela National Forest $1,521,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition CA Angeles National Forest, Bighorn Mine $1,750,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition CA Angeles National Forest, Shoemaker Canyon $500,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition CA Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest $2,400,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition CA Los Padres National Forest-Big Sur Ecosystem $1,500,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition CO Uncompahgre National Forest $1,000,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition FL Aorida National Scenic Trail $500,000 

$500,000US Forest Service land Acquisition FL Osceola National Forest, Pinhook Swamp Wildlife Corridor. 

US Forest Service land Acquisition GA Chattahoochee-Oconee National Forest $1,200,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition ID Sawtooth National Recreation Area, Piva Partel $400,000 

~
 



II 

~ 

~ 
fi 
o 

'" 
~ 
(j\ 
g 
~ .., 
:-' 

~ 
c.. 
:5: 

~
 
C3 

~
 
~ 
§ 
o 
.,.. 
~ 

~ 
[ 
~ 
o 
~ » 
Jl.s: » 
~ 
9 

~ 
Jl:u 
~ 

~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Incorporation of Congressionally Requested Projects] 

Agency Ateount State Project. Amount 

US Forest Service land Acquisition IN Hoosier National Forest $825,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition KY Daniel Boone National Forest $900,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition MN Chippewa/Superior National Forest-Minnesota Wilderness $900,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition MT Gallatin and Custer National Forests-Greater Yellowstone Area $2,000,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition MT lewis and Clark National Forest $1,500,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition NC Pisgah National Forest, Catawba Falls Access &Trail Acquisition $713,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition NC Uwharrie National Forest, Uwharrie Trail $500,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition NM Gila National Forest-Bear Creek Ranch $3,000,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition SO Black Hills National Forest-lady CRanch $1,640,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition TN Cherokee National Forest---1locky Fork $6,000,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition UT Bonneville Shoreline Trail $1,500,000 

US Forest S~rvice land Acquisition UT Dixie National Forest $2,500,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition VT Green Mountain National Forest $2,250,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WA Mt. Baker-Snoqualmie National Forest-Wild Sky Wilderness $1,700,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WI Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest-Wisconsin Wild Waterways $2,125,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WV Monongahela National Forest, Cummings Tract $985,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WV Monongahela National Forest, Dolly Sods Conservation Area $2,800,000 



i 
~ 

~ 
g 

~ 

'" ~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
c.. 
;!t 

~
 
(l3 

~
 ,.. 
3 
o 

~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
o 
iii 
~ 
s: 
S; 
~ 

8
 
~ 
~ 

~ 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA California Fire Safe Councils $5,000,000 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA Lake Tahoe Community Fire Protection Project $5,000,000 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA San Bernardino Urban Youth Conservation Corp $100,000 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management NV City of Reno to fund firefighting equipment for the wildland-urban interlace $250,000 



~ o 
It 
~ 
o 
<0 

'" ~ 

01 
o .... 
fi' 
:'"'"
o '" g 

'- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT 
o 
A: [Presidentially Directed Spending Items]
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

(3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

" 3 
o 
o 
o 
g 

" a 
8l 
~ 

[
 
'"
 '" ~ 

() 

~ 
:II 

~ 
~ 

~ 
11 

Requester!s)
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Administration House Senate 

Bureau of Land Management Construction AK Anchorage Field Office, Campbell Airstrip $190,000 The President 
Safety Fencing 

Bureau of land Management Construction f\l. Gila District, Browning Ranch House Pres- $124,000 The President 
ervation 

Bureau of Land Management Construction f\l. Lake Havasu, Partners Point Waterline $110~000 The President 

Bureau of Land Management Construction CA Barstow, Sawtooth Campground $541,000 The President 

Bureau of land Management Construction CA California Radio Fencing and Grounding $537,000 The President 
Improvement 

Bureau of Land Management Construction CA Hollister Field Office, EI Toro Creek Parking $1,209,000 The President 
Project 

Bureau of Land Management Construction CO Grand Junction Field Office, Bridgeport Ac- $176,000 The President 
cess Trail 

Bureau of land Management Construction ID Salmon Field Office, lemhi River Road $1,588,000 The President 
Maintenance 

Bureau of Land Management Construction 10 Salmon Field Office, Sharkey Hot Springs $287,000 The President 
Renovation 

Bureau of land Management Construction UT Pelican lake Recreation Site Reconstruc- $697,000 The President 
tion 

Bureau of Land Management Construction UT Salt lake District, Five Mile Pass Recre- $362,000 The President 
ation Site Facility 

Bureau of land Management Construction UT West Desert District, Knolls Facilities $381,000 The President 

00 c.o 



~ 
o 
~ 
o a 
o 
'"I\) 
o 
lG 

'" 
~ 
o a 
I\) 

:-' 

§ 
<.. INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
i!l: [Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 

~ 
"U 
o 
§ 
o 
o 

"T1 

3 
o g 
lG 
"T1 

~ 

~ 

Agency Account Stale Project AmDuDt 
Requesterts) 

Administration House Senate 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA California Wilderness $1,500,000 The President Feinstein 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA King Range National Conservation Area $2,000,000 The President 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Lacks Creek Area of Critical Environmental 
Concern 

$750,000 The President 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Upper Sacramento River Area of Critical 
Environmental Concern 

$2,800,000 The President 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition MT Blackfoot River Special Recreation Man­
agement Area 

$4,500,000 The President Rehberg Baucus; Tester 

Bureau of Land ManagemeQt Land Acquisition MT Meeteetsee Spires Area of Critical Environ­
mental Concern 

$1,500,000 The President Rehberg Baucus; Tester 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition NM La Cienega Area of Critical Environmental 
ConcerniEI Camino Real De Tierra 
Adento"National Histonc Trail 

$3,000,000 The President Lujan Bingaman; Udall, 
Tom 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition NM Lesser Prairie Chicken Habitat Area of 
Critical Environmental Concern 

$1,500,000 The President Bingaman; Udall, 
Tom 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition OR Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument $1,000,000 The President Pelosi Merkley; Wyden_ 

Merkley; WydenBureau of Land Management Land Acquisition OR Sandy River/Oregon National Historic Trail $2,100,000 The President Blumenauer 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition WY Craig Thomas Little Mountain Special 
Management Area 

$2,000,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction AZ Willow Beach National Fish Hatchel)', 
Water Treatment 

$482,000 The President 

co 
o[ 

2 
m 

o 
ffi » 
JJ 
:;: 
» 
~ 
~ 
z 
(J 
o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
JJ 

r 
~ 



~ 

~
 
a 
U 
a 

'" a '" lG 

'" 
~ 
o 
u 
..... '" 
~ 
a 

'" 
c.....
 
~
 
"tJ o 

~ 
"Tl 

3 

~ 
"Tl 

~ 

~ 
[ 
~ 
o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
2 

8 
z 

z 
"Tl 

~ 
:D 

r 
~ 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction GU Guam National Wildlife Refuge, Invasive 
Species Fence Construction 

$866,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction IN Big Oaks National Wildlife Refuge, Old 
Timbers Dam Rehabilitation 

$100,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MN Fergus Falls Wetland Management District, 
Stang lake Dam 

$175,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction OK Wichita Mountains Wildlife Refuge, lake 
Rush Dam 

$4,100,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction PA Allegheny National Fish Hatchel)', Fish Pro­
duction and Electrical Systems 

$1,500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WA Quinault National Fish Hatchel)', Replace 
E1ecliic Fish Barriers 

$1,000,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WA Turnbull National Wildlife Refuge, Lower 
Pine lake Dam 

$250,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WY Jackson National Fish Hatchel)'. Replace 
Water Supply Line 

$1,650,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition AK Alaska Maritime National Wildlife Refuge $300,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition AK Togiak National Wildlife Refuge $325,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition AK Yukon Delta National Wildlife Refuge $365,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition AL Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition AI. Leslie Canyon National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service la'nd Acquisition CA Grasslands Wetland Management Area $1,000,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition CA San Joaquin River National Wildlife Refuge $2,000,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition DE Prime Hook National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 The President Carper; Kaufman 

~ .... 



~ o 
~ 
o 
U 
o 
CD 

'" 2 

'" a .... 
~ 
.....'"
'" o 
lil 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continuedc.... 
~ 
o [Presidentially Directed Spending Items]
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

~ 
o 
8 
o 
o 

" 3 
o 
o 
o 
~ 

" ~ 

~ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requestertsl 

Administration House Senate 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition FL Sl. Marks National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition GA Bond Swamp National Wildlife Refuge $1,200,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition HI James Campbell National Wildlife Refuge $7,400,000 The President Abercrombie; 
Hirono 

Akaka; Inouye 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition lA, MN Northern Tallgrass Prairie National Wildlife 
Refuge 

$500,000 The President Harkin; Klobuchar 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition lA, MN, Upper Mississippi River National Wildlife & $1,200,000 The President 
WI, Fish Refuge 
IL 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition IL Cypress Creek National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition IN Patoka River National Wildlife Refuge $1,150,000 The President Lugar 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition LA Red River National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 The President Landrieu 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition LA Upper Ouachita National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MA, CT. 
Yr, 
NH 

Silvio O. Conte National Wildlife Refuge $2,500,000 The President Hodes; Courtney; 
Murphy (CD; 
Olver 

Dodd; Gregg; Ken­
nedy; Kerry; 
Leahy; 
Lieberman 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MD Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge $2,000.000 The President Kratovil Cardin 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition ME Rachel Carson National Wildlife Refuge $3,000.000 The President Pingree (ME) Collins; Snowe 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MO Big Muddy National Wildlife Refuge $300,000 The President 

(.0
Q2 tv 
~ 

~ 
() 

iii » 
:D
s: » 
~ 
~ 

6
z 

o 
z 
" ~ 
:D 

r 
~ 



(if 
o 
~ 
o a 
o 
I\) '" 
~ 

o'".... 
~ 
I\) _.... 

~ 
<.­
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

<3 
g 
8 
." 

3 
o 
8 
o 

'" 
a ." 

m 
m 
lG 

[ 
~ 
() 

~ 
JJ 
s: » 
~ 
2 

~ 
o 
Z 
." 
in 
Si 
r 
~ 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition MS Panther Swamp National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition MT Red Rock Lakes National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MT Rocky Mountain Front Conservation Area $3,750,000 The President Rehberg Baucus; Tester 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition ND North Dakota Wetland Management Area $1,000,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition ND, SD Dakota Tallgrass Prairie Wetland Manage­
ment Area 

$1,000,000 The President Herseth Sandlin Johnson 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition NJ Cape May National Wildlife Refuge $2,000,000 The President loBiondo; Sires; 
Rothman (NJ) 

Lautenberg; 
Menendez 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition NJ Edwin B. Forsythe National Wiidlife Refuge $1,100,000 The President Adler (NJ); 
loBiondo; Sires; 
Rothman (NJ) 

Lautenberg; 
Menendez 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NM Sevilleta National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President Bingaman 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition OR Nestucca Bay National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 The President Schrader Merkley; Wyden 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition PA Cherll Valley National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 The President Kanjorski Casey; Specter 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition SC Ernest F. Hollings ACE Basin National 
Wildlife Refuge 

$500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition SC Waccamaw National Wildlife Refuge $600,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition TN Chickasaw National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition TX Balcones Canyonlands National Wildlife 
Refuge 

$1,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition TX Laguna Atascosa National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition TX lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife 
Refuge 

$1,000,000 The President Ortiz Hutchison 

co 
co 



o ~ 

~ 
~ 
2 
13 
~ 

~ 

U1 

~ 
~. 
_....'" 
'" § 
'- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
~ [Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 

~ 
C3 
§ 
8 

~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
en 

a "l1 

~ 

Agency Account Slate Project Amount 
Requesterls) 

Administration House Senate 

Fish and Wildlife SelVice Land Acquisition lX San Bernard National Wildlife Refuge-Aus­
tin's Woods Unit 

$1,250,000 The President Paul 

Fish and Wildlife SelVice land Acquisition UT Bear River Migratory Bird Refuge $1,300,000 The President Bishop (1m Bennett; Hatch 

Fish and Wildlife SelVice land Acquisition VA Back Bay National Wildlife Refuge $545,000 The President Nye Warner; Webb 

Warner; WebbFish and Wildlife SelVice land Acquisition VA James River National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 The President Moran (VA); Scott 
(VA) 

Fish and Wildlife SelVice land Acquisition WA Nisqually National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 The President 

Fish and Wildlife SelVice Land Acquisition WA Willapa National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 The President 

National Park SelVice Construction AK Katmai, replace failing infrastructure at 
Brooks Camp 

$6,471,000 The President 

National Park SelVice Construction PJ. Chiricahua, Replace Failing Sewer Systems $2,410,000 The President 

National Park SelVice Construction PJ. Grand Canyon, employee housing $16,890,000 The President 

National Park SelVice Construction CA Point Reyes, restore critical dune habitat $2,803,000 The President 

National Park SelVice Construction CO Mesa Verde curation center $11,675,000 The President 

National Park SelVice Construction CO Mesa Verde Visitor Information Center $10,500,000 The President Salazar 

National Park SelVice Construction DC National Capital Region, GW Memorial 
Parkway, Theodore Roosevelt rehabilita­
tion site 

$1,706,000 The President 

co 
,j:>.[ 

~ 
() 

~ 
:D 

~ 
::i 
2 

~ 
o 
Z 
"l1 

~ 
:D 

r 
~ 



~ 

i 
o 
u 
o 
CD 
I\) 
o 
lG 

01 

~ 
o 
u 
I\) 

:-' 
~ 
o 
CD 

c.... 
i!\: 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2l 
§ 
o 
o 

"Tl 

3 
o 

~ 
"Tl 

~ 

~ 

~ 
'" '" lG 
() 

~ 
:IIs: » 
:i 
2 
~ o 
Z 
"Tl 

~ 
r 
~ 

National Park Service Construction DC 
tect Meridian Hill Park 

National Park Service Construction GA 
revetment 

habilitate historic 
floodwall 

grounds of Historic No
install interpretive exhib

Glacier Hotel 

Blue Ridge Parkway, rep
dens retaining and gua

Delaware Water Ga p NRA. 
remove hazardous struc

Delaware Water Gap 
Childs Park 

ecosystem and fisheries 

ical housing 

Ft. Smith National Historic 

Petrified Forest National P

Golden Gate National Recr

tures 

Site 

ark 

eation Area 

National Park Service Construction IN 

National Park Service Construction MO 
land 
its 

National Park Service Construction MT 

National Park Service Construction NC air Craggy 
rdwalls 

National Park Service Construction NJ, PA 

National Park Service Construction PA 

National Park Service Construction WA 

National Park Service Construction WY 

National Park Service land Acquisition AR, OK 

National Park Service land Acquisition AI 

National Park Service land Acquisition CA 

National Capital Region, preserve and pro-

Fort Pulaski. replace Cockspur Ughthouse 

George Rogers Clark NHP. restore and re-
Wabash River 

Harry S. Truman NHS. rehabilitate interior 
House and 

Glacier NP, safety improvements at Many 

Gar­

co 
01

demolish and 

NRA. rehabilitate 

Olympic National Park, restore Elwha River 

Grand Teton National Park. construct crit­

$3,844,000 The President 

$1.577.000 The President 

$3,600,000 The President 

$1.018.000 The President 

$8,507,000 The President 

$2.728,000 The President 

$2,234,000 The President 

$3.048,000 The President 

$20,000,000 The President 

$13,174,000 The President 

$362,000 The President 

$4,575,000 The President 

$5.000.000 The President Feinstein 



o ~ 

~ 
a 
$l. 
a 
<D 

a '" Rl 

'" ~ 
a 
$l. 

:'"'"
a '" a 
<D 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
a 
~ [Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 
c.... 

a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

~ 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

" :3 
a 
a 
a 
@ 

" ~ 
m 
m 
a 

'" 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Administration House Senate 

National Park Service land Acquisition GA Chattahoochee River National Recreation $3,100,000 The President Chambliss; 
Area Isakson 

~ 

National Park Service Land Acquisition ID Minidoka National Historic Site $350,000 The President 

National Park Service Land Acquisition MO Harry S. Truman National Historic Site $1,300,000 The President 

National Park Service Land Acquisition MS Natchez National Historical Park $264,000 The President 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NC Guilford Courthouse National Military Park $880,000 The President 

National Park Service Land Acquisition SC Congaree National Park $1,320,000 The President Clyburn Graham 

National Park Service land Acquisition TX Big Thicket National Preserve $5,000,000 The President Brady (]X) Cornyn; Hutchison 

National Park Service land Acquisition TX Palo Alto Battlefield National Park $4,120,000 The President 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VA Prince William Forest Park $425,000 The President 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VA, NC Blue Ridge Parkway $1,250,000 The President 

National Park Service land Acquisition VI Virgin Islands National Park $3,250,000 The President Christensen 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WA Mt. Rainier National Park $2,150,000 The President Reichert; 
McDermott 

Cantwell; Murray 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WA Olym pic National Park $3,000,000 The President 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WA San Juan Island National Historical Park $6,000,000 The President Larsen (WA) Cantwell; Murray 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

CA San Francisco Bay competitive grant pro­
gram 

$7,000,000 The President Feinstein 

c:.D 
~ 0) 

§ 
~ 

'" 
() 

ffi » 
:D 
s: » 
~ 
~ 
Z 

ci a 
z 
" ~ 
:D 

r 
~ 



~ 

~ 
o 
U 
o 
CO
 
I\)
 
og 

'"
 o 
-,J 

o 
u 
I\) 
_-,J 

I\) 
og 
c.... 

i 
~ 

"tl o 
o
o
o
o
o 

-n 
3 
o

§ 
-n a 
mmg 

[ 
mmg 
() 

~ 
:D 

~ 
3! 
:2 

~ o 
z
:n 
~ 
r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

VT Lake Champlain environmental improve­
ment program 

$4,000,000 The President Leahy 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG-Other AI( Alaska Native Villages water infrastructure 
program 

$13,000,000 The President Murkowski 

US Forest Service Research MS Center for Bottomlands Hardwood Re­
search 

$800,000 The President Cochran 

US Forest Service State &Private ForestI)' WV Wood Education and Resource Center in 
Princeton 

$1,900,000 The President Byrd 

US Forest Service National Forest System AK Tongass National Forest timber pipeline 
program 

$2,500,000 The President Young (AK) Begich; Murkowski 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance AK Chugach NF, Porcupine Creek Campground 
Reconstruction 

$1,911,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance AI( PNW, Juneau Lab Collocation Phase 1 $4,980,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance AK Tongass NF, Thorne Bay Quads Phase 2 
and 3 

$906,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance AR Ozark-SI. Francis NF, Pleasant Hill Ranger 
District Office Addition &Renovation 

$1,500,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance AZ Kaibab NF, Kaibab Lake Campground $818,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance AZ Prescott NF, Lynx Southshore Recreation 
Area 

$450,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance AZ Tonto NF, Needle Rock Campground, Phase 
1 

$668,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CA Angeles NF, Pyramid Lake Rehabilitation $1,069,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CA Inyo NF, Ancient Bristlecone Pine Visitor 
Center 

$2,105,000 The President 

~ 
-:J 



~ a 
~ 
~ 
o 
CD 

~ 
en 

~ 

~ 
:-''"
8 
CD 

<- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
~ [Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 

~ 
'tl o 

~ 
'T1 

3 
o 
§ 
o 

'T1 

~ 

~ 

Agency Account State 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CA 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CA 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CA 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CA 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CA 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CO 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CO 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CO 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance CO 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance HI 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 10 

co 

ReQuester(s)
Project Amount 

Adminislration House Senate 

Klamath NF, Oak Knoll Work Center $1,028,000 The President 

lassen NF, Merrill Campground Phase 3 $1,115,000 The President 

San Dimas, Energy Conservation and Re- $400,000 The President 
newable Generation 

Six Rivers NF, Smith River National Recre- $996,000 The President 
ation Area Warehouse 

Stanislaus NF, Long Barn Barracks $1,126,000 The President 

Ara pa holRoosevelt NF, Pawnee Camp- $1,240,000 The President 
groundlPicnic Area, Phase 1 

ArapaholRoosevelt NF, Shadow Mountain $668,000 The President 
Village Exterior Bldg Rehabilitation 

Grand Mesa/Uncompahgre/Gunnison NF, $1,312,000 The President 
Lottis Creek Recreation Area Rehabilita-
tion 

RMRS, Ft. Collins Prospect Renovation $370,000 The President 
Planning & Design 

PSW, Hawaii Research Reid Stations $1,460,000 The President Abercrom bie; Akaka; Inouye 
Hirono 

10 Panhandle NF, Nursery Roof Replace- $450,000 The President 

00[ 
8l 
2 
o 

~ 
:0 
s:: 
~ 

~ 
~ 

§ 
Z 
'T1 

~ 
:0 

r 
~ ment 



;if 

~ 
~ 
o 
'" 
~ 
lG 

01 
o 
" 
~ 
'" ." 
o '" o 
'" 
'­
A: 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

~ 
§ 
8 

" 3 

~ 

" a 
'" 
'" 
~ 

~ 
'" 2 
() 

iii » 
:IIs: » 
~ 
~ 
z 
(J 
o 
z 
:n 

~ 
r 
~ 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance ID ID Panhandle NF, Outlet Campground 
Phase 1 

$760,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance ID Payette NF, Seasonal Housing $2,130,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance ID Salmon-Challis NF, Central Idaho Fire 
Aviation Center 

$2,400,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MI Hiawatha NF, Clear Lake Environmental 
Education Center 

$480,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance, MI Ottawa NF, Watersmeet Administrative Site 
Phase 3 

$2,000,000 The President 
~ 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MN Chippewa NF, Walker Administrative Site 
Phase 1 

$1,000,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MN NRS, Grand Rapids Lab Renovation $379,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MN NRS, St Paul Elevator and Roof Replace­
ment 

$475,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MS SRS, Wood Products Insect Laboratory $1,000,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MS SRS,Oxford HVAC Replacement $432,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MT Custer NF, Camp Crook Water System $564,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MT Lewis & Clark NF, Interpretive Center 
Health and Safety Improvements 

$386,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MT Regional Office, Aerial Fire Depot Roofing $381,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MT RMRS, Bozeman Research Complex $906,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance MT RMRS,Tenderfoot Creek, Experimental For­
est Administrative Site 

$495,000 The President 

~ 
~ 



<
'" o 
~ 
~ 
o 

'" '" 2 
en 

~ 
o 
S4 

:-''" 
§ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
~ [Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 
c... 

§ 
§ 

(3 
§ 
8 
." 

3 
o 
§ 
'" 
." 

§ 
~ 

'" 

Ageuty Account State Project Aroount 
Requester{s) 

Administration House Senate 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance NJ NRS, Silas lillie Experimental Forest Re­
model 

$253,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance NM Cibola NF, Magdalena Ranger Station, 
Phase 1 

$1,568,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance OR Deschutes NF, Allingham Guard Station 
Water System Phase 2 

$250,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance OR Malheur NF, Prairie City Offices & Ware­
house 

$1,800,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance OR Siuslaw/Corvallis Collocation-East Wing 
Replacement 

$4,100,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance PA Meadow Ponds Dam Rehabilitation $400,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance PR IITF, Sabana Woodshop Renovation $519,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance SC Francis Marion NF, Burrells Ford Camp­
ground Rehabilitation 

$355,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance SC Francis Marion NF, Ranger District Office 
Phase 2 

$1,080,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance TN Cherokee NF, Tellico River Corridor Recre­
ation Rehabilitation, Phase 3 

$330,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance UT Dixie NF, Pine Valley Recreation Area Re­
construction, Phase 3 

$450,000 The President 

I-' 
o[ o 

'" '"o 
'" 
() 

~ 
JJ
;:: 
~ 

~ 
2 

~ 
o 
Z 
." 

~ 
JJ 

r 
~ 



o ~ 

1j'*

o 
to 
I\) 

~ 

'" ~ 

~ 
I\) 

:-' 
I\) 
o 
o 
to 

' ­
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2l 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

" 3 
o 
o g 
Co> 

" a 
m 
m 
o 
I\) 

!a a 
~ 
I\) 

() 

~ 
:0
:;:: 
» 
~ 
~ 
z 
ci o z 
" ~ 
:0 

r ­
~ 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance VA George WashingtonlJefferson NF, Elizabeth 
Furnace Water/Sanitation Rehabilitation 

$265,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WA Gifford Pinchot NF, Johnston Ridge Observ­
atory Deferred Maintenance 

$410,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WA Ml. Sl. Helens National Volcanic Monument $1,195,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WI FPl., Freight Elevator Replacement $785,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WV NRS, Parsons Lab Renovation $254,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WY Bighorn NF, South Fork Campground Reha­
bilitation 

$490,000 The President 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WY Medicine Bow/Routt NF,Walden Bunkhouse $1,080,000 The President 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Angeles National Forest, Bighorn Mine $1,750,000 The President Chu Feinstein 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Los Padres National Forest-Big Sur Eco­
system 

$1,500,000 The President Farr Feinstein 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA San Bernardino National Forest---1larner 
Home Ranch 

$500,000 The President 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Tahoe and EI Dorado National Forests-Si­
erra Nevada Checkerboard 

$1,000,000 The President Feinstein 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition GA Chattahoochee-Oconee National Forest $1,200,000 The President Marshall Chambliss 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition IN Hoosier National Forest $825,000 The President Lugar 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition MI Ottawa National Forest---1lreat Lakes/Great 
Lands 

$1,500,000 The President Stupak Levin; Stabenow 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition MN Chippewa/Superior National Forest-Min­
nesota Wilderness 

$900,000 The President Oberstar Klobuchar 

~ 

o 
~ 



~ 

~
 
o 
S­
O 

'" 
~ 
~ 

'" !::i 
~ 
_....'" 
'"o g 
<... INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
;!S:" 
o [Presidentially Directed Spending Items]
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2l 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

" 3 
§
o 

.... 

" a 
~ 

Requester!s) 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Administration House Senate 

US Forest Service land Acquisition MO Mark Twain National Forest-Missouri $500,000 The President 
Ozark 

US Forest Service land Acquisition MT Gallatin and Custer National Forests- $2,000,000 The President Rehberg Tester, Baucus 
Greater Yellowstone Area 

US Forest Service land Acquisition MT Helena National FOrest-Blackfoot Chal- $1,000,000 The President Rehberg Baucus; Tester 
lenge 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition NH White Mountain National Forest $434,000 The President 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition NM Gila National Forest-Bear Creek Ranch $3,000,000 The President Teague Bingaman; Udall, 
Tom 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition OR, WA Wallowa Whitman National Forests, Hells $1,500,000 The President Wyden; Merkley 
Canyon National Recreation Area 

US Forest Service land Acquisition PA Allegheny National Forest $500,000 The President 

US Forest Service land Acquisition SD Black Hills National Forest-Lady CRanch $1,640,000 The President Herseth Sandlin Johnson 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition TN Cherokee National Forest-Rocky Fork $6,000,000 The President Price (NC) Alexander; Burr; 
Corker 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition UT Uinta and Wasatch-Cache National For- $1,500,000 The President Bennett; Hatch 
ests-High Uintas 

US Forest Service land Acquisition VT Green Mountain National Forest $2,250,000 The President Leahy 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WA Mt. Baker-SnoqualmieiWenatchee National $1,000,000 The President Murray 
Forests-Cascades Ecosystem 

.... 
o 

a ~ l\:) 

! 
o 

~ 
::tJ 
s: 
~ 
~ 

8 
z 

z 
" ~ 
::tJ 

r 
~ 



01 

~ o 
o 
5l *

o 
to 
N 
o 
fG 

01 
a .... 
~ 
~ 
N g 
to 

<­
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

.., 
o 
o 
o 
o 
g 

3" 
o 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition WI 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA 

Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest-
Wisconsin Wild Waterways 

California Fire Safe Councils 

Lake Tahoe Community Fire Protection 
Project 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

$2,125,000 The President Kohl 

$5,000,000 The President Feinstein 

$5,000,000 The President Boxer; Feinstein 

~ 

" a 
0) 
0) 

fG 

[ 
0) 
0) 

fG 
() 

fi1 » 
:D 
s: 
~ 
~ 

~ o z 
" ~ 
:D 

r­
~ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources NV Redband Trout and Salmon habitat assess­
ment and restoration 

$300,000 Reid 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources UT Utah Rural Cadastral Oata Program $300,000 Bennett 

Bureau of Land Management Construction NV California National Historic Trail Interpretive 
Center 

$2,000,000 Reid 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Johnson Canyon Area of Critical Environ­
mental Concern 

$1,500,000 Feinstein 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains Na­
tionaI Monument 

$500,000 Bono Mack 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management AK Sea Otter and Steller Sea Lion Education 
and Conservation 

$200.000 Young (AK) 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management AK Stellers and Spectacled Sea Eider Research $350,000 Young (AK) 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management CA National Academy of Sciences California 
Delta Study 

$750,000 Feinstein 

.... 
o 
CIj 



<

*
'" o 
o 
!l 
o 
CD 

o'"
~ 

01 
a ..... 

~ 
~ 
o '" o 
CD 

'­
A: 
o 
o 
g 
o 
o 

(3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

~. 

§ 
Ol 

a -n 

~ 
[ 
§ 
'" 
o 

~ 
JJs:: 
> 
~ 
9 

§
 
z 
:n 
~ 
JJ 

r­
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Account State Prnject Amount 
Requester!s) 

House Senate 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management CA Review of the Klamath, North Coast, and $2,150,000 Thompson (CA) 
Central Valley Hatchery Operations in 
California 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management GA Georgia Stream bank Restoration $500,000 Johnson (GAl; Scott 
(GAl; Marshall 

Chambliss 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management HI Hawaii invasive species management $1,000,000 Abercrom bie; Hirono Akaka; Inouye 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management HI Palmyra Atoll NWR rat eradication $1,200,000 Inouye 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management ID Idaho Sage-Grouse Management Plan $1,000,000 Simpson Crapo; Risch 

fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management LA Endangered Whooping Crane Propogation Fa­
cility 

$500,000 Cao Landrieu 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management ME Maine lakes invasive species/habitat res­
toration 

$500,000 Collins; Snowe 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management MI Mass Marking of Hatchery Fish in the Great 
Lakes 

$1,000,000 Dingell Lev;n; Stabenow 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management MS Mississippi State Natural Resources Eco­
nomic Enterprise Program 

$350,000 Harper Cochran; Wicker 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management NV Lahontan Cutthroat Trout $350,000 Reid 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management TX Caddo Lake Institute of Texas $150,000 Hutchison 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management WV National Conservation Training Center $750,000 Byrd 

fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management WV West Virginia Fisheries Resource Office $1,3DO,OOO Mollohan 

o 
~ 

II>­



<
(D 

o 
[t 
~ 
g 

~ 

'" 
~ 

~ 
..... '" 
'" ~ 
<... 
1> 

~
 
"U o 
§ 
a 
a 

" 3 
a 

~ .... 

" a 
~ 
[ 
~ 
() 

f:i » 
:0s: » 
~ 
2 

~ o 
z 
" ~ 
:0 

r 
~ 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Construction CA Don Edwards San Francisco Bay National 
Wildlife Refuge, Salt Ponds Restoration 

$4,000,000 Feinstein 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction HI Kilauea Point National Wildlife Refuge, 
lighthouse Repair 

$1,000,000 Inouye 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MS Theodore Roosevelt National Wildlife Refuge, 
Visitor Center/Office 

$2,000,000 Cochran; Wicker 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction NV Nevada Water Catchments $150,000 Reid 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge, 
Trails 

$850,000 Byrd 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV Ohio River Islands National Wildlife Refuge, 
Erosion Control 

$800,000 Byrd 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV White Sulphur Springs National Fish Hatch­
ery, Water Supply System 

$1,500,000 Byrd 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition CT Stewart McKinney National Wildlife Refuge $2,000,000 Delaura Dodd, Lieberman 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition FL Crystal River National Wildlife Refuge $1,500,000 Brown-Waite, Ginny Martinez; Nelson, Bill 

HarkinFish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition IA Driftless Area National Wildlife Refuge $450,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition KY Clarks River National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 McConnell 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition ME Maine Coastal Islands National Wildlife Ref­
uge 

$1,000,000 CDllins; Snowe 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NE Rainwater Basin Wetlands Management Dis­
trict 

$500,000 Nelson, Ben 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NH Lake Umbagog National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 Hodes Gregg; Shaheen 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NJ Great Swamp National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 Frelinghuysen; Sires; 
Rothman (NJ) 

Lautenberg; Menendez 

.... 
o 
01 



2 

~ 

~ 
!i 
o 
CD 

'" 

en 

~ 

~ 
.....'" 

~ 
c... 
:5: 

~
 
"U o 

~ 
"Tl 

:3 
o 

~ 
(]) 

a "Tl 

en 
en 
lG 

[ 
~ 
() 

ii1 » 
:n;;: 
» 
~ 
~ 

~ o 
Z 
"Tl 

~ 
:n 

~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-'-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Account State Projed Amount 
Requester!s) 

House Senate 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition NJ Wallkill National Wildlife Refuge $1,400,000 Garrett (NJ); Rothman 
(NJ) 

Lautenberg; MenenClez 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition RI John H. Chafee National Wildlife Refuge $900,000 Reed; Whileh~use 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition VA Great Oismal Swamp National Wildlife Ref­
uge 

$500,000 Forbes Warner; Webb 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition VA Rappahannock River National Wildlife Ref­
uge, Bowers property 

$500,000 Wittman; Moran (VA) Warner; Webb 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition WA Turnbull National Wildlife Refuge $1,500,000 Murray 

National Park Service StatutOIY or Contractual Aid CA Angel Island Immigration Station $1,000,000 Pelosi; Woolsey Boxer; Feinstein 

National Park Service SlatutolY or Contractual Aid CA Yosemite National Park schools, PLI09-131 $400,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service StatutolY or Contractual Aid OC Sewall Belmont House $1,000,000 landrieu 

National Park Service StatutolY or Contractual Aid HI National Tropical Botanical Garden, PL 111­
11 

$500,000 Abercrombie Akaka; Inouye 

National Park Service StatutOIY or Contractual Aid HI Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts Program, PL 
99-498 

$500,000 Abercrombie; Hirono Akaka; Inouye 

National Park Service StatutolY or Contractual Aid MD Star Spangled Banner National Historic Trail $500,000 Ruppersberger; Sar­
banes; Cummings 

Cardin 

National Park Service StatutolY or Contractual Aid MD, VA, 
OC 

Chesapeake Bay Gateways $1,000,000 Sarbanes; Moran (VA); 
Cummings; Hoyer; 
Kratovil 

Cardin; Mikulski 

!-" 
o 
CJ:l 



o ~ 

*
~ 
o 
CD 

'" 2 

'" ~ 

h' 
.....'"
'"o g 
<.. 
;3; 

~
 
2l 
§ 
8 

~ 
8 
~ 
CD 

"Tl 

~ 

~ 
[ 
~ 
o 
i=:i » 
:D
;:: 
» 
~
 
~
 

§
 
Z 
"Tl 
m » 
:D 

r 
~ 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid NH Lamprey Wild & Scenic River, Pl 90-542 $200,000 Shea-Porter Gregg; Shaheen 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid VT, NY Hudson-Fulton-Champlain Ouadricentennial, 
PlllD-229 

$750,000 Hinchey Leahy 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures Al Historic Fort Payne Coal and Iron Building 
Rehabilitation 

$150,000 Aderholt 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures Al Historic Montevallo Main Hall Renovation $150,000 Bachus; Aderholt 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures Al Swayne Hall, Talladega $490,000 Rogers (AU Sessions 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures CA Mission Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara $650,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures CO Shenandoah-Oives Mill National Historic 
Landmark 

$150,000 Salazar 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures CT Harriet Beecher Stowe Center Preservation $150,000 Larson (Cn Oodd; Lieberman 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures CT Sterling Opera House Renovation $150,000 OeLauro 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures Fl Freedom Tower, Miami $500,000 Martinez 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures GA Morehouse College (King papers) $200,000 Marshall; lewis (GA) Isakson 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures IA Oes Moines Art Center, Oes Moines $200,000 Harkin 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures 10 Historic Old Pen Site Stabilization Project $150,000 Simpson Crapo; Risch 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures II Repairs to Historic Chicago landmark $50,000 Davis (IU 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures KS Colonial Fox Theater, Pittsburg $500,000 Brownback; Roberts 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures KY Judge Joseph Holt House Historic Restoration $150,000 Guthrie 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MA Hancock Shaker Village Restoration $150,000 Olver Kennedy; Kerry 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MA Stockbridge Mission House Renovation $117,000 Olver 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MD Harmony Hall Restoration $100,000 Hoyer 

I-' 
o 
'I 



~ o 
l* 
o 
Q. 
o 
CO 
N 

i§ 

en 

~ 
o 
Q. 
N 
:-' 
N 
o 
g 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continuedc.... 
i5: [Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

~ 
C3 

~ 
" 3 

~ 
o 

" ~ 

'" 2 

Agency Account Stale Project Amount 
Requester!s) 

House Senate 

National Park Seririce Save America's Treasures MI Big Sable Ughthouse, ludington $100,000 Levin; Stabenow 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MN CSPS Sokol Hall $150,000 McCollum 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MN Restoration of Historic Coe Mansion $150,000 Ellison 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MS Madison County Courthouse $500,000 Cochran; Wicker 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MS Medgar Evers site, Jackson $250,000 Cochran 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MT City of Bozeman Main Street Historic District 
Restoration 

$150,000 Rehberg 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NC Bellamy Mansion Slave Quarters $100,000 Mcintyre 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NJ Georgian Court Mansion Restoration $200,000 Smith (NJ); Rothman 
INJ) 

Lautenberg; Menendez 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NJ South Orange Village Hall Restoration $150,000 Payne; Pascrell 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NV lincoln County Courthouse, Pioche $200,000 Reid 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Historic Owego Municipal Building Rehabili­
tation 

$150,000 Hinchey 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Hudson River Sloop Clearwater Restoration $150,000 Hinchey 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Richardson Olmsted Complex, Buffalo $200,000 Higgins Gillibrand; Schumer 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Strand Theater, Plattsburgh $200,000 Gillibrand; Schumer 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Tarrytown Music Hall Restoration $150,000 Lowey 

o 
~ 

[ OJ 

'" 2 
o 

~ 
JJ 
;;:: 
» 
~ 
2 

~ 
o z 
" ~ 
JJ 

r 
~ 



~ 
o 
rt 
o 
u 
o 
to 

o '" o 

'" 
'" £1 
o 
u 
,"'"
g'"
to 

'­
~ 
o 

~ 
(l3 

8 g 

" 3 
o 
o 
o 
~ 

" a 
~ 

~ 
8l 
~ 

(). 

~ 
:c;: 
» 
:i 
2 
~ o 
z 
" ~ 
:c 

r 
~ 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Village Park Historic Preservation $150,000 McHugh 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures OR Wallowa County Courthouse, Enterprise $200,000 Merkley; Wyden 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA Hatborough Union Library Restoration $38,000 Schwartz 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA Saylor Cement Kilns Historic Preservation $200,000 Dent 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PR San Juan North Portal Restoration $150,000 Pierluisi 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures RI Warwick City Hall, Warwick $350,000 Langevin Reed; Whitehouse 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Chesterfield Courthouse Restoration $150,000 Spratt 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Cypress Historic Meeting Compound $200,000 Brown (SC) 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Modjeska Simkins Home Restoration $150,000 Clyburn 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SD State Theater, Sioux Falls $200,000 Johnson 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TN Blount Mansion, Knoxville $250,000 Ouncan Alexander 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures UT Historic Fisher Mansion Restoration Project $150,000 Bishop (IJT] Bennett; Hatch 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VA Belgian Building Preservation $150,000 Scott (VA) 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VA Chesterfield County Historic Preservation $150,000 Forbes 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VA Fort Ward Park Preservation $75,000 Moran (VA) 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WA Schooner Adventuress Restoration $180,OQO Dicks 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WI Bayfield Historic Courthouse Restoration $150,000 Obey 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WV Capitol Theater, Wheeling $200,000 Byrd 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WV Claymont Court Historic Site Restoration $150,000 Capito 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WV Cottrill's Opera House Restoration $150,000 Mollohan 

I-" 
o 
to 



~ o 
~ 
~ 
o 
CD 

'"o 
lG 

'" 
~ 

!? 
...... '" 
~ 
o 
CD 

<- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
~ 
o [Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

"U o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

"T1 

3 
o 

~ 
"T1 

~ 
m 
m 
lG 

[ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requesterls) 

House Senate 

National Park Service Construction AZ Saguaro National Park Trail Improvements $398,000 Giffords 

National Park Service Construction CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area (Alca­
traz) 

$1,400,000 ~ Feinstein 

National Park Service Construction CA Joshua Tree National Park Visitor Center $300,000 lewis (CA) 

National Park Service Construction CA Manzanar National Historical Site $900,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Construction DC African American Civil War Memorial, secu­
rity enhancements 

$220,000 Norton 

National Park Service Construction FL Castillo de San Marcos National Monument $500,000 Mica 

National Park Service Construction IN Restore Good Fellow Lodge, Indiana Dunes 
National Lakeshore 

$1,000,000 Visclosky 

National Park Service Construction MA New Bedford Whaling National Historical 
Park (Bourne bldg) 

$1,500,000 Kennedy; Kerry 

National Park Service Construction MI Keweenaw National Historical Park (Quincy 
Smelting Works) 

$1,000,000 Levin 

National Park Service Construction MI Keweenaw National Historical Park Union 
Building 

$1,380,000 Stupak Levin; Stabenow 

National Park Service Construction NJ Gateway NRA, Sandy Hook Repair of Historic 
Gun Batteries 

$800,000 Pallone 

National Park Service Construction NJ Paterson Great Falls National Historic Park $500,000 Pascrell 

National Park Service Construction NY Rre Island Land Trust Historic Restoration $250,000 Israel; Bishop (NY) 

I-' 
I-' 
o 

~ 
lG 
() 

ill 
}> 
:0 
~ 
}> 

~ 
2 

~ 
@ 
"T1 
in 
5i 
r 
~ 



~ o
fi­
o 
U 
o 
CO
 
I\)
 
o 
lG 

'" 
~ 
o 
u 
I\) 

:'" 
I\) 
o 
g 

' ­
;5: 

~
 
~ 
§ 
g 

~ 
o 

~ 
'" 
~ 
Ol
 
Ol
 

lG 

[ 
~ 
o 
iii » 
:II
;: 
» 
~ 
2 

~ o 
z 
:n 
m » 
:II 

r 
~ 

National Park Service Construction OH Cuyahoga Valley 

Center 
National Park Service Construction OK 

National Park Service Construction OR 

torial facility) 

Great Smoky 

Moccasin 
trict 

Pl107-329 

National Park Service Construction PA 

National Park Service Construction PA 

National Park Service Construction TN 

National Park Service Construction TN 

National Park Service Construction TN 

National Park Service Construction UT 

National Park Service Construction UT 

National Park Service Construction VA 

National Park Service Construction WI 

National Park Service Construction WI 

National Park Service Construction WV 

National Park Service Construction WV 

National Park Service land Acquisition Al 

National Park Site and 
Structure Rehabilitation Program 

Chickasaw National Recreation Area Visitor 

Crater Lake Visitor Education Center 

Flight 93 National Memorial 

Valley Forge National Park Visitor Center 

Great Smoky Mountains National Park (cura-

Mountains National Park 
(Tremont/Cosby water) 

Bend National Archeological Dis­ ~ 
~ 
~ 

Timpanogos Cave National Monument Inter­
agency Visitors Center 

Utah Public lands Artifact Preservation Act. 

Fort Hunt NCO Quarters Restoration 

Apostle Islands lighthouse Restoration 

Ice Age National Scenic Trail 

Harpers Fer!)' National Historical Park 

New River Gorge National River 

little River Canyon National Preserve 

$500,000 laTourette; Sutton 

$500,000 Cole 

$350,000 Walden; Blumenauer Merkley; Wyden 

$725,000 Shuster Specter 

$325,000 Sestak 

$1,500,000 Alexander 

$1,940,000 Alexander; Corker 

$500,000 Wamp 

$1,600,000 Matheson Bennett 

$1,000,000 Bennett; Hatch 

$250,000 Moran (VA) 

$2,000,000 Obey 

$265,000 Obey 

$275,000 Byrd 

$1,025,000 Byrd 

$1,500,000 Rogers (AU Sessions 



<

*
CD 

o 
a 
~ 
a 
CD 

'" 2 

'"o .... 
o 
~ 

:-''"
8 
CD 

L 
i!> 

~
 
(3 

~ a 

J;l 
3 

~ 
" ~ 

~ 
~ 
3­

~ 
() 

fn 
:P 
:D 

~ 
~ 
2 

~ o 
z 
" ~ 
:D 

r 
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requesterls) 

House Senate 

National Park Service Land Acquisition CA Mojave National Preserve, Joshua Tree Na­
tional Park, Death Valley National Park 

$1,000,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Land Acquisition CA Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation 
Area 

$1,000,000 Berman; Sherman Feinstein 

National Park Service Land Acquisition KY Cumberland Gap National Historical Park, 
Fern Lake 

$1,150,000 Rogers (KY) McConnell 

National Park Service Land Acquisition MI Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore $1.000,000 Levin; Stabenow 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NH Appalachian National Scenic Trail $1,375,000 Hodes Gregg; Shaheen 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NM Petroglyph National Monument $1,000,000 Heinrich Bingaman 

National Park Service Land Acquisition OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park $4,000,000 Sutton; LaTourette; 
Ryan (OH) 

Brown; Voinovich 

National Park Service Land Acquisition PA Appalachian National Scenic Trail $1,820,000 Specter 

National Park Service Land Acquisition TN Shiloh National Military Park $250,000 Alexander; Corker 

National Park Service Land Acquisition 1X Fort Davis National Historic Site $500,000 Rodriguez Hutchison 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VA Fredericksburg and Spotsylvania National 
Military Park. Binns property 

$200,000 Wittman 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VT Appalachian National Scenic Trail $625,000 Leahy 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail $2,000,000 Baldwin; Obey 

..... ..... 
l:>:l 



<
CD 

~
 
o 
~ 
o 
I\)'"
o 
~ 

'" ~ 

~ 
I\) .... 
I\) 

g 
'" 
c.... 
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

(3 

~ 
"T1 

3 
o 

~ 
"T1 

~ 
m 

2 
[ 
m 

2 
o 

~ 
JJ 
s: »
 
:5!
 
2
 

8
z 

z 
"T1 

~ 
JJ 

r­
~ 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research AR South Arkansas Sparta Aquifer Recovery Ini­
tiative 

$300,000 Ross 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research AZ, NM U.S.-Mexico Transboundary Aquifer Assess­
ment Program 

$1,000,000 Grijalva; Pastor (Al) Bingaman 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA San Oiego formation mapping $900,000 Feinstein 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA San Francisco Bay Salt Ponds restoration 
monitoring/research 

$1,000,000 Stark; lofgren, Zoe; 
Honda; Pelosi 

Feinstein 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research HI Volcano research/monitoring partnership UH-
ManoalHVO 

$250,000 Inouye 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research HI Water resources monitoring, investigations 
and resea rch 

$500,000 Inouye; Akaka 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research IL McHenry County groundwater and stormwater 
protection 

$280,000 Manzullo 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research LA Long Term Estuary Assessment Group sup­
port 

$400,000 Landrieu 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research MA Conte Anadromous Fish Research Lab $220,000 Olver 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research MO Coastal plain & fractured rock study $500,000 Cummings Cardin; Mukulski 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research NV Nye County minerals assessment project $650,000 Reid 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research VT Lake Champlain Basin streamflow moni­
toring/toxic studies 

$346,000 Leahy 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research WA Columbia River Basin, design/test moni­
toring protocols-invasive species 

$350,000 Murray 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research WA Hood Canal Oissolved Oxygen Study $200,000 Dicks 

Minerals Management Service Royalty and Offshore Minerals Management MS Center for Marine Resources and Environ­
mental Technology 

$900,000 Childers Cochran; Wicker 

t-' 
t-' 
C.:l 



< 
(l) 

o 
~ 
o 
~ 
o 
CD 

o '" lG 

o'"..... 
~ 
:"'"
o '" o 
CD 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
~ [Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 
c.. 

~ 
(3 
§ 
o 
o 

~ 
3 
o 

2 
'" 
a
-n 

~ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs Multi Upper Columbia United Tribes, resource 
management program 

$350,000 McMorris Rodgers Cantwell; Crapo; Mur­
ray; Risch 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs ND United Tribes Technical College $400,000 Pomeroy Conrad; Dorgan 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs NM Navajo Technical College $200,000 Bingaman; Udall, Tom 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs SD Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, prairie manage­
ment program 

$500,000 Herseth Sandlin Johnson 

Insular Affairs Assistance to Territories VI Critical Wastewater System Repairs and Im­
provemenls 

$900,000 Christensen 

Environmental Protection Agency Science &Technology CO Water Research Foundation $1,700,000 Kissell; Rehberg; 
Moran (VA) 

Kennedy; Kerry; Reid 

Environmental Protection Agency Science &Technology GA Consortium for Plant Biotechnology Research $1,000,000 Towns; Rogers (Mil; 
Rehberg; Stupak; 
Conyers; Price 
(NC); Abercrom bie; 
Lewis (GA); Rogers 
(I{Y) 

Hagan; Levin; McCon­
nell; Murray; 
Stabenow 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology TX Southwest Consortium for Environmental Re­
search and Policy (SCERP) 

$1,000,000 Reyes; Pastor (AZ) Bingaman; Udall, Tom 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology VA Water Environment Research Foundation $2,000,000 Price (NC); Moran 
(VA) 

Begich; Bond; Brown; 
Burris; Cardin; Col­
lins; Kennedy; Kohl; 
Lautenberg; Schu­
mer; Snowe 

~ 

~ ~ 

a H:>. 

~ 
o 
i;l 
» 
JJ 
;:: 
» 

§
2 
~ 

z 
-n 
in 
~ 
r 
~ 



o ~ 

It 
a 
~ 
a 
I\)'" a 
~ 

01 
a .... 
~ 
I\) ..... 
I\) 

g 
'" 
c.... 

i
A 

2l 
§ 
a 
a 

" 3 
a 

~ 
" ~ 
8l 
~ 

[ 
~ 
() 

ii1 
?Ii 
~ 
~ 
2 

8 
~ 

z 
"m 
?Ii 
r­
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management DC Rural Community Assistance Partnership $2,500,000 Olver; Rogers (KY) Baucus; Begich; 
Bingaman; Brown; 
Collins; Crapo; 
Johanns; Johnson; 
Klobuchar; Leahy; 
Lincoln; Merkley; 
Risch; Rockefeller; 
Shaheen; Tester; 
Udall, Mark; Udall, 
Tom; Wyden 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management DC Water Systems Council Wellcare Program $700,000 langevin; latham; 
Arcuri; Boswell 

Baucus; Bingaman; 
Grassley; Harkin; 
Reed; Whitehouse 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management OK National Rural Water Association $13,000,000 Etheridge; Jones; Ken­
nedy 

Barrasso; Bingaman; 
Bond; Burr, Cant-
well; Casey; 
Chambliss; Collins; 
Conrad; Corker, 
Crapo; Dorgan; Dur­
bin; Enzi, Gillibrand; 
Graham; Grassley; 
Hagan; Hatch; 
Inhofe; Isakson; 
Johanns; Johnson; 
Kennedy; Kerry; 
Leahy; Levin; 
Lieberman; Lincoln; 
Menendez; Pryor; 
Reed; Risch; Rob­
erts; Sanders; Schu­
mer; Shaheen; 
Snowe; Specter; 
Stabenow; Thune; 
Udall, Mark; Udall, 
Tom; Vitler; Webb; 
Whitehouse; Wicker; 
Wyden 

t-' 
t-' 
01 



<
CD o 
~ 
o 
g. 
o 
CO 

::g 
o 
N 

o'"... 
~ 
N _... 
N 
o 
o 
CO 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continuedc.. 
~ 
o [Congressionally Directed Spending Items]
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

<3 
o 
o 
o g 

" 3 

2
o 

(Xl 

" ~ 

~ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Management VA National Biosolids Partnership $750,000 Moran (VA) 

Environmental Protection, Agency Environmental Programs and Management WA Puget Sound Ecosystem Research Initiative $4,000,000 Smith rNA); 
at the University of Washington McDermott; Dicks; 

Baird 

Environmental Protection Agency Buildings and Facilities NV Las Vegas Facilities Consolidation Study $500,000 Reid 

Environmental Protection Agency Other CA Hunters Point Naval Shipyard environmental 
cleanup 

$8,000,000 Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG---Dther CA Emissions Reduction Grants to the South 
Coast Air Quality Management Distrtct 
and San Joaquin Air Pollution Control Dis­
trict 

$10,000,000 Cardoza; McNerney; 
Costa 

Boxer; Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG--Other TX The cities of EI Paso and Brownsville for 
water and wastewater infrastructure 

$2,500,000 Reyes; Ortiz Cornyn; Hutchison 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 
Project 

AK City of Buckland for construction of a piped 
water and sewer system 

$500,000 Begich; Murkowski 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 
Project 

AK City of Homer for planning and design of a 
new drinking water system 

$500,000 Murkowski 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 
Project 

AK City of Kodiak for water and sewer improve­
ments 

$300,000 Young (AK) Begich 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 
Project 

AK City of Soldotna for a water and wastewater 
improvements project 

$500,000 Begich; Murkowski 

.... .... 
CT.l[ 

~ 
N 

o 
ffi »:c
s: » 
:!1 
:2 
az 

o z 
" m »:c 
;­

~ 



o ~ 

~ 
8 
a 
CD 

a '" 
lG 

'" ~ 

R 
...... '" 
a '" a 
CD 

c... 
~ 
a 

~ 
2l 
8 
a 
a 

§ 
a 

~ 
CD 

~ 
~ 
[ 
~ 
() 

~ 
:JJ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ o z 
:n 
~ 
:JJ 

r­
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure AK Municipality of Skagway for a wastewater 
treatment facility expansion project 

$300,000 Begich; Murkowski 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al City of Brewton for a wastewater improve­
ments project 

$300,000 Sessions 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al East Alabama Water Sewer and Fire Protec­
tion District for wastewater system plan­
ning 

$275,000 Rogers (AD Sessions 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al Fayette County ior the construction of a 
drinking water reservoir 

$6,000,000 Aderholt Shelby 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The City of Enterprise for the Enterprise 
Southeast lagoon upgrade project 

$500,000 Bright 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The City of Sulligent for a water well and 
storage tank project 

$500,000 Aderholt 
) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al Washington County Commission for the 
Washington County sanitaf}' sewer exten­
sion 

$500,000 Bonner Sessions 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure AR Cabot Waterworks for wastewater im prove­
ments 

$500,000 Berf}' 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure AR City of Dardanelle for water treatment plant 
expansion 

$300,000 lincoln; Pf}'or 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure AR City of Forrest City for water infrastructure 
improvements 

$300,000 lincoln; Pf}'or 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure AR City of Warren for water infrastructure im­
provements 

$300,000 lincoln; Pf}'or 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure AR Fort Chaffee Redevelopment Authority for 
water system improvements 

$300,000 lincoln; Pf}'or 

.... .... 

....:] 



'._._ __-_.11••_.11..........
 

~ o 
o*
U 
g 
o '" lG 

en 

~ 
o 
u 
:"'"
~ 
'- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
;5: [Congressionally Directed Spending Items]o 
o 
o 
o 
:5 
"U o 
§ 
o 
o 

"T1 

3 
o 

§
o 

a"T1 

~ 

Agency Account Slate Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

P"'"W..···_"..IIIt·"NP"f!t'''VM' ,.""""""',,',.':.....,••••,, '."..·W ·'II_", 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure AR The City of Fayetteville for Elkins Outfall 
Sewer line sewer replacement 

$500,000 Boozman 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al City of Safford for water infrastructure im­
provements 

$300,000 Kyl 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The Pascua YacQui Tribe for the master 
drainage plan 

$1,000,000 Pastor (AI); Grijalva 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The Town of Chino Valley for water and 
wastewater infrastructure 

$500,000 Ki rkpatrick (All 

Environmental Protection Aiiency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The Town of Miami for sewer collection sys­
tern upgrades 

$220,000 Pastor (All 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Big Bear Oepartment of Water and Power for 
Big Bear lake water system infrastructure 
improvements 

$750,000 lewis (CA) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Carlsbad lor Vista-Carlsbad joint wastewater 
project 

$500,000 Bilbray 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA City of East Palo Alto for the East Palo Alto 
water supply and stormwater manage­
ment improvemen~ 

$875,000 Eshoo Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA City of Eureka for the Martin Slough inter­
ceptor project 

$875,000 Thompson (CA) Boxer; Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA City of Galt for Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Upgrades 

$500,000 lungren, Dan 

~ 
.~ ~ 

00a 
~ 
o 
i4i » 
:Xl 
s: » 
:1 
9 
Z 
d 
o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:Xl 

r 
~ 



o ~ 

~ 
o 
!:l. 
o 
CO 

o '" iG 

01 
o .... 
o 
~ 

..... '" 
o '" o 
CO 

<­
;!I: 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

~ 

~ 
"T1 

3­
a> 
a> 

2 

[ 
a> 

8 
'" 
o 
fn 
~ 
:D 
s: 
~ 

~ 
2 

~ o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:D 

r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA City of Rialto for Inland empire groundwater 
remediation and drinking water system 
im provements 

$300,000 Baca Boxer 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA City of Santa Monica for the Santa Monica 
water system reliability project 

$875,000 Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA City of Westminster for Stormwater System 
improvements 

$875.000 Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Helix Water District for the EI Monte Valley 
groundwater recharge project 

$500,000 Hunter 

Environmental Protection Agency .STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Monterey County Water Resources Agency for 
the lower Carmel River and Lagoon 
Floodplain restoration and enhancement 
project 

$500,000 Farr 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Municipal Water District of Orange County 
for water supply im provements 

$875,000 Boxer; Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Palmdale Water District for water main re­
placement 

$500,000 McKeon 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Shasta County for Elk Trail Water System 
Improvements 

$875.000 Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA South Montebello Irrigation District for water 
system infrastructure improvements 

$550,000 Napolitano 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA South Pasadena for Wilson Reservoir re­
placement 

$300,000 Schiff 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Arcadia for the Arcadia and Si­
erra Madre joint water infrastructure 
project 

$500.000 Dreier 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Bell for Sewer Infrastructure 
Modernization 

$675,000 Roybal-Allard 

~ 
I-' 
~ 



-
~ o 
~ 
o 
~ 
o 
<0 

~ 
en 

~ 

?i 
_..... '" 
§ 
<.. INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
~ [Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

~ 
"U o 
§ 
g 

"Tl 

3 
o 
o 
o 
~ 

a "Tl 

~ 

Agency Account Slale Projecl Amount 
Requester!s) 

House Senale 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Calimesa for storm drain im­
provements 

$500,000 lewis (CAl 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Cathedral City for South City Im­
provement District groundwater protection 

$500,000 Bono Mack 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Ceres for East Service Road san­
itaI)' sewer extension 

$500,000 Cardoza 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City. of Culver City for storm water im­
provements 

$500,000 Watson 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of los Angeles for the Elysian Park 
water recycling project 

$500,000 Becerra 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Ridgecrest for wastewater treat­
ment facility infrastructure 

$400,000 McCarthy (CAl 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of San Jose for the San Jose Rede­
velopment Area sewer main rehabilitation 

$300,000 Honda; lofgren, Zoe 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of San Juan Capistrano for ground 
water recovel)' plant expansion and re­
gional distribution facility 

$625,000 Calvert 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Temple City for storm drain in­
stallation 

$200,000 Schiff 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA The City of Vallejo for Mare Island sanital)' 
sewer and storm drain improvements 

$750,000 Miller, George 

~ 
I:'-j

~ oa 
~ 
() 

~ 
::D 

~ 
:1 
2 

~ o 
Z 
"Tl 
m » 
::D 

r 
~ 



~ o 
*
o 
~ 
o 
<D 
I\) 
o 
~ 

'" ~ 
o 
~ 
I\) ..... 
~ 
lil 

i
<... 
~ 

II 
g 
o 
o 

~ 
3 

§
o 

"Tl 

~ 
m 
m 
~ 

[ 
m 
m 
~ 

C) 

~ 
:n 
~ 
:? 
2 

§
 
Z
 
"Tl
 

~ 
:n 

r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA Western Municipal Water District for Arling­
ton Desalter Biodenitrification 

$625,000 Calvert 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CO City of Monte Vista for wastewater facility 
consolidation 

$300,000 Bennet 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CO City of Rifle for drinking water infrastructure 
improvements 

$300,000 Salazar Udall, Mark 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CT City of Norwich for wastewater treatment fa­
cility improvements 

$300,000 Courtney Dodd; Lieberman 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CT The Mattabasset District for wastewater 
treatment facility upgrades 

$500,000 Larson (Cn Lieberman 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CT The Town of Prospect for drinking water in­
frastructure 

$495,000 Delauro 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CT Town of East Lyme for drinking water system 
improvements 

$300,000 Courtney Dodd 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure DE New Castle County for Turkey Run inter­
ceptor improvements 

$300,000 Castle Carper; Kaufman 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure DE Sussex County Council for the Johnson's Cor­
ner wastewater improvement project 

$300,000 Castle Carper; Kaufman 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure FL City of West Palm Beach for water infra­
structure improvements 

$500,000 Klein (Fl); Wexler 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure FL Jacksonville Water and Sewer Expansion Au­
thority for septic tank replacement 

$500,000 Crenshaw Martinez 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure FL Santa Rosa County for Navarre Beach water 
clarifier 

$220,000 Miller (Fl) Nelson, Bill 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Fl South Seminole and North Orange County 
Wastewater Transmission Authority for 
wastewater infrastructure improvements 

$500,000 Kosmas; Mica Martinez 

..... 
t-:) 
..... 



~ 
o 
~ 
o 
~ 
o 
CD 
l\) 
o 
~ 

'" 
~ 
o 
~ 
l\) 

:-' 
~ g 
'­
i!> 

~
 
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

." 

3 
g 

~ 
." 

a 
(J) 
(J) 

~ 

~ 
(J) 
(J) 

~ 

() 

~ 
~ 
§
2 

Z 
." 
m »:c 

r 
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure FL St. Johns River Water Management District 
for the East-Central Florida Integrated 
Water Resources Project 

$300,000 Posey Martinez; Nelson, Bill 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Fl The City of Clearwater for wastewater treat­
ment facility improvements 

$500,000 Young (Fl); Bilirakis 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure FL The City of Homestead for water utility up­
grades 

$500,000 Diaz-Balart, Mario Nelson, Bill 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Fl The City of Opa-locka Public Works Division $500,000 Meek (Fl) 
Project for wastewater infrastructure improve­

ments 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure FL The City of Quincy for inflow and infiltration 
improvements 

$440,000 Boyd 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Fl The City of Sunrise for a water reclamation 
system 

$1,000,000 Wasserman Schultz; 
Hastings (Fl) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure FL City of Tampa for reclaimed water expansion 
project 

$300,000 Martinez; Nelson, Bill 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure GA City of Rome for construction of a new 
drinking water transmission main 

$300,000 Isakson 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure GA Fort Valley Utility Commission for wastewater 
reclamation facility 

$500,000 Bishop (GAl 

I-' 
~ 
~ 



o ~ 

~ 
~ 
g 

~ 
01 

~ 

~ 
:-''"
§ 
L 
i!> 

~
 
2l 
g 
g 

~ 
a 
g 
ffi 
"Tl 

~ 

~ 
[ 
~ 
() 

~ 
JJ 

~ 
~ 
2 
~ 
@ 
"Tl 
m 
l> 
JJ 

r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure GA Metropolitan North Georgia Water Planning 
District for multiple water and wastewater 
system improvements 

$500,000 Scott (GAl; Kingston; 
Deal; Johnson (GAl; 
Gingrey (GAl; Lewis 
(GAl 

Chambliss 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure GA The City of Atlanta for sewer system infra­
structure improvements 

$500,000 Lewis (GAl; Johnson 
(GAl; Bishop (GAl; 
Barrow; Scott (GAl 

Chambliss,lsakson 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure GA The City of Crawfordville for the sewer reha­
bilitation 

$500,000 Barrow 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure GA The City of Kingsland for water and sewer 
infrastructure 

$500,000 Kingston 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure GU Guam Waterworks Authority for Wastewater 
Infrastructure Improvements 

$600,000 Bordallo 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure HI County of Kauai for the Waimea Wastewater 
Treatment Plant expansion project 

$1,000,000 Abercrom bie; Hirono Inouye 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure HI Hawaii County for the Hawaii Ocean View 
Estates drinking water source deveiop­
ment project 

$220,000 Inouye 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure HI Hawaii County for the Kapulena drinking 
water source development project 

$739,750 Inouye 

Environmental Protection A~ency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure HI Maui County for infrastructure improvements 
at the Kamole Water Treatment Plant 

$1,000,000 Inouye 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure HI Maui County for Kaa Force main replacement $1,000,000 Inouye 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IA City of Boone for wastewater and storm water 
infrastructure improvements 

$300,000 Grassley; Harkin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IA City of Clinton for construction of a new 
wastewater treatment facility 

$300,000 Braley (IA) Grassley; Harkin 

I-' 
I:>j 

'"
 



~ 
o 
!* 
a 
~ 
a 
CD 

'"a 
~ 

'" a .... 
o 
~ 

:" '" 
'" g 
'- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
~ [Congressionally Directed Spending Items]

i 
"U o 
a 
8 a 
a 

" 3 
a 
8 
8l 

" ~ 

~ 

Agency Accounl State Project Amounl 
RequeslertsJ 

House Senale 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IA City of Keokuk for a storm water and sewer 
separation project 

$300,000 Grassley; Harkin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IA City of Ottumwa for wastewater and 
stormwater infrastructure improvements 

$300,000 Loebsack Harkin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IA The City of Garner for wastewater treatment 
infrastructure improvements 

$500,000 Latham Grassley 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure ID City of American Falls for construction of a 
wastewater treatment facility 

$300,000 Simpson Crapo; Risch 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure ID Granite Reeder Water and Sewer District for 
construction of a sewage collection sys­
tem 

$300,000 Crapo; Risch 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure ID The City of Buhl for wastewater treatment 
infrastructure 

$750,000 Simpson Crapo; Risch 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL City of Decatur for water infrastructure im­
provements 

$250,000 Durbin 

Environmental Protection Agency. STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL City of Lexington for water infrastructure im­
provements 

$100,000 Durbin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL City of Peoria for sewer and stormwater im­
provements 

$300,000 Schock Burris 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater lJifrastructure IL Naperville Heritage Society, Naperville, for 
storm water management at Naper Settle­
ment 

$500,000 Biggert 

..... 
tv[ ~ 

'"g: 
'" 
() 

~ 
JJ 
;:: 

~ 
2 
~ o 
z 
m"
Si 
r 
~ 



<
'" o 
~ 
a a 
a 
CD 

~ a 
'" 
en 
a .... 
l? 
..... '" 
~ a 
CD 

'­
<> 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

-u o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

§ 
a 
g 
!::l 

":a 
~ 
1[ 
8l 
~ 

o
 
f;=l
 

;;:
5i
» 
::! 
~ 

~ 
Z 

"m 
5i 
r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL Sharpsburg and Neighboring Area Water Sys­
tem for infrastructure 

$500,000 Shimkus 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL The Village of Buckner for a water storage 
tank 

$352,000 Costello 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL The Village of Carol Stream for Tubeway 
Drive storm water lift station rehabilita­
tion 

$192,500 Roskam 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL The Village of Hopedale for wastewater 
treatment facility upgrades 

$180,000 Schock 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL The Village of Johnsburg for wastewater 
treatment infrastructure 

$500,000 Bean 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL The Village of Park Forest for sanitary sewer 
infrastructure 

$500,000 Jackson (lL) Burris 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL Will County for Ridgewood water and waste­
water infrastructure improvements 

$550,000 Halvorson Burris; Durbin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IL Macoupin County for water infrastructure 
improvements 

$250,000 Durbin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IN City of Tipton for drinking water and waste­
water infrastructure upgrades project 

$300,000 Lugar 

Environmental Protection A~ency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IN Clinton County Government for the Eastside 
Regional stormwater improvements 

$500,000 Buyer 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IN The City of Portage for water infrastructure 
improvements 

$800,000 Visclosky 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure IN Wadesville-Blairsville Regional Sewer District 
for the sanitary sewer system project 

$500,000 Ellsworth 

I-' 
~ 
01 



;if 
o 
rt 
o 
$l. 
o 
<0 
I\) 
o 
~ 

01 

~ 
o 
$l. 

~ 

§ 
'- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

[Congressionally Directed Spending Items]g'" 
o 
o 
o 
o 

(3 
§ 
o 
o 

"T1 

3 
o 
g 
&l 
"T1 

~ 
m 
m 
~ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requesterls) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS City of Buhler for construction of an adsorp­
tion media drinking water treatment facil­
ity 

$600,000 Brownback 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS City of lola for drinking water and waste­
water pipe improvements project 

$300,000 Roberts 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS City of Junction City for construction of a 
drinking water project 

$250,000 Moran \KS) Brownback; Roberts 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS City of Marion for construction of a waste­
water project 

$150,000 Brownback 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS City of Russell for replacement of cast iron 
drinking water lines 

$400,000 Brownback 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS Pottawatomie County for construction of a 
main pump wastewater station 

$400,000 Brownback 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS The City of DeSoto for water treatment infra­
structure improvements at the Sunflower 
Army Ammunition Plant 

$500,000 Moore (KS) Roberts 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS The City of Rose Hill for the Berlin Drainage 
Project 

$500,000 Tiahrt 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY City of Burgin for upgrades to the drinking 
water distribution system 

$340,000 McConnell 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY City of Eubank for a water line replacement 
project 

$200,000 Bunning 

~ 
~ 

~ 0) 

m 
m 
~ 

o 

~ 
s: 

:i 
~ 

2 

8
z 

z 
"T1 

~ 
:II 

r 
~ 



o ~ 

*
 
~ 
o 
CD 

~ 

'" ~ 
o 
u 
:-''"
§ 
<­
~ 

~
 
2l 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

." 

3 
o 
:5 
~ 

a ." 

~ 
[ 
~ 
'" 
() 

~ 
:D 

~ 
~ 
2 

~ o 
Z 
." 
in » 
:D 

r 
IE 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY City of Franklin for a sewer line replacement 
project 

$100,000 Bunning 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY City of Vine Grove for construction of add i­
tional sewer lines 

$840,000 McConnell 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY Fleming County for a sewer collection expan­
sion project 

$620,000 Bunning; McConnell 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY Franklin County Fiscal Court for the 
Farmdale Area wastewater treatment 
plant 

$900,000 Chandler Bunning 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY Owensboro-Oaviess County Regional Water 
Resource Agency for the locust Hills Sub­
division sewer installation project 

$220,000 Guthrie Bunning 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY Perry County Sanitation District No. 1 for 
wastewater treatment infrastructure 

$500,000 Rogers (KY) 

Environmental Protection" Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY The City of Paris for combined utilities water 
plan improvements 

$500,000 Chandler 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY The City of Tompkinsville for a water treat­
ment plant backwash lagoon project 

$189,750 Whiliield 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KY The City of Wurtland for the Wurtlandl 
Greenup/Uoyd regional sewer project 

$500,000 Davis (KY) . 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure 1A City of Baton Rouge for East Baton Rouge 
Parish wastewater system improvements 

$300,000 landrieu;Vitter 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure 1A City of lake Charles for wastewater system 
improvements 

$300,000 landrieu 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure 1A lafayette Utilities System for drinking water 
and wastewater line relocations and up­
grades project 

$300,000 landrieu;Vitter 

~ 
I.,,;) 
-.1 



<
CD o 
1* 
o 
g. 
o 
CO 

o '" 
~ 

OJ o .... 
~ 
,....'" 
o '" g 
<­
i!i: 
o 
o 
o 
8 
o 

"U o 
8 
o 
o 
o 

"Tl 

3 
o 

~ 
o 

"Tl 

~ 
0> 
0> 

~ 

Q2 
~ 
0> 
0> 

~ 

o 

~ 
:0
s: » 
3! 
2 

~ 
Z 
"Tl 

~ 
:0 

.­
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG. Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure LA Sl. Tammany Parish for Bayou Chinchuba 
Regional water retention 

$500,000 Scalise landrieu 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water· and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure LA The City of Monroe for a wastewater treat­
ment system 

$500,000 Alexander landrieu; Viller 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure LA City of Grambling for drinking water system 
improvements 

$300.000 landrieu 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure MA City of Gloucester for Essex Avenue Waste­
water Treatment Facility Upgrade 

$500.000 Tierney 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure MA City of Marlborough for infrastucture up­
grades at the Westerly Wastewater Treat­
ment Facility 

$300.000 McGovern Kennedy; Kerry 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure MA Pioneer Valley Planning Commission for the 
Connecticut River csa 

$871.500 Olver; Neal Kennedy; Keny 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure MA The Cities of Fall River and New Bedford 
and the Towns of Acushnet, Mansfield. 
Norton. and Foxboro for Bristol County 
csa upgrades 

$750.000 Frank (MA); McGovern Kennedy; Kerry 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure MA The City of Malden for citywide lead water 
service replacement 

$500,000 Markey (MAl 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure MD City of Frostburg for combined sewer over­
flow improvements 

$300,000 Mikulski 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure MD Maryland Department of the Environment for 
Salisbury cast iron distribution pipe 

$500,000 Kratovil 

~ 
I:\j 
00 



o ~ 

*
o 
~ 
o 
<0 

o '" lG 

o'".... 
!r 
:-''"
19 
o 
<0 

<­
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

-u 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

"Tl 

3 
o· 
o 
~. 

"Tl;a 
m 
m 
o 

'" 
[ 
m 
m 
~ 

o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
o 
Z 
"Tl 

~ 
r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MD The City of Rockville for sanitary sewer reha­
bilitation 

$750,000 Van Hollen Cardin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MD The Town of Chesapeake Beach for WWTP 
Enhanced Nutrient Removal Upgrade and 
Expansion 

$700,000 Hoyer 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MD, DC, 
VA 

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 
(MDl, Washington Area Sewer Authority 
(DC),. and Fairfax County Public Works De­
partment (VAl for water and wastewater 
infrastructure improvements at the Blue 
Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant 

$1,200,000 Edwards (MD); 
Ruppersberger 

Cardin; Mikulski; War­
ner 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure ME City of Portland for a combined sewer over­ $1,250,000 Pingree (ME) Collins 
Project flow and storm water runoff improve­

ments project 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure ME Limestone Water and Sewer District for de­
sign and construction of new wastewater 
pipes and pumping stations 

$550,000 Michaud Collins; Snowe 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure ME The Town of Machias for sewer system up­
grades 

$500,000 Michaud Snowe 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MI City of Port Huron for combined sewer over­
flow improvements 

$300,000 levin; Stabenow 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MI lansing Board of Water & Light for lansing 
energy efficient drinking water system 

$500,000 Rogers (Mil levin; Stabenow 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MI OaklandlMacomb County Drain Drainage Dis­
trict for interceptor improvements 

$500,000 Miller (MI); levin levin; Stabenow 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MI The City of DetroitDEGC for East Riverfront 
wastewater infrastructure 

$500,000 .Kilpatrick (Mil levin; Stabenow 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MI The City of Grand Rapids for Eastside CSO 
separation 

$500,000 Ehlers 

.... 
l.\:) 
CO 



o ~ 

o*
~ 
o 
CD 

o '" 
~ 

en 
o ..... 
o 
~ 

...... '" 
g'" 
c... INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
:5: [Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

~ 
-u o 

~ 
=l' 
3 
o 

~ 
"T1 

~ 

~ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requesterts) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MI Wayne County for the Rouge River Wet 
Weather Demonstration Project 

$500,000 Dingell; Peters levin; Stabenow 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MN City of Faribault for wastewater infrastruc­
ture improvements 

$150,000 Klobuchar 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MN City of SI. Cloud for water infrastructure im­
provements 

$300,000 Klobuchar 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MN Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission for 
wastewater facilities im provements 

$1,000,000 Oberstar Klobuchar 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MN South Bend Township for water and sewer 
infrastructure 

$500,000 Walz Klobuchar 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MN The City of Maple Plain for water treatment 
facility infrastructure 

$500,000 Paulsen Klobuchar 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MO City of lee's Summit for a wastewater infra­
structure improvements project 

$1,500,000 Bond 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MO City of New Haven for consolidation and re­
placement of wastewater pum p stations 

$300,000 Bond 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MO PWSD #1 of McDonald County for wastewater 
infrastructure 

$465,000 Blunt 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MO The City of East Prairie for stormwater and 
sewer infrastructure 

$200,000 Emerson 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MO The City of Saint Joseph for stormwater and 
wastewater infrastructure 

$500,000 Graves 

~ 

[ C.:l 
o 

m 
m 
~ 

() 

fii » 
:JJ
s: » 
~ 
:2 

~ o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:JJ 

r 
!:!1 



o ~ 

rt 
o 
u 
o 

'" '" ~ 

'" ~ 
o 
u 
'" -" 
o '" 15 
L 
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

(3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3" 
o 

*a" 
'" '" lG 

~ 
'" '" lG 
() 

iii » 
:II 
s: » 
3! 
~ 

~ 
o z 
in"» 
:II 

r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS Black Bayou Water Association for drinking 
water improvements 

$250,000 Thompson (MS) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS City of Batesville for design and construc­
tion of wastewater improvements projects 

$275,000 Cochran 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS City of Carthage for a wastewater improve­
ments and rehabilitation project 

$275,000 Cochran; Wicker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS City of Pearl for rehabilitation of wastewater 
gravity mains 

$277,000 Cochran 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS City of Ridgeland for construction of a new 
potable water well 

$200,000 Cochran; Wicker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS Hinds County Board of Supervisors for pJan­
ning and design of a centralized waste­
water system 

$300,000 Cochran; Wicker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS Leflore County Board of Supervisors for a 
storm water project 

$143,000 Thompson (MS) Cochran 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians for re­
habilitation of wastewater pump stations 

$380,000 Cochran; Wicker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MS Tunica County Utility Oistrict for construction 
of a wastewater treatment facility 

$400,000 Cochran; Wicker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MT Butte-Silver Bow Consolidated Government 
for drinking water improvements for the 
City of Butte 

$500,000 Rehberg Baucus; Tester 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MT City of Bozeman for water treatment facility 
improvements 

$500,000 Rehberg Baucus; Tester 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure MT City of Missoula for wastewater facility im­
provemenls 

$200,000 Rehberg Tester 

..... 
co ..... 



o ~ 

~ 
~ 
o 
<0 
I\J 

~ 

Ol 

~ 
o a 
."
I\J

~ 
o 
<0 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continuedc.... 
i5: [Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

~ 
"U o 

~ 
"T1 

3 

i 
a"T1 

m 
m 
lG 

Requester(s) 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure MT Crow Tribe in Crow Agency for wastewater $300,000 Baucus 
Project infrastructure improvements 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure MT Em-Kayan County Water and Sewer District $290,600 Rehberg 
Project for infrastructure improvements 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater 'Infrastructure NC City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department $500,000 Miller (NC); Price (NC) Hagan 
Project for the Dempsey E. Benton Water Treat-

ment Plant Backwash Waste Facility 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure NC Greenville Utilities Commission for construc- $300,000 Burr; Hagan 
Project tion of a wastewater pumping station 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure NC McDowell County for water system improve- $500,000 Shuler Burr 
Project ments 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure NC Town of Ahoskie for wastewater system im- $300,000 Butterfield Hagan 
Project provements 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure NC Town of Cary Public Works and Utilities De- $1,000,000 Price (NC); Miller (NC) Burr; Hagan 
Project partment for Western Wake regional 

wastewater management facility 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure ND City of Valley City for drinking water system $400,000 Pomeroy Conrad; Dorgan 
Project improvements 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure ND City of Washburn for drinking water treat- $400,000 Pomeroy Conrad; Dorgan 
Project ment facility upgrades 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure ND Stutsman Rural Water District, Stutsman $400,000 Pomeroy Conrad; Dorgan 
Project County for drinking water system im-

provements 

~ 
co 
~[ 

m 
m 
lG 
o 
iii » 
:D
s: » 
~ 
~ z 
d o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:D 

.... 
~ 



~ o 
~ 
li 
o 
'" '" 2 

'" ~ 

~ 
:-J'"
'" g 
<­
;!I: 

~
 
"U o 

~ 
"Tl 

3 
o 

~ 
a "Tl 

~ 

a ~ 

~ 
o 

~ 
:D 

~ 
:! 
2 

8 
z 

z 
"Tl 

~ 
r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NE City of Plattsmouth for combined sewer 
overflow improvements 

$1,200,000 Nelson, Ben 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NE The City of Omaha for CSO controls $500,000 Terry Nelson, Ben 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NH City of Berlin for replacement and upgrades 
of water lines and mains 

$450,000 Gregg 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NH City of Keene for a wastewater treatment fa­
cility upgrades project 

$300,000 Gregg; Sha heen 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NH City of Manchester for the Phase II com­
bined sewer overflow abatement program 

$450,000 Gregg 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NH City of Nashua for combined sewer overflow 
improvements 

$300,000 Shaheen 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NH Conway Village Fire District for water and 
wastewater treatment extension project 

$300,000 Gregg 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NH Town of Winchester for a wastewater treat­
ment facility upgrades project 

$300,000 Gregg 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NJ City of Hackensack for the Clay Street area 
combined sewer overflow improvement 
project 

$300,000 Rothman (NJ) Lautenberg; Menendez 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NJ City of New Brunswick for water pumping 
station im provements 

$300,000 Lautenberg; Menendez 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NJ City of Orange Township for drinking water 
system improvements 

$300,000 Payne Lautenberg; Menendez 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NJ City of Perth Amboy for drinking water infra­
structure improvements 

$300,000 Sires Lautenberg; Menendez 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NJ Monmouth County for water and wastewater 
infrastructure improvements 

$500,000 Holt Lautenberg; Menendez 

I-' 
C.:l 
C.:l 



~ o 
It 
o 
P­
O 
CO 
"> 

~ 

en 
a 
"" 
~ 
~ 
"> o g 
c.. 

§ 
~ 

8
o 

"U 

§
o 

o 

=!' 
3 
o 

~ 
"lI a 
~ 

~ 
8l 
~ 

o 
f:i 
5i
:s: 
l> 
~ 
2 
z 
d o 
Z 
"lI m 
l> 
:D 

r 
~ 

Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environ mental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Aerounl 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure 

Stale Project Amounl 
Requesterts) 

House Senate 

NJ Passaic Valley sewerage Commission for a 
Combined Sewage Overflow Project 

$750,000 Pascrell; Sires; Payne; 
Rothman (NJ) 

Lautenberg; Menendez 

NJ The Borough of Califon for Railroad AveJ 
Main Sf. stormwater improvements 

$500,000 Lance 

NJ The Borough of Fort Lee for CSO abatement 
upgrades 

$500,000 Rothman (NJ) 

NJ The Borough of Hopatcong for drinking water 
infrastructure improvements 

$500,000 Frelinghuysen Lautenberg; Menendez 

NM The Pueblo of San Felipe for wastewater in­
frastructure 

$400,000 Lujan Udall, Tom; Bingaman 

NM City of Carlsbad for a water reuse project $300,000 Teague Bingaman; Udall, Tom 

NM City of Portales for wastewater treatment 
plant im provements 

$300,000 Bingaman; Udall, Tom 

NV City of Boulder City for water infrastructure 
improvements 

$290,000 Reid 

NV City of Carson City for the Marlette-Hobart 
water system improvements 

$350,000 Ensign; Reid 

NV City of Fernley for a wastewater infrastruc­
ture project 

$300,000 Heller Ensign, Reid 

NV Las Vegas Paiute Tribe for water infrastruc­
ture improvements 

$550,000 Reid 

..... 
Co:l 
oj:>.. 



~ 
o 
It 
a 
a 
a 
<0 
J\J 
a 
lG 

'" o ..... 

~ 
J\J _..... 

§
J\J 

<­
~ 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

""lJ o 
§ 
a 
a 

::[I 
3 
a 

~ 
"Tl 

a 
~ 
[ 
~ 
o 

~ 
JJ 
;;:: 
» 
~ 
~ 

~ 
o 
Z 
"Tl 

~ 
JJ 

r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NV Lyon County Utilities for wastewater infra­
structure improvements at Mound House 

$500,000 Heller 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY Gowanus Canal Conservancy for Gowanus 
Canal water quality improvement 

$300,000 Velazquez 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY Onondaga County for storm water infrastruc­
ture improvements 

$400,000 Maffei Schumer 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY Rockland Co. Sewer District No. 1 for Ram­
apo wastewater treatment 

$500,000 Engel Gillibrand 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY The City of Glen Cove for water and 
stormwater infrastructure im provements 

$500,000 King (NY) Gillibrand 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure NY The City of New York, New York City Oepart­ $550,000 Serrano 
Project ment of Parks and Recreation for Bronx 

River stormwater management 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY The City of Rochester for the Highland Res­
ervoir 

$600,000 Slaughter 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY The City of White Plains for a drinking water 
transmission line 

$500,000 Lowey 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY The Town of Pendleton for the replacement 
of grinder pumps 

$500,000 Lee (NY) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY The Town of Urbana for water and waste­
water infrastructure 

$500,000 Massa 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY The Village of Saugerties for water and 
wastewater infrastructure im provements 

$800,000 Hinchey 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY Westchester Joint Water Works for water 
main rehabilitation 

$517,000 Lowey 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and wastewater Infrastructure NY Nassau County for Bay Park STP iJutfall 
project 

$300,000 King (NY); McCarthy 
(NY) 

Gillibrand; Schumer 

f-' 
~ 
01 



< 
CD o 
* !r 
o 
CO 
II> 

~ 

'"o 
'" 
~ 
II>

.'" 
II> 
o g 
'- INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
i!\: 
o [Congressionally Directed Spending Items]
o 
o 
o g 

(3 
g 
o 
o 
o 

::r' 
3 
o 
o 

~ 

" a 
8l 
~ 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(,) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure NY Saratoga Hospital in Saratoga, NY for water 
supply improvements 

$300,000 Schumer 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH Belmont County Commissioners for construc­
tion of sanitary sewer system 

$400,000 Wilson (OH) Voinovich 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH Butler County Commissioners for the Ross 
Township sewer project 

$500,000 Ilriehaus 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH City of Fostona for the planning, design and 
construction of a new sanitary pump sta­
tion and force main 

$500,000 latta Voinovich 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH City of Fremont for combined sewer overtlow 
improvements 

$500,000 Brown; Voinovich 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH Knox County for construction of wastewater 
collection and treatment system 

$400,000 Space Voinovich 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH Muskingum County Commissioners for 
Maysville sewer improvements 

$500,000 Space Brown 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH Ottawa County for the Ottawa County sani­
tary sewer project 

$500,000 Kaptur Voinovich 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH The City of Ashland for a waterline replace­
ment project 

$500,000 Boccieri 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH The City of Stow for sanitary sewer system 
infrastructure 

$500,000 laTourette 

to-' 

[ CI:l 
~ 

8l 
~ 

o 
iii » 
JJs: 
~ 
~ 
Z 
-l 

8 z 
in" 
» 
:II 

r 
~ 



~ o 
*
o 
U 
o 
'" 
o '" o 
'" 
en 
o .... 
o 
u 
.....'"
'" g 
'" 
<­
~ 

g 
o 
o 
o 
o 

C3 
o 
o 
g 
o 

"T1 

3 
o 
o 

~ 
"T1 

3. 
~ 
'" 
[ 
~ 
'" 
o 
fll 
5J 
s: 
:P 
:!i 
~ 
z 

8 
z 
:n 
m 
:P:n 
r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH The City of Vandalia for airport access road 
water and sewer extensions 

$500,000 Turner 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH The City of Worthington for sanitary sewer 
improvements 

$500,000 Kilroy 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH The Village of Oillonvale for water meter re­
placement 

$100,000 Wilson (OH) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH The Village of Tiro for a water distribution 
system 

$500,000 Latta 

Environmental .Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OH Trumbull County Commissioners for waste­
water infrastructure improvements 

$300,000 Ryan (OH) Voinovich 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OK City of Enid for planning, design and con­
struction of a wastewater treatment plant 

$300,000 Inhofe 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OK lawton Ft. Sill Chamber of Commerce for 
Lawton Industrial Park Expansion for 
Water and Sewer Line Extensions 

$750,000 Cole Inhole 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OR City of Vernonia wastewater system improve­
ments 

$300,000 Wu Merkley; Wyden 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure OR Umatilla County for Milton-Freewater 
stormwater system improvements 

$300,000 Walden Merkley; Wyden 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Allegheny County Sanitary Authority for the 
Three Rivers Wet Weather Demonstration 
Program 

$225,000 Ooyle Casey; Specter 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Chester County Economic Development Coun­
cil for the Upper Worthington Infrastruc­
ture Improvement Project 

$225,000 Specter 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Findlay Township Municipal Authority for 
water and sewer upgrades 

$500,000 Murphy, Tim Casey; Specter 

C..:l 
-.::J 
'""'"



2 

~ o 
", 

lO 

~ 
o 
<0 
I\) 
o 

'" 
~ 

~ 
I\) 

.:" 

§ 
I\) 

<... 
A: 

§
o 
o 

"U o 

~ 
§ 
o 

§
o 

"T1 

~ 
m 

~ 

[ 
~ 
() 

ill » 
:0
s: » 
~ 
~ 

~ o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:0 

§ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Accuunt State Project Amount 
Requesterts) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Haines Aaronsburg Municipal Authority for 
water line interconnection 

$250,000 Thompson (PAl Specter 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Hegins-Hubley Authority for facility improve­
ments 

$68,000 Holden 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Lehigh County Authority for the Vera Cruz 
wastewater collection system 

$500,000 Dent 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Municipal Authority of the City of lower 
Burrell for Wildlife Lodge Road sanitary 
sewer extension 

$800,000 Murtha 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Northampton, Bucks County Municipal Au­
thority for· wastewater infrastructure im­
provements 

$500,000 Murphy, Patrick 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA The City of Reading for wastewater infra­
structure improvements at Fritz's Island 

$500,000 Gerlach Casey; Specter 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Thornbury Township for Cheyney University/ 
Thornbury Township wastewater treatment 
facility improvements 

$250,000 Sestak 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
.Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Tri-County Joint Municipal Authority for water 
treatment infrastructure 

$393,000 Murtha 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA Westmoreland County Industrial Development 
Corporation for wastewater infrastructure 
replacement 

$300,000 Casey; Specter 

f-L 
CO 
00 



*
~ o 
o 
~ 
o 
CO 

'" 
~ 

'" ~ 
o 
~ 

..... '" 
~ 
o 
CO 

<... 
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

-c o 
o 
o 
8 
o 

~ 
o 
o 

~ 
"T1 

i! 
en 
en 
~ 

[ 
en 

~ 
() 

~ 
:D
:;:: 
» 
~ 
9 
Z 
d o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:D 

r­
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure PA York City Sewer Authority for wastewater fa­
cility infrastructure 

$225,000 Platts Casey; Specter 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure RI City of Cranston for wastewater infrastruc­
ture 

$400,000 Reed; Whitehouse 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure RI City of East Providence for drinking water 
infrastructure improvements 

$400,000 Reed; Whitehouse 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure RI The City of Newport for UV disinfection sys­
tern improvements 

$500,000 Kennedy Reed; Whitehouse 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure RI Town of North Providence for storm water in­
frastructure improvements 

$400,000 Kennedy Reed; Whitehouse 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure SC laurens Commission of Public Works for 
construction of a pump station, water 
lines and water tank 

$300,000 Barrett (SCI Graham 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure SC The City of Rock Hill for the Phase II 
Hagins-Fewell Neighborhood Infrastructure 
Improvement Project 

$600,000 Spratt Graham 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure SC The Town of Coward for drinking water and 
wastewater improvements 

$500,000 Clyburn 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure SD City of Elk Point for water and wastewater 
infrastructure im provements 

$400,000 Johnson 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure SD City of lead for water and wastewater infra­
structure improvements 

$400,000 Johnson 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure SD City of Rapid City for wastewater infrastruc­
ture improvements 

$300,000 Herseth Sandlin Johnson; Thune 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure SD Brant lake Sanitary District for wastewater 
infrastructure improvements 

$400,000 Johnson 

I-' 
co 
c.o 



~ o 
* 
~ 
o 
CO 

~ 

'"o 
'" 
~ 
.'"'"
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continuedc... 
i5: [Congressionally Directed Spending Items]g 
o 
o 
o 
o 

(3 
o 
g 
o 
o 

" 3 
o 
o 

~ 

" a 
~. 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure TN Campbell County Government for Campbell 
County waterline improvements 

$500,000 Davis (TN) Alexander 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water· and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure TN City of Tusculum for planning, design and 
construction of a wastewater treatment 
facility and collection system 

$500,000 Alexander; Corker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure TN Dickson County Water Authority for construc· 
tion of a drinking water system 

$250,000 Tanner Alexander 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure TN Hancock County for a drinking water exten· 
sion project 

$500,000 Alexander; Corker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure TN Springville Utility District of Henry County for 
drinking water system improvements 

$500,000 Tanner Alexander; Corker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure TN The City of Harrogate for wastewater system 
improvements 

$500,000 Wamp Corker 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure 1X City of Beaumont for a sewer line rehabilita· 
tion project 

$400,000 Hutchison 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure 1X City of Lubbock for a treated drinking water 
pipeline project 

$200,000 Comyn; Hutchison 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure 1X City of Lufkin for design and construction of 
drinking water infrastructure, storage and 
treatment capacity 

$400,000 Gohmert Cornyn; Hutchison 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and 
Project 

Wastewater Infrastructure 1X City of Nacogdoches for construction of two 
detention ponds 

$500,000 Gohmert Hutchison 

~ 

*'" o[ 
8l 
2 
() 

~ 
:II 
:;:: 
» 
3! 
2 

~ 
o z 
" ~ 
:II 

r 
~ 



iIf 
o 
OJ 

o '"
 ~ 
o 
CO 
N 
o 
~ 

01 

~ 
Ci 
~ 
N 
:' 
g 
CO 

<... 
~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

~ 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

-n 
3 
o 
8 
gj 

-n 
~ 
'" '" ~ 

en 
:[ 
'" '" ~ 

() 

Fn 
:Ii 
;:: 
» 
~ 
2 
a z 

o 
Z -n m 
:Ii 
r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX City of Round Rock for planning, design and 
construction of a regional water supply 
system 

$300,000 Carter Cornyn 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Andrews for Andrews arsenic fiI­
tration pilot project 

$400,000 Conaway 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Austin for Austin Sanitary Sewer 
Overflow Prevention 

$500,000 Smith [lX) Cornyn 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Baytown for water and waste­
water infrastructure improvements 

$500,000 Poe [lX); Paul 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Crystal City for water infrastruc­
ture improvements 

$500,000 Rodriguez 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Gainesville for the water treat­
ment plant expansion project 

$500,000 Burgess Cornyn 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Joshua for the Joshua drainage 
project in Johnson County 

$1,000,000 Edwards [lX) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of La Vernia for drinking water in­
frastructu re 

$500,000 Cuellar 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Petersburg for elevated water 
tank replacement 

$439,000 Neugebauer 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure TX The City of Temple for industrial park waste­
water line and interceptor 

$500,000 Carter Hutchison 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure lIT City of Lindon for channel improvements in 
a storm water detention and management 
area 

$500,000 Bennett; Hatch 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure liT City of Ta~orsville for stormwater infrastruc­
ture im provements and upgrades 

$500,000 Bennett; Hatch 

I-'
 

I-'
""'"



~ o 
ll> 
lit 

~ 
o 
<0 

~ 

'" ~ 
o 
!l-
I\) 

0.... 

8 
<0 

i 
<... 
;:s: 

2l 
§ 
g 
." 

3 

~ 
." 

~ 
'" 
~ 

[ 
'" 
~ 
o 
fil » 
:0 

~ 
:!l 
9 
Z 
<i o 
Z 
." 

~ 
:0 

r 
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requestens) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure lIT Clearfield City for a drinking water and 
wastewater improvements project 

$300,000 Bennett; Hatch 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure lIT Draper City for construction of a culinary 
reselVoir 

$500,000 Bennett 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure lIT South Salt lake City for a waterline replace­
ment project 

$300,000 Matheson Bennett; Hatch 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure lIT Weber County for the Weber County storm 
water master plan 

$500,000 Bishop (lIT) Bennett; Hatch 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure VA Caroline County for the Dawn Com munity 
Decentralized Wastewater System project 

$300,000 Wittman Warner; Webb 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure VA Halifax County Service Authority for Maple 
Avenue wastewater plant upgrades 

$500,000 Perriello 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure VA The City of Alexandria for a water reuse 
project 

$500,000 Moran (VA) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastructure VA The City of Alexandria, Arlington County for $500,000 Moran (VA) 
Project Four Mile Run infrastructure improve­

ments 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure VA The City of Falls Church for storm water in­
frastructure 

$500,000 Moran (VA) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure VA Town of Onancock for wastewater treatment 
system improvements 

$300,000 Nye Warner; Webb 

~ 
,j:lo. 
l>:l 



~ o 
~ 
ti 
o 
<0 
I\) 
o 
~ 

'" 
~ 
o 
u 
I\) 

:" 
I\) 
o 
2 
c.... 
A: 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2l 
o 
o g 
o 

"l1 

3 
o 
o 
og: 
"l1 

~ 
8l 
~ 

[ 
8l 
~ 

() 

iii »:ns: » 
::i 
~ z 
d o 
Z 
"l1 

~ 
:IJ 

r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency, STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure vr Ferrisburgh Fire District #1 for water infra­
structure improvements 

$300,000 Sanders 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure vr Town of Guilford for drinking water system 
improvements 

$375,000 Leahy 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure vr Village of WaterbUl)' for wastewater system 
improvements 

$825,000 Leahy; Sanders 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA City of Puyallup for wastewater pump and 
main force upgrades 

$500,000 Murray 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA Cowlitz Public Utility District in Cowlitz 
County for replacement of wastewater in­
frastructure 

$400,000 Murray 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA Jefferson County Department of Community 
Development for the Port Hadlock waste­
water system 

$1,000,000 Dicks Murray 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA The City of Buckley for emergency intertie 
booster station 

$333,850 Reichert 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA The City of Lacey for regional reclaimed 
water project 

$500,000 Smith (WA) 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA The City of Rock Island for wastewater sys­
tem infrastructure 

$500,000 Hastings W/A) Cantwell 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA The City of Seattle for the Magnuson Park 
Wetlands project 

$500,000 McDermott 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA The City of South Bend for the Willapa Re­
gional wastewater facilities project 

$500,000 Baird 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA The City of Tacoma for the Tacoma down­
town sustainable storm drainage system 

$1,500,000 Dicks Cantwell 

fool 
>l>­
e.:> 



~ o 
~ 
~ 
o 
to 

~ 
en 

~ 
o a 
..... '" 
'" § 
<.. INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
A: [Congressionally Directed Spending Items]

i 
"U o 

~ 
"T1 

§
:3 

0> 

a"T1 

~ 

Agency Aerount State Project Amo",t 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA West Sound Utility District for the Port Or­
chard reclaimed water distribution system 

$165,000 Dicks 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WA Whatcom County for stormwater system im­
provements 

$300,000 Cantwell 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WI City of Janesville for wastewater treatment 
plant improvements 

$400,000 Kohl 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WI City of Waukesha Water Utility for drinking 
water system improvements 

$400,000 Kohl 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WI Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District for 
the replacement of a central sewer sys­
tem 

$400,000 Kohl 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WI The City of Abbotsford for water treatment 
infrastructure 

$1,000,000 Obey 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WI The City of Park Falls for sewer infrastruc­
ture 

$550,000 Obey 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WI The Village of Athens for wastewater treat­
ment facility upgrades 

$1,000,000 Obey 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WI The Village of Stetsonville for a public drink­
ing water system 

$1,000,000 Obey 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure WV Marshall County Sewerage District for waste­
water infrastructure improvements 

$800,000 Byrd 

I-' 

[ oj::>. 
oj::>. 

~ 
o 

~ 
:IJ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:IJ 

r 
~ 



o ~ 

*
 1r 
o 
CD 

'" 2 

'" ~ 

!? 
:"'"
§ 
'­a­
§ 
g 
o 

i3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

~ 
3 

~ 
"" 
"T1 a 
~ 
'" 
[ 
~ 
'" 
() 

iii 
l> 
:II 
s: 
l> 
~ 
2 z 
ci o 
Z 
"T1 
m 
l> 
:II 

r 
~ 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure 'NY Ohio River Valley Sanitation Commission of 
organic detection system improvements 

$1,200,000 Brown; Byrd 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure 'NY The Town of Rowlesburg for drinking water 
infrastructure improvements 

$500,000 Mollohan 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure 'NY Town of Moorefield for wastewater treatment 
facility upgrades 

$2,500,000 Capito Byrd 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al Fayette County for water system upgrades Shelby 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The City of Thomasville for a water facility 
project 

Shelby; Sessions 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The City of Thomasville for regional water 
supply distribution 

Shelby; Sessions 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The City of Thomasville for the Southwest 
Alabama RurallMunicipal Water System 

Shelby; Sessions 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Al The City of Thomasville for water infrastruc­
ture improvements 

Shelby; Sessions 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure CA San Bernardino Municipal Water Department 
for the Inland Empire alternative water 
supply project 

Feinstein 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure Il The City of Quincy for drinking water system 
improvements 

Durbin 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS City of Manhattan for a water m.ainline ex­
tension project 

Brownback; Roberts 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS The City of Manhattan for the Konza Water 
Main Extension project 

Brownback; Roberts 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water 
Project 

and Wastewater Infrastructure KS The City of Prescott for a wastewater treat­
ment plant construction 

Brownback; Roberts 

~ 
,j:>. 
01 



~ o 

1i*

o 
CO 

'" 2 
01 

~ 

~ 
_..... '" 
'" § 
<­
~ 

~
 
-u o 

~ 
"Tl 

3 

~ 
a "Tl 

~ 
2 

[ 
'" '"2 
o 

~ 
:n 

~ 
~ 
z 
d 
o 
Z 
"Tl 

~ 
r ­
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency AC<XJunt State Project Amnunt 
Requester!s) 

House So",to 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

Infrastructure KS The City of Wichita for a storm water tech­
nology pilot project 

Brownback; Roberts 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

Infrastructure MO Johnson County for a drinking water and 
wastewater infrastructure project 

Bond 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

Infrastructure MO Pemiscot Consolidated Public Water Supply 
District 1 for a drinking water source pro­
tection infrastructure project 

Bond 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

Infrastructure MO PWSD #1 of McDonald County for wastewater 
infrastructure expansion 

Blunt Bond 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

Infrastructure MO The Gravois Arm Sewer District for a waste­
water infrastructure project 

Bond 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater 
Project 

Infrastructure SO The City of Lake Norden for drinking water 
infrastructure improvements 

Johnson 

US Forest SelVice State & Private Forestry CA Blue Mountain Com munity Renewable Coun­
cil for the Calaveras Healthy 1m pact Prod­
uct Solutions biomass utilization project 

$500,000 Feinstein 

US Forest SelVice State & Private Forestry CA Region 5, USFS for small forest products in­
frastructure assistance grants 

$2,500,000 Feinstein 

US Forest selVice State & Private Forestry MD Baltimore Urban Forestry Watershed Dem­
onstration Cooperative Project 

$150,000 Cummings 

US Forest SelVice State & Private Forestry MO Missouri Forest Foundation for biomass dem­
onstration project 

$300,000 Bond 

..... 
m"'" 



o ~ 

ft 
1r 
o 
<0 

o '" 
:G 

'" 
~ 

~ 

~ 
_.... '" 
'" § 
<... 
<> 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2l 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3" 
o 
o 
5l 
<0 

" 3­
'" '" :G 

[ 
'" '"2 
() 

iii » 
:D:;:: 
» 
:! 
2! 

~ 
o z 
" in 
5i 
r 
~ 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry lIT Utah Department of Agriculture for a fuels­
for-schools biomass utilization project 

$200,000 Bennett 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry VT State of Vermont for the Vermont Wood 
Products Collaborative 

$500,000 Leahy 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry WA Seattle-Tacoma Regional Urban Forestry Res­
toration Project 

$1,000,000 Dicks 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry WI Menomonee Valley Partners Inc; Urban For­
estry Project 

$300,000 Moore (WI) 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 10 Sawtooth National Recreation Area trail con­
struction and maintenance 

$1,200,000 Simpson 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance NV Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit for trail 
improvements by the Tahoe Rim Trail As­
sociation 

$100,000 Reid 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance SD Relocation of the Northern Great Plains 
Interagency Dispatch Center on the Black 
Hills National Forest 

$1,900,000 Herseth Sandlin Johnson 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance TN Complete construction of a Cherokee Na­
tional Forest work center 

$500,000 Alexander 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance TX Redesign Ratcliff Lake Recreation Area and 
Campground 

$475,000 Barton (TX) 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WV Facilities improvements on the Monongahela 
National Forest 

$595,000 Byrd 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance WV Road improvements for the Monongahela 
National Forest 

$1,521,000 Byrd 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Angeles National Forest, Shoemaker Canyon $500,000 McKeon Feinstein 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest $2,400,000 Feinstein 

f-l 
t+:>. 
~ 



<
'" o 
!!l. 
'" 1i 
g 
'" o 
lG 

01 

~f 

~ 
;-J '" 
'"g 
CD 

c... 
~ 

~
 
2l 
§ 
o 
o 

." 

3 
o 
o 
o 
m 
o 

." 

3­
§ 
'" 
S2 
3­

~ 
o 
~ 
JJ 
s: » 
~ 
9 
Z 
d o 
Z 
." 
in » 
JJ 

r 
~ 

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requesler(s) 

House Senate 

US Forest Service land Acquisition CO Uncompahgre National Forest $1,000,000 Salazar Bennet; Udall, Mark 

US Forest Service land Acquisition Fl Florida National Scenic Trail $500,000 Young (Fl); Kosmas; 
Wexler; Mica; Meek 
(Fl); Klein (Fl); 
Diaz-Balart, Lincoln 

US Forest Service land Acquisition Fl Osceola National Forest, Pinhook Swamp 
Wildlife Corridor 

$500,000 Crenshaw Nelson, Bill 

US Forest Service land Acquisition ID Sawtooth National Recreation Area, Piva Par­
!eel 

$400,000 Simpson 

US Forest Service land Acquisition KY Daniel Boone National Forest $900,000 Rogers (KY) McConnell 

US Forest Service land Acquisition MT lewis and Clark National Forest $1,500,000 Rehberg Tester, Baucus 

US Forest Service land Acquisition NC Pisgah National Forest, Catawba Falls Ac­
cess & Trail Acquisition 

$713,000 Price (NC); Shuler Burr 

US Forest Service land Acquisition NC Uwharrie National Forest, Uwharrie Trail $500,000 Coble 

US Forest Service land Acquisition Ul Bonneville Shoreline Trail $1,500,000 Bishop (Ul) Bennett; Hatch 

US Forest Service land Acquisition Ul Dixie National Forest $2,500,000 Matheson Bennett; Hatch 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WA Mt. Baker-Snoqualmie National Forest-Wild 
Sky Wilderness 

$1,700,000 larsen rNA); 
McDermott 

Murray 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WV Monongahela National Forest, Cummings 
Tract 

$985,000 Rahall 

~ 
~ 
ex> 



Cf­o 
~ 
o 
$l 
o 
CO 

'" 2 
en 

~ 

~ 
:"'"
'" § 
c.. 
;5: 

~
 
2l 

~ 
"T1 

3 

~ 
"T1 

~ 

~ 
[ 
~ 
o 
iii » 
:II 
s: » 
~ 
2 
z 
ci o 
Z 
"T1 

~ 
:II 

r 
S! 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition WV Monongahela National Forest, Dolly Sods 
Conservation Area 

$2,800,000 Mollohan; Capito Byrd 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA San Bernardino Urban Youth Conservation 
Corp 

$100,000 Baca 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management NV City of Reno to fund firefighting equipment 
for the wildland-urban interface 

$250,000 Reid 

~ 

CO*'"



OEPARTIICNT OF THE INT~RIOR, ·£NVIRON"ENT, ANO R£lAlEO AGENCI~5 

(Asaounts in thousands) 

TITLE I • OEPART"ENT OF THE INTERIOR 

8UREAU OF lANO "ANAGE"ENT 

"anagement of Lends and Resources 

Land Resources: 
Soil. water and air management . 
Range management . 
forestry management , , 

~~~:~::~ ~~~~~::t~~~g~~~t::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Wil d horse end burro management . 

Subtotal . 

Wildlife and F1sher1es: 
Wi 1d11 fe unagement . 
Fisheries IIBnagement . 

Subtotal " . 

Threatened and endangered species . 

Recreation "enegement: 
Wilderness management . 
Recreet10n resources management , 

SUbtotel , . , , , . 

.Energy and "1nerals: 
Oil and gas., . 
Oil end gas permit processing fund . 
(Pl1ot off1ces, Sec. 365, permit process1ng fund) . 

Subtotel, 011 end ges, 1nclud1ng perrn1t 
process1 ng fund . 

011 and ges offsett1ng perm1t processing fees . 
Coe1 management ...........................•......... 
Other 111neral resources . 

Subtotal, Energy and m1nerals . 

Realty end Ownersh1p "anagement: 
A1eske conveyence . 
Cadestral survey . 
Lend and realty INInagement . 

Subtotal . 

Resource Protection end "e1ntenence: 
Resourca menagement plann1ng . 
Resource protect10n and la. enforcement . 
Hezardous materials management . 

Subtotel, . 

Trensportat10n and Facl11t1es "e1ntenance: 
Operet ions . 
Annual .a1ntenence . 
Deferred meintenence . 

Subtotal . . , . 

Land end resources 1nfor.at10n systems . 

"1n1ng Lew Adm1n1stration: 
AdIll1n1strat10n , . 
Offsett1ng fees . 

FY 2008 FY 2010 Conference
 
Enacted 'Request Conference vs. Enacted
 

40.568 58,621 58.871 +18,403 
71,881 73,483 74,183 +2,312 
10,242 10,443 10,543 +301 
22.127 22,518 22,718 +591 
15,768 15,631 16,131 +365 
40,613 67.488 63.986 +23,373 

............ ............ ... _........ . - ..........
 
201,187 248,192 246,542 +45,345 

35,074 35,447 36,582 +1,518 
13,415 13,840 13,765 +350 

.............. ............. ............ ............. 
48,489 48,067 50,357 +1.886 

21,713 22,112 22.612 +899 

17 ,881 18,221 18,421 +540 
45,857 48,471 48,871 +4.114 

.... _._ ....... ... - ........ . ............ . ...........
 
63,738 67.682 68 ,382 +4.654 

T8,478 80,336 68,336 ·10.142 
36,400 45,500 45,500 +9.100 

(21,000) (21,000) 
........ - ... ..... _...... -.- ...... _..
 

115,878 135,836 114.836 ·1,042 

·36,400 ·45,500 ·45,500 ·8,100 
8.533 8,738 8,739 +206 

10,402 10,614 10,614 +212 
.- ........... ............. ............ ............
 

88,413 110,889 88.888 -8,724 

33,382 34,108 34,108 +727 
12,804 12,463 12,863 ·41 
33.779 50.660 50,560 +16,881 

............. ............ ............. ............
 
80,065 87,232 9T,832 +17 ,567 

48,132 48.861 48,881 +1,828 
27,525 27.957 28,45T +832 
16,884 17 ,158 17,158 +285 

....... -- ... ..... - ....... .. _........ - .............
 
82,551 84,077 85,577 +3,026 

5,884 6,08T 8,067 +83 
31,358 32,003 32,003 +615 
36,465 35,085 35,085 ·1,400 

.. - ......... _......... _.. ..... - ...... ................
 
73.857 73,155 73,155 ·T02 

16.581 16, T54 16.754 +173 

34.686 36,688 36,686 +2,000 
'34.688 ·36,686 -36.686 ·2.000 

1'GO
 

http:management...........................�


OEPARTIlENT OF THE I NT£RIOR, ENVIRONIl£NT, ANO RELATEO AGENCl£S 
.(Amounts 1n thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Confarenca 
Enacted Request Conference vs. Enected 

WOrkforce and Organizational Support: 
In1ormat1on systeM operet1ons " . 15,204 1~.406 15,406 +202 
AdM1n1strat1Ve support , . 50,118 51,377 ~1,377 +1,259 
Bureauwide 1had costs . 89,572 91.277 91,277 +1,705 

Subtotal .. 1~4,894 158,060 158,060 +3,166 

Challenge COlt shere . 9,500 9,500 9,500 
Net10nal "onuments and Conservat1on AreBS . 28,196 26,801 31,301 +3,105 
(Net1one1 Landsc8pe Conservat1on System, totel program) (66,705) (72.135) (74,635) (+7,930) 
Resc1ss1on 01 011 Shale Acth1t1es . -1,000 -1,000 
e.&rgancy approprIatIon., ARA (P,L. 111·5) .. 125,000 -125,000 

Totel. "ensgement 01 lends end resources, , 
ApproprIatIons ,.......... 
Resc1ss1ons .. , " , . 
E_rgency appropriations.................... 

1,015,19. 
(890,194) 

(125,000) 

975,351 
(975,351 ) 

958,571 
(959,571 ) 

(-1,000) 

-56,623 
(+69,377) 

(-1,000) 
(-125,000) 

Totel d1scret1onery, excluding emergencies ..... , (890,194) (975,351) (958,571 ) (+66,377) 

Construction 

Conatruct ion 
e.&rgancy approprIatIon., ARA (P.L. 111-5) 

, 
.. 

6,590 
180,000 

6,590 6.626 +2,036 
-180,000 

Tote1, Construction . 186,590 6,590 8.826 -177 ,964 

Lend Acqu1a1t1on 

Land Acqul.1tlon: 
Acquisitions , 
E_rgenciel, hardships end 1nhold1ngs 
Acquisition management 

. 

. 

. 

11,425 
1,500 
1,850 

21,650 
1,500 
1,879 

24,650 
3,000 
2.000 

+13,225 
+1,500 

+150 

Total, Land acquisition . 14,775 25,029 29,850 +14,875 

Oregon end Cal1forn1e Grent lends 

W8atern Oregon resources IMnagemant . 
Westarn Oregon inforMation end resource date systems .. 
Western Oregon transportation & f8c111t1es ma1ntenence 
Western Oregon construction end ecqu1sition . 
Western Oregon Nat10nel "onu_nt .. , . 

95,811 
2,152 

11,053 
313 
820 

97,052 
2,153 

11,202 
317 
833 

97,052 
2,153 

11.202 
317 
833 

+1,441 
+1 

+149 
+4 

+13 

Total, Oregon end Celifornia Grant lends . 109,949 111,557 111,557 +1,608 

Renge Improvell8nts 

Improve_nts to publ1c hnds 
Fer. Tenent Act lands 
Adain1strethe expenses 

. 
··, 

. 

7,673 
1,527 

600 

7.873 
1,527 

600 

7.873 
1.527 

600 

Totel. Range Improvements , 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Service Cherges. Deposits. end Forfeitures 

Rights-of.way procassing . 
Energy end .1nerels cost recovery . 
Recrset ion cost recovery . 
Adopt-e-horse proore•....... ........................ , 
Repair of d_ged lands , 
Cost rKOvereble reelty ceses . 
T11lber purcMser expanses . 
co-er.c1al f11. end photography fees . 
Copy f . 

Subtotal (gro.s) . 

19.906 17.340 17.340 
2,900 2,900 2,900 
1,000 1,000 1,000 

375 375 375 
5,500 5,500 5,600 

840 840 840 
100 100 100 
200 200 200 

3,000 3,000 3,000 
............. ............ . ........... 

33,821 31.255 31,255 

-2,566 

-2,586 

Offsetting fees . -33,821 -31,255 -31,255 +2,566 

Total, Service Cherges, Deposits & Forfeitures .. 

151 



DEPARTMENT DF TIlE IIfTERIDR. -ENVIRDNHENT. AND RELATED AGENCreS 
(Amounts 1n thou88nds) 

FY 2DD9 FY 2010 Conference 
-Enacted Request Conference vs. fnacted 

"1scellaneous Trust Funds and 
PerllBnant Opefat 109 Funds 

Current appropriations . 
PaylDent froln proceeds. 6ale of water . 
Nava' oil sha'e reserves, Mineral leasing receipts . 

TDTAL. 8UREAU DF LAND IlAHAGEMEHT ................
 
Appropriations . ...... , ......................
 
Resc1 ssians . ................................
 
Emergency appropr1at ions . ...................
 

Total d1scret 1onery, exclUding emergencies ...... 

UNITED STATES FiSH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Resource ftenagell8nt 

Ecological Services: 
Endangered species 

Candidate conservation . 

Lilting 
Criticel hab1tat ~ . 
Lht1ng . 

SUbtotel " . 

Consultat1on . 
Recovery . 

Subtotal, Endangered species , . 

Hebitat conservation: 
Pertners for f1sh and wildlife . 
Project planning . 
Coastal programs , . 
National wetlands inventory . 

SUbtotal. Habitat conservation . 

Envi ronlDental contalli nants	 . 

Subtotal. Ecological Services . 

National Wildl1fe Refuge System: 
Refuga operations: 

Wlldl1fe and hab1tat management . 
Rafuge v1s1tor serv1cas . 
Rafuga law enforcalMlnt . 
Conservat1on planning . 

Subtotal . . , ,	 . 

Rafuge .1ntananca .... .................. , ...........
 

SUbtotal. National W11dl1fe Rafuga Systall . ..... , 

"igratory 81rds. law Enforc81MJnt & Intarnational 
Conservat1on: 

"igratory bi rd InBnagalnBnt . ..................... 
law enforcement operations and 11181ntanance ........ 
Internat10nal affa1rs ................ ............. 

Subtotal . . , ...................................
 

2D.13D 20.130 20.130 
·46 +46 

-12.996 +12.996 

1:343.596 1,148.657 1.138.534 -205.062 
(1.038.642)	 (1,148.657) (1.139.534) (+100.892) 

(-46) (.1,000) ( -954) 
(305.000)	 (-305,000) 

(1.008,466) (1.118.527) (1.108.404) (+99.938) 

10,870 10.592 12,592 +1.922 

10,458 10.632 11.632 +1.174 
8.808 9.471 10.471 +1.663 

............ ............ ............ ............
 
19,286 20.103 22.103 +2.837 

53.462 58,863 59.363 +5.901 
74 ,575 76.599 85.399 +10.824 

157.973 184.157 +21,484 

52.943 57.641 60.191 +7,248 
32,048 35.235 35.985 +3.937 
14,736 14.946 15,946 +1,210 
5.328 5,398 5.846 +320 

............ .............. ............ .. - ..........
 
105.055 113.420 117.770 +12,715 

13.242 13.500 14.000 +758 
............ .. - .. _...... .- .......... .- ............
 

276,270 291.077 311.227 +34.957 

199.859 214.778 230.778 +30.919 
75.571 78.973 79, 973 +4,402 
36.089 36.664 38.684 +2.595 
11.789 12,021 13.021 +1.232 

. - .......... ... - .... -._ .. ._ .......... .- ..........
 
323.308 342.456 362.456 +39,148 

139.551 140.823 140.823 +1.272 
............. ............. ............. .. ........... 

462,859 483.279 503.279 +40,420 

50,846 53,025 54.525 +3.879 
62.887 83.639 65.839 +3,172 
13,204 13.229 14.379 +1.175 

__ ... __ .............. ............ .... ... _..........
 
128,717 130.093 134.743 +8.026 



DEPARTKENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIROHKEHT, AHD ReLA~D AGEHCIES 
(Amounts in t~ou88ndS) 

Ff 2009 FY 2010 "conference
 
Enacted Request -Conference va. Enected
 

"fisheries: 
National fish hatchery system operations 
"e1ntenance end equipment 
Aqult1c habitat end species conservation 
Aqu8t1c invasive species 
"ar1oe malNNll s 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

48.649 
19,048 
55.411 

5.352 
3,371 

50,271 
18.367 
60,198 
6.244 
5,615 

54,421 
18.367 
81,498 
8.244 
5,815 

+5,772 
·681 

+6,087 
+2,892 
+2.444 

Subtotel , . 131.831 140.695 148.345 +16,514 

Climate Change Adaptive Science Capacity: 
Cl1fN:1te Change Planning............................. 
C11IMte Change Adept1Ye Science Capacity............ 

10.000 
10.-000 

10.000 
10,000 

+10.000 
+10.000 

Subtotal. . .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. 20.000 20.000 +20,000 

General Administretion: 
'Centrel office administration 
Regional office adm1nhtrat1on 
SerV1cewide operationel sulJlJort 
National F1sh end Wl1dlife Foundation 
National Conservation Training Center 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

39.652 
42,305 
34,ti20 
7,537 

19.171 

40,485 
43.340 
3ti,440 

8,537 
25,260 

40,485 
43,340 
38,440 
7,537 

25,010 

+833 
+1.035 
+1.820 

+5,839 

subtotal ' 143,265 154,062 152,812 +9,527 

Disposal of excess prolJerty operet1onal savings 
ElR8rgency appropriations. AM. (P.L. 111·5) 

,. 
.. 185,000 

.1.000 ·1,000 ·1.000 
·185,000 

Total. Resource "anegelllBnt , ,. 1,305,9621,218.2081,269,408 ·36,558 
Appropr 1at1ons 
E_rgen~y eppropr1et1ona .. ,.. . . 

. (1,140,962) 
(165.000) 

(1,218,206) (1,269.406) (+128,444) 
(-165.000) 

Total d1scret1onary, exclud1ng alR8rgen~ies....•. (1,140,982) (1,218,208) (1,269.406) (+128,444) 

Construc:t1on 

Construction and rehab111tetton: 
Line 1tem construct1on , , . 25,287 18,775 26,423 +1,156 
Br1dge and dam safety . 1,350 1.855 1.855 +505 
Netionwide engineertng services . 8,970 9.161 9,161 +191 

Subtotal. " . 35,587 29,791 37.439 +1,852 

AnedrolNJus ftsh program (cancellatton of balances) .. 0'54 +54 
EMrgency epproprtat1ons. ARA (P.L. 111-5) , 115,000 ·115.000 

Total. Construct1~n...................•......... 150,533 29,791 37.439 ·113,094 
Appropriations , . (35.587) (29,791) (37,439) (+1.852) 
Rescissions . (054) (+54) 
Emergency appropriations . (115.000) (·115,000) 

Total discretionary. excluding amergenc1es . (35,533) (29,791) (37.439) (+1,906) 

Land Acquisition 

Fish and W11dlife Service: 
Acquisitions Federal refuge hnds . 28.315 45,445 68,785 +38,470 
Inhold1ngaJemergencies end herdsh1ps 
Exchenges 

. 

. 
3,000 
1,500 

5.000 
2.000 

5,000 
2,000 

+2,000 
+500 

Acqutsition menegement . 8.140 10.555 10,555 +2,415 
Cost Allocation "ethodology , 1,500 2.000 2,000 +500 

Total. Land Acquisition . 42,455 85.000 88,340 +43,685 

Cooparattve Endangered Species Conservation Fund 

Grants to States , . 10,001 14.001 11,000 +999 
HCP planning grants . 7.642 12,642 10,000 +2.358 
Sneke River Watar R1ghts Act of 200•............... , .. 5,146 5,148 5,146 
Adm1n1strat1on . 2.518 2.518 2,854 +338 

(SUbtotal, Cooperattve ES fund grants & adm1n) .. (25,307) (34.307) (29,000) (+3,693) 

Species recovery land ecquisition , . 14.188 29.885 15,000 +814 
HCP land acquisition , . 40,508 38,008 41,000 +492 

(Subtotal. Cooperative Es fund. land acquisttion) (54,894 ) (85,893) (56,,000) (+1,308) 

Total (gross) . 80,001 100,000 85,000 +4,999 

I S-.'?.
 



DEPARTHENT OF THE INTeRIOR. €NVIRONHENT. AND R'ElATED AGENCIES 
(AIIIounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
'Enacted Request .conference Y5. Enacted 

Cancellation of pr1or·yeer balances . +4.500 

Total. -Cooperative Endangered Species 
Conservation Fund . 75.jiOI 100.000 85.000 +9,499 

National W11dl1fa Refuge Fund 

Payments in lieu of taxes . 14.100 14.100 14 .500 +400 

"orth American Wetlands Conservation Fund 

Wetlands conservation , . 40.941 50.540 45.742 +4.801 
Administration , . 1.706 2.107 1.905 +199 

............ ............ . ............. . ........... 
Total. North American Wetlands Conservation Fund 42.647 52.647 47.647 +5.000 

Naotrop1cel "1oratory Bird Conservation Fund 

"1gratory bird grants . 4.750 4.750 5.000 +250 

"ultinationa' Species Conservation Fund 

African elephant conservation . 2.000 2.000 2.000 
Rhinoceros and tiger conserYat1on . 2.500 2.500 3.000 +500 
Asian elephant conserYat1on , .. 2.000 2.000 2.000 
Great apa conserYat1on . 2.000 2.000 2.500 +500 
"ar1na turtle conserYation . 1.500 .1.500 2.000 +500 

............ ............ . ........... . ............. 
Total. "ult1nat1onal Species ConserYat1on Fund .. 10.000 10.000 11.500 +1.500 

State and Tribal Wl1dlife Grants 

State and tr1bal wild~1fe apportioned grants 
Tribal cOtftPetit1Ye grants .. , .. , 
State competitive Grants ' 
Cl1_te change planning 

, 
. 
. 

, .. , 

83.000 
7.000 
5.000 

63.000 
. 7. 000 

5.000 
40.000 

78.000 
7.000 
5.000 

+15.000 

Total. State and tribal w1ldlife grants . 75.000 115.000 90.000 +15.000 

Federal Aid in Wild11fe Restoration 

Federel Aid In WlIdJ1fe Restor.tlon . 28.000 

W1ld11fe Conservation and Apprec1et1on Fund 

Cancellation of prior·year funds . -497 +497 

TOTAL. U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERViCE...•...... 1.720.451 1.637.494 1.646.832 -73.619 
Appropriations . (1.445.502) (1.637.494) (1.646.832) (+201.33D) 
Resc1ss1ons . ( ·5.051) (+5.051 ) 
Emergency appropriations., . (280.000) (·280.000) 

Total d1scretlon.ry. excluding e...rgencl.s ..•... (1.440.4S1) (1.637.494) (1.646.832) (+206.381) 
===.========= =========::::== ============ -=======-===== 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

Operat1on of the National Park System 

Perk Kanage_nt: 
Resource stewardship . 315.886 347.328 348.078 +30.192 
Vis1 tor serY1ces......... . , . 226.24g 247.386 247.386 +21.137 
ParK protection , ,.. 348.417 368.698 368.698 +22.281 
Facl11ty operations and ma1ntenence , . 677 .899 705.220 702.013 +24.314 
Park support . 417 .223 441.854 441.854 +24.631 

............. .............. ....... - .... ............ 
SUbtotal, Park "enagement .. , , . 1.963.474 2.110.486 2.106.029 +122.555 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. ENVIRONMENT. ANO RELATEO AGENCIES 
(AMounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference
 
Enacted Request ..conference VI. Enacted
 

Extefnal adm1n1str.t1ve costs . 
"ElABrgency appropriations. ARA (P.l. 111-5) . 

Total. Operation of the National Perk System . 
Appropr1at ions .
 
Emergency appropr1at 1ons .
 

Total d1scret 1onary, excluding emergencies . 

Park Partnership Project Grants 

Signature projects matching progr8nl...................
 
Use of -carryover balances recreational fee program.. 

Total. Park Partnership Project Grants...... 

National Recreation and Preservation 

Recreation programs , , 
Natural programs , . 
Cul tural prograllt5 , . 
International park effairs . 
Envi ronMentel and complience review . 
Grent administretion ,., , . 
Heritage Partnership Programs , . 
Preserve Af\Ilerica ,. 
Stetutory or Contractual Aid . 

Total. Nat10nal Recreat10n and Preservation .... , 

Historic Preservation Fund 

State hhtor1c preservation off1ces .
 
Tribal grants , .
 
Save Af\Iler1ce'. Treasures ,
 
Preserve AfAerica ,. '" .
 
Emergency eppropriations, ARA (P.l. 111·5) .
 

Total (gross) . 

Cencellation of prior·yeer balances . 

Totel. Historic Pre.ervat1on Fund . 
Appropriat10ns . 
Resc1ssions , .. 
ElII8rgency eppropriat1"ons , . 

Totel discretionary. excluding eMergencies ..... 

Construction 

General Progrem: 
line item construct10n and ma1ntenence . 
Emergency end unscheduled . 
Housing . 
1)am 8afety " ., . 
Equ1pftl8nt replacell8nt , . 
Planning, construction . 
Construction progrem lnenegelnent . 
General IIl8nageMent plans , . 
Use of prior·rear belances · . 

SUbtotal , , . 

EMergency eppropriations, ARA (P.l. i11·5) . 
"Cancellation of Federal 1nfrestructure 1l11ProveMent 

balences , . 

Totel. Construction , , . 
Appropriations .. , .. , . 
Rescissions , " , . 
EMergency approprietions . 

Total discretionary, exclUding 8In8rgenc1es . 

148.055 
146.000 

2.277,529 
(2.131,529) 

{146,000) 

(2.131 ;529) 

575 
10.008 
22.655 

1.625 
423 

3.096 
15.702 

5.600 

59.684 

42.500 
7.000 

20.000 

15.000 

64.500 

·516 

83.984 
(69,500) 

( -516) 
(15.000) 

(68.984) 

149,223 
2.975 
6.000 
2 •.500 

14,516 
10.100 
34.552 
13,292 

233.158 

589,000 

.837 

621.521 
(233.158) 

( .637) 
(589,000) 

(232.521) 

155.530 

2,268.016 
(2,266.016) 

(2.266,016) 

25.000 

25,000 

591 
10,713 
23.026 
1.655 

434 
1,753 

15,736 

53.908 

46.500 
8.000 

20,000 
3,175 

77 ,675 

77 .675 
(77 .675) 

(77,875) 

116.825 
3,975 
5.000 
2.500 

14.518 
10,117 
38.535 
14.523 

205.991 

205,991 
(205,991) 

(205.991) 

155,530 

2.261.559 
(2,261.559) 

(2,261.559) 

15.000 
-10.000 

5.000 

591 
10.713 
25.026 

1.655 
434 

1.753 
17 ,814 
4.600 
5.850 

68.436 

46.500 
8,000 

25.000 

79.500 

79.500 
(79,500) 

(79,500) 

142,988 
3.975 
5.000 

·2,500 
14.518 
10.117 
38,535 
15.338 

232.959 

232.969 
(232,989) 

(232,989) 

+7,475 
.148.000 

·15.970 
(+130.030) 
(·146.000) 

(+130,030) 

+15.000 
-10,000 

+5,000 

+16 
+705 

+2.371 
+30 
+11 

-1.343 
+2.112 
+4.600 

+250 

+8.752 

+4.000 
+1.000 
+5,000 

-15.000 

·5,000 

+516 

'4,484 
(+10.000) 

(+516) 
(.15.000) 

(+10.516) 

-6,235 
+1.000 
-1.000 

+17 
+3,983 
+2.048 

·189 

-589.000 

+837 

··588.552 
( .189) 
(+637) 

(·589.000) 

(+448) 



DEPART"ENT OF THE INTERIOR, >ENVIRONHE~, AlII) RELATED AGENCIES 
(~unts in thousllnds) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conferanca
 
Enacted Requast Conferenca vs. Enectad
 

Land and Water Conservation Fund (rescission of 
contract euthor1ty} , 

Land Acqu1sition and Stata Assistance 

Assistance to States: 
Stete conservation grants , . 
Adm1n1stret1v8 expenses .......•............. ........
 

Subtotel	 , . 

Cancellation of prior-year state assistance balances 

SUbtotal (including cancellation of funds) . 

ltational Park SerVice: 
Acquisitions . 
~rgenc188 and hardships . 
Acquisition Nnag_nt . 
Inholdlngs	 , , 

Subtotal	 . 

Total. Land Acquilition and State Assistance . .. 

Urban Parks and Recreation 

Cancellation of prior~year balancas .... 

TOTAL. NATIONAL PARK SERViCE ..•.•.••• , •.•.... 
Appropriations . 
Rescilsions , . 
Emergency appropriations . 

Total discretionary. axclud1ng amergancies. 

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Surveys, Invest1gations. and Research 

Geograph1c Relearch, Inveltigetions. & RellOta Senl1ng: 
Land re..,te lensing . 
Geograph1c analyl1s and IIOn1tor1ng . 
National geospatial program . 

SUbtotal , . 

Geologic Hazards, Relource and ProcalSas: 
Geologic hezards auassments . 
Geologic landscape end cOBstal asselsments . 
Geologic resource assessments . 

SUbtotal , . 

Water Resources Investigations: 
Hydrologic IftOn1tor1ng, assessments and relearch: 

Ground water resources program . 
National water quality alsa.smant . 
Tox1c substancel hydrology , . 
Hydrologic research and development . 
Nat1on.1 streamflow information program . 
Hydrologic networks and anelys1~ . 

Subtotal " . 

·30,000 ·30.000 '30,000 

19.000	 27,200 37.200 +18.200 
1,000 2.800 2,800 +1,800 

a a __ • _ ••~ ~ ~ ~ 

~a~~~~_~~~~.	 ~ ~ ~....... ... - ..... ... _.
~ 

20,000 30,000 40,000 +20,000 

-1.000 +1,000 
~ a. a ........ _
 ~.... _.... - .. ....-........ .... -. - ..~ ~ ~ ~ 

19,000 30,000 40,000 +21,000 

30,940 49,527 68.786 +37,826 
2,500 3,000 3,000 +500 
9,250 9,473 9,500 +250 
2,500 6.000 5,000 +2,500 ....... .....
••• ~ .... ~ • a •• ~ ~ • • .......... a ••••••• a .....
 

45,190 68,000 86,266 +41,076 

64,190 98,000 126,266 +62,076 

.1,300 +1.300 

3.275,608' 2,698,590 2,743.730 ·531,878 
(2,559.061) (2,726,590) (2,773,730) (+214,689) 

(-33.453) (·30.000) (·30.000) (+3. (53) 
(750.000) (-750,000) 

(2.525,608) (2.696,590) (2,743,730) (+218,122) 

81,718 62,057 83,707 +1,969 
10,598 11,135 11,135 +537 
89,816 70,748 70,748 +932 

~	 ~._... ....... .. ~ ....... ~ .. • a ............ .... ~ ....... 
142,132 143.940 145,590 +3,458 

90,585 91,263 92,763 +2,178 
72,381 74,351 74.351 +1,970 
79,176 81.387 82.017 +2,841 

............ ..... ...... ..............
~ • a .......... a
 

242,142 248.981 249,131 +8.989 

9.008 8,234 9.714 +708 
85,058 88.507 88,507 +1,451 
10,767 11,084 11.084 +317 
13.421 12,222 13,822 +401 
22 :406 27.732 27.732 +5.326 
30.128 30,041 31,387 +1.259 

~ ~	 ....... a .......
. ........... . ............ ..............
 
150,788 155,820 180,246 +9.460 

http:SERViCE..�.�


OEPART"ENT OF THE INTERIOR. -ENYIRON"ENT. AND RElATEO AGENCIES 
(Amounts in thou&ends) 

1')' 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
Enacted Requ8st Conference va. Enacted 

....................................................................... -_ _- .
 

Federal-Stata program .. ..... , ....................... 64.078 85.561 85.581 +1.483
 
Water resources research institutes .... ............. 8.500 6.500 6.500
 

...... - ...... ............ ............ ..............
 
Subtotal. weter Re80urces Investigations ....... . 221.364 227.891 232.307 +10.943
 

Biological Research: 
8101og1c;81 research and monitoring ....... , ......... , 146.416 157.785 160.685 +14.269 
Biological information management end delivery . ..... 21.965 22.196 24.946 +2.981 
Cooperative research units ......... ................. 16.949 19.313 19.313 +2.364 

............ ............ . ........... .......... _-

Subtotel . ....................................... 195.330 199.274 204.944 +19.614
 

Enterprise JnforNt1on: 
.enterprise informat1on security and technology . ..... 25.176 26.263 26.263 +1.087 
Enterprise 1nformation resourcas .. .................. 17.478 19.706 19.706 +2.228 

..... - ...... ......... - .. ..- ......... . ...........
 
Subtotel ........................................ 42.654 45.969 45.969 +3.315
 

k1ence support , 67.430 89.225 69.225 +1,795 
Fac1l1t1ee , 102.123 106.397 106.397 +4.274 
G10bill cl1.te change reseerch , . 40.628 58.177 58.177 +17 ;549 
(National Global Wer.'ng & Wl1dl1fe Sciance Center) . (10.000) (15.000) (15.000) (+5.000) 
(C11.te Chenga SCience, total progrem) , (45.452) (67.452) (87.452) (+22.000) 
~rgency appropr1at1one. AAA (P.L. 111·5) , 140.000 ·140.000 

TOTAL. UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEy .. 1.183.803 1.097.944 1.111.740 ·72.063 
Appropr1at1one _ . (1.043.603) (1.097.844) (1.111.740) (+87.937) 
Emergency appropr1at1ons _ .. (140.000) (-140.000) 

Totel dhcret1onary, excluding emergenc1es . (1.043.803) (1.097.844) (1.111.740) (+67.937) 

"INERALS MNAGE"ENT SERYICE 

Royelty end Offshore Minerels Manegement 

Offshore -Energy end M1nerah ManegeMnt: 
Ren8Web1e energy . 21.413 21.413 +21.413 
lees1ng and env1ronfD8ntel progrelll ,. 54.963 59.461 59.461 +4.496 
Resource eveluat1on . 33.698 34.385 35.285 +1.587 
Reguletor)' program . S7.268 60.281 60.261 +2.993 
Jnfor_t1on menagement program.. , _ . 2D.270 20.454 20.454 +194 

. - .......... ............ . ........... . ............
 
Subtotal , .. 166.199 195.974 196.874 +30.675 

Royalty Managament: 
Co"'Pl1ance and asset manageMnt , . 47.965 50.940 50.940 +2.975 
Revenua and operat 10ns . 36.719 38.434 38.434 -285 

............ ............ ............ .... _.... ..
~ 

Subtotal '" , 86.684 89.374 89.374 +2.690 

Generel Adm1n18tret10n: 
Executive d1rect10n .. , . 2.741 2.918 2.819 +77 
POl1cy and manegement 1I11Provement . 4.236 4.329 4.328 +92 
Ad.in1.trat1ve operet10ns . 17.654 20.029 20.029 +2.375 
Genaral support services , . 26.589 28.524 28.524 +1. 935 

...... - ..... ............ .... - ....... ............
 
SUbtotal . 51.220 55.699 55.699 +4.479 

............ ......... --- . ... -._ ..... ........... ­
Total (gross) , . 304.103 341.047 341.947 +37,844 

Use of receipts and coat recovery feea . ·148.730 '166.730 -166.730 -20.000 
... -_ ....... -._ .... -_ ... ............ - ........... 

Total. Ro)'alty end Offshore Minerels ManageMnt. 157.373 174.317 175.217 +17 .844 

011 Sp1l1 Reseerch 

Oil spill research 

Subtotal, M1nerels Manegement Serv1ce 

Adm1n1strat1va Prov1sions 

Stete ro)'elty edll1n1atrat1ve cost deduct10n 

. 

. 

, 

6.303 

163.676 

-47 .000 

8.303 

180.620 

6.303 

181.520 

-45.000 

+17.844 

+2. 000 

TOTAL. "INERALS MNAGE"ENT SERYICE .. 116.676 180.620 136.520 +19.844 



DEPARTIlENT OF THE INTERIOR. ENVIRONNENT. ANO RELATED AGENCIES 
(AIIIoun·ts· -in thoussnds) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 .Conference
 
Enected Request 'Conferenee YS. 'Enected
 

OFFiCE OF	 SURFACE NINING RECLANATION
 
ANO ENFORCENENT
 

Regulation end Technology 

Env1 rOnlnentel restoret ion . 159 160 160 +1 
Env1ronln8ntel protection . 88.425 94.771 94.771 +6.346 
Technology development and transfer ,., . 15,386 15.663 15.663 +277 
financial menagsln8nt , . 510 516 516 +6 
Executive direction . 15.676 16.070 16.070 +394 

............. ..-.......... ............. .............
 
Subtotal. , , , , , . , , , , , , .. , , , . , , , . , , . , , .. , ........ , 120.156 127.180 127,180 +7,024
 

Civil penalties , .. , . 100 100 100 ............ ............ ............... ............
 
Total, Regulation and technology . 120.256 127,280 127.280 +7,024 

Abandoned "ina Reclalll8tion Fund 

Env1 rOnMntal restorat ion . 34.123 12,864 16.384 .17.759 
Technology development and transfer . 3.970 4.032 4,032 +62 
Financial _nageJDBnt , . 6.838 6.961 6.961 +125 
Execut1ye direction . 8.017 8.231 8.231 +214 

............. ............ ............ ............
 
Subtotal	 . 52.946 32.088 35,588 ·17 .358 

Rasc1n1on of prior year balances . -8.500	 +8.500 

Total, Abendoned "ina ReclalftBt10n Fund . 44.446 32,088 35,588 -8.858 
============ ============ =====:====== =====.======= 

TOTAL. OFFiCE OF SURFACE MINING RECLANATION 
ANO ENFORCENENT .. , , • , .. ' .... , , , , , , , , • ' , • , , , , , , 164.702 159.368 162.866 ·1.834 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Oparat1on of Indian Programs 

Tribal Budget System 

Tribal Goyernlllent: 
Aid to Tribal gOYernMBnt . 33.596 33.195 33.195 ·401 
Consol1dated Tribal goyern.nt program . 68.933 71.659 71.659 +2.726 
Sal f governance compacts . 144.397 147,762 147.762 +3.365 
Contract support ~ 147.294 152.794 166.000 +16,706 
Indian sel f daterm1nat1on fund . 2.000 2.000 +2.000 
New Tribes , " . 311 311 311 
Tribal governMent program oYars1ght ," . 8,000 8.651 6.651 +851 

Subtotal , 402.531 416,572 429.776 +27.247 

HUlllen SarY1cas: 
Social serY1ces . 33.536 33.766 33,788 +226 
Welfare ess1stance . 74.915 74,915 74.915 
Indian child welfara ect . 10.798 11.143 11.143 +345 
Hous1ng 1l1proYe.nt program . 13,614 12.620 12,620 -994 
HUMBn serY1cas Tr1bal des1gn , . 444 455 455 +11 
Hu.n sarY1ces program oYers1ght '" . 4.139 4,097 4.097 .42 

............ ............ ............ 
Subtotal " 137,446 136.996 136,996 -452 

Trust . Neturel Resources "enagement: 
Natural resources. generel . 4.454 4,641 4.641 +187 
Irr1get1on oparat1ons and .1ntananca . 11.922 11.970 11.970 +48 
R1ghts protect1on 1mplelftBntat1on . 16.250 16.451 30.451 +12.201 
Tr1bal I18nagament/deYelopllli8nt program . 5.679 4.766 5.636 -43 
'Endangered specias . 1.234 1.249 1.249 +15 
Intagratad resource 1nforllleUon prograln . 2,130 2.130 2.130 
Agriculture and range . 24.363 26.912 26.912 +4.549 
Forestry " " . 43.203 43.654 43,654 +651 
Watar resources . 10.016 10.064 10.084 +66 
F1sh. wl1d11 fe end parks . 7.429 9,410 11,410 +3.961 
"1nerals and ..1n1no . 12.474 16.622 16.622 +6,148 
Rasourca IIli8nagement prograll oYers1ght . 6,554 6.659 6.659 ... -......... .............. ............ +105 

Subtotal , '" 147.710 160,768 175,616 +27.906 

Trust • Real Estate SerY1cas	 . 150.067 152.493 152.493 +2,406 



OEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR. ENYIRONIlENT. ANO RELATEO AGENCI£S 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference
 
Enacted Request -Conference VB. Enacted
 

-Education: 
Elell'lBntery and secondery programs (forward funded) .. 
Post secondery programs (forward funded) . 

499.470 518.702 
50.000 

518.702 
50.000 

+19.232 
+50.000 

Subtotal. forward funded education . 499.470 588.702 568,702 +69,232 

£1 ementery and secondery programs . 75.126 77.379 77,379 +2.253 
Post secondary programs . 115.272 125.691 126,791 +11,519 
Education INInagement . 26.285 26.526 26.526 +243 

~ ...................... . ........... .................. .............. 
SUbtotal. Education . 716.153 796.300 799.400 +83,247 

Public Safety end Justice: 
law enforcement . 255.077 283,152 303.152 +48.075 
Tribal courts . 14.506 19,704 24.704 +10.196 
F1 re protect ion . 1,200 999 999 -201 

............ ............. ............. ..a ......... 
SUbtotel . 270.785 303.855 328;.855 +58.070 

C~n1ty and Econolllic Development . 43.589 43,910 44 .910 +1.321 
Executive Direction end AdIl1n1strathe Services . 260.327 267.915 267.915 +7.588 
Emergency appropr1etions. ARA (P.L. 111 a 5). 40.000 .40.000 

•• aaa ....... a .............. .aaa.aaaa ....
 

Totel. Operet1on of Ind1en Progrems . 2,166.630 2.278.809 2.335.985 +167.335 
Appropr1at ions " . (2,128.630) (2.278,809) (2.335.965) (+207.335) 
Emergency appropriations .. ~ , . (40.000) (.40.000) 

Total discretionary. excluding emergencies . (2.128,830) (2.278,809) (2.335.965) (+207.335) 

Construction 

Educet10n ,." , . 128.837 112.994 112.994 ·15,843 
Public safaty and just1ce . 39.399 39,407 64.407 +25.008 
Resources IftBnageMnt . 40.308 38.385 38,385 ·1.921 
General edM1n1stret1on . 2.060 2.084 2.064 +4 
Construction menagement . 7.086 7.150 7.150 +64 
Emergency eppropr1et1ons, ARA (P.L. 111·5) . 450.000 .450.000 

.................. a ...... a .......... .. ••• a .... a
..... a 

Total, Construction . 667.688 200.000 225.000 ·442.688 
Appropriations ' (217.688) (200.000) (225.000) (+7.312) 
e.&rgency appropr1et1ons . (450.000) (·450.000) 

Total d1scret1onary, exclud1ng alll8rgenc1es . (217 .688) (200,000) (225.000) (+7.312) 

Indian Land and Water Cle1m Settlements
 
and "iscellaneous Payments to Ind1ens
 

White Earth Land Settlement Act (Admin). 625 625 625 
Hoopa·Yurok settlement fund., ,.,.. . . 250 250 250 
Pyramid Lake water rights settleJl8nt . 142 142 142 
Nsz Perce/SnBlke River , , , . 15,210 15.463 15.463 +253 
Nevajo Water Resources Davalopment Trust Fund , . 6.000 6.000 +6.000 
Duck Velley Weter Rights Settlement , " , . 12.000 12,000 +12.000 
Puget Sound regional shellfish settlement , . 3,ijOO 5.000 5,000 +2.000 
Pueblo of Islete settlement" " . 2,400 2.400 2,400 
Sobobe Bend/Luheno Indian Settlement., , 5.500 5.500 +5.500 

............. ........... .. •••• a a ••••
a .... 

Total. H1scellaneous Payments to Indians ... , .... 21.827 47,380 47.380 +25.753 

Indian Guaranteed Loan Program Account 

Indian guerenteed loan progrem account . 8.186 8.215 8.215 +29 
Emergency appropr1et1ons. AM (P.L. 111·5) . 10.000 ·10.000 

... •• .. a· ......... ........... aa .... a .. a ....... a ......
 

Subtotel , . 18.186 8.215 8.215 ·9.971 

Indian Land Consolidation Account 

Ind1en land consol1det1on eccount. . 3.000 3.000 +3.000 

TOTAL. BUREAU OF INOIAN AFFAIRS , •••••• ,., •• , 2.876.131 2.537.404 2.619.560 ·256.571 
Appropr1et1ons , . (2;376.131) (2.537.404) (2.619,560) (+243.429) 
Emergency eppropr1ations , .. , . (500.000) (-500.000) 

Totel discretionary, excluding elll8rgenc1es .. , ... (2,376.131) (2,537.404 ) (2.619.560) (+243,429) 



OEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR, ·ENVIRONHENT, AND RELATED AGENCI£S 
(Amounts 1n thousands) 

1"( 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
-Enacted Request Conference vs. 1:nacted 

OEPARTHENTAl. OFFICES 

Office of the Secretary 

Departmental direction , . 14,292 14 ,678 14,678 +386 
nanagsln8nt and coordination, . 32,526 33,503 33,503 +977 
Hearings end appeals . 7,658 7,868 7,868 +210 
Central services . 41.978 47 ,851 47 ,851 +5,875 
Bureau 01 "1nas workers compensst1on/unsllployment . 623 599 599 -24 
Indian Arts and Cra1ts Board . 1,177 1,201 1,201 +24 
Appre1sal services , . 8,012 12.136 12,136 +4,124 
National nUS8um of American Latino Corm1ss1on . 1,000 1.000 1,000 ............ ............ ............ ............
 

Totel (gross) . 107,264 118,836 118,836 +11.572 

Federal SUbsistence "anegement Account (cancellation 
of balanca.) . -108 +108 ............ ............ ............ ............
 

Total. Office 01 the Secretary . 107,158 118,836 118,836 +11.680 

Insular Affairs 

Assistance to Territories 

Territorial Assistance 
Office of Insular Affairs . 8,850 9,280 9,280 +430 
Technical assistance . 11,018 11,000 15,302 +4,284 
"aintanance assistance fund , . 2.241 2,241 2,24' 
Brown trea snake , .. 2,631 2.631 3,000 +369 
Insular Mnageln8nt controls . 1,453 1.453 -1,453 
Coral reef initiative . 1,000 1.000 1,000 
Water and wastewater projects , 1,000 1,000 1,900 +900 
Guem infrastructure , . 2,000 2,000 +2,000 ............ ............ ............
 

Subtotal. Territorial Assistance , . 28,193 30,805 34,723 +6.530 

American SalIDa 
Operations grants . 22.752 22.752 22.752 

Northern "arianas 
Covenant grants , , . 27,720 27.720 27,720 ............ ............ ._..........
 

Subtotal, d1scretionary , . 22-,752 22.752 22,752
 
(_ndatory) .. , , . (27.720) (27.720) (27,720)
 .......... -. ............ .._ .........
 

Total, Assistanca to Terr1torius '.. , 78,665 81,077 85.185 +6,530 

COlllpact of Frae Association 

Compact of Free Assoc1at10n • Federal serv1ces . 2,818 2,818 2,818 
"andatory pay_nts . program grant assi stanca . 2,000 2,000 -2,000 
Oiscretionary pay_nts • program grant assistance . 2.000 +2,000 

Enewetak support , , , . SOD 500 500 ............ ............ .............. ..............
 
Total. COlllpact of Free Associat10n , , . , .. 5,318 5,318 5,318 ........ _..... ............ ............ ............
 
Totel. Insular Affa1rs , .. , . 83,983 86,395 90,513 +8,530 

Office of tha Sol1c1tor 

Legal sarvices , . 45,938 47 ,255 47 ,255 +1,317 
General ecs.in1strat10n , . 14,966 16,635 16,635 +1,669 
Ethics , . 1,146 1,186 1,186 +40 ............ ............ ............ ............
 

Total. Office of the Sol1c1tor., , . 62,050 65,076 65.076 +3,026 

Office of Inspector General 

Audit and investigations ,<, " •••••••• ,. 36,773 38,866 38,866 +2,093 
~inistratlva sarv1cas and 1nfor_t10n _nageln8nt . 9,180 9.724 9,724 +544 

EllBrgency appropriations. AM (P.L. 111·5) . 15,000 -15,000 

Total. Office of Inspector General . 60,953 48,590 48,590 -12,363 
Appropr1ations , . (45.953) (48,590) (48,590) (+2,637) 
.EMrgency appropriations , . (15,000) (-15,000) 

IC:,O
 



OEl'ART"ENT OF THE IHT£RIOR, £HVIROH~HT, AHO RELATEO AGEHCI£S 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference
 
Enacted Request Conference VI. Enacted
 

Office of Speciel Trustee for American Indians·
 

Feder.l Trust Programs
 

Progr.",· operations. support. and improvements . 179,485 183,728 183.728 +4,243 
(Office of H.1stor1cel Accounting) , . (56,445) (56,536) (58,536) (+91 ) 

Executive direction . 2,163 2,256 2,256 +93 

Total. Office of Speciel Trustee for American 
Indians " . 181,648 185,984 185,984 +4,338 

·lnd1an Lend Consolidation is requested in the Bureau 
of Indian Affairs in FY 2010 

TOTAL, OE1'ARTltEHTAL OFFICES. , , •......• , , , , , . 495,790 504,881 508,999 +13,209 
Appropriations . (480.898) (504,881) (508,999) (+28,101) 
'Rescissions . (-108) (+108) 
~roency appropriations . (15,000) (-15,000) 

Total d1scretlonery, excludlng e""'rgencie....... (451.070) (475,161) (481,279) (+30,209)
 
============ ============= =========== ============ 

Wildlend Fire "an_gement 

Fire Operations: 
Preparedness , 
Fire suppression operations 

ElIIergency a1'1'roprlatlons (1'. L. 
'" 

111-32) 

. 
. 
. 

281, 767 
335,191 
50,000 

285,452 
369.797 

290,452 
383,797 

+8,885 
+48.606 
·50,000 

SUbtotal, Fire operations . 666,958 655,249 674,249 +7,291 

Other Operations: 
Hazardous fuels reduction . 203,053 205,089 208,206 +3,153 
Burned areB rehabilitation , ~ . 20,305 20,305 20.305 
Fire facilities . 6,137 6,137 6,137 
Joint fire science . 6,000 6.000 8,000 
Rural fire assistance . 7,000 7,000 7,000 

..... - ...... . ............ . ........... 
SUbtotel, Other operations . 242,495 244,531 245,648 +3,153 

.... - ....... ............ ...........- . 
SUbtotal, Wildland fira. IMnagement . 909,453 899,780 919,897 +10,444 

Emergency eppropr1ations, ARA (P.L. 111·5) . 15,000 -15,000 
U5e of pr1or·year funds . -125,000 -125,000 

Total. Wildland fire IMnagement . 924,453 899,780 794,897 -129,556 
Appropr1et ions . (859,453) (899,780) (794.897) (-64,558) 
Emergency appropriations . (85,000) (-85,000) 

Wildland Fire Suppression Contingency Reserva Fund 

Wildland fire suppression contingancy reserve fund .... 75,000 

FLAltE Wildfire Suppression Reserve Account 

FLAtlE wildfire suppression reserve IIccount . 61,000 +61,000 

Total, All w1ldlend fire accounts . 924,453 974,780 855.897 -68,556 

Totlll discretionery. eXcluding e.ergenc1es .. (859,453) (974,780) (855,897) (-3.556) 

Central Hazardous "ater1l1ls Fund 

Central hazardous ..teriah fund . 10,148 10,175 10,175 +27 

Natural Resource DaIMge Assessment Fund 

Oalllllge assessments . 3,979 4,022 4,022 +43 
Program manage nt . 1,755 1,825 1,825 +70 
Restorat ion support . 804 615 615 +11 

. .......... ............ . ........... . ...........
~ 

Total. Natural Resource Demege Assessmant Fund .. 6,338 6,462 6.462 +124 



DEPART"ENT OF THE INT~RIOR, ENVIRON~NT, AND RELAiED AGENCI~S 

(Amount& 10 thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
-Enacted Requ8st Conference vs. Enacted 

Working CapHal Fund 

Financial and Business l1anagseent System (FBI1S) . 73,435 85,823 85,823 +12,388 
======-==~.=== ============ =.=========== ====;:;:====== 

TOTAL. OEPART"ENT ·WIDE PROGRA"S .. 1,014,374 1,077 ,240 958,357 ·56,017 
Appropriations . (949,374) (1,077,240) (958,357) (+8,983) 
Emergency appropr 1at1ons . (65,000) (.65,000) 

TDTAL, TITLE I. DEPART"ENT OF THE INTERIOR .. 12,191,131 11,040,098 11,027,140 ·1,183,991 
Appropr1ations . (10,183,289) (11,070,098) (11,058,140) (+874,851 ) 
Rescissions . (·47,158) (·30,000) (·31,000) (+16,158) 
ElI8rgency appropr1ations , (2,055,000) (·2,055,000) 

"andatory....................................... (59,850) (59,850) (57,850) (·2.000) 
Total d1&cratlonary axcludlng alll8rgancl88 (10,076,281) (10,980,248) (10,969,290) (+893,009) 

T1TL~ II ENVIRON"ENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Science and Technology 

Air taxics and qual1ty . 105,132 122,256 122,256 +17,124 
(EISA/Ranewabla Fuals Rula) , .. , . (8,000) (21,300) (21,327) (+13,327) 

CHuta protection prograll . 16,828 16.975 18,975 +2,147 

Enforce.ent . 15,087 15,948 15,946 +859 

H0III81ancl security . 63,718 71,332 66,332 +2,614 
(Water Security In1t1at1Ye) . (14,982) (23,728) (18,726) (+3,744) 
(DecontaMination) . (26,407) (25,430) (25,430) (·977) 
(laboratory preparedness & response) . (494) (500) (500) (+6) 
(Safa bulldlng.) , . (1,978) (2,000) (2,000) (+24) 

Indoor air . 1,120 1,157 1,157 +37 

IT I Data _nagement I Secur1 ty . 3,969 4,073 4,073 +104 

Operations and administration , . 73,835 72,882 72,882 -953 
(Rant) . (34,521) (33,947) (33,947) ( ·574) 
(Utll1tla.) , . (18,547) (19,177) (19,177) (+630) 
(Sacur1ty) . (11,989) (10,260) (10,280) (·1,729) 

Pesticide licensing ' . 5,671 8,463 6,463 +792 

Research: Clean e1r . 98,427 104,073 104,073 +5,846 
(Research: Global changa) . (17,888) (20,909) (20,909) (+3,023) 

Reseerch: Clean water . 106,164 110,363 110,363 +4,199 

Research: National priorities , 5,450 5,700 +250 

Rasearch: Human health and ecosysteMs , 229,403 245,381 248,381 +18,978 
(Research: COllputat1onal t01l:1cology) . (15,156) (19,602) (19,602) (+4,448) 
(Research: Endocrine d1sruptor) . (11,486) (11.442) (11,442) (·44) 
(Reseerch: Fellowship) . (9,651 ) (10,894) (10,894) (+1,243) 

Research: Lend protect 1on . 13,586 13,782 13.782 +196 

Research: Susta1neb111ty _ . 21,157 24,107 24,107 +2,950 

Research: Pest1c1das end tox1cs . 26,949 27,839 27,839 +890 

Weter: Huun health protection . 3,555 3,720 3,720 +165 

(Transfar froM Superfund) . (26,417) (26,834) (26,834) (+417) 

Total. Sc1ence end Technology . ... 790,051 842.349 846,049 +55.998 



OEPART"EIlT OF THE INTERIOR • .fNVIRONIlfIlT. AIID RELATED A1lfNCI.f5 
iAmounts 1n thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
Enacted Request Conferenca V& • .€nactad 

Env1 ron.otel Programs and "anagement 

Air toxics and qual1ty . 195.151 203.265 203.265 +8.114 

Brownfield•. .......................................... 22.957 25.254 23.904 +947 

Climate protection program . 94,271 111.634 111.634 +17 .363 
(Energy star) . (49,735) (50,748) (50.748) (+1.013) 
("ethene to markets) , . (4.498) (4,582) (4.582) (+84) 
(Greenhouse gas reporting registry) , . (6.388) (17.005) (17 .005) (+10.617) 

COllPl1ance . 128.826 136,631 134,631 +5.805 

Enforce.ent . 209.157 223.943 223,943 +14.786 
(Environ-otel Justice) . (8.993) (7.203) (7,203) (+210) 

Eny1r~nt81 protection: National priorities . 17.450 18.950 -500 

Geographic prograM': 
Greet Lakes Restoration Initiative . 475.000 475.000 +475.000 
Chesapeake Bay , . 31,001 35.139 50.000 +18.999 
Greet Lakes· , . 23. DOD -23.000 
Sen Frenc1so Bay . . " , 5.000 5,000 7.000 +2, DOD 
Puget SOund , , , ' , .. 20.000 20.000 50, DOD +30.000 
Long Islend Sound . 3.000 3.000 7.000 +4.000 
Gulf of "exico.......................•.............. 4.576 4.838 6.000 +1.422 
Lake Challplain ' 3.000 1.434 4.000 +1.000 
Lake Pontchartrain . 976 978 1.500 +522 
CARE(Ca-Jnity Act10n for a Renewed EnvironMnt) . 2.000 2.448 2.448 +448 
Other geographic activities ......•.................. 3,402 3,493 5.493 +2,091 

Subtotal . 95.959 551.130 608.441 +512.482 

·fund1ng .,ved to Great Lakes Initiative in 2010 

HOIII8land security . 23.406 23.901 23.901 +495 
(DeconteIl1nat10n) . (3.542) (3.443) (3.542) 

Indoor a1r , 25.895 26.649 28.649 +754 

Inforll8tion exchange' Outreach .... 128.343 131.625 129,972 +3.629 
(-Chl1dren and other sensitive populations: 

Agency coord1nat10n) . (6.071 ) (6,515) (6,515) (+444) 
(Environmantal educat10n) . (6.979) (9.038) (9,036) (+59) 

Internat10nel progralnS , .. , 19.664 20.349 20,349 +885 
("ex1co Border) " , . (5.581 ) (5.047) (5.047) (·514) 

IT , Data I118nagelftSnt , Secur1 ty . 99.025 109.320 104.320 +5.295 

Legal' Sc 1ence'Regulatory"Econolll1 c revi ew . 115.123 128.231 123.788 +5.685 

Operations and adlllinistration., . 479.197 511.895 501,895 +22.898 
(Rant)., ... , ... , .. ,., "", .• ",.,., •• ,., " .. , (160.386) (182.040) (157.040) (·3.328) 
(Utl11tlas)., .. , .. ,., ",., , , , , (10,973) (13.514) (13,514) (+2.541 ) 
(5acurlty), .... , .. , .. , ",.,., .. ,., " (25.878) (27.997) (27.997) (+2.321) 

Pestic1de 11ceos1ng . 118.081 119.187 119.187 +3.1211 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) . 118.891 122.131 122.131 +5.240 

Tox1cs rhk review and prevention ~ . 93.259 102.903 102.903 +9.644 
(Endocr1ne d1sruptors) .. " . (8.498) (8.859) (8.659) (+161) 

Underground storage tanks (LUST , UST) . 11.946 12.451 12.451 +505 

Water: EcosysteM 
Great Lakes Legecy Act· . 37, DOD ·37.000 
Nat10nal estuery program' Coastal waterways . 26.557 26,967 32.567 +6,010 
wetlands , . 22.539 23,338 23.336 +797 

. ........... ............ . ............ . ............. 
Subtotal , , . 86,098 50,303 55.903 ·30,193 

·fund1ng MOved to Great Lakes In1t1ativa 1n 2010 

Water: HUlll8n health protection . 101.585 105.726 105.726 +4,141 

Water qual1ty protect10n . 210.817 223.838 221.838 +11.019 

Total. Env1ronMntal Progrs"" and "anagement ... , 2,392,079 2.940,564 2.993.779 +601.700 

http:activities......�
http:exico.......................�


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ,ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATU AGENCI~S 

(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 'Con,ference
 
Enacted Request Conference vs. "Enacted
 

Office of Inspector General 

Audita. eYaluationa, end investigations . 
Emergency appropriations, ARA (P.L. 111·5} . 
(Transfer from Superfund) , . 
(Transfer from Chemical Hazards Safety Board) , 

Total, Office of Inspector General . 
Appropriations , 
Emergency appropriations , 

Buildings and Fac111t1as 

Homeland security: Protection of EPA per sonne' 
and infrastructure . 

Operations and admin1stration , 

Total. Buildings and Fec111t1es . 

Hazardous Substence Superfund 

Air toxics and quality . 

Audita. evaluations. and investigetions . 

COIIpliance . 

Enforcement . 
(.Environmental juatice) . 
(Superfund: Enforcement) . 
(Superfund: Faderel facl1ities enforc8I1'1ent) . 

Homelend security . 
(Leboratory preparedness end response) . 
(Dacontalllnatlon) , . 

InforlMtion exchenge Outreech . 

IT J Data menegement Security , . 

Legel/Science/ReguletoryJEconomic revlew ~. 

Operetions end edminhtretion . 
(Rent),.,.",.,.,.,., ... , ,., " " , "., ,., "" 
(Utilities)., .. ,. " ,., ", ,: ,.,,, ' ,." 
(Security), , , , , , , , , , . , , . , , , , . , , , .. , , . , , . , , , " 

Reaearch: HUMn health and ecosystems . 

Reaearch: Land protectlon . 

Reaearch: Sustelnab111t'l . 

Superfund cleanup 
Superfund: Emergency response and reMOval . 
Superfund: EPA ell'lergency preperedness . 
Superfund: Federal facll1tles . 
Superfund: Relledlal ...•.........•.................. 
Superfund: Support to other Fedaral agancles ~ 

Subtotal '" . 

Emergency approprietions. ARA (P.L. 111-5) . 

Total. Hezardous SUbstance Superfund . 
Appropri at ions . 
Emergency eppropr1at10ns . 

(Superfund transfer to Inspector Gener.l) . 
(Superfund transfer to Sclence end Technology) .. 

Total dlscretionary. excluding ell'lergencles . 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (LUST) 

Compliance . 
IT J Data menegellent / Security . 
Operations and administration . 

(Rent) , , " , , , , , , , . " , , , , , , , , ' , " , , , , ' , , , , , , , , , , , , " ' 
Research: Lend protect ion . 

H,791 
20,000 
(9,975) 

(300) 

64.791 
(H,791) 
(20,000) 

8,070 
26,931 

35,001 

2,295 

9,975 

1,351 

187,778 
(818) 

(168,148) 
(9,872) 

56,571 
(9,588) 

(10,613) 

1,433 

17 ,679 

1.582 

134.643 
(45,353) 

(3,042) 
(6,524) 

3,377 

20,905 

79 

195,043 
9,442 

31,306 
604,992 

6,575 

847,358 

600,000 

1,885,024 
(1,285,024) 

(600,000) 
(·9,975) 

(·26,417) 

(1,285,024) 

817 
162 

2,057 
(696) 
475 

H,791 

(9,975) 
(150) 

44,791 
(44,791 ) 

8,070 
28,931 

37.001 

2,596 

9,975 

1,247 

196,034 
(822) 

(173,176) 
(10,378) 

56,561 
(9,621 ) 

(10,774) 

1,433 

17,923 

1,841 

139,923 
(H,300) 

(3,397) 
(8,299) 

3,395 

21,401 

202,843 
9,791 

32,203 
605,000 

8,575 

856,412 

1,308,541 
(1,308,541) 

(·9,975) 
(·26,834) 

(1,308,541) 

788 
162 

2,190 
(696) 
484 

44,791 

(9,975) 

H,791 
(H,791) 

8,070 
28,931 

37,001 

2,596 

9,975 

1,247 

196,034 
(822) 

(173,176) 
(10,378) 

56,561 
(9,621) 

(10,774) 

1,433 

17,923 

1,641 

137,923 
(44,300) 

(3,397) 
(8,299) 

3,395 

21,401 

202,843 
9,791 

32,203 
605,000 

6,575 

856,412 

1,306,541 
(1,306,541) 

(·9,975) 
(·26,834) 

(1,306,541) 

788 
182 

2,190 
(696) 
484 

·20,000 

(·300) 

·20,000 

(·20,000) 

+2,000 

+2,000 

+301 

·104 

+8,258 
(+4) 

(+7,028) 
(+506) 

·10 
(+33) 

(+181 ) 

+244 

+59 

+3,280 
(·1,053) 

(+355) 
(+1,775) 

+18 

+496 

+7,800 
+349 
+897 

+8 

-600,000 

·578,483 
(+21,517) 

(·600,000) 

( -417) 

(+21,517) 

·29 

+133 

+9 

-79 

http:�.........�


.411 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ~NVIRONHENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
(Amounts 1n thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
enacted Request .conference vs. Enacted 

Underground storage tanks (LUST / UST) . 
(LUST lUST) . 
(LUST .cooperet1v8 agreements) . 
(Energy Pol1cy Act grants) , . 

Emergency appropriations. ARA (P.L. 111-5) . 

Total. Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Trust Fund . 

Appropr1et 1on8 . ...........•.•............... 
:Emergency eppropr1at1ons . 

Tota' discretionary, excluding emergenc1Be . 

Oil Spl11 Response 

COllpl1ence , . 
Enforcement . 
IT I Oats managenmt I Secur 1ty . 
011 , , .. 
-Operations and admin18tration . 

(Rent) , , , .. 
Re8earch: Land protection . 

Total. 011 Spill Response . 

State and Tr1bal AU1stance Grants (STAG) 

Claan water state revolv1ng fund (SRF) . 
Drinking water state revolv1ng fund (SRF} . 
STAG infrastructura grant8 , . 
Ala8ka Netive v1l1agas . 
Brownfialds projects . 
Diesel emi8810ns grants (Energy Po11cy Act) . 
Tergeted a1 rshad grants . 
"ex 1co border . 

Subtotal. Infrastructure Assistance Grants . 

Categor1cal grants: 
Beaches protection . 
Brownf1elds . 
Env1ronllMtntal 1nforll8t1on , . 
Hazardous weste f1nenc1al ass1stence . 
Homeland security .. , , , . 
Lead ' , . 
Cl1f1l8te change grants to locel govarnments . 
Nonpo1nt source {Sec. 319) , . 
Past1c1des enforcement . 
Past1c1des progrem 111plementat ion . 
Pollution control (Sec. 106) . 
(Water quality monitoring) , . 
Pollution prevsnt10n , , . 
Pub11c water systam supervision . 
Radon . 
Sactor program . 
State end local a1r qual,1ty ..megement . 
Tox1cs substences compl1ence , 
Tribel e1r quelity I18negament ,. 
Tr1bel generel 8ss1stance progralll ,. 
Undarground injection control {Ule) . 
Undarground storege tanks . 
Watlends prograll devalopment , . 

Subtotal. Categorical grants . 

ElMlrgency epproprletlons, ARA (P.L. 111-5)............
 

Totel. State end Tr1b81 Assistance Grants . 
Appropr1et1ons , . 
Emergency eppropr1at10ns , . 

Tot81 d1scretionary, exclud1ng emergencies . 

109,066 
(11,105) 
(62,461) 
(35,500) 

200,000 

312,577 
(112,577) 
(200,000) 

(112,577) 

277 
2,117 

24 
13,953 

596 
(536) 
720 

17.667 

669,060 
629,029 
145,000 
16,500 
97,000 
60.000 
15.000 
20,000 

1,673.609 

9,900 
49,495 
10,000 

101,346 
4,950 

13,564. 
10,000 

200,657 
16,711 
12,970 

216,495 
(16,500) 

4,940 
99,100 
6,074 
1,626 

224,060 
5,099 

13,300 
57.925 
10,691 

2,500 
16.630 

1,094.655 

6.400.000 

9.366.464 
(2.966,484) 
(6,400,000) 

(2.968,464) 

109,477 
(11,656) 
(63.192) 
(34,430) 

113,101 
(113,101) 

(113,101) 

317 
2,406 

24 
14,397 

496 
(436) 
737 

16,379 

2,400,000 
1,500,000 

10,000 
100,000 
60,000 

10,000 

4,060,000 

9,900 
49,495 
10,000 

106,346 

14,564 

200.657 
16,711 
13,520 

229,264 
(16,500) 

4,940 
105,700 

6,074 
1,626 

226,560 
5.099 

13.300 
62.675 
10.691 

2.500 
16,630 

1,111,274 

5.191,274 
(5.191,274) 

(5,191,274) 

109,477 
(11.856) 
(63,192) 
(34,430) 

113,101 
(113,101) 

(113,101) 

317 
2,406 

24 
14,397 

498 
(438) 
737 

18,379 

2.100,00·0 
1,387,000 

156,777 
13,000 

100,000 
80,000 
20,000 
17 ,ODD 

3,653,777 

9,900 
49,495 
10.000 

103,346 

14,564 
10,000 

200.857 
18,711 
13,520 

229,264 
(18,500) 

4,940 
105,700 

8,074 

226.580 
5,099 

13.300 
82,875 
10,891 

2,500 
16,830 

1,116,448 

4,970,223 
(4,970,223) 

(4.970,223) 

(+750) 
(+731) 

(·1.070) 

·200,000 

·199,476 
(+524) 

(-200,000) 

(+524) 

+40 
+289 

.......
 
·98
 

( ·100)
 
+17
 

+692 

+1,410,920 
+567,971 

+11,777 
-5,500 
+3,000 

+5,000 
·3,000 

+1,980,168 

+2,000 
.4,960 
+1,000 

+'550 
+10,769 

+6,600 

-1 ..828 
+2,500 

+4,950 

+21,591 

-6,400,000 

.4.398.241 
(+2,001,759) 
(.6,400,000) 

(+2,001.759) 



DEPARTllENT OF THE INTERIOR. <NVIRONItENT. AND RELATED AGENCIES 
(Amounts 1n thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 ~onference 

Enacted Request Conference vs ..Enacted 

Resciss10n (various EPA eccounts).. ,. -10.000 -10.000 -40.000 -30.000 

TOTAL. TITLE II. ENVIRONHENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 14.855.874 10,4S6,000 10.289.664 -4.565,810 
Appropriations . (7.645.674) (10,498.000) (10.329.864) (+2.884,190) 
Resciss1ons , .....•.................. (-10.000) (-10,000) (-40.000) (-30.000) 
.£lII8rgency appropr'fet tons . (7.220.000) (-7.220.000) 

Tot.l discr.tlon.ry ••xcludlng ....rg.ncl ••. " .. , (7,635,874) (10.488.000) (10.289,884) (+2,854.190) 
============ ;=======::==== ========::=== ============ 

TITLE III - RELATED AGENCIES
 

DEPARnENT OF AGRICULTURE
 

FOREST SERVICE
 

Forest and Rangeland Research 

Forest inventory and analys1' . 60.770 81,939 88.939 +8,189 
Research end developllBnt programs, . 235.810 239.873 245.073 +9.483 
~Global Cl1Mte Change Science) . (28.857) (28.857) (31.857) (+5.000) 
Relctss1on ..........................•................ . -1.000 

Total, Forest end rangeland research . 296.380 300,612 312,012 +15.632 

Stete and Private Forestry 

Forest Heal th "anagement: 
Federal lends forest heal th I118nagement . 54. lID 55.282 57.282 +3.172 
Cooperative lands forest heelth manege_nt . 48.292 45.823 48.573 +2.281 

Subtotal , . 100.402 101,105 105.855 +5.453 

Cooperative Fire Protect10n: 
State fire assistence 
Vol unteer f1 re assistence 

. 

. 
35.000 
8.000 

~. ~ ~ ..... ~ .. 
35.147 39,147 +4,147 

T,000 7.000 +1.000 
~ ........... . ........... ~ ~ .......... 

Subtotal . 41.000 42.147 48.147 +5,147 

Cooperative Forestry: 
Forest stewardship , . 27.000 28.389 29.369 +2.389 

Forest Legacy 
Use of prior year balances 

. 

. 
57.445 
-8.000 

91.080 79.460 +22.915 
-3,000 +5,000 

............ . ........... 
S·ubtotal , . 49,445 91.080 76,480 +27.015 

Urban end Connun1ty Forestry 
Econom1c act10n programs 
Forest resource informat1on and analy&1s 

, 
. 

. 

29.541 
4.973 
5.000 

29.327 

5.035 

30,377 
5.000 
5.035 

............ 

+838 
+27 
+35 

............ 
Subtotal. Cooperative Forestry . 115,959 153.791 148.241 +30,282 

International forestry . 8.500 9.068 9.818 +1. 318 

Total, State and Pr1vate Forestry . 265,861 306,111 308,061 +42.200 

National Forest System 

Land manageMent plann1ng . 48.833 45.518 45,917 ·2.918 
Inventory and I116nitor1ng , . 187.580 168,895 170,502 +2.922 
Recreat1on, heritage and .,1derness . 277 .635 280.117 285.117 +7.482 
Wildlife and fhh hab1tat managen'"t ; . 139,385 141.471 143.014 +3,829 
Grez1ng 1118nagement . 50.000 49.949 50.714 +714 
Forest products . 332.888 328.959 338.722 +4.058 
Vegetation and watershed Mnagemant ; . 180.437 182,288 18'7.980 +7.523 
"inerals and geology I18nagemant . 85.470 88.850 87.240 +1.770 
Lendowner8h1p manageMnt . 93.299 94.372 95.808 +2.307 
Ln enforceMnt operations . 135.500 135.047 145.047 +9.547 
Valles Celdera Nationel Preserve . 4,000 3.500 3.500 -500 
Und1str1buted fund1ng increese .. ; . 
Resc1ss1on . -5.009 .10.000 +5.000 

............ .. ......... ............ . ...........
~ 

Total. National Forest Systalll . 1.509,805 1.508.584 1,551.339 +41.534 



OEPART"ENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRON"ENT. AIIO RELATED AGENCIES 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
-.Enected Request Conference VI. 'Enacted 

oCap"1tal Improvement and "a1ntenence 

Facilft1es 
"e1ntenanc:e 
Construct ion 

. 
. 

70,851 
5~ .602 

...... ~ .... "" 

86,134 86.134 +15.283 
44.606 48.876 -6.726 

............. ................ ............. 
SUbtotel. Facilities . 126,453 130,740 135,010 +8,557 

Roads 
"81 ntenanc•. .... , 
Construct i on 

Subtotal. Roads 

, 
. 
. 

. 

162,500 
66,325 

............ 
228.825 

166,885 166.885 
68.115 69,836 

.............. ............ 
235.000 236,521 

+4,385 
+3,311 

.............. 
+7.696 

Tra11s 
fla1ntenance 
Construction 

. 
'" 

49,100 61.746 63.846 +14,746 
31.915 20.335 21,535 -10.380 

.............. ............. .............. ............. 
Subtotal. Trails , . 81.015 82,081 85.381 +4,366 

Deferred tla1ntenanc8 . 9,100 9.141 9,141 +41 
Legacy road r8Ed1at1on , . 50,000 50,000 90,000 +40,000 
Protecting National Foreata In1t1at1Ye . 50.000 

Subtotal. Capital 1l1lprovamant and ma1ntenenca . .... 495.393 556,962 556,053 +60,660 

Deferral of roed and trail fund paymant . -13.000 -18,000 -5,000 
c-rgency epproprletlon., AHA (P.L, 111·5) . 650,000 -650,000 

Total. Capital 1l1lprovanmt and maintenance . 1.132,393 556.962 538.053 -594,340 
Appropriations , " " . (482.393) (556.962) (538.053) (+55,660) 
E.rgancy appropriationl . (650.000) (-650,000) 

Land Acquisition 

Forelt Servica: 
Acquisitions . 39,275 21.684 51,022 +11,747 
Acqu1s1tion _naga.nt . 8,000 7,000 8,000 
Cash equalization . 1,000 1,000 
Cr1t1cal inholdingl'.l1darness protaction . 1.500 3,600 +2,000 

Totel. Lend Acquisition . 49,775 28,684 63.522 +13,747 

Acquh1t1on of lenda for net10nal forests. 
special acts , . 1,050 1,050 1.050 

Acqu111t10n of lands, to complate lend axchangel . 250 250 250 
Renga bettarment fund . 3,600 3.600 3.600 
Gifts. donet10ns and baquelts for forelt and rangelend 

research . 50 50 50 
"enaga.nt of national forest lands for subs1stance 

uses . 5.000 2,582 2.582 -2,418 

Wildland Fire "anagemant 

Fire operations: 
Wl1dlend fire preparedness . 675,000 675,000 675,000 
Wildland fire luppression operet1ons . 993.947 1,128,505 997,505 +3,558 

E.rgency appropriations (P.l. 111-32) . 200.000 -200,000 
.............. ............. ............. .. ............ 

Subtotal. F1ra operat1onl . 1.868,947 1,803.505 1,672,505 ·196,442 

Other operet 1onl: 
Hazerdous fuels . 328,086 315,285 350,285 +22,199 
Raheb1l1tat1on . 11,500 9,000 11.600 +100 
Fire plan research end Oevalop.nt , . 23,917 23,917 23,917 
Joint fire aciences prograe . 8,000 8,000 8,000 
Foralt health ..meg8lll8nt (fedaral lendl) . 17 ,252 14,440 20,752 +3,500 
Foreat heelth IlI8nage.nt (co·op lends) . 9,928 7,000 11,428 +1.600 
Steta fire 8sliatance . 55.000 50,000 71.250 +16.250 
Volunteer fira allhtence . 9.000 7,000 8.000 

.............. ....... - ...... .................. .. ....... _.... 
Subtotal, Other oPf!rat10nl . 462,883 434,642 508.232 +43,549 

.............. .......... - .. .............. . ............. 
SUbtotal. Wildland f1ra .naga.nt . 2,331,630 2,238,147 2,178,737 -152,893 



OEPARTNENT OF THE INTERIOR. -ENVIRONMENT. ANO RELAT~O AGENCI~S 

-(Amounts in thouesnds) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
'Enacted Request Conference va. 'Enacted 

~fI8rgency eppropr1Bt1ons. ARA (P.L. 111.5) ..........•. 500,000 
USB of pr1or·yeer funds •••....••.....•••....•.....•... 

Tote1. Wildland fire IIt8negefIBnt •.............•.. 2.831.630
 
Appropr1et ions . (2.131,830)
 
ElII8rgency appropr1et ions ................•.. (700.000)
 

Wlldland Fire Suppression Cont1ngBncy Reserve Fund 

Wl1d1end fire suppression contingency reserVB fund .... 

FLA"E Wildfire Suppression ReeervB Account 

FLNtE .Odf1re suppression r8!IIBrV8 account . 

Tote1. All wildland fir. accounts............... 2.831.830 2,520.147 2.516,737 -314.893
 

{Tot.' discretionary. excluding emergencies).... 2.131,630 2.520.147 2.518,737 +385,107 

Totel, Forest Service without Wildland fire ..... 3.264.184 2,706.465 2.780,519 -483,645 
AppropriatIons .............................. (2.614,164) (2.706.465) (2.780,519) (+166.355) 
E_rgency appropriations .................... (850.000) ( -650.000) 

Tote1 d1acret1onery, excluding emergencies ...... (2.614.184) (2,706.465) (2.780,519) (+166.355) 

TOTAL. FOREST SERViCE , , .. 6.095,794 5.226.612 5.297.256 -798,538 
Appropr1 at 10na .......•....•••...••••...•..•. (4.750.794) (5.237,812) (5,297.256) (+548.462)
 

. Rescissions . (-5,000) (-11.000) (+5,000)
 
Emergency appropriations .......•............ (1.350.000) (-1.350.000)
 

Tote1 dfscretlonary. excluding emergencies . (4.745.794) (5,226,612) (5.297.256) (+S51.462) 

OEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUNAN SERVICES 

INOIAN HEALTH 'SERVICE 

Indlen Health Services 

Clinlc.l services; 
IHS end tribel health delivery 

Hospital end hee1th clinic progrelM . 1.597,777 1.751.883 1.754,383 +156.806 
(Indlen Hee1thcare IIWprovement Fund) ..•.........•. (15.000) (45.543) (45.543) (+30.543) 
(DOMSt1c Violence Prevention Initfathe) . (7.500) (7.500) (10.000) (+2. SOD) 
(Health Informetfon Technology) ..........•........ (2.500) (18,251 ) (16,251) (+13,75n 
Dentel health program . 141.936 151.384 152.834 +10.698 
"ental heal th progrem , . 67.748 72,786 72.786 +5.038 
Alcohol and substance ebuse program . 183,769 194.409 194,409 +10.640 
(PlethalllPhatam1ne treatlllBnt and prevent1on) . (16.391 ) (16.391 ) (16.391) 

Contrec::t cara , 634,477 779.347 779.347 +144.870 
{Catastroph1c health alllBrgency fund)., . (31,000) (48,000) (48,000) (+17.000) ............ ............ ............
 

Subtotal., .. , , .. , , . 2,625.707 2.949,809 2,953.559 +327.852 

P'revent1ve Haalth: 
Pub11c health nurs1ng , , , . 59.885 64.071 64.071 +4.186 
Health educet1on . 15,723 16.682 16.682 +959 
.(~n1ty health representat1Yes program , .. , 57.796 61.628 61,628 +3.832 
lllllUn1zat1on· (Alaske) , , , . 1.823 1.934 1,934 +111 ............ ............ ............ ............
 

Subtotal , . 135.227 144.315 144.315 +9.088 

Urban health program , . 36.189 38.139 43,139 +6.950 
Ind1an heelth profess1ons .. , : .. 37.500 40.743 40.743 +3.243 
Tr1bal IlII8nagelDBnt , . 2.586 2.586 2.586 
01 rect operat ions . 65.345 68,720 68,720 +3.375 
Sal f ·governenca . 6.004 8.086 6.066 +62 
Contract support costs , , 282,398 389.490 398,490 +116.092 
bergency epproprlatlons. AM (P.L. 111-5) .. 85,000 -85,000 

............ ............. ..............
 
Total, Ind1en Haalth Serv1ces , , , , 3,275.956 3.639.868 3,657.618 +381.662 

Appropr1at10ns , , , (3,190.956) (3.639.868) (3.657.618) (+466.662) 
Emergancy eppropr1et10ns , . (85.000) (-85.000) 

(Non·contract services), , . (2.641.479) (2,860.521) (2.878.271) (+236.792) 
(Contract cere) , , . (634.477) (779.347) (779,347) (+144.870) 

Total d1scret~onary, excluding emergencies . (3.190.958) (3.639,868) (3,657.618) (+466,662) 

http:�.........�
http:appropriations.......�
http:Appropr1at10na.......�....���...����...�..�
http:appropr1etions................�
http:IIt8negefIBnt�.............�
http:���....��.....���....�.....�


DEPART"ENTOF THE iNTERIOR. ENVIRON~NT. AHD RELMED AGENCIES 
"{Amounts in thoulsnda) 

FY 20D9 FY 2010 Conference 
"Enected Request Conference va. Enacted 

Indian He8lth Fac11 ities 

"einteoance and 1mprov8I11Bnt . 53.915 53.915 53,915 
Sanitation facllities . 95.857 95.857 95,857 
Construction facilities . 40,000 29.234 29.234 -10.788 
Fac111 tiss and env1 ronmental heal th support . 178.329 193,087 193.087 +14.758 
Equipment , , . 22,067 22,664 22.864 +597 
emergency eppropr1et1ons, ARA (P.L. 111·5) . 415,000 .415,000 

.aa ••••••••• .. -._-_ ...... ............ 
Total, Indian Health Facl11ties . 805,168 394,757 394.757 -410,411 

Appropriations . (390.188) (394.757) (394,757) (+4.589) 
EiAergency appropriations . (415.000) (-415,000) 

Total d1scret1onary. excluding etnargencies . (390.168) (394,757) (394.757) (+4,589) 

TOTAL, INDIAN HEALT" SERViCE .... ,.,,,,,,,,,.,,,, 4.081.124 4.034,825 4.052,375 -28.749 
Appropriations ............................. . (3.581.124) (4.034.825) (4.D52,375) (+471.251) 
e_rgency appropriations ........ , ........... (500.000) (.500.000) 

Total discretionary, excluding 8Mrgenc1es .... .. (3.581.124) (4,D34,625) (4.052.375) j+471, 251) 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

National Institute of Environ_ntel Health Sciences ... 78.074 79.212 79.212 +1.138 

AGENCY FOR TOXiC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY 

Toxic substances and environmental publ1c health . 74 .039 78.792 76,792 +2.753 

TOTAL. DEPART"ENT OF HEALTH AND HU"AN SERVICES" 
Appropr1et1ons . 
emergency appropriations . 

4.233,237 
(3.733,237) 

(500,000) 

4.190,829 
(4.190.829) 

4,208.379 
(4,208,379) 

-24.858 
(+475.142) 
( -500.000) 

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Council on Environ_ntel Qual1ty and Office of 
EnVironmental Quality . 2.703 3.159 3,159 +458 

CHE"ICAL SAFETY AND "AZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD 

Salaries and expenses 
(T••nsf•• to EPA. IG) 

, . 
"""."""""",.,."" 

1D,199 
(300) 

10,547 
(150) 

11,147 +948 
( -300) 

OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION 

Salaries and expenses . 7.530 8,000 8.000 +470 

INSTITUTE OF A"ERICAN INDIAN ANO 
ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE AND ARTS DEVELOP"ENT 

PaYll8nt to the Institute , 7,900 8.300 8.300 +400 

S"I7HSONIAN INSTITUTION 

Salaries and Expenses 

"useuM end Reseerch Institutes: 
"useUfll and Reseerch Institutas , 

Anacostia 'Co n1ty "useum 
Center for Folklife and Culturel Heritage 
National "usaum of Africen AMericsn History and 

'Culture 
National "useUIII of American History 
National "useulII of the American Indien 
Archives of Amer1cen Art 
Arthur ". Sackler GellerY/Freer Gallery of Art 
Cooper-Hewitt. Nat10nal Destgn "useum , 
Ht rshhorn "useum and Scul pture Garden , 
Nationel "useum of Afrtcen Art 
National Portra1t Gallary 
Smithsonian Americen Art "useulll 
Netional Air end Spece "useulll , 
Netionel "useum of Netural History 
National Zoological Park , , 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 
, . 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

1.994 
2,219 

12.329 
22.037 
31.998 

1.784 
5.906 
3.937 
4,272 
4.392 
5.651 
8.789 

17.474 
48.138 
22.437 

2,048 
2,282 

12.187 
22.209 
32.870 
1.858 
6,113 
4,103 
4,412 
4.504 
5,867 
9.145 

18,119 
47.728 
23.190 

2.048 
2.282 

12,167 
22.209 
32.870 

1.858 
8.113 
4.103 
4,412 
4,504 
5.867 
9,145 

16,119 
47,728 
23.190 

+54 
+83 

.182 
+172 
+874 

+74 
+207 
+166 
+140 
+112 
+218 
+358 
+645 

+1,590 
+753 



-DEPARTIlfNT OF TNE INTERIOR. 1ONVIRONIlfNT. AND ReLATED AGENCIES 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference
 
Enacted Request Conferance vs. Enected
 

Smithsonian Astrophysical Observatory . 
"useum Conservation Institute . 
Smithsonian Environmental Research Center . 
Smithsonian Tropical Research Institute . 

Subtotel. "US8Ums end Research Institutes .. 

Program Support and Outreach: 
Outreach . 
CoftlhUn1cat1on8 . 
Institution.wide programs . 
Office of Exhibits Central " . 
"ajar sc1ent1 f1C instrumentation . 
"us8um Support Center . 
Smithsonian Inst1tut1on Archives "., , 
Sm1thson1an Inst1tut1on Libraries . 

Subtotal , . , . 

Adm1n1stret1on , , , , . 

Facilities services: 
Fec1l1t1es me1ntenance , , . 
Fec1l1t1es operations. secur1ty and support , . 

Subtotal , , , , . 

Inspector General , .. , , , , , .. 

Total. Salaries and Expenses , . 

Facilities Cepitel 

Revitalization. . . . . . , , .. , . 
Facilities plenn1ng end design , ,. 
Emergency eppropr1ations, ARA (P.L. 111·5) . 

Totel, Facl11t1es Capital , . 
Non·e_rgency . 
fllll8rgency , . 

Legacy Fund' 

Legacy Fund....................... . . 
Resc1ss10n of prior yeer balances . 

Total, Legacy Fund . 

TOTAL. SHITHSONIAN INSTITUTION, •• "", .••..•.. ,. 
Appropriations . 
Emergency appropriations . 

Total d1scret1onary, excluding emergencies . 

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

Salaries and Expenses 

Cere end ut111zat1on of ert collections . 
Operation end 1IB1ntenence of bulld1ngs end grounds . 
Protection of bulldings, grounds and contents . 
Generel edmin1stration , , . 

Total. Seleries end Expenses . 

Repeir, Restorat10n and Renovat1on of Sulldings 

Bese progrem , , . 

TOTAL. NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART . 

23.812 
3.031 
3,443 

12.611 

234.052 

9.720 
2,161 
7.839 
2.872 
3,822 
1,800 
1.968 
9,624 

39,806 

69,229 

67.846 
190.245 

247.891 

2.422 

.593.400 

104.500 
18.500 
25.000 

148.000 
(123.000) 
(25.000) 

15.000 

15,000 

756,400 
(731,400) 
(25.000) 

(731.400) 

34.734 
28.643 
22.252 
19.759 

24,323 
3,119 
3,596 

14.546 

242,199 

9.969 
2,328 
8.839 
2.982 
3,822 
1.858 
2.064 

10,008 

41,870 

76,494 

72,935 
198.087 

271.022 

2.676 

634.161 

89.300 
35,700 

125,000 
(125.000) 

759.181 
(759.161) 

(759.161) 

35.142 
29.267 
23.776 
20.601 

24.323 
3.119 
3,.598 

14.546 

242.199 

9.969 
2.328 

10,839 
2.982 
3.822 
1.958 
2.064 

10.008 

43.870 

76.494 

72.935 
198.087 

271.022 

2.576 

636.161 

89.300 
35,700 

125.000 
(125,000) 

30,000 
-29,766 

234 

761.395 
(791.161) 

(781.395) 

36.902 
29.287 
23.776 
20.601 

+711 
+88 

+153 
+1.935 

+8,147 

+248 
+167 

+3.000 
+110 

+58 
+96 

+384 

+4,064 

+7.265 

+5.289 
+17 .842 

+23,131 

+154 

+42.761 

-15.200 
+17,200 
-25.000 

-23.000 
(+2.000) 

(-25.000) 

+15.000 
-29.766 

-14.786 

+4.995 
(+59.761 ) 
(-25.000) 

(+29,995) 

+2.168 
+624 

+1.524 
+1.042 

... - ........ ........... ­
105,388 108.986 

17.368 56.259 

122.756 165.245 
::========== ============ 

. ... --- ..... ............
 
110,746 +5.359 

58.259 +38.891 

167.005 +44,249 
=::========= =========== 



•••••• 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND REl..ATED AGENCIES 
{Amounts 1n thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
-Enacted Request Conference v,. Enacted 

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

Operations and 1nB1ntenance . 
Capital repair and restoration . 

TOTAL, JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFDRMING 
ART5 , •.••.•••••••••.••.•..• 

WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS 

Salaries and expenses " . 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ART5 AND THE HUMANITIE5 

National Endowment for the Arts 

Grants and Administration 

Grants 
D1 reet grants . 
Challenge America grants . 
National Initiative: American "s8terp1ec8s . 

State partnerships 
State and regional . 
Underserved set·s81de . 

Subtotal . 

Subtate 1. Grente . 

Program lupport . 
Administration . 
Emergency appropriations. ARA (P.L. 111~5) ......•..•.. 

Total, Arts . 
Appropriations . 
Emergancy appropriations . 

Total d1acrat1onary. excluding emergencies . 

National Endowment for' the Hu_n1t1es 

Grants and Adm1n1atrat1on 
Grants 

Federal/State partnersh1p . 
Preservation and access , . 
Public prograM . 
Rasearch prograM . 
Education prograllS . 
Program development . 
We The People In1t1ative grants . 
D1gital HunmHies In1tietives . 

Subtotal. GrantS . 

"atching Grant,1 
Treasury funds . 
-Challenge grants . 

Subtotal. "atching grants . 

AdMinistration . 

Total. HulR8nit1es , 

TOTAL, NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE 
HUMANITIE5 . 

Appropr1ations . 
ElII8rgency appropriat1ons . 

Tot.l d1sc••tlon••y, axcludlng .....g.ncl...... 

21.300 
15.064 

36,364 

10,000 

54,100 
9,800 

13.300 

42,000 
9.000 

••••••• aa ••• 

51,000 ...... .... ..
~ 

128,200 

1,750 
25,050 
50,000 

205.000 
(155,000) 
(50,000) 

(155,000) 

35,000 
16,000 
14,500 
14 ,500 
14.500 

400 
15.800 

4,000 

114 .'700 

5.DDO 
9,300 

14.300 

26,000 

155,000 

360.000 
(310,000) 
(50,000) 

(310,000) 
============ 

22,500 23,000 
17.447 17.447 

39,947 40,447 

10.225 12.225 

59.524 63,235 
10,000 10,000 
10,000 10,000 

41,724 42.961 
11,292 12.529 

a •• a. a. __ ~ • a •• a.~ a 

53,016 55,490 
• •• a_aa •• a ... ... _.a.aaa.a • 

132.540 138.725 

1,850 1,850 
26,925 26,925 

._.a ••••• a •• • •••••••••• a 

161.315 187.500 
(161.315) (167.500) 

(161,315) (167,500) 

38.515 40.370 
16.250 17 .116 
14,750 15,616 
16.000 16,866 
14,750 15,616 

750 75.0 
14,500 14,500 
4.000 4,866 

119,515 125,700 

4.800 4,800 
9.500 9,500 

14,300 14 ,300 

27,500 27,500 

161,315 157.500 

322,630 335.000 
(322.630) (335.000) 

(322,630) (335,000) 
============ ===========.= 

+1,700 
+2,383 

+4,083 

+2,225 

+9.135 
+200 

·3,300 

+961 
+3,529 

a. _. a. a ••••~ 

+4,490 
a.a .. a··.a.a. 

+10,525 

+100 
+1,875 

·50,000 
• ... a.a.a •••• 

·37.500 
(+12.500) 
(-50.000) 

(+12.500) 

+5,370 
+1,116 
+1,116 
+2,366 
+1,116 

+350 
·1,300 

+866 

+11,000 

·200 
+200 

+1,500 

+12,500 

·25,000 
(+25,000) 
(·50,000) 

(+25,000) 
============ 

\:f.1
 

http:�.��.���������.��.�


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AHO RELATED AGENCIES 
(Amounts 1n thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference 
Enected Request 'Conference vs. Enacted 

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 

Selaries and expenses . 2,234 2,294 2.294 +bO 

NATIONAl CAPITAL ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Grants· '" . 9.500 10.000 9,'500 

-requested in National Endowment for the Humanities 
in FY 2010 President's request 

AOVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

Salaries and expenses . 5,496 5.906 5.906 +410 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

S.81er1as end expenses . 8,328 8,507 8.507 +179 

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORiAl MUSEUM 

Holocaust ptamor1al "U&8U . 47,260 48,551 49.122 +1,862 

PRESIOIO TRUST 

Operations . 17,450 17,230 23,200 +5,750 

OWIGHT O. EISENHOWER MEMORIAL COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses . 2,000 3,000 3,000 +1.000 
CapHal construction",............. .., . 16.000 16,000 +16.000 

==========c:= ============ ==.========== ==.========== 

Total, OWIGHT O. EISENHOWER HEHORIAL COHMISSION. 2,000 19,000 19.000 +17. ODD 

TOTAL, TITLE III. RELATED AGENCIES .. 11,735,153 10.855,945 10.969.844 -765.309 
Appropr1at ions . (9.615,153) (10.866,945) (10,999,610) (+1.184.457) 
Rescissions . (-5,000) (-11,000) (-29,766) (-24.766) 
Emergency appropr 1at10ns . (1.925.000) (-1,925.000) 

Total dl.crat1onary. axcludlng ....rgenela••..... (9.6100,153) (10,855.945) (10.969.844) (+1.159.691) 

TITLE IV - GENERAl PROVISIONS 

Forest SerVice "er1ne fees 
EPA Hunter's Point ReNd1et1on (section 414) 
COlIIPect peyNnts, Pelau (section 117) 
Cebin user fee (S. Sec. 430) 
GeotherNl Energy Rece1pts(section 419) 

. 

. 
. 
. 
. 

1.000 
8.000 6.000 

12.000 
2.000 

-15.000 

-1,000 

+12,000 
+2,000 

·15,000 

TOTAL. TITLE IV, GENERAL PROVISIONS ... 9,000 6,000 -1,000 

GRANO TOTAL. . 38.790,958 32,362.043 32.294,646 -6.496.110 
Appropr i8 t ions . 27.653.116 32.433.043 32,395,614 +4.742.496 
Resc1 ss1ons . -62.158 -51.000 -100,766 -38.606 
ElR8rgency eppropriations . 11.200.000 -11.200.000 

Oi scret1onar)' totel . 27.'579.106 32,325.193 32.239.996 +4.860.690 



CONFERENCE TOTAL--WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget {obi igational) authority for the fiscal year 
2010 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with 
comparisons to the fiscal year 2009 amount, the 201'0 budget estimates, 
and the House and Senate bills for 2010 follow: 

(In thousands of dollars) 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2009...................................... $ 38,790,958 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2010 . 32,382,043 
House bill, fiscal year 2010 . 32,354,850 
Senate bill, fiscal year 2010 . 32,153,734 
Conference agreement, fiscal year 201 0 ; . 32,294,848 
Conference agreement compared with: 

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2009 . -6,496,110 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2010. .. -87,195 
House bill, fiscal year 2010 . -60,002 
Senate bill; fiscal year 2010 . +141,114 



DIVISION B- FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS, 2010 

Division B provides further continuing appropriations for agencies and activities that would be 
covered by the regular fiscal year 2010 appropriations bills not yet enacted into law. 
Specifically, language is included amending the first fiscal year 2010 continuing resolution 
(division B of Public Law 111-68) to extend its general expiration date to December 18,2009, to 
add certain additional necessary extensions, and to make technical corrections. 



the part o£ the 
Managers on the part of the 

SENATE 

P. MORAN 

~ 
BARBARA A. MIKULSKI 

jJJ[(JJ 
BEN CHANDLER HERB KOHL 

~/).
 
NO D. DICKS 

ALAN B. MOLLOHAN
 

JON TESTER 



GREGG 

~ 

TOM COLE 

ROBERT F. BENNETT 

~~ SUSAN COLLINS 

CHRISTOPHER S. BOND 

£rL~ 
ED PASTOR 

~~-'THAD COCHRAN 

QJ(~ ~7~ 




